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Lossnay

Product features

Feature 1

Large, easy-to-see display

Full-dot LCD display with large characters 
for easy viewing

Feature 2

Simple button arrangement

Feature 3

Large, easy-to-press buttons

Buttons are arranged according 
to usage to allow for intuitive 
navigation.

Frequently used buttons are larger 
than other buttons to prevent 
unintended pressing of other 
buttons.
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WARNING

 Thoroughly read the following safety precautions before using the unit.
 Observe these precautions carefully to ensure safety.

CAUTION
Indicates a risk of death or serious injury.

Indicates a risk of serious injury or structural damage.

    WARNING

Safety precautions

 After reading this manual, pass it on to the end user to retain for future reference.
 Keep this manual for future reference and refer to it as necessary. This manual should be made available 
to those who repair or relocate the controller. Make sure that the manual is passed on to any future 
users.

General precautions

To reduce the risk of electric shock, malfunctions, 
smoke or fire, do not operate the switches/buttons or 
touch other electrical parts with wet hands.

To reduce the risk of shorting, current leakage, 
electric shock, malfunctions, smoke, or fire, do not 
wash the controller with water or any other liquid.

Do not install the unit in a place where large 
amounts of oil, steam, organic solvents, or corrosive 
gases, such as sulfuric gas, are present or where 
acidic/alkal ine solut ions or sprays are used 
frequently. These substances can compromise 
the performance of the unit or cause certain 
components of the unit to corrode, which can result 
in electric shock, malfunctions, smoke, or fire.

When disinfecting the unit using alcohol, ventilate 
the room adequately. The fumes of the alcohol 
around the unit may cause a fire or explosion when 
the unit is turned on.

To reduce the risk of injury or electric shock, before 
spraying a chemical around the controller, stop the 
operation and cover the controller.

To reduce the risk of injury or electric shock, stop 
the operation and switch off the power supply before 
cleaning, maintaining, or inspecting the controller.

If any abnormality (e.g., burning smell) is noticed, 
stop the operation, turn off the power switch, and 
consult your dealer. Continued use of the product 
may result in electric shock, malfunctions, or fire.

Properly install all required covers to keep moisture 
and dust out of the controller. Dust accumulation and 
water can cause electric shock, smoke, or fire.

    CAUTION
To reduce the risk of fire or explosion, do not place 
flammable materials or use flammable sprays 
around the controller.

To reduce the risk of damage to the controller, do not 
directly spray insecticide or other flammable sprays 
on the controller.

To reduce the risk of environmental pollution, consult 
an authorized agency for proper disposal of remote 
controller. 

To reduce the risk of electric shock or malfunctions, 
do not touch the touch display or buttons with a 
pointy or sharp object.
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To reduce the risk of injury and electric shock, avoid 
contact with sharp edges of certain parts.

To avoid injury from broken glass, do not apply 
excessive force on the glass parts.

To reduce the risk of injury, wear protective gear 
when working on the controller.

Precautions for moving or repairing the controller

    WARNING     CAUTION
The controller should be repaired or moved only by 
qualified personnel. Do not disassemble or modify 
the controller.
Improper installation or repair may cause injury, 
electric shock, or fire.

To reduce the risk of shorting, electric shock, fire, 
or malfunction, do not touch the circuit board with 
tools or with your hands, and do not allow dust to 
accumulate on the circuit board.

Additional precautions

To avoid damage to the controller, use appropriate 
tools to install, inspect, or repair the controller.

Do not pull or twist the communication cables.
Pulling or twisting a cable may result in fire or 
equipment failure.

To avoid discoloration, do not use benzene, thinner, 
or chemical rag to clean the controller. To clean the 
controller, wipe with a soft cloth soaked in water with 
mild detergent, wipe off the detergent with a wet 
cloth, and wipe off water with a dry cloth.This controller is designed for exclusive use with 

the Lossnay by Mitsubishi Electric. The use of this 
controller for other systems or for other purposes 
may cause malfunctions.

To avoid damage to the controller, provide protection 
against static electricity.
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Names and functions of controller components
Controller interface

Function buttons

5

6

1234

7 8 9 0
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Press to turn ON/OFF the Lossnay unit.
1  ON/OFF  button

This lamp lights up in green while the unit 
is in operation. It blinks while the remote 
controller is starting up or when there is 
an error.

Press to save the setting.

Main menu: Press to move the cursor down.

Press to return to the previous screen.

Main display: Press to change the fan speed.
Main menu:   Press to move the cursor up.

Press to bring up the Main menu.

Main display: Press to change the ventilation mode
Main menu:   Press to go to the previous page.

Operation settings will appear.
When the backlight is off, pressing any 
button turns the backlight on and it 
will stay lit for a certain period of time 
depending on the screen. 

Main menu: Press to go to the next page.

* If LOSSNAY does not have the function 
or operation is not possible, the operation 
guide is not displayed.

6 ON/OFF lamp

2  SELECT  button

7 Function button   F1

3  RETURN  button

8 Function button   F2

4  MENU  button                 Page 15

9 Function button   F3

5 Backlit LCD

0 Function button   F4

When the backlight is off, pressing any 
button turns the backlight on and does 
not perform its function. (except for the 
ON/OFF  button)

Main

Main display:Return button
Cursor Page

Main menu
Timer
Weekly timer
Restriction
Filter information
Error information

1/2Lossnay 12:00 Sun
Outdoor
   0°C
Return
  20°C
Supply
  15°C

Fan Mode

Auto

The functions of the function buttons 
change depending on the screen. 
Refer to the button function guide that 
appears at the bottom of the LCD for 
the functions they serve on a given 
screen.
When the system is centrally 
controlled, the button function guide 
that corresponds to the locked button 
will not appear.

Main display Main menu

Function guide
7 8 9 0 7 8 9 0
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Lossnay 12:00 Sun
Outdoor
   0°C
Return
  20°C
Supply
  15°C

Fan Mode

Auto

1

5

6

9b a0 ef

7

8

c

3 d g

4

2

h

Names and functions of controller components
Display

* All icons are displayed for explanation.
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Fan speed setting appears here.
3 Fan speed Page 13 

Appears when the night-purge function is 
available.

Appears when performing operation to protect 
the equipment.

Appears when the ON/OFF operation is centrally 
controlled.

Current time appears here.

Appears when the buttons are locked and/or a 
fan speed is skipped.

Lossnay is always displayed.
a Page 12 

b

5

8 Page 24 

1 Remote controller name 

Indicates the ventilation mode setting.
d Ventilation mode Page 13 

Appears when external fan speed operation.

Appears when operation interlocked with external 
unit.

Appears when the On/Off timer (Page 18), or 
Auto-off timer (Page 20) function is enabled. 

e 

f

9 Page 18, 20

Indicates when filter and/or Lossnay core needs 
maintenance.

Appears when the filter reset function is centrally 
controlled.

7 Page 33

6

Appears when the Weekly timer is enabled.
0 Page 22 

Appears when external ventilation mode 
operation.

Displays the outdoor temperature, return 
temperature, and supply temperature (calculated 
value).

g

h Temperature

Functions of the corresponding buttons appear 
here.

4 Button function guide
Appears when performing the power supply/
exhaust function or the delay operation at the 
start of operation.

c

Most settings (except ON/OFF, fan speed, ventilation mode) can be made from the Menu 
screen. (Refer to page 15.)

The outdoor temperature indication 
flashes when 0ºC or lower or 38ºC or 
higher.
The return temperature and supply 
temperature (calculated value) 
indications flash when 8ºC or lower or 
38ºC or higher.

2 Clock Page 17 
    (See the Installation Manual.)
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Page 18

Page 20

Page 22

Page 24

Page 33

Page 35

Refer to the Installation Manual.

Page 17
Not available

Page 26
Refer to the Installation Manual.

Not available

Refer to the Installation Manual.

Page 27

Not available

Refer to the Installation Manual.

Not available

Refer to the Installation Manual.

Refer to the Installation Manual.

Refer to the Installation Manual.

Refer to the Installation Manual.

Page 31
Page 29
Refer to the Installation Manual.

Read before operating the controller
Menu structure

Main menu

Press the 
 MENU  button.

Move the 
cursor to the 
desired item 
with the  F1  , 
F2  , F3  ,and  
F4  buttons, 
and press 
the  SELECT  
button.

Timer

Weekly timer

Restriction

Filter information

Error information

Initial setting

On/Off timer
Auto-Off timer

Operation lock

Main/Sub
Clock
Main display
Contrast
Display details
Auto mode
Administrator password
Language selection

Service
Test run
Input maintenance info.
Lossnay
Check
Self check
Maintenance password

Function setting
Remote controller check

Initializing
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Icon explanations

F1 F2 F3 F4

Timer

Enter administrator password

Select:
Cursor

Controller operation
Timer P

The table below 
summarizes the square 
icons used in this manual.

The administrator or maintenance user password must be entered 
on the password input screen to change settings. There is no 
settings that can skip this process.

F1  : Press to move the cursor left.
F2  : Press to move the cursor right.
F3  : Press to decrease the value by 1.
F4  : Press to increase the value by 1.

*Changes cannot be made unless the 
correct password is entered.

Indicates 
settings 
that can be 
made only 
from the 
main remote 
controller.

Indicates settings that can be 
changed only while the units 
are in operation.

Indicates setting that can be changed 
only white the units are not in 
operataion

Indicates settings that can be 
changed only while the units 
are in night-purge operation.

Indicates functions that are not 
available when the buttons are locked 
or the system is centrally controlled.

Main

ON

P

OFF

Main
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Power ON/OFF

Power ON/OFF during Night-purge operation

Basic operations

Press the  ON/OFF  button. 
The ON/OFF lamp will light up in green, and the 
operation will start.

Button operation

Button operation

Press the  ON/OFF  button again.
The ON/OFF lamp will go out, and the operation will 
stop.

Press the  ON/OFF  button during the night-
purge operation.
The night-purge operation screen changes to the 
normal operation screen.
If you want to stop the operation, press the 
 ON/OFF  button again.
The ON/OFF lamp will go out, and the operation 
will stop.

ON

OFF

The night-purge operation starts automatically 
when the set condition is met.
For details, refer to the Installation Manual for 
the Lossnay unit.

F1 F2 F3 F4

Lossnay 12:00 Sun

Night-
purge

Fan
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Fan speed

Ventilation mode

Button operation

Button operation

ON

ON

F1 F2 F3 F4

Lossnay 12:00 Sun

Fan Mode

Auto

F1 F2 F3 F4

Lossnay 12:00 Sun

Auto

Fan Mode

Press the  F2  button to go through the fan 
speeds in the following order.

Operation is not possible during external fan 
speed operation.

A fan speed that is skipped because of a fan skip 
setting is not displayed (refer to page 24).

Press the  F3  button to go through the 
Ventilation mode in the following order.

Operation is not possible during night-purge 
operation and external ventilation mode 
operation.

Auto Auto
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Navigating through the menu
Main menu list

Setting and display 
items Setting details Reference 

page
Timer On/Off 

timer
Use to set the operation On/Off times.
Time can be set in 5-minute increments.

* Clock setting is required.

18

Auto-Off 
timer

Use to set the Auto-Off time.
Time can be set to a value from 30 to 240 in 10-minute increments.

20

Weekly timer Use to set the weekly operation On/Off times.
Up to eight operation patterns can be set for each day.

* Clock setting is required.
* Not valid when the On/Off timer is enabled. 

22

Restriction Operation 
lock and 
fan speed 
skip

Use to lock selected functions and to skip selected fan speed.
The locked functions cannot be operated.
The skipped fan speed cannot be operated.

24

Filter information
The cleaning sign can be reset.

33

Error information Use to check error information when an error occurs.

contact information (dealer's phone number) can be displayed.
* The unit model, manufacturing number, and contact information 

need to be registered in advance to be displayed.

35

Initial 
setting

Clock Use to set the current time. 17

Contrast Use to adjust screen contrast. 26

Language 
selection

Use to select the desired language. 27

Service Initializing Use to intialize the remote controller 29
Function 
setting

Use to set functions for each Lossnay. 31

Restrictions for the sub remote controller

Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu
Timer
Weekly timer
Restriction
Filter information
Error information

1/2 The following settings cannot be made 
from the sub remote controller. Make these 
settings from the main remote controller.  
“Main” is displayed in the title of the Main 
menu on the main remote controller.

Timer
  (On/Off timer, Auto-Off timer)
Weekly timer
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F1 F2 F3 F4

Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu
Initial setting
Service

2/2 Page Press  F3  to go to the previous page.
Press  F4  to go to the next page.

Navigating through the Main menu

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu
Timer
Weekly timer
Restriction
Filter information
Error information

1/2
Press the  MENU  button.

The Main menu will appear.

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu
Timer
Weekly timer
Restriction
Filter information
Error information

1/2

Cursor

Press  F1  to move the cursor down.
Press  F2  to move the cursor up.

Button operation

Accessing the Main menu

Item selection

Navigating through the pages
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F1 F2 F3 F4

Lossnay 12:00 Sun

Auto

Fan Mode

Press the  RETURN  button to exit the Main 
menu and return to the Main display. 

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main menu:
Cursor Page

Initial setting menu        1/2
Main/Sub 
Clock
Main display
Contrast
Display details

Select the desired item, and press the  SELECT  
button.

The screen to set the selected item will appear.

If no buttons are touched for 10 minutes, the screen will automatically return to the 
Main display. Any settings that have not been saved will be lost.

F1 F2 F3 F4

Not available
Unsupported function

Return:

The message at left will appear if the user 
selects a function not supported by the 
corresponding Lossnay unit model.

Saving the settings

Exiting the Main menu screen

Display of unsupported functions

Navigating through the menu
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Clock

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main Main menu
Initial setting
Service

Main display:
Cursor Page

2/2 Select “Initial setting” from the Main menu (refer 
to page 15), and press the  SELECT  button.

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Cursor Page

Initial setting menu 1/2

Main menu:

Main/Sub
Clock
Main display
Contrast
Display details

Move the cursor to the “Clock” with the  F1  or  
F2  button, and press the  SELECT  button.

Clock setting is required before making the 
following settings.
 On/Off timer
 Weekly timer

3

F1 F2 F3 F4

Clock

Select:
Cursor

2014  /   01  /  01   00:  00
yyyy /  mm/  dd      hh:  mm

Move the cursor to the desired item with the  F1 
or  F2  button out of year, month, date, hour, or 
minute.

Increase or decrease the value for the selected 
item with the  F3  or  F4  button, and press the 
SELECT  button.
A confirmation screen will appear.

Button operation

Navigating through the screens
To go back to the Main menu ..........  MENU  button
To return to the previous screen ......  RETURN  button

P

Controller operation-Function settings
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Controller operation-Function settings

On/Off timer

Timer

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu 1/2
Timer
Weekly timer
Restriction
Filter information
Error information

Select “Timer” from the Main menu (refer to page 
15), and press the  SELECT  button.

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Timer

Setting display:
Cursor

On/Off timer      No
    On              Off
    Repeat    No
Auto-off             No
    Stop in           --- min

The current settings will appear.

Move the cursor to the On/Off timer, and press 
the  SELECT  button.

P

F1 F2 F3 F4

Timer

Select:
Cursor Cursor

On/Off timer          No / Yes
On
Off
Repeat         No / Yes

The screen to set the timer will appear.

Select the desired item with the  F1  or  F2 
button out of “On/Off timer,” “On,” “Off,” or 
“Repeat.”

The On/Off timer will not work in the following cases: 
when On/Off timer is disabled, during an error, 
during check (in the service menu), during 
remote controller diagnosis, when the clock is not 
set, during Function setting, when the system is 
centrally controlled (when On/Off operation  from 
local remote controller is prohibited).

When operation is started by the On timer, the 
fan speed and ventilation mode will be in the 
states set before operation stopped.

3

Main

Button operation
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F1 F2 F3 F4

Timer

Select:
Cursor Time

On/Off timer          No / Yes
On
Off
Repeat         No / Yes

Change the setting with the  F3  or  F4  button. 
 On/Off timer: No (disable)/Yes (enable)
 On: Operation start time 

          (settable in 5-minute increments)
* Press and hold the button to rapidly advance 

the numbers.
 Off: Operation stop time

          (settable in 5-minute increments)
* Press and hold the button to rapidly advance 

the numbers.
 Repeat: No (once)/Yes (repeat)

Lossnay 12:00 Sun

Fan Mode

Auto

        
will appear on the Main display when the 

On/Off timer is enabled.

4

F1 F2 F3 F4

Timer

Timer

Select:
Cursor Time

Main menu:

On/Off timer          No / Yes
On
Off
Repeat         No / Yes

On/Off timer          No / Yes
On
Off
Repeat         No / Yes
          Changes saved

Press the  SELECT  button to save the settings.

A confirmation screen will appear.

5

Navigating through the screens
To go back to the Main menu ..........  MENU  button
To return to the previous screen ......  RETURN  button
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Auto-Off timer

Controller operation-Function settings
Timer

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Timer

Setting display:
Cursor

On/Off timer      Yes
    On              Off
    Repeat    Yes
Auto-Off             No
    Stop in           --- min

Bring up the Timer setting screen.
(Refer to page 18.)

Select “Auto-Off”, and press the  SELECT  
button.

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Auto-Off timer

Select:
Cursor Cursor

Auto-Off          No  Yes
Stop in              min

The current settings will appear.

Move the cursor to the “Auto-Off” or “Stop in --- 
min” with the  F1  or  F2  button.

3

F1 F2 F3 F4

Auto-Off timer

Select:
Cursor Time

Auto-Off          No  Yes
Stop in              min

Change the setting with the  F3  or  F4  button. 

 Stop in --- min: Timer setting (The settable 
range is 30 to 240 minutes in 
10-minute increments.)

P

The Auto-Off timer will not work in the following cases: 
when Auto-Off timer is disabled, during an error, 
during check (in the service menu), during 
remote controller diagnosis, when the clock is not 
set, during Function setting, when the system is 
centrally controlled (when On/Off operation from 
local controller is prohibited).

Main

Button operation
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F1 F2 F3 F4

Auto-Off timer

Auto-Off timer

Select:
Cursor Time

Main menu:

Auto-Off          No  Yes
Stop in              min

Auto-Off          No  Yes
Stop in              min

          Changes saved

Press the  SELECT  button to save the settings.

A confirmation screen will appear.

4

Navigating through the screens
To go back to the Main menu ..........  MENU  button
To return to the previous screen ......  RETURN  button

Lossnay 12:00 Sun

Fan Mode

Auto

      
will appear on the Main display when the 

Auto-Off timer is enabled.
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1

3

F1 F2 F3 F4

Weekly timer

Select:
Cursor

Weekly timer  No / Yes

The screen to enable (Yes) and disable (No) the 
weekly timer will appear.

To enable the setting, move the cursor to “Yes” 
with the  F3  or  F4  button, and press the  
SELECT  button.

Controller operation-Function settings

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu 1/2
Timer
Weekly timer
Restriction
Filter information
Error information

Select “Weekly timer” from the Main menu (refer 
to page 15), and press the  SELECT  button.

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Weekly timer 1/2

Setting display:
day Page

Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun
No.

The current settings will appear.

Press the  F1  or  F2  button to see the settings 
for each day of the week. 
Press the  F4  button to see patterns 5 through 8.

Press the  SELECT  button to go to the setting 
screen.

Weekly timer P

The Weekly timer will not work in the following cases: 
when the On/Off timer is enabled, when the 
weekly timer is disabled, during an error, during 
check (in the service menu), during remote 
controller diagnosis, when the clock is not set, 
during Function setting, when the system is 
centrally controlled (On/Off operation from local 
remote controller is prohibited).

Main

Button operation
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4

F1 F2 F3 F4

Weekly timer

Input display:
day Select Page

Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun
No.

1/2 The weekly timer setting screen will appear and 
the current settings will be displayed.
Up to eight operation patterns can be set for 
each day.
Move the cursor to the desired day of the week 
with the  F1  or  F2  button, and press the  
F3  button to select it. (Multiple days can be 
selected.)

Press the  SELECT  button.

5

F1 F2 F3 F4

 8:30
20:00
22:00

Weekly timer

Weekly timer

Select:
Cursor Content

Day selection:

Thu

Thu

No.

Changes saved

On
Off ----

----
----

1/2 Operation pattern setting screen will appear.
Press the  F1  button to move the cursor to the desired 
pattern number.
Move the cursor to the time, On/Off/Night-purge (  ) 
or fan speed (  )with the  F2  button.
Change the settings with the  F3  or  F4  button.
 Time: settable in 5-minute increments
* Press and hold the button to rapidly advance the numbers.
 On/Off/Night-purge
 Fan speed: Selectable fan speed of the Lossnay connected.

Note:
 Lossnay will start the operate at the same ventilation 
mode before stopping.

How to set Night-purge schedule
<STEP 1>

Enable the Night-purge function setting and select the fan 
speed during Night-purge (Refer to the Lossnay Installation 
Manual, function setting).

<STEP 2>
Set the “Night-purge schedule” 
after “Off schedule” like the 
example on the left. Off setting 
is necessary before Night-purge 
setting. If not, Night-purge does 
not start. For example, the setting 
as shown in the right is incorrect.

Note:
 Fan speed can be selected by function setting, but cannot be 

selected in the Weekly timer. If you change fan speed during 
Night-purge by the remote controller, Lossnay follows it.

 If the Night-purge function is not enabled, Lossnay will 
not operate properly even if it is set in the Weekly timer.

 Night-purge operation is always Bypass ventilation mode.

Press the  SELECT  button to save the settings.
A confirmation screen will appear.

Navigating through the screens

      week selection screen .......... SELECT  button

                                            ........  RETURN  button

 8:30
22:00

Weekly timer

Select:
Cursor Content

Thu
No. On

----
----
----

1/2
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Operation lock and fan speed skip function

Controller operation-Function settings

Restriction

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu
Timer
Weekly timer
Restriction
Filter information
Error information

1/2 Select “Restriction” from the Main menu (refer to 
page 15), and press the  SELECT  button.

P

Button operation

To enable the operation lock function, 
and/or fan speed skip function set the 
item “Operation locked” to “Yes”.

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Restriction

Setting display:

Operation locked     No
  On/Off            Fan 
  Mode 
  Fan speed 1 2 3 4

Bring up the Restriction setting screen. 

Press the  SELECT  button.

Lossnay 12:00 Sun

Fan Mode

Auto

        
will appear on the Main display when the 

weekly timer setting for the current day exists.
The icon will not appear while the On/Off timer 
is enabled or the system is under centralized 
control (Timer operation from local remote 
controller is prohibited).

Weekly timer PMain
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3

F1 F2 F3 F4

Restriction

Restriction

Restriction

Select:
Cursor Cursor

Select:
Cursor Cursor

Main menu:

Locked
Locked
Locked

Operation locked   No / Yes
On/Off
Fan
Mode

Operation locked     Yes
  On/Off            Fan 
  Mode 
  Fan speed  1  2  3  4

Changes saved

1/2

2/2
Fan speed 1  -/Skipped
Fan speed 2  -/Skipped
Fan speed 3  -/Skipped
Fan speed 4  -/Skipped

The screen to make the settings for the operation 
lock function will appear.

Move the cursor to the desired item with the  F1  
or  F2  button out of the following items
<page 1/2>
Operation locked
On/Off
Fan
Mode
<page 2/2>
Fan speed 1
Fan speed 2
Fan speed 3
Fan speed 4
Change the settings with the  F3  or  F4  button.
<page 1/2>
Operation locked: No (disable) / Yes (enable)
On/Off: On/Off operation
Fan: Fan speed setting              “-” / “Locked”
Mode: Ventilation mode setting
<page 2/2>
Fan speed 1: Skipped or not
Fan speed 2: Skipped or not           “-” / “Skipped”
Fan speed 3: Skipped or not
Fan speed 4: Skipped or not

Press the  SELECT  button to save the settings.
A confirmation screen will appear.

Navigating through the screens
To go back to the Main menu ..........  MENU  button
To return to the previous screen ......  RETURN  button

Lossnay 12:00 Sun

Fan

Auto

         
will appear on the Main display when the 

operation lock function setting is enabled.

Operation guide that corresponds to the locked 
function will be suppressed.

(When ventilation mode is locked)
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Controller operation-Function settings
Contrast

1

3

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main menu:

Contrast

DarkLight

Adjust the contrast with the  F3  or  F4  button, 
and press the  MENU  or  RETURN  button.

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main Main menu
Initial setting
Service

Main display:
Cursor Page

2/2 Select “Initial setting” from the Main menu (refer 
to page 15), and press the  SELECT  button.

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main menu:

Initial setting menu

Cursor Page

Main/Sub
Clock
Main display
Contrast
Display details

1/2 Move the cursor to the “Contrast” with the  F1  or  
F2  button, and press the  SELECT  button.

Button operation

Navigating through the screens
To go back to the Main menu ..........  MENU  button
To return to the previous screen ......  RETURN  button

P
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Language selection

1

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Cursor Page

Initial setting menu

Main menu:

Auto mode
Administrator password
Language selection

2/2 Move the cursor to the “Language selection” with 
the  F1  or  F2  button, and press the  SELECT  
button.

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main Main menu
Initial setting
Service

Main display:
Cursor Page

2/2

Button operation

Select “Initial setting” from the Main menu (refer 
to page 15), and press the  SELECT  button.

Function description
The desired language can be set. The language options are English, French, German, Spanish, Italian, 
Portuguese, Swedish, and Russian.

P



28

Controller operation-Function settings

When the power is on for the first time, the Language 
selection screen will be displayed. Select a desired 
language. The system will not start-up without 
language selection.

Move the cursor to the language you desire with 
the  F1  through  F4  buttons, and press the  
SELECT  button to save the setting.

3

Language selection

A screen will appear that indicates the setting 
has been saved.

Navigating through the screens
To go back to the Main menu ..........  MENU  button
To return to the previous screen ......  RETURN  button

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main menu:

Cursor
Select:

English
Deutsch
Italiano
Svenska

Français
Español
Português
Русский

English
Deutsch
Italiano
Svenska
           Changes saved

Français
Español
Português
Русский

Language selection

Language selection

Cursor

P
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Function description

Initializing

1

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

2/2Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu
Initial setting
Service

F1 F2 F3 F4

Service menu
Maintenance password
Remote controller check
Function setting
Initializing

Main menu:
Cursor

2/2

Select “Service” from the Main menu (refer to 
page 15), and press the  SELECT  button. 

This cannot be selected while external input is 
prioritized.

Select “Initializing” from the Service menu, and 
press the  SELECT  button.

P

Button operation

You can initialize the remote controller to restore it to the factory default state.
The following are initialized.

Timer, Weekly timer, Operation locked, Main/Sub, Clock, Contrast, Display details, Model name 
input, Serial No. input, Dealer information input, Error history, Administrator password, Maintenance 
password, Language selection

If the remote controller is initialized, it reboot automatically.
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Controller operation-Function settings
Initializing

3

F1 F2 F3 F4

Initialize remote controller?

Reboot after initializing

Under initializing

Reboot after initializing

Initializing

Initializing

Cancel OK

Select “OK” with the  F4  button.

After initialization is executed, the remote 
controller reboots automatically.

P
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Function setting P
Function description
Make the Lossnay units' function settings from the remote controller as necessary. 

Refer to the Lossnay unit Installation Manual for information about the factory settings of Lossnay 
units, function setting numbers, and setting values. 
When changing the Lossnay units' function settings, record all the changes made to keep track of the 
settings.

Button operation

F1 F2 F3 F4

2/2Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu
Initial setting
Service

1 Select Service on the Main menu (see page 15), 
and press the  SELECT  button.

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Service menu
Maintenance password
Remote controller check
Function setting
Initializing

Main menu:
Cursor

2/2
Select Function Setting on the Service Menu 
screen, and press the  SELECT  button.

OFF
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3

To check the current settings of a given unit, enter 
the setting for its M-NET address and function setting 
number, select Conf for the Function, and press the  
SELECT  button. 
A screen will appear that indicates that the settings 
are being searched for. When the search is done, the 
current settings will appear. 

The Function Setting screen will appear.
Press the  F1  or  F2  button to move the cursor 
to one of the following: M-NET address, function 
setting number, or setting value. Then, press the  
F3  or  F4  button to change the settings to the 
desired settings.

Once the settings have been completed, press 
the  SELECT  button.
A screen will appear that indicates that the 
settings information is being sent.

F1 F2 F3 F4

Set / Conf

Sending data

Cursor
Select:

M-NET address
Function No.
Data
Function

  3
32
  2

  3
32
  2

M-NET address
Function No.
Data

Function setting

Function setting

Address

4   3
32
  2

M-NET address
Function No.
Data

Return:

Function setting

Setting completed

F1 F2 F3 F4

When the settings information has been sent, a 
screen will appear that indicates its completion.

To make additional settings, press the  RETURN 
button to return to the screen shown in Step 
3 above. Set the function numbers for other 
Lossnay units by following the same steps.

Controller operation-Function settings
Function setting POFF

Navigating through the screens
To return to the Service Menu screen ......  MENU  button
To return to the previous screen ......  RETURN  button
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Maintenance
Filter information

Lossnay 12:00 Sun

Fan Mode

Auto

          will appear on the Main display when it is 
time to clean the filter and/or Lossnay core.

Clean, or replace the filter and/or Lossnay 
core when this sign appears.
Refer to the Lossnay unit Instruction Manual 
for details.

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu
Timer
Weekly timer
Restriction
Filter information
Error information

1/2 Select “Filter information” from the Main menu 
(refer to page 15), and press the  SELECT  
button.

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main menu:

Filter information

Reset

Filter
Lossnay core

  Please clean the parts above.
     Then press reset button.

Press the  F4  button to reset cleaning sign.

Refer to the Lossnay unit Instruction Manual for 
how to clean the filter and/or Lossnay core.

Button operation
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3

F1 F2 F3 F4

Filter information

Filter information

OKCancel

Reset cleaning sign?

Filter
Lossnay core

Cleaning sign reset

Main menu:

Select “OK” with the  F4  button.

A confirmation screen will appear.

Lossnay 12:00 Sun

Fan Mode

Auto

When the          is displayed on the Main display 
the system is centrally controlled and the 
cleaning sign cannot be reset.

If two or more Lossnay units are connected, cleaning timing for each unit may be different.
The icon          will appear when the filter and/or Lossnay core on the main unit is due for cleaning.
When the cleaning sign is reset, the cumulative operation time of all units will be reset.

The icon         is scheduled to appear after a certain duration of operation, based on the premise that 
the Lossnay units are installed in a space with ordinary air quality. Depending on the air quality, the 
filter and/or Lossnay core may require more frequent cleaning.

The cumulative time at which filter and/or Lossnay core needs cleaning depends on the model.

Navigating through the screens
To go back to the Main menu ..........  MENU  button
To return to the previous screen ......  RETURN  button

Maintenance
Filter information
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Troubleshooting

When an error occurs, the following screen will appear.
Check the error status, stop the operation, and consult your dealer.

Error information

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Error information
Error code           5101
Error unit             LC(Lossnay)
M-NET address  1
Model name  LGH-100RVX-E
Serial No.            01234567

ResetPage

Error information
Contact information
  Dealer
       Tel  012-3456-7890

ResetPage

Reset error:Reset button 

Reset error: Reset button

1/2

2/2

Error code, error unit, M-NET address, unit 
model name, and serial number will appear.
The model name and serial number will appear 
only if the information have been registered.

Press the  F1  or  F2  button to go to the next 
page.

Contact information (dealer's phone number) will 
appear if the information have been registered.

Button operation

blinks
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2

F1 F2 F3 F4

F1 F2 F3 F4

Error information

Error reset

Error reset

Error code           5101
Error unit             LC(Lossnay)
M-NET address  1
Model name  LGH-100RVX-E
Serial No.            01234567

ResetPage

Reset current error?

Error reset

OKCancel

Main menu:

Reset error: Reset button

1/2 Press the  F4  button or the  ON/OFF  button to 
reset the error that is occurring.

Select “OK” with the  F4  button.

Errors cannot be reset while the ON/OFF 
operation is prohibited.

blinks

Navigating through the screens
To go back to the Main menu ..........  MENU  button

Troubleshooting
Error information

blinks



37

F1 F2 F3 F4

1/2Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu
Timer
Weekly timer
Restriction
Filter information
Error information

While no errors are occurring, page 2/2 of the 
error information (refer to page 35) can be 
viewed by selecting “Error information” from the 
Main menu (refer to page 15).
Errors cannot be reset from this screen.

Checking the error information
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Specifications
Controller specifications

Product size 120(W) x 120(H) x 19(D) mm (4 3/4 x 4 3/4 x 3/4 [in]) 
(not including the protruding part)

Net weight 0.25 kg (9/16 lb.)
Rated power supply voltage 12 VDC (supplied from Lossnay units)
Power consumption 0.3 W
Usage environment Temperature 0 ~ 40ºC (32 ~ 104ºF)

Humidity 30 ~ 90%RH (with no dew condensation)
Material Panel: PMMA

Main body: PC + ABS



Um eine korrekte Nutzung dieses Produktes zu gewährleisten, lesen Sie vor der Nutzung 
die Anweisungen in diesem Handbuch sorgfältig durch. 
Für zukünftige Bezugnahme aufbewahren.
Diese CD-ROM und das Handbuch müssen an zukünftige Benutzer weitergegeben werden.
Damit eine sichere und richtige Bedienung der Fernsteuerung gewähleistet ist, muss die 
Fernsteuerung von einem Fachmann eingebaut werden.

Deutsch
Lossnay-Fernsteuerung
MODELL

PZ-61DR-E
Anweisungshandbuch
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Lossnay

Produkteigenschaften

Eigenschaft 1

Große, leicht ablesbare Anzeige

Vollpunkt LCD Anzeige mit großen Zeichen 
für leichtes Ablesen

Eigenschaft 2

Einfache Knopfbelegung

Eigenschaft 3

Große, leicht zu erreichende Knöpfe

Die Anordnung der Knöpfe sorgt 
für eine intuitive Navigation.

größer als andere Knöpfe, um eine 
versehentliche Falscheingabe zu 
verhindern.
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WARNUNG

 Bevor die Anlage benutzt wird, müssen die folgenden Vorsichtsmaßnahmen sogfältig durchgelesen werden.
 Beachten Sie diese Vorsichtsmaßnahmen gewissenhaft, um die Sicherheit zu gewährleisten.

VORSICHT
Weist auf die Gefahr einer tödlichen oder schweren Verletzung hin.

Weist auf die Gefahr einer schweren Verletzung oder Bauschäden hin.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen

 Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Anleitung an zukünftige Anwender weitergereicht wird.
 Bewahren Sie diese Anleitung zur zukünftigen Bezugnahme auf, und ziehen sie im Zweifelsfall zu Rate. 
Diese Anleitung muss den Personen, welche die Fernsteuerung reparieren oder umsetzen zur Verfügung 
stehen. Dieses Handbuch muss an zukünftige Benutzer weitergegeben werden.

    WARNUNG
Allgemeine Vorsichtsmaßnahmen

Um das Risiko von Stromschlägen, Fehlfunktionen, 
Rauchbildung oder Brand zu reduzieren, bedienen 
Sie die Schalter/Tasten bzw. berühren Sie andere 
elektrische Teile nicht mit nassen Händen.

Um das Risiko von Kurzschlüssen, Kriechstrom, 
Stromschlägen, Fehlfunktionen, Rauchbildung oder 
Brand zu reduzieren, waschen Sie die Steuerung 
nicht mit Wasser oder anderen Flüssigkeiten.

Installieren Sie die Einheit nicht an einem Ort, 
an dem sie größeren Mengen an Öl, Dampf, 
organischen Lösungsmitteln, korrosiven Gasen 
wie schwefelhaltigen Gasen ausgesetzt ist oder an 
dem häufig saure/alkalische Lösungen oder Sprays 
verwendet werden. Diese Substanzen können die 
Leistung der Einheit beeinträchtigen oder bestimmte 
Komponenten der Einheit korrodieren. Dies kann zu 
Stromschlägen, Fehlfunktionen, Rauchbildung oder 
Bränden führen.

Für die Desinfektion der Anlage Alkohol benutzen 
und Raum ausreichend lüften. Die Alkoholdämpfe in 
der nähe der Anlage können beim Einschalten der 
Anlage Feuer oder Explosion verursachen.

Um das Risiko von Verletzungen oder 
Stromschlägen zu reduzieren, halten Sie den Betrieb 
an und decken Sie die Fernsteuerung ab, bevor 
Sie Chemikalien in der Nähe der Fernsteuerung 
versprühen.

Um das Risiko von Verletzungen oder Stromschlägen 
zu reduzieren, halten Sie den Betrieb an und schalten 
Sie die Stromversorgung aus, bevor Sie die 
Fernsteuerung reinigen, warten oder untersuchen.

Falls Sie Unregelmäßigkeiten (z.B. Brandgeruch) 
feststellen, stoppen Sie den Betrieb, schalten 
Sie die Stromversorgung aus und wenden 
Sie sich umgehend an Ihren Händler. Eine 
weitere Benutzung kann Stromschäge, 
Funktionsstörungen oder Feuer verursachen.

Bringen Sie alle erforderlichen Abdeckungen an, 
um Feuchtigkeit und Staub von der Fernsteuerung 
fernzuhalten. Staub- und Wasseransammlungen 
können zu Stromschlägen, Rauchbildung oder 
Brand führen.

    VORSICHT
Um das Risiko von Brand oder Explosionen 
zu reduzieren, platzieren Sie in der Nähe der 
Fernsteuerung keine entzündlichen Materialien oder 
versprühen Sie keine entzündlichen Sprays.

Um das Risiko von Verletzungen oder 
Stromschlägen zu reduzieren, vermeiden Sie den 
Kontakt mit scharfen Kanten bestimmter Bauteile.



55

Um das Beschädigungsrisiko der Fernsteuerung zu 
reduzieren, sprühen Sie keine Insektizide oder andere 
entzündlichen Sprays direkt auf die Fernsteuerung.

Um Verletzungen durch Glasscherben zu vermeiden, 
üben Sie keinen starken Druck auf die Glasteile aus.

Um das Risiko einer Umweltverschmutzung zu 
reduzieren, wenden Sie sich für die richtige Entsorgung 
der Fernsteuerung an eine autorisierte Stelle. 

Um das Risiko von Stromschlägen oder 
Fehlfunktionen zu reduzieren, berühren Sie das 
Touchpanel oder die Knöpfe nicht mit einem spitzen 
oder scharfen Gegenstand.

Um Verletzungen zu vermeiden, tragen Sie beim 
Arbeiten an der Fernsteuerung Schutzkleidung.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen beim Transport oder Reparatur der 
Steuerung

    WARNUNG     VORSICHT
Die Steuerung darf nur von einer qualifizierten 
Fachkraft repariert oder versetzt werden. Bauen Sie 
die Steuerung nicht auseinander oder modifizieren 
Sie sie nicht.
Eine unsachgemäße Installation oder Reparatur 
kann zu Verletzungen, Stromschlägen oder Brand 
führen.

Um das Risiko von Kurzschlüssen, Stromschlägen, 
Brand oder Fehlfunktionen zu reduzieren, berühren 
Sie die Leiterplatte weder mit Werkzeugen noch 
mit Ihren Händen. Vermeiden Sie zudem, dass sich 
darauf Staub ansammelt.

Zusätzliche Vorsichtsmaßnahmen

Um Schäden an der Steuerung zu vermeiden, dürfen 
nur die entsprechenden Werkzeuge zur Installation, 
Untersuchung oder Reparatur der Steuerung 
verwendet werden.

Ziehen oder verdrehen Sie nicht die 
Kommunikationskabel.
Ein Ziehen oder Verdrehen der Kabel kann zu einem 
Brand oder Geräteausfall führen.

Um Verfärbungen zu vermeiden, darf die 
Steuerung nicht mit Benzol, Verdünnern oder 
chemisch behandelten Tüchern gereinigt werden. 
Reinigen Sie die Steuerung, indem Sie ein mildes 
Reinigungsmittel in das Wasser geben, ein weiches 
Tuch damit befeuchten und die Steuerung 
abwischen. Entfernen Sie Reinigungsmittelreste 
mit einem feuchten Tuch, und wischen Sie das 
Gerät am Ende mit einem trockenen Tuch ab.

Diese Steuerung ist ausschließlich für die 
Verwendung mit einem Lossnay-Gerät von Mitsubishi 
Electric konzipiert. Die Verwendung dieser Steuerung 
für andere Systemen oder zu anderen Zwecken 
könnte zu Fehlfunktionen führen.

Um Schäden an der Steuerung zu vermeiden, muss 
das Gerät gegen statische Elektrizität geschützt 
werden.
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Bezeichnungen und Funktionen der Steuerungskomponenten
Steuerungseinheit

Funktionsknöpfe

5

6

1234

7 8 9 0
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* Wenn LOSSNAY nicht funktioniert oder 
kein Betrieb möglich ist, dann wird die 
Bedienungshilfe nicht angezeigt.

Diese Lampe leuchtet grün, wenn die 
Anlage eingeschaltet ist. Sie blinkt, wenn 
die Fernsteuerung startet oder wenn ein 
Fehler vorliegt.

6 EIN/AUS-Lampe

Betriebseinstellung wird angezeigt.
Wenn die Hintergrundbeleuchtung aus 
ist, wird sie durch Drücken eines Knopfes 
wieder eingeschaltet und bleibt je nach 
Anzeige für einen bestimmten Zeitraum 
eingeschaltet. 

5 Hintergrundbeleuchtetes LCD

Haupt

Hauptdisplay:
Marke Seite

Hauptmenü
Timer
Wochentimer
Nicht zulässig
Filterinformation
Störungsinformation

1/2Lossnay 12:00 Son
Außenl.
   0°C
Abluft
  20°C
Zuluft
  15°C

Fan Mode

Auto

Die Funktionen der Funktionsknöpfe 
ändern sich je nach Anzeige. Details 
finden Sie in der Funktionshilfe für 
Knöpfe, welche für die Funktion der 
aktuellen Anzeige am unteren Teil des 
LCD erscheint.
Wenn das System zentralgesteuert 
wird, wird die Funktionshilfe der 
entsprechenden gesperrten Knöpfe 
nicht angezeigt.

Drücken, um das Lossnay-Gerät ein-/
auszuschalten.

1  EIN/AUS  Knopf

Drücken, um die Einstellung zu speichern.
2  AUSWAHL  Knopf

Drücken, um zum vorhergehenden 
Bildschirm zu wechseln.

3  ZURÜCK  Knopf

Drücken, um das Hauptmenü anzuzeigen.
4  MENÜ  Knopf                 Seite 15

Hauptmenü: Drücken, um den Cursor 
nach unten zu bewegen.

7 Funktionsknopf  F1

Hauptanzeige: Drücken, um die 
Lüfterstufe zu ändern.

Hauptmenü: Drücken, um den Cursor 
nach oben zu bewegen.

8 Funktionsknopf  F2

Hauptanzeige: Drücken, um den 
Belüftungsmodus zu 
wechseln.

Hauptmenü: Drücken, um zur 
vorhergehenden Seite zu 
wechseln.

9 Funktionsknopf  F3

Hauptmenü: Drücken, um zur nächsten 
Seite zu wechseln.

0 Funktionsknopf  F4

Wenn die Hintergrundbeleuchtung 
aus ist, wird sie durch Drücken eines 
Knopfes aktiviert ohne die Funktion des 
entsprechenden Knopfes zu aktivieren. 
(außer beim  EIN/AUS  Knopf)

Hauptdisplay Hauptmenü

Funktionshilfe
7 8 9 0 7 8 9 0
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Lossnay 12:00 Son
Außenl.
   0°C
Abluft
  20°C
Zuluft
  15°C

Fan Mode

Auto

1

5

6

9b a0 ef

7

8

c

3 d g

4

2

h

Bezeichnungen und Funktionen der Steuerungskomponenten
Anzeige

* Alle Symbole werden als Erklärung angezeigt.
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Hier erscheint die Einstellung der Lüfterstufe.
3 Lüfterstufe Seite 13 

Es wird immer das Lossnay-Gerät angezeigt.
1 Name der Fernsteuerung 

Zeigt die Belüftungsmoduseinstellung an.
d Belüftungsmodus Seite 13 

Zeigt die Außentemperatur, Rücklauftemperatur 
und Vorlauftemperatur (berechneter Wert) an.

h Temperatur

Erscheint bei einer externen 
Lüfterstufeneinstellung.

e 

Erscheint, wenn die Einheit mit einem externen 
Gerät gekoppelt ist.

f

Erscheint, wenn der "Ein/Aus-Timer" (Seite 18) 
oder die Funktion "Ausschalt-Timer" (Seite 20) 
aktiviert ist. 

9 Seite 18, 20

Erscheint, wenn die Wochenzeituhr aktiviert ist.
0 Seite 22 

Erscheint, wenn die Freie Kühlungsfunktion 
verfügbar ist.

a Seite 12 

Erscheint, wenn Maßnahmen zum Schutz des 
Geräts vorgenommen werden.

b

Erscheint, wenn die "EIN/AUS" Bedienung 
zentralgesteuert wird.

5

Erscheint, wenn die Knöpfe gesperrt sind und/
oder eine Lüfterstufe übergangen wird.

8 Seite 24 

Zeigt an, wann eine Wartung des Filters und/oder 
Lossnay-Kerns erforderlich ist.

7 Seite 33

Erscheint, wenn die Rückstellung des Filters 
zentralgesteuert wird.

6

Hier erscheinen die Funktionen der 
entsprechenden Knöpfe.

4 Funktionshilfe der Knöpfe

Erscheint bei einem externen 
Belüftungsmodusbetrieb.

g

Erscheint, wenn Einstellungen zur 
Stromversorgung, Entlüftung oder 
Zeitverzögerung zum Start eines Vorgangs 
vorgenommen werden.

c

Die meisten Einstellungen (außer EIN/AUS, Lüfterstufe und Belüftungsmodus) können über 
die Menüanzeige vorgenommen werden. (siehe Seite 15)

Bei einer Temperatur von weniger als 
0 °C oder mehr als 38 °C blinkt die 
Außentemperaturanzeige.
Bei einer Temperatur von weniger als 
8 °C oder mehr als 38 °C blinken die 
Rücklauf- und Vorlauftemperaturanzeigen 
(berechneter Wert).

Hier erscheint die aktuelle Zeit.

2 Uhr Seite 17 
 (Siehe Installationsanleitung.)
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Seite 18

Seite 20

Seite 22

Seite 24

Seite 33

Seite 35

Siehe Installationshandbuch.

Seite 17
Nicht verfügbar

Seite 26
Siehe Installationshandbuch.

Nicht verfügbar

Siehe Installationshandbuch.

Seite 27

Nicht verfügbar

Siehe Installationshandbuch.

Nicht verfügbar

Siehe Installationshandbuch.

Siehe Installationshandbuch.

Siehe Installationshandbuch.

Siehe Installationshandbuch.

Seite 31
Seite 29
Siehe Installationshandbuch.

Vor der Bedienung der Steuerung lesen
Menüstruktur

Hauptmenü

Drücken Sie 
 MENÜ .

Bewegen Sie 
den Cursor mit  
 F1 ,  F2 ,  F3   
oder  F4  zum 
gewünschten 
Menüpunkt, und 
drücken Sie auf  
 AUSWAHL .

Timer

Wochentimer

Einschränkungen

Filterinformationen

Störungsinformation

Grundeinstellung

Ein/Aus-Timer
Ausschalt-Timer

Bedien. gesperrt

Haupt/Neben
Uhr
Hauptdisplay
Kontrast
Displaydetails
Automatik
Administrator-Passwort
Sprachauswahl

Service
Testlauf
Eingabe Wartungsinfo
Lossnay
Prüfen
Selbstdiagnose
Wartungspasswort

Funktionseinstellungen
Fernbedienung prüfen

Initialisierung
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Symbolerklärung

F1 F2 F3 F4

Timer

Eingabe Administrator-Passwort

Auswahl:
Marke

Steuerungsbedienung
Timer P

Die Tabelle unten gibt einen 
Überblick der benutzten 
quadratischen Symbole in 
diesem Handbuch.

Um die Einstellungen zu ändern, muss das Administrator-Passwort 
oder das Wartungs-Benutzerpasswort in das Passwort-Eingabefeld 
eingegeben werden. Keine Einstellung kann diesen Schritt über-
springen.

F1  : Drücken, um den Cursor nach 
links zu bewegen.

F2  : Drücken, um den Cursor nach 
rechts zu bewegen.

F3  : Drücken, um den Wert um 1 
zu verringern.

F4 : Drücken, um den Wert um 1 
zu erhöhen.

* Änderungen können nur gemacht wer-
den, wenn das Kennwort richtig einge-
geben wurde.

Zeigt die 
Einstellun-
gen an, die 
nur mit der 
Hauptfern-
steuerung 
durchgeführt 
werden kön-
nen.

Zeigt die Einstellungen an, die 
nur geändert werden können, 
wenn die Einheiten in Betrieb 
sind.

Zeigt Einstellungen an, die nur geändert 
werden können, wenn die Einheiten 
nicht in Betrieb sind.

Zeigt Einstellungen an, die 
nur geändert werden können, 
wenn sich die Einheiten im 

-
den.

Zeigt Funktionen an, die nicht vorhan-
den sind, wenn die Knöpfe gesperrt 
sind, oder das System zentralgesteuert 
wird.

Main

ON

P

OFF

Main



12

EIN/AUS-Knopf

Ein-/Ausschalten während der Freie Kühlung

Grundfunktionen

Drücken Sie den  EIN/AUS  Knopf. 
Die EIN/AUS-Lampe leuchtet Grün wenn der Betrieb 
startet.

Knopfbedienung

Knopfbedienung

Drücken Sie den  EIN/AUS  Knopf erneut.
Die EIN/AUS-Lampe erlischt und der Betrieb wird 
beendet.

Drücken Sie während der Nachtabsenkung auf  
 EIN/AUS .
Die Anzeige wechselt vom Freie Kühlungsbetrieb 
zum Normalbetrieb.
Drücken Sie erneut auf 
 EIN/AUS , um den Vorgang zu stoppen.
Die EIN/AUS-Lampe erlischt und der Betrieb 
wird beendet.

EIN

AUS

Wenn die festgelegten Bedingungen erreicht 
werden, beginnt der Freie Kühlungsbetrieb 
automatisch.
Weitere Details finden Sie in der 
Installationsanleitung des Lossnay-Geräts.

F1 F2 F3 F4

Lossnay 12:00 Son

Freie
Kühlung

Fan
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Lüfterstufe

Belüftungsmodus

Knopfbedienung

Knopfbedienung

ON

ON

F1 F2 F3 F4

Lossnay 12:00 Son

Fan Mode

Auto

F1 F2 F3 F4

Lossnay 12:00 Son

Auto

Fan Mode

Drücken Sie auf  F2 , um die Lüfterstufe in 
folgender Reihenfolge zu durchlaufen.

Während einer externen Lüfterstufeneinstellung 
ist dieser Vorgang nicht möglich.

Eine Lüfterstufe, die aufgrund einer Einstellung 
übergangen wurde, wird nicht angezeigt (siehe 
Seite 24).

Drücken Sie auf  F3 , um den Belüftungsmodus 
in folgender Reihenfolge zu durchlaufen.

Während eines Freie Kühlungs- oder externen 
Belüftungsmodusbetriebs ist dieser Vorgang 
nicht möglich.

Auto Auto
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Navigation durch das Menü
Hauptmenüliste

Einstellung und  
Anzeigeobjekte Einstellungsdetails Bezugs-

seite
Timer Ein/Aus-

Timer
Einstellen der Ein/Aus Betriebszeiten.
Die Zeit kann in 5-Minuten-Schritten eingestellt werden.

* Uhr muss eingestellt sein.

18

Ausschalt-
Timer

Einstellen der Auto-Aus Zeiten.
Die Zeit kann in 10-Minuten-Schritten zwischen 30 und 240 
eingestellt werden.

20

Wochentimer Einstellen der Ein/Aus Zeiten.
Bis zu acht Betriebszeiten können pro Tag eingestellt werden.

* Uhr muss eingestellt sein.
* Nicht gültig, wenn der Ein/Aus-Timer aktiviert ist. 

22

Einschrän-
kungen

Betriebssperre 
und 
Übergehen der 
Lüfterstufe

Sperren von ausgewählten Funktionen und Übergehen einer 
ausgewählten Lüfterstufe.
Gesperrte Funktionen können nicht bedient werden.
Die übergangene Lüfterstufe kann nicht verwendet werden.

24

Filterinformationen Filterstatus und Lossnay-Kernstatus kontrollieren.
Das Reinigungszeichen kann zurückgesetzt werden.

33

Störungsinformation Fehlerinformationen bei aufgetretenen Fehlern kontrollieren.
Fehlercode, Fehlerquelle, Anlagemodell, Herstellernummer, 
Kontaktinformationen (Telefonnummer des Lieferanten) können 
angezeigt werden.

* Anlagenmodell, Herstellernummer und Kontaktinformationen müs-
sen registriert werden, bevor sie angezeigt werden können.

35

Grundeinstellung Uhr Einstellen der aktuellen Zeit. 17

Kontrast Bildschirmkontrast einstellen. 26

Sprachauswahl Gewünschte Sprache auswählen. 27

Service Initialisierung Initialisierung der Fernsteuerung. 29
Funktions-
einstellungen

Einstellen von Funktionen für jedes Lossnay-Gerät. 31

Einschränkungen der Nebenfernsteuerung

Haupt

Hauptdisplay:
Marke Seite

Hauptmenü
Timer
Wochentimer
Nicht zulässig
Filterinformation
Störungsinformation

1/2
Folgende Einstellungen können nicht mit 
der Nebenfernsteuerung ausgeführt werden. 
Führen Sie diese Einstellungen mit der 
Hauptfernsteuerung aus.  In der obersten 
Zeile der Hauptfernsteuerung wird "Haupt" 
angezeigt.

Timer
  (Ein/Aus-Timer, Ausschalt-Timer)
Wochentimer
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F1 F2 F3 F4

Haupt

Hauptdisplay:
Marke Seite

Hauptmenü
Grundeinstellungen
Service

2/2 Seite  F3  drücken, um zur vorhergehenden Seite zu 
wechseln.
 F4  drücken, um zur nächsten Seite zu 
wechseln.

Navigation durch das Hauptmenü

F1 F2 F3 F4

Haupt

Hauptdisplay:
Marke Seite

Hauptmenü
Timer
Wochentimer
Nicht zulässig
Filterinformation
Störungsinformation

1/2
Drücken Sie auf  MENÜ .

Das Hauptmenü erscheint.

F1 F2 F3 F4

Haupt

Hauptdisplay:
Marke Seite

Hauptmenü
Timer
Wochentimer
Nicht zulässig
Filterinformation
Störungsinformation

1/2

Marke

 F1  drücken, um den Cursor nach unten zu 
bewegen.
 F2  drücken, um den Cursor nach oben zu 
bewegen.

Knopfbedienung

Hauptmenü aufrufen

Objektauswahl

Navigation durch die Seiten
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F1 F2 F3 F4

Lossnay 12:00 Son

Auto

Fan Mode

Drücken Sie  ZURÜCK , um das Hauptmenü 
zu verlassen und zur Hauptanzeige zurück zu 
kehren. 

F1 F2 F3 F4

Hauptmenü:
Marke Seite

Menü Grundeinstellungen  1/2
Haupt/Neben
Uhr
Hauptdisplay
Kontrast
Displaydetails

Gewünschtes Objekt auswählen und  AUSWAHL 
drücken.

Die Anzeige, um das ausgewählte Objekt 
einzustellen erscheint.

Wenn für 10 Minuten kein Knopf gedrückt wird, kehrt die Anzeige automatisch zur 
Hauptanzeige zurück. Nicht gespeicherte Einstellungen gehen dann verloren.

F1 F2 F3 F4

Nicht verfügbar
Nicht unterstützte Funktion

Zurück:

Wenn der Benutzer eine Funktion wählt, die vom 
entsprechenden Lossnay-Modell nicht unterstützt 
wird, erscheint die links dargestellte Nachricht.

Einstellungen speichern

Hauptmenüanzeige verlassen

Anzeige nicht unterstützter Funktionen

Navigation durch das Menü
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Uhr

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Haupt Hauptmenü
Grundeinstellungen
Service

Hauptdisplay:
Marke Seite

2/2 Wählen Sie "Grundeinstellungen" im Hauptmenü 
(siehe Seite 15), und drücken Sie auf  
 AUSWAHL .

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Marke Seite

Menü Grundeinstellungen  1/2

Hauptmenü:

Haupt/Neben
Uhr
Hauptdisplay
Kontrast
Displaydetails

Bewegen Sie den Cursor mit  F1  oder  F2  auf 
"Uhr", und drücken Sie auf  AUSWAHL .

Bevor folgende Einstellungen gemacht werden 
können, muss die Uhr eingestellt werden.
 Ein/Aus-Timer
 Wochentimer

3

F1 F2 F3 F4

Uhr

Auswahl:
Marke

2014  /   01  /  01   00:  00
JJJJ /  MM/  TT      hh:  mm

Bewegen Sie den Cursor mit  F1  oder  F2  zum 
gewünschten Eintrag – Jahr, Monat, Tag, Stunde, 
oder Minute.
Erhöhen oder verringern Sie den Wert für den 
gewählten Eintrag mit  F3  oder  F4  und drücken 
 AUSWAHL .
Ein Bestätigungsbildschirm wird angezeigt.

Knopfbedienung

Navigation durch die Bildschirme
Zurück zum Hauptmenü .....................  MENÜ  Knopf
Zurück zur vorhergehenden Anzeige  ....  ZURÜCK  Knopf

P

Funktionseinstellung der Steuerung
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Funktionseinstellung der Steuerung

Ein/Aus-Timer

Timer

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Haupt

Hauptdisplay:
Marke Seite

Hauptmenü 1/2
Timer
Wochentimer
Nicht zulässig
Filterinformation
Störungsinformation

Wählen Sie "Timer" vom Hauptmenü (siehe Seite 
15), und drücken Sie auf  AUSWAHL .

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Timer

Einstellmenü: 
Marke

Ein/Aus-Timer      Nein
    Ein               Aus
    Wiederh.         Nein
Auto Aus             Nein
    Stopp in           --- min

Die aktuellen Einstellungen erscheinen.

Bewegen Sie den Cursor auf "Ein/Aus-Timer" 
und drücken  AUSWAHL .

P

F1 F2 F3 F4

Timer

Auswahl:
Marke Marke

Ein/Aus-Timer    Nein / Ja
Ein
Aus
Wiederh.      Nein / Ja

Die Anzeige, um den Timer einzustellen, 
erscheint.

Wählen Sie mit  F1  oder  F2  den gewünschten 
Menüpunkt "Ein/Aus-Timer", "Ein", "Aus" oder 
"Wiederh."

Der "Ein/Aus-Timer" funktioniert in folgenden Fällen 
nicht: wenn der "Ein/Aus-Timer" deaktiviert 
ist, während eines Fehlers, während einer 
Überprüfung (im Servicemenü), während 
einer Diagnose der Fernsteuerung, wenn 
die Uhr nicht eingestellt ist, während einer 
Funktionseinstellung, wenn das System 
zentralgesteuert wird (wenn der "Ein/Aus"-
Betrieb von der lokalen Fernbedienung gesperrt 
ist).

Wenn der Betrieb mittels des Ein-Timers 
aufgenommen wird, starten die Lüfterstufe und 
der Belüftungsmodus in den Modi, die vor dem 
Ausschalten eingestellt waren.

3

Main

Knopfbedienung
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F1 F2 F3 F4

Timer

Auswahl:
Marke Zeit

Ein/Aus-Timer       Nein / Ja
Ein
Aus
Wiederh.   Nein / Ja

Ändern Sie die Einstellung mit  F3  oder  F4 . 
 Ein/Aus-Timer: Nein (deaktiviert)/Ja (aktiviert)
 Ein: Betriebsstartzeit 

 (einstellbar in 5-Minuten Schritte)
* Knopf drücken und gedrückt halten, um die 

Ziffern schnell zu ändern.
 Aus: Betriebsstoppzeit

 (einstellbar in 5-Minuten Schritte)
* Knopf drücken und gedrückt halten, um die 

Ziffern schnell zu ändern.
 Wiederh.: Nein (einmalig)/Ja (wiederholend)

Lossnay 12:00 Son

Fan Mode

Auto

        
erscheint auf der Hauptanzeige, wenn der 

Ein/Aus-Timer aktiviert ist.

4

F1 F2 F3 F4

Timer

Timer

Auswahl:
Marke Zeit

Hauptmenü:

Ein/Aus-Timer      Nein / Ja
Ein
Aus
Wiederh.             Nein / Ja

Ein/Aus-Timer      Nein / Ja
Ein
Aus
Wiederh.             Nein / Ja
Einstellungen gespeichert

Drücken Sie  AUSWAHL , um die Einstellungen 
zu speichern.

Ein Bestätigungsbildschirm wird angezeigt.

5

Navigation durch die Bildschirme
Zurück zum Hauptmenü  ....................  MENÜ  Knopf
Zurück zur vorhergehenden Anzeige  ....  ZURÜCK  Knopf
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Ausschalt-Timer

Funktionseinstellung der Steuerung
Timer

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Ein/Aus-Timer      Ja
    Ein               Aus
    Wiederh.         Ja
Auto Aus             Nein
    Stopp in           --- min

Timer

Einstellmenü: 
Marke

Öffnen Sie den Bildschirm für die Timer-Einstellung.
(siehe Seite 18)

Wählen Sie "Auto Aus", und drücken Sie auf  
 AUSWAHL .

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Ausschalt-Timer

Auswahl:
Marke Marke

Ausschalt-Timer  Nein  Ja
Stopp in        min

Die aktuellen Einstellungen erscheinen.

Bewegen Sie den Cursor mit  F1  oder  F2  auf 
"Ausschalt-Timer" oder "Stopp in --- min".

3

F1 F2 F3 F4

Ausschalt-Timer

Auswahl:
Marke Zeit

Ausschalt-Timer  Nein  Ja
Stopp in        min

Ändern Sie die Einstellung mit  F3  oder  F4 . 

 Stopp in --- min: Zeiteinstellung (Der Bereich 
kann in 10-Minuten-Schritten 
zwischen 30 und 240 Minuten 
eingestellt werden).

P

Der "Ausschalt-Timer" funktioniert in folgenden 
Fällen nicht:
wenn der Ausschalt-Timer deaktiviert ist, während eines 
Fehlers, während einer Überprüfung (im Servicemenü), 
während einer Diagnose der Fernsteuerung, wenn die Uhr 
nicht eingestellt ist, während einer Funktionseinstellung, 
wenn das System zentralgesteuert wird (wenn der Ein/
Aus-Betrieb von der lokalen Fernbedienung gesperrt ist).

Main

Knopfbedienung
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F1 F2 F3 F4

Ausschalt-Timer

Ausschalt-Timer

Auswahl:
Marke Zeit

Hauptmenü:

Ausschalt-Timer  Nein  Ja
Stopp in        min

 Einstellungen gespeichert

Ausschalt-Timer  Nein  Ja
Stopp in        min

Drücken Sie  AUSWAHL , um die Einstellungen 
zu speichern.

Ein Bestätigungsbildschirm wird angezeigt.

4

Navigation durch die Bildschirme
Zurück zum Hauptmenü  ....................  MENÜ  Knopf
Zurück zur vorhergehenden Anzeige  ....  ZURÜCK  Knopf

Lossnay 12:00 Son

Fan Mode

Auto

      
erscheint auf der Hauptanzeige, wenn der 

Ausschalt-Timer aktiviert ist.
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1

3

F1 F2 F3 F4

Wochentimer

Auswahl:
Marke

Wochentimer  Nein / Ja

Die Anzeige, um die Wochenzeitschaltuhr 
zu aktivieren (Ja) oder deaktivieren (Nein) 
erscheint.

Um die Einstellungen zu aktivieren, bewegen 
Sie den Cursor mit  F3  oder  F4  auf "Ja", und 
drücken Sie auf  AUSWAHL .

Funktionseinstellung der Steuerung

F1 F2 F3 F4

Haupt

Hauptdisplay:
Marke Seite

Hauptmenü 1/2
Timer
Wochentimer
Nicht zulässig
Filterinformation
Störungsinformation

Wählen Sie "Wochentimer" vom Hauptmenü 
(siehe Seite 15), und drücken Sie auf  
 AUSWAHL .

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Wochentimer 1/2

Einstellmenü:
Tag Seite

Mon Die Mit Don Fre Sam Son
Nr.

Die aktuellen Einstellungen erscheinen.

Drücken Sie  F1  oder  F2 , um die Einstellungen 
für jeden Tag der Woche aufzurufen. 
Drücken Sie  F4 , um die Voreinstellung 5 bis 8 
aufzurufen.

Drücken Sie  AUSWAHL , um die 
Einstellungsanzeige aufzurufen.

Wochentimer P

Der "Wochentimer" funktioniert in folgenden Fällen nicht:
wenn der Ein/Aus-Timer aktiviert ist, wenn der 
Wochentimer deaktiviert ist, während eines Fehlers, 
während einer Überprüfung (im Servicemenü), 
während einer Diagnose der Fernsteuerung, 
wenn die Uhr nicht eingestellt ist, während 
einer Funktionseinstellung, wenn das System 
zentralgesteuert wird (wenn der Ein/Aus-Betrieb 
von der lokalen Fernbedienung gesperrt ist).

Main

Knopfbedienung
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4

F1 F2 F3 F4

Wochentimer

Eingabemenü:
Tag Wählen Seite

Mon Die Mit Don Fre Sam Son
Nr.

1/2 Die Anzeige für die Einstellung der 
Wochenzeitschaltuhr erscheint und die aktuellen 
Einstellungen werden angezeigt.
Bis zu acht Betriebszeiten können pro Tag 
eingestellt werden.
Bewegen Sie den Cursor mit  F1  oder  F2  auf 
den gewünschten Wochentag und drücken  F3 . 
(Es können mehrere Tage gewählt werden.)

Drücken Sie  AUSWAHL .

5

F1 F2 F3 F4

 8:30
20:00
22:00

Wochentimer

Wochentimer

Auswahl:
Marke Inhalt

Tag wählen:

Don

Don

Nr.

Einstellungen gespeichert

Ein
Aus ----

----
----

1/2 Es wird der Bildschirm für die Voreinstellung angezeigt.
Drücken Sie  F1 , um den Cursor zur gewünschten 
Nummer zu bewegen.
Bewegen Sie den Cursor mit  F2  auf die Zeit, Ein/Aus/Freie 
Kühlung ( ) oder die Lüfterstufe (  ).
Ändern Sie die Einstellungen mit  F3  oder  F4 .
 Zeit: einstellbar in 5-Minuten-Schritten
* Knopf drücken und gedrückt halten, um die Ziffern 

schnell zu ändern.
 Ein/Aus/Freie Kühlung
 Lüfterstufe: Einstellbare Lüfterstufe des verbundenen Lossnay-Geräts.

Hinweis:
 Das Lossnay-Gerät wird den Betrieb im gleichen Modus 

aufnehmen, der vor dem Ausschalten eingestellt war.
Einstellen eines Zeitplans für die Freie Kühlung
<SCHRITT 1>

Aktivieren Sie die Freie Kühlungsfunktion und wählen Sie die Lüfterstufe, 
die während der Freie Kühlung verwendet werden soll (siehe Abschnitt zur 
Funktionseinstellung in der Lossnay-Installationsanleitung).

<SCHRITT 2>
Stellen Sie den Zeitplan zuerst wie im 
Beispiel links auf "Aus", bevor Sie den 
"Freie Kühlungszeitplan" einstellen. Vor 
dem Einstellen der Freie Kühlung, muss 
diese Einstellung ausgeschaltet werden. 
Anderenfalls startet die Freie Kühlung 
nicht. Die Einstellung in der Abbildung 
rechts beispielsweise ist falsch.

Hinweis:
 Die Lüfterstufe kann in der Funktionseinstellung ausgewählt 

werden, aber nicht im Wochentimer. Wenn die Lüfterstufe 
während der Freie Kühlung über die Fernsteuerung geändert 
wird, dann übernimmt das Lossnay-Gerät diese Änderung.

 Wenn die Freie Kühlungsfunktion nicht aktiviert ist, 
funktioniert das Lossnay-Gerät nicht ordnungsgemäß, 
selbst wenn dies im Wochentimer eingestellt worden ist.

 Beim Freie Kühlungsbetrieb handelt es sich immer um 
einen Bypass-Belüftungsmodus.

Drücken Sie auf  AUSWAHL , um die Einstellungen zu speichern.
Ein Bestätigungsbildschirm wird angezeigt.

Navigation durch die Bildschirme

Einstellungsänderung/der Auswahl des 
Wochentags  .......................  AUSWAHL  Knopf

 ....  MENÜ  Knopf

  ............................................  ZURÜCK  Knopf

 8:30
22:00

Wochentimer

Auswahl:
Marke Inhalt

Don
Nr. Ein

----
----
----

1/2
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Betriebssperre und Übergehen der Lüfterstufe

Funktionseinstellung der Steuerung

Einschränkungen

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Haupt

Hauptdisplay:
Marke Seite

Hauptmenü
Timer
Wochentimer
Nicht zulässig
Filterinformation
Störungsinformation

1/2 Wählen Sie "Nicht zulässig" im Hauptmenü 
(siehe Seite 15), und drücken Sie auf  
 AUSWAHL .

P

Knopfbedienung

Um die Betriebssperrfunktion zu 
aktivieren und/oder die Lüfterstufe 
zu übergehen, muss der Menüpunkt 
"Bedien. gesperrt" auf "Ja" gestellt sein.

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Einschränkungen

Einstellmenü:

Bedien. gesperrt     Nein
  Ein/Aus          Fan 
  Mode 
  Lüfterstufe 1 2 3 4

Öffnen Sie den Bildschirms für die 
Einschränkungen Einstellung. 

Drücken Sie auf  AUSWAHL .

Lossnay 12:00 Son

Fan Mode

Auto

        erscheint auf der Hauptanzeige, wenn die  
Einstellung für den aktuellen Tag im 
"Wochentimer" existiert.
Das Symbol erscheint nicht, während der "Ein/
Aus"-Timer aktiviert ist oder das System zentral 
gesteuert wird ("Timer"-Betrieb von lokaler 
Fernbedienung ist gesperrt).

Wochentimer PMain
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3

F1 F2 F3 F4

Einschränkungen

Einschränkungen

Einschränkungen

Auswahl:
Marke Marke

Auswahl:
Marke Marke

Hauptmenü:

Gesperrt
Gesperrt
Gesperrt

Bedien. gesperrt    Ja / Nein
Ein/Aus
Fan
Mode

Bedien. gesperrt      Ja
  Ein/Aus           Fan 
  Mode 
  Lüfterstufe  1  2  3  4
Einstellungen gespeichert

1/2

2/2
Lüfterstufe 1  -/Übergehen
Lüfterstufe 2  -/Übergehen
Lüfterstufe 3  -/Übergehen
Lüfterstufe 4  -/Übergehen

Die Anzeige, um die Einstellungen für die 
Betriebssperrfunktion vorzunehmen, erscheint.
Bewegen Sie in den folgenden Einstellpunkten 
den Cursor mit  F1  oder  F2  zum gewünschten 
Menüpunkt.
<Seite 1/2>
Bedien. gesperrt
Ein/Aus
Fan
Mode
<Seite 2/2>
Lüfterstufe 1
Lüfterstufe 2
Lüfterstufe 3
Lüfterstufe 4
Ändern Sie die Einstellungen mit  F3  oder  F4 .
<Seite 1/2>
Bedien. gesperrt: Nein (deaktiviert)/Ja (aktiviert)
Ein/Aus: Ein/Aus Betrieb
Lüfter: Lüfterstufeneinstellung "-" / "Gesperrt"
Modus: Belüftungsmoduseinstellung
<Seite 2/2>
Lüfterstufe 1: Wird übergangen oder nicht
Lüfterstufe 2: Wird übergangen oder nicht 

"-" / "Übergehen"Lüfterstufe 3: Wird übergangen oder nicht
Lüfterstufe 4: Wird übergangen oder nicht

Drücken Sie  AUSWAHL , um die Einstellungen 
zu speichern.
Ein Bestätigungsbildschirm wird angezeigt.

Navigation durch die Bildschirme
Zurück zum Hauptmenü  ....................  MENÜ  Knopf
Zurück zur vorhergehenden Anzeige  ....  ZURÜCK  Knopf

Lossnay 12:00 Son

Fan

Auto

         erscheint auf der Hauptanzeige, wenn die  
Betriebssperre aktiviert ist.

Bedienungsanleitungen für gesperrte Funktionen 
werden unterdrückt.

(Wenn der Belüftungsmodus gesperrt ist)
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Funktionseinstellung der Steuerung
Kontrast

1

3

F1 F2 F3 F4

Hauptmenü:

Kontrast

DunkelHell

Stellen Sie den Kontrast mit  F3  oder  F4  ein 
und drücken Sie  MENÜ  oder  ZURÜCK .

F1 F2 F3 F4

Haupt Hauptmenü
Grundeinstellungen
Service

Hauptdisplay:
Marke Seite

2/2 Wählen Sie "Grundeinstellungen" im Hauptmenü 
(siehe Seite 15), und drücken Sie auf  
 AUSWAHL .

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Hauptmenü:

Menü Grundeinstellungen

Marke Seite

Haupt/Neben
Uhr
Hauptdisplay
Kontrast
Displaydetails

Bewegen Sie den Cursor mit  F1  oder  F2  auf 
"Kontrast", und drücken Sie auf  AUSWAHL .

Knopfbedienung

Navigation durch die Bildschirme
Zurück zum Hauptmenü .....................  MENÜ  Knopf
Zurück zur vorhergehenden Anzeige  ....  ZURÜCK  Knopf

P
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Sprachauswahl

1

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

2/2

Marke Seite

Menü Grundeinstellungen

Hauptmenü:

Automatik
Administrator-Passwort
Sprachauswahl

Bewegen Sie den Cursor mit  F1  oder  F2  auf 
"Sprachauswahl", und drücken Sie auf  
 AUSWAHL .

F1 F2 F3 F4

Haupt Hauptmenü
Grundeinstellungen
Service

Hauptdisplay:
Marke Seite

2/2

Knopfbedienung

Wählen Sie "Grundeinstellungen" im Hauptmenü 
(siehe Seite 15), und drücken Sie auf  
 AUSWAHL .

Funktionsbeschreibung
Die gewünschte Sprache kann eingestelllt werden. Folgende Sprachen stehen zur Verfügung: Englisch, 
Französisch, Deutsch, Spanisch, Italienisch, Portugiesisch, Schwedisch und Russisch.

P



28

Funktionseinstellung der Steuerung

Bei der Erstinbetriebnahmen erscheint die 
Sprachauswahlanzeige. Wählen Sie die 
gewünschte Sprache. Das System startet nicht ohne 
Sprachauswahl.

Bewegen Sie den Cursor mit  F1  bis  F4  auf die 
gewünschte Sprache und drücken  AUSWAHL , 
um die Sprache zu speichern.

3

Sprachauswahl

Ein Bildschirm zeigt an, dass die Einstellungen 
gespeichert wurden.

Navigation durch die Bildschirme
Zurück zum Hauptmenü .....................  MENÜ  Knopf
Zurück zur vorhergehenden Anzeige  ....  ZURÜCK  Knopf

F1 F2 F3 F4

Hauptmenü:

Marke
Auswahl:

English
Deutsch
Italiano
Svenska

Français
Español
Português

English
Deutsch
Italiano
Svenska
    Änderungen gespeichert

Français
Español
Português

Sprachauswahl

Sprachauswahl

Marke

P
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Funktionsbeschreibung

Initialisierung

1

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

2/2Haupt

Hauptdisplay:
Marke Seite

Hauptmenü
Grundeinstellungen
Service

F1 F2 F3 F4

Service-Menü
Wartungspasswort
Fernbedienung prüfen
Funktionen einstellen
Initialisierung

Hauptmenü:
Marke

2/2

Wählen Sie "Service" im Hauptmenü (siehe Seite 
15), und drücken Sie auf  AUSWAHL . 

Bei der Priorisierung einer externen Eingabe 
kann diese Option nicht ausgewählt werden.

Wählen Sie "Initialisierung" auf dem Service-
Menü, und drücken Sie auf  AUSWAHL .

P

Knopfbedienung

Die Fernsteuerung kann auf die Werkseinstellungen zurückgesetzt werden.
Folgende Einstellungen werden initialisiert:

Timer, Wochentimer, Betriebssperre, Haupt/Neben, Uhr, Kontrast, Displaydetails, eingegebener 
Modellname, eingegebene Seriennummer, eingegebene Händlerinformation, Fehlerhistorie, 
Administrator-Passwort, Wartungspasswort, Sprachauswahl

Nach der Initialisierung der Fernsteuerung wird das Gerät automatisch neu gestartet.
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Funktionseinstellung der Steuerung
Initialisierung

3

F1 F2 F3 F4

Initialisierung Fernbedienung

Neustart nach Initialisierung

Initialisierung läuft

Neustart nach Initialisierung

Initialisierung

Initialisierung

Abbr. OK

Wählen Sie "OK" mit  F4 .

Nach der Initialisierung startet die Fernsteuerung 
automatisch neu.

P
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Funktionseinstellungen P
Funktionsbeschreibung
Führen Sie die Funktionseinstellungen für das Lossnay-Gerät bei Bedarf über die Fernsteuerung durch. 

Informationen zu den Werkseinstellungen des Lossnay-Geräts, den Funktionseinstellungsnummern 
sowie zu den Einstellungswerten finden Sie in der Installationsanleitung des Lossnay-Geräts. 
Protokollieren Sie sämtliche Änderungen, die Sie an den Funktionseinstellungen des Lossnay-
Geräts vornehmen, damit die Einstellungen jederzeit nachvollziehbar bleiben.

Knopfbedienung

F1 F2 F3 F4

2/2Haupt

Hauptdisplay:
Marke Seite

Hauptmenü
Grundeinstellungen
Service

1 Wählen Sie "Service" im "Hauptmenü" (siehe 
Seite 15) und drücken Sie auf  AUSWAHL .

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Service-Menü
Wartungspasswort
Fernbedienung prüfen
Funktionen einstellen
Initialisierung

Hauptmenü:
Marke

2/2
Wählen Sie "Funktionseinstellungen" auf dem 
Bildschirm "Service-Menü", und drücken Sie auf  
 AUSWAHL .

OFF
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3 Der Bildschirm "Funktionseinstellungen" erscheint.
Drücken Sie auf  F1  oder  F2 , um den 
Cursor auf eine der folgenden Optionen zu 
bewegen: "M-NET-Adresse", Nummer der 
"Funktionseinstellungen" oder Einstellungswert. 
Drücken Sie anschließend auf  F3  oder  F4 , um 
die Änderung auf die gewünschten Einstellungen 
vorzunehmen.

Drücken Sie auf  AUSWAHL , sobald die 
Einstellungen abgeschlossen sind.
Es erscheint ein Bildschirm mit der Meldung, dass 
die Einstellungsinformationen gesendet werden.

F1 F2 F3 F4

Eins / Best

Daten werden gesendet

Marke
Auswahl:

M-NET-Adresse
Funktions-Nr.
Daten
Funktion

  3
32
  2

  3
32
  2

Funktionseinstellungen

M-NET-Adresse
Funktions-Nr.
Daten

Funktionseinstellungen

Adresse

Funktionseinstellung der Steuerung
Funktionseinstellungen POFF

Um die aktuellen Einstellungen eines bestimmten 
Geräts zu überprüfen, geben Sie die Einstellung 
für dessen "M-NET-Adresse" und die Nummer der 
"Funktionseinstellungen" ein, wählen Sie "Best" für die 
"Funktion" und drücken Sie auf  AUSWAHL . 
Es erscheint ein Bildschirm mit der Meldung, dass die 
Einstellungen gesucht werden. Nach beendeter Suche 
werden die aktuellen Einstellungen eingeblendet. 

4   3
32
  2

Zurück:

Einstellungen vollständig

F1 F2 F3 F4

M-NET-Adresse
Funktions-Nr.
Daten

Funktionseinstellungen Wenn die Einstellungsdaten gesendet wurden, 
erscheint eine Bildschirmmeldung über den 
Abschluss des Vorgangs.

Zur Durchführung weiterer Einstellungen drücken 
Sie auf  ZURÜCK , um zum in Schritt 3 oben 
gezeigten Bildschirm zurückzukehren. Stellen 
Sie die Funktionsnummern für andere Lossnay-
Geräte mit dem gleichen Verfahren ein.

Navigation durch die Bildschirme
Zurück zum Service-Menüanzeige  ......  MENÜ  Knopf
Zurück zur vorhergehenden Anzeige  .....  ZURÜCK  Knopf
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Wartung
Filterinformationen

Lossnay 12:00 Son

Fan Mode

Auto

        erscheint auf der Hauptanzeige, wenn der 
Filter und/oder Lossnay-Kern gereinigt werden 
muss.
Reinigen oder ersetzen Sie den Filter und/
oder Lossnay-Kern, wenn dieses Zeichen 
angezeigt wird.
Weitere Details finden Sie in der 
Betriebsanleitung des Lossnay-Geräts.

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Haupt

Hauptdisplay:
Marke Seite

Hauptmenü
Timer
Wochentimer
Nicht zulässig
Filterinformation
Störungsinformation

1/2 Wählen Sie "Filterinformation" im Hauptmenü 
(siehe Seite 15), und drücken Sie auf  
 AUSWAHL .

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Hauptmenü:

Filterinformation

Reset

Filter
Wärmeübertrager

  Oben genannte Teile säubern
  Danach Reset Knopf drücken

Drücken Sie  F4 , um das Reinigungssymbol 
zurück zu setzen.

Hinweise zur Reinigung des Filters und/
oder Lossnay-Kerns finden Sie in der 
Betriebsanleitung des Lossnay-Geräts.

Knopfbedienung
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3

F1 F2 F3 F4

Filterinformation

Filterinformation

OKAbbr.

Reinigungshinweis
ausschalten?

Filter
Wärmeübertrager

Reinigungshinweis ausschalten

Hauptmenü:

Wählen Sie "OK" mit  F4 .

Ein Bestätigungsbildschirm wird angezeigt.

Lossnay 12:00 Son

Fan Mode

Auto

Wenn in der Hauptanzeige         erscheint, wird 
das System zentralgesteuert und das 
Reinigungssymbol kann nicht zurückgesetzt 

werden.

Wenn zwei oder mehr Lossnay-Geräte angeschlossen sind, kann die Filterreinigungsperiode für 
jedes Gerät unterschiedlich sein.
Das Symbol  erscheint, wenn der Filter und/oder Lossnay-Kern der Hauptanlage gereinigt 
werden muss.
Wenn das Reinigungssymbol zurückgesetzt wird, wird die Gesamtbetriebszeit aller Anlagen 
zurückgesetzt.
Das Symbol  erscheint planungsgemäß nach einer bestimmten Betriebszeit, abhängig vom 
Gebäude, in dem die Lossnay-Geräte bei normaler Luftqualität installiert sind. Je nach Luftqualität, 
muss der Filter und/oder der Lossnay-Kern unter Umständen öfter gereinigt werden.
Die Gesamtzeit, bei der ein Filter und/oder Lossnay-Kern gereinigt werden muss, ist abhängig vom Modell.

Navigation durch die Bildschirme
Zurück zum Hauptmenü .....................  MENÜ  Knopf
Zurück zur vorhergehenden Anzeige  ....  ZURÜCK  Knopf

Wartung
Filterinformationen
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Fehlerbehebung

Wenn ein Fehler auftritt, erscheint folgende Anzeige:
Überprüfen Sie die Fehlermeldung, stoppen Sie den Betrieb und kontaktieren Sie Ihren 
Lieferanten.

Störungsinformation

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Störungsinformation
Fehlercode           5101
Fehler Gerät         LC(Lossnay)
M-NET-Adresse   1
Modellname   LGH-100RVX-E
Serien.-Nr.            01234567

ResetSeite

Störungsinformation
Kontaktinformation
   Händler
      Tel. 012-3456-7890

ResetSeite

Fehler Reset:Reset-Taste

Fehler Reset:Reset-Taste

1/2

2/2

Auf der Anzeige erscheinen der Fehlercode, 
das Fehler-Gerät, die M-Net-Adresse, der 
Modellname und die Seriennummer.
Der Modellname und die Seriennummer 
erscheinen nur, wenn sie vorher eingegeben 
wurden.

Drücken Sie  F1  oder  F2 , um die nächste Seite 
anzuzeigen:

Kontakinformationen (Telefonnummer des 
Lieferanten) erscheinen, wenn sie vorher 
eingegeben wurden.

Knopfbedienung

Blinkt
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2

F1 F2 F3 F4

F1 F2 F3 F4

Fehler zurücksetzen

Fehler zurückgesetzt

Fehler zurücksetzen

Diesen Fehler zurücksetzen?

OKAbbr.

Störungsinformation
Fehlercode           5101
Fehler Gerät         LC(Lossnay)
M-NET-Adresse   1
Modellname   LGH-100RVX-E
Serien.-Nr.            01234567

ResetSeite

Hauptmenü:

Fehler Reset:Reset-Taste

1/2 Drücken Sie  F4  oder  EIN/AUS  um den 
aufgetretenen Fehler zurückzusetzen.

Wählen Sie "OK" mit  F4 .

Fehler können nicht zurückgesetzt werden, 
wenn der EIN/AUS Betrieb untersagt ist.

Blinkt

Navigation durch die Bildschirme
Zurück zum Hauptmenü .....................  MENÜ  Knopf

Fehlerbehebung
Störungsinformation

Blinkt
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F1 F2 F3 F4

1/2Haupt

Hauptdisplay:
Marke Seite

Hauptmenü
Timer
Wochentimer
Nicht zulässig
Filterinformation
Störungsinformation

Wenn keine Fehler auftreten, kann Seite 2/2 der 
Fehlermeldungen (siehe Seite 35) angezeigt 
werden, indem Sie "Störungsinformation" vom 
Hauptmenü (siehe Seite 15) auswählen.
Fehler können in diesem Bildschirm nicht 
zurückgesetzt werden.

Fehlerinformationen kontrollieren
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Technische Daten
Technische Daten Steuerung

Beschreibung 
Gerätegröße 120(B) x 120(H) x 19(T) mm (4 3/4 x 4 3/4 x 3/4 [in]) 

(ohne überstehende Teile)
Nettogewicht 0,25 kg (9/16 lb.)
Versorgungsnennspannung 12 VDC (aus Lossnay-Geräten gespeist)
Stromverbrauch 0,3 W
Betriebsumgebung Temperatur 0 ~ 40 °C (32 ~ 104 °F)

Feuchtigkeit 30 - 90 % RH (ohne Taubildung)
Material Blende: PMMA

Hauptgehäuse: PC + ABS



Avant toute utilisation, lire attentivement les instructions de ce manuel pour utiliser le produit 
correctement. 
Conservez le pour vous y référer ultérieurement.
Assurez-vous que ce CD-ROM et le manuel d'installation sont bien remis à tout futur 
utilisateur.
Pour assurer la sécurité et le bon fonctionnement du contrôleur à distance, le contrôleur à 
distance doit être installé uniquement par du personnel qualifié.

Français
Contrôleur à distance Lossnay
MODÈLE

PZ-61DR-E
Manuel d'instructions
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Lossnay

Caractéristiques du produit

Caractéristique 1

faciliter la lecture

Caractéristique 2

Caractéristique 3

fonction de l'utilisation pour 

éviter les appuis accidentels.
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AVERTISSEMENT
ATTENTION

 Conservez ce manuel pour pouvoir le consulter ultérieurement en cas de besoin. Ce manuel doit être fourni aux 

futur utilisateur.

parties électriques avec les mains mouillées 
afin de prévenir tout risque d'électrocution, de 
dysfonctionnement, de fumée ou d'incendie.

Ne lavez pas le contrôleur avec de l'eau ou tout autre 
liquide afin de prévenir tout risque de court-circuit, de 
fuite électrique, d'électrocution, de dysfonctionnement, 
de fumée ou d'incendie.

N'installez pas l'unité en un endroit où se trouvent 

encore là où sont fréquemment utilisés des aérosols ou 
des solutions acides/alcalines. Ces substances peuvent 
affecter les performances de l'unité ou provoquer la 
corrosion de certains de ses composants, ce qui peut 
donner lieu à des défauts de fonctionnement, des 

un incendie.

Lors de la désinfection de l'appareil à l'aide d'alcool, 

d'alcool autour de l'appareil peuvent provoquer un 
incendie ou d'explosion lorsque l'appareil est allumé.

Pour éviter tout risque de lésion ou d'électrocution, 

de celui-ci.

Pour éviter tout risque de blessure ou d'électrocution, 

avant de le nettoyer, de l'examiner, ou avant toute 
opération d'entretien de celui-ci.

En cas d'anomalie (odeur de brûlé, etc.), arrêtez 

immédiatement votre revendeur. L'utilisation continue 
du produit peut être la cause d'une électrocution, d'un 
mauvais fonctionnement, ou d'un incendie.

Installez correctement toutes les protections requises 

provoquer des électrocutions, de la fumée ou un 
incendie.
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Pour prévenir tout risque d'incendie ou d'explosion, ne 
placez pas de matériaux inflammables et ne pulvérisez 
pas de substances inflammables dans l'environnement 
du contrôleur.

Pour réduire le risque de pollution, consultez une 

rebut du contrôleur à distance. 

parties afin de prévenir tout risque de blessure et 
d'électrocution.

N'exercez pas une force excessive sur les parties en 
verre pour éviter qu'elles se brisent et provoquent des 
blessures.

Pour prévenir tout risque de blessure, portez un 
équipement de protection lors de toute intervention sur 
le contrôleur.

Précautions pour le déplacement ou la réparation du contrôleur

Seul un personnel qualifié doit être autorisé à réparer le 

démonter ou de modifier vous-même le contrôleur.
Une installation ou une réparation non conforme peut 
entraîner des blessures, une électrocution ou un 
incendie.

Pour prévenir tout risque de court-circuit, 
d'électrocution, d'incendie ou de dysfonctionnement, 

dessus.

Précautions supplémentaires

outils appropriés pour son installation, son inspection ou 
sa réparation.

Ne tirez pas ou ne tordez pas les câbles de 
communication.
Tirer ou tordre un câble peut provoquer un incendie ou 
une défaillance de l’équipement.

le décolorer. Pour nettoyer le contrôleur, essuyez-le 

Ce contrôleur est exclusivement destiné à être utilisé 

fins peut entraîner des dysfonctionnements.

ne pulvérisez pas d'insecticide ou tout autre aérosol 
inflammable directement dessus.

d'électrocution ou de dysfonctionnement.
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Noms et fonctions des parties composant le contrôleur
Interface du contrôleur

5

6

1234

7 8 9 0
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Appuyez pour allumer ou éteindre l'unité 
Lossnay.

1

Cette lampe s'allume en vert lorsque 

d'erreur.

descendre le curseur.

Appuyez pour revenir à l'écran précédent.

vitesse du ventilateur.

le curseur.

mode de ventilation.

l'écran précédent.

reste allumé pendant un certain temps en 

* Si la fonction n'est pas disponible sur l'unité 
LOSSNAY ou si le fonctionnement n'est pas 

6 

2 

7 

3 

8  

4 

9    

5 

0    

l'allumer, sans exécuter la fonction. (à 

Maître

Ecran principal:
Curseur Page

Menu général
Timer
Horloge hebdomadaire
Limites
Information filtre
Information défaut

1/2Lossnay 12:00 Dim
Air Ext
   0°C
Air Asp
  20°C
Air Sou
  15°C

Ventil Mode

Auto

Guide des fonctions
7 8 9 0 7 8 9 0
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Lossnay 12:00 Dim
Air Ext
   0°C
Air Asp
  20°C
Air Sou
  15°C

Ventil Mode

Auto

1

5

6

9b a0 ef

7

8

c

3 d g

4

2

h

Noms et fonctions des parties composant le contrôleur
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ici.

3 

disponible.

de façon centralisée.

a

b

5

8

1 

d 

ventilateur externe.

fonctionnement à l'unité extérieure.

activée. 

e

f

9

flux nécessite un entretien.

façon centralisée.

7

6

activé.

0

ventilation externe.

de retour et la température de l'air fourni (valeur 
calculée).

g

h

4 d'alimentation/évacuation ou d'une temporisation 
au début de l'opération.

c

L'indication de température extérieure 

0 ºC ou moins ou de 38 ºC ou plus.
Les indications de température de 
retour et de température de l'air fourni 

température est de 8 ºC ou moins ou de 
38 ºC ou plus.

2 
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Appuyez sur la 

Placez le curseur 
sur l'élément 

 

F2  , F3  et  F4 , 
puis appuyez  

Veuillez vous référer au manuel d'installation.

Non disponible

Veuillez vous référer au manuel d'installation.

Non disponible

Veuillez vous référer au manuel d'installation.

Non disponible

Veuillez vous référer au manuel d'installation.

Non disponible

Veuillez vous référer au manuel d'installation.

Veuillez vous référer au manuel d'installation.

Veuillez vous référer au manuel d'installation.

Veuillez vous référer au manuel d'installation.

 31

Veuillez vous référer au manuel d'installation.

À lire avant de mettre en route le contrôleur
Structure du menu

Timer

Limites

Information filtre

Information défaut

ON/OFF Timer

Arrêt Auto Timer

Principal / secondaire

Écran principal

Contraste

Mode automatique

Mot de passe administrateur

Service

Test fonctions

Informations maintenance

Lossnay

Vérification

Auto contrôle

Mot de passe de maintenance

Vérification télécommande

Initialisation
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Explication des icônes

F1 F2 F3 F4

Timer

Entrer mot de passe admin.

Sélection:
Curseur

Fonctionnement du contrôleur
Timer P

Le tableau ci-dessous 
résume les icônes carrées 
utilisées dans ce manuel.

Le mot de passe d'utilisateur administrateur ou maintenance doit 

Appuyez pour déplacer le curseur vers la droite.
Appuyez pour diminuer la valeur de 1.

effectués que si le mot de passe 
correct est entré.

Indique un 

ne peut être 

partir du 
contrôleur 
à distance 
principal.

lorsque les appareils sont en 
fonctionnement. sont pas en fonctionnement.

lorsque les appareils sont en 

Indique une fonction qui n'est pas 

piloté à distance.

Main

ON

P

OFF

Main
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Opérations de base

démarre.

l'écran de fonctionnement normal.

appuyez 

s'arrête.

automatiquement lorsque la condition définie 
est satisfaite.
Pour plus d'informations, reportez-vous au 
manuel d'installation de l'unité Lossnay.

F1 F2 F3 F4

Lossnay 12:00 Dim

Free
Cooling

Ventil
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Vitesse du ventilateur

Mode de ventilation

ON

ON

F1 F2 F3 F4

Lossnay 12:00 Dim

Ventil Mode

Auto

F1 F2 F3 F4

Lossnay 12:00 Dim

Auto

Ventil Mode

vitesse du ventilateur, dans l'ordre suivant.

Vous ne pouvez pas effectuer cette opération lors du 
fonctionnement de la vitesse du ventilateur externe.

mode de ventilation, dans l'ordre suivant.

Vous ne pouvez pas effectuer cette opération 

de ventilation externe.

Auto Auto
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18

minutes.

20

22

Les fonctions verrouillées ne peuvent pas être utilisées.

24

33

35

17

26

27

29
31

Restrictions pour le contrôleur à distance secondaire

Maître

Ecran principal:
Curseur Page

Menu général
Timer
Horloge hebdomadaire
Limites
Information filtre
Information défaut

1/2
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F1 F2 F3 F4

Maître

Ecran principal:
Curseur Page

Menu général
Réglages initiaux
Service

2/2 Page Appuyez sur  F3  pour revenir à l'écran 
précédent.

F1 F2 F3 F4

Maître

Ecran principal:
Curseur Page

Menu général
Timer
Horloge hebdomadaire
Limites
Information filtre
Information défaut

1/2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Maître

Ecran principal:
Curseur Page

Menu général
Timer
Horloge hebdomadaire
Limites
Information filtre
Information défaut

1/2

Curseur

Appuyez sur  F1  pour faire descendre le 
curseur.
Appuyez sur  F2  pour faire monter le curseur.
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F1 F2 F3 F4

Lossnay 12:00 Dim

Auto

Ventil Mode

F1 F2 F3 F4

Menu principal:
Curseur Page

Menu de réglage initial     1/2
Principal / Secondaire
Horloge
Ecran principal de réglage
Contraste
Affichage détails

Sélectionnez l'élément désiré, et appuyez sur la 

F1 F2 F3 F4

Non disponible
Fonction non disponible

Retour:
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1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Maître Menu général
Réglages initiaux
Service

Ecran principal:
Curseur Page

2/2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Curseur Page

Menu de réglage initial 1/2

Menu principal :

Principal / Secondaire
Horloge
Ecran principal de réglage
Contraste
Affichage détails

 ON/OFF Timer

F1 F2 F3 F4

Horloge

Sélection:
Curseur

2014  /   01  /  01   00:  00
AAAA /  MM/  JJ      HH:  MM minute.

P

 ............
Pour revenir à l'écran précédent  .........
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Timer

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Maître

Ecran principal:
Curseur Page

Menu général 1/2
Timer
Horloge hebdomadaire
Limites
Information filtre
Information défaut

F1 F2 F3 F4

Timer

Ecran réglage : 
Curseur

ON/OFF timer      Non
    ON              OFF
    Répéter    Non
Arrêt Auto             Non
    Arrêt dans        --- min

Placez le curseur sur ON/OFF timer, et appuyez 

P

F1 F2 F3 F4

Timer

Sélection :
Curseur Curseur

ON/OFF timer     Non / Oui
Marche
Arrêt
Répéter     Non / Oui

 
lorsque ON/OFF timer est désactivé, en présence 
d'une erreur, lors d'une vérification (dans le Menu 

contrôleur à distance local est interdite).

Lorsque la minuterie ON/OFF timer démarre 
l'appareil, la vitesse du ventilateur et le mode 

fonctionnement.

Main
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F1 F2 F3 F4

Timer

Sélection :
Curseur Heure

ON/OFF timer      Non / Oui
Marche
Arrêt
Répéter       Non / Oui

 

 

Lossnay 12:00 Dim

Ventil Mode

Auto

        
apparaît sur l'écran principal lorsque la 

minuterie ON/OFF timer est activée.

F1 F2 F3 F4

Timer

Timer

Sélection :
Curseur Heure

Menu principal :

ON/OFF timer     Non / Oui
Marche
Arrêt
Répéter     Non / Oui

ON/OFF timer     Non / Oui
Marche
Arrêt
Répéter     Non / Oui
Enregistrer les modifications

 ............
Pour revenir à l'écran précédent  .........
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Arrêt Auto Timer

Timer

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Timer

Ecran réglage : 
Curseur

ON/OFF timer      Oui
    ON             OFF
    Répéter    Oui
Arrêt Auto             Non
    Arrrêt dans        --- min

F1 F2 F3 F4

Arrêt Auto Timer

Sélection :
Curseur Curseur

Arrêt Auto     Non   Oui
Arrrêt dans              min

F1 F2 F3 F4

Arrêt Auto Timer

Sélection :
Curseur Heure

Arrêt Auto     Non  Oui
Arrrêt dans              min

par incréments de 10 minutes).

P

 
lorsque Arrêt Auto Timer est désactivé, en présence 
d'une erreur, lors d'une vérification (dans le Menu 

contrôleur local est interdite).

Main
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F1 F2 F3 F4

Arrêt Auto Timer

Arrêt Auto Timer

Sélection :
Curseur Heure

Menu principal :

Arrêt Auto            Non   Oui
Arrrêt dans              min

Arrêt Auto            Non   Oui
Arrrêt dans              min

Enregistrer les modifications

Lossnay 12:00 Dim

Ventil Mode

Auto

      
apparaît sur l'écran principal lorsque la 

minuterie Arrêt Auto Timer est activée.

 ............
Pour revenir à l'écran précédent  .........
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1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Horloge hebdomadaire

Sélection :
Curseur

Horloge hebdo      Non / Oui

L'écran permettant de d'autoriser (Oui) 

F1 F2 F3 F4

Maître

Ecran principal:
Curseur Page

Menu général 1/2
Timer
Horloge hebdomadaire
Limites
Information filtre
Information défaut

F1 F2 F3 F4

Horloge hebdomadaire 1/2

Ecran réglage:
Jour Page

Lun Mar Mer Jeu Ven Sam Dim
N°

P

est désactivée, en présence d'une erreur, lors d'une vérification 

partir du contrôleur à distance local est interdite).

Main
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 ) ou sur la 
vitesse du ventilateur ( 

connectée sélectionnable.

 L'unité Lossnay démarre dans le même mode de ventilation qu'avant 
l'arrêt.

<ÉTAPE 1>

des fonctions du manuel d'installation de l'unité Lossnay).
<ÉTAPE 2>

 

Lossnay s'y conforme.
 

 
ventilation.

F1 F2 F3 F4

Horloge hebdomadaire

Ecran d'entrée :
Jour Sélect Page

1/2
Lun Mar Mer Jeu Ven Sam Dim

N°
actuels.

avec  F1  ou  F2 , et sélectionnez le avec  F3 . 
(Plusieurs jours peuvent être sélectionnés.)

F1 F2 F3 F4

 8:30
20:00
22:00

Horloge hebdomadaire

Horloge hebdomadaire

Sélection:
Curseur Contenu

Choisir jour:

Jeu

Jeu

N°

Modifications enregistrées

ON
OFF ----

----
----

1/2

  ..................................................

  ..................................................

  ..................................................

 8:30
22:00

Horloge hebdomadaire

Sélection:
Curseur Contenu

ON
----
----
----

1/2
Jeu

N°
Jeu

N°
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de saut de vitesse du ventilateur

Limites

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Maître

Ecran principal:
Curseur Page

Menu général
Timer
Horloge hebdomadaire
Limites
Information filtre
Information défaut

1/2

P
la fonction de saut de vitesse du ventilateur, 

F1 F2 F3 F4

Limites

Ecran réglage:

Commande bloquée   Non
  ON/OFF         Ventil
  Mode 
  Vitesse ventil 1 2 3 4

Lossnay 12:00 Dim

Ventil Mode

Auto

 apparaît sur l'écran principal lorsque le 

jour actuel.

contrôle centralisé (l'opération de la fonction 

est interdite).

PMain
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F1 F2 F3 F4

Limites

Limites

Limites

Sélection:
Curseur Curseur

Sélection:
Curseur Curseur

Menu principal:

Verrouillé
Verrouillé
Verrouillé

Commande bloquée  Non / Oui
ON/OFF
Ventil
Mode

Commande bloquée     Oui
  ON/OFF         Ventil
  Mode 
  Vitesse ventil  1  2  3  4
Enregistrer les modifications

1/2

2/2
Vitesse ventil 1  -/Verrouil.
Vitesse ventil 2  -/Verrouil.
Vitesse ventil 3  -/Verrouil.
Vitesse ventil 4  -/Verrouil.

Commande bloquée
ON/OFF
Ventil
Mode

Vitesse ventil 1
Vitesse ventil 2
Vitesse ventil 3
Vitesse ventil 4

F4 .

Lossnay 12:00 Dim

Ventil

Auto

         
apparaît sur l'écran principal lorsque le 

(Lorsque le mode de ventilation est verrouillé)

 ............
Pour revenir à l'écran précédent  .........
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Contraste

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Menu principal :

Contraste

SombreClair

F1 F2 F3 F4

Maître Menu général
Réglages initiaux
Service

Ecran principal:
Curseur Page

2/2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Menu principal :

Menu de réglage initial

Curseur Page

Principal / Secondaire
Horloge
Ecran principal de réglage
Contraste
Affichage détails

1/2

P

 ............
Pour revenir à l'écran précédent  .........
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1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Curseur Page

Menu de réglage initial

Menu principal :

Mode automatique
Mot de passe administrateur
Sélection du langage

2/2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Maître Menu général
Réglages initiaux
Service

Ecran principal:
Curseur Page

2/2

Descriptions des fonctions

P
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F1 F2 F3 F4

Menu principal :

Curseur
Sélection :

English
Deutsch
Italiano
Svenska

Français
Español
Português

English
Deutsch
Italiano
Svenska
 Enregistrer les modifications

Français
Español
Português

Sélection du langage

Sélection du langage

Curseur

P

 ............
Pour revenir à l'écran précédent  .........
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Descriptions des fonctions

Initialisation

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

2/2Maître

Ecran principal:
Curseu Page

Menu général
Réglages initiaux
Service

F1 F2 F3 F4

Menu SAV
Mot de passe maintenance
Vérification télécommande
Réglage des fonctions
Initialisation

Menu principal:
Curseu

2/2

Cet élément ne peut pas être sélectionné lorsque 
l'entrée externe est prioritaire.

P

Vous pouvez initialiser le contrôleur à distance pour le restaurer à l'état d'usine par défaut.

Si le contrôleur à distance est initialisé, il redémarre automatiquement.



30

Initialisation

F1 F2 F3 F4

Réinitialisat. Télécommande

Redémarrage après Réinitial.

Réinitialisation en cours

Redémarrage après Réinitial.

Initialisation

Initialisation

Annule OK

Une fois l'initialisation exécutée, le contrôleur à 
distance redémarre automatiquement.

P
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P
Descriptions des fonctions

Reportez-vous au manuel d'installation de l'unité Lossnay pour toutes informations concernant 

F1 F2 F3 F4

2/2Maître

Ecran principal:
Curseu Page

Menu général
Réglages initiaux
Service

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Menu SAV
Mot de passe maintenance
Vérification télécommande
Réglage des fonctions
Initialisation

Menu principal:
Curseur

2/2

OFF
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F1 F2 F3 F4

OK / Conf

Envoi des données

Curseur
Sélection:

Adresse M-NET
Fonction N°
Données
Fonction

3
32
2

3
32
2

Adresse M-NET
Fonction N°
Données

Réglage des fonctions

Réglage des fonctions

Adresse

  3
32
  2

Adresse M-NET
Fonction N°
Données

Retour:

Réglage des fonctions

Configuration complète

F1 F2 F3 F4

que l'opération est terminée.

bouton  RETOUR  pour revenir à l'écran montré 

de fonction pour d'autres unités Lossnay en 
suivant les mêmes étapes.

POFF

 ...
Pour revenir à l'écran précédent  .........
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Maintenance
Information filtre

Lossnay 12:00 Dim

Ventil Mode

Auto

apparaît sur l'écran principal lorsqu'il est 

double-flux.

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Maître

Ecran principal:
Curseur Page

Menu général
Timer
Horloge hebdomadaire
Limites
Information filtre
Information défaut

1/2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Menu principal:

Information filtre

Reset

Filtre
Echangeur double-flux

  Nettoyer partie supérieure
  Puis appuyer sur bouton Reset

Reportez-vous au manuel d'instructions de l'unité 
Lossnay pour savoir comment nettoyer le filtre 
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F1 F2 F3 F4

Information filtre

Information filtre

OKAnnule

Réinitialiser signal
nettoyage ?

Filtre
Echangeur double-flux

Signal de nettoyage
réinitialisé

Menu principal:

Lossnay 12:00 Dim

Ventil Mode

Auto zéro. 

différente.
L'icône

est réinitialisé.

L'icône
principe que les unités Lossnay sont installées dans un espace avec une qualité d'air ordinaire. En fonction 

Maintenance
Information filtre

 ............
Pour revenir à l'écran précédent  .........
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Information défaut

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Information défaut
Code défaut        5101
Défaut unité        LC(Lossnay)
Adresse M-NET  1
Type               LGH-100RVX-E
No série             01234567

ResetPage

Information défaut
Infomation contact
  Vend
       Tél.  012-3456-7890

ResetPage

Reset défaut : Bouton reset

Reset défaut : Bouton reset

1/2

2/2

suivante.

Les informations de contact (numéro de 
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F1 F2 F3 F4

F1 F2 F3 F4

Défaut réinitialisé

Défaut réinitialisé

ResetPage

Réinitialiser défaut actuel?

Réinitialisation défaut

OKAnular

Information défaut
Code défaut        5101
Défaut unité        LC(Lossnay)
Adresse M-NET  1
Type               LGH-100RVX-E
No série             01234567

Menu principal:

Reset défaut : Bouton reset

1/2  

Information défaut

 ............
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F1 F2 F3 F4

1/2Maître

Ecran principal:
Curseur Page

Menu général
Timer
Horloge hebdomadaire
Limites
Information filtre
Information défaut

Les erreurs ne peuvent pas être remises à zéro 
à partir de cet écran.
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Caractéristiques
Caractéristiques du contrôleur

Caractéristiques 
Dimensions 120(L) x 120(H) x 19(P) mm (4 3/4 x 4 3/4 x 3/4 [in]) 

(non compris la partie qui dépasse)
Poids net
Tension d'alimentation 12 V CC (fournie par les unités Lossnay)
Consommation 0,3 W
Conditions d'utilisation Température 0 à 40 ºC (32 à 104 ºF)

Humidité 30 à 90 % (sans condensation)
Matériau



Antes de utilizar el producto, lea detenidamente las instrucciones en este manual para 
utilizarlo correctamente. 
Conserve las instrucciones para futuras consultas.
Asegúrese de entregar este CD-ROM y el Manual de instalación a cualquier usuario futuro.
Para asegurar un funcionamiento seguro y correcto del controlador remoto, éste debe ser 
instalado solamente por personal técnico cualificado.

Español

Controlador remoto Lossnay
MODELO

PZ-61DR-E
Manual de instrucciones
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Lossnay

Características del producto

Característica 1

Pantalla grande y fácil de leer

Pantalla LCD full-dot con grandes 
caracteres para facilitar la visualización

Característica 2

Disposición de un solo botón

Característica 3

Botones grandes y fáciles de presionar

Los botones están dispuestos 
de conformidad con el uso para 
permitir una navegación intuitiva.

Los botones de mayor utilización 
son más grandes que los 
otros para evitar presionar 
erróneamente otros botones.
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ADVERTENCIA

 Lea detenidamente las siguientes precauciones de seguridad antes de utilizar la unidad.
 Observe estas precauciones detenidamente para asegurar su seguridad.

PRECAUCIÓN
Indica peligro de muerte o heridas graves.

Indica un riesgo de heridas serias o daños estructurales.

    ADVERTENCIA

Precauciones de seguridad

 Después de leer este manual, páseselo al usuario final para que lo conserve para futuras consultas.
 Conserve este manual para consultas futuras y consúltelo siempre que sea necesario. Este manual debe 
estar a disposición de quienes reparen o reubiquen el controlador. Asegúrese de pasar el manual a los 
futuros usuarios.

Precauciones generales.

Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, mal 
funcionamiento, fuego o incendio; no maneje los 
interruptores/botones ni toque cualquier otra pieza 
eléctrica con las manos húmedas.

Para reducir el riesgo de corto circuitos, fugas de 
corriente,descargas, mal funcionamiento, humo o incendio, 
no lave el controlador con agua ni ningún otro líquido.

No instale la unidad en ningún lugar en el que haya 
grandes cantidades de aceite, vapor, solventes orgánicos o 
gases corrosivos como el gas sulfúrico, ni donde se utilicen 
frecuentemente pulverizadores o soluciones alcalinas/
acídicas. Estas sustancias pueden comprometer el 
rendimiento de la unidad o provocar que se corroan ciertos 
componentes de la unidad, resultando en descargas 
eléctricas, malfuncionamiento, humo o incendio.

Al desinfectar la unidad con alcohol, ventile la 
habitación adecuadamente. Los humos del alcohol 
alrededor de la unidad pueden provocar un incendio 
o explosión al encender la unidad.

Para reducir el riesgo de heridas o descargas 
eléctricas, antes de pulverizar un químico alrededor 
del controlador, apáguelo y cúbralo.

Para reducir el riesgo de heridas o descargas 
eléctricas, apague la unidad y desconecte la fuente 
de alimentación antes de limpiar, mantener o 
inspeccionar el controlador.

En caso de que se presente alguna anormalidad 
(por ejemplo olor a quemado), apague la unidad, 
desenchufe la alimentación y consulte a su 
distribuidor. El uso continuado del producto puede 
resultar en descargas eléctricas, mal funcionamiento 
o incendios.

Instale correctamente todas las cubiertas necesarias 
para alejar la humedad y el polvo del controlador. 
La acumulación del polvo y agua pueden causar 
descargas eléctricas, humo o incendio.

    PRECAUCIÓN
Para reducir el riesgo de incendio o explosión, 
no coloque materiales inflamables ni utilice 
pulverizadores inflamables alrededor del controlador.

Para reducir el riesgo de daños en el controlador, 
no pulverice directamente insecticidas ni ningún otro 
pulverizador inflamable alrededor del controlador.

Para reducir el riesgo de contaminación 
medioambiental, consulte a una agencia autorizada 
para eliminar de manera correcta el controlador remoto. 

Para reducir el riesgo de descargas eléctricas o 
anomalías, no toque la pantalla táctil o los botones 
con un objeto con punta o punzante.
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Para reducir el riesgo de heridas y descargas eléctricas, 
evite el contacto con los extremos afilados de ciertas 
piezas.

Para evitar heridas causadas por cristales rotos, no 
aplique excesiva fuerza sobre las piezas de cristal.

Para reducir el riesgo de heridas, lleve equipos de 
protección cuando trabaje en el controlador.

Precauciones para mover o reparar el controlador

    ADVERTENCIA     PRECAUCIÓN
El controlador solamente debe ser reparado o 
cambiado de lugar por personal técnico cualificado. No 
desmonte ni modifique el controlador.
La instalación y las reparaciones no correctas pueden 
causar heridas, descargas eléctricas o incendios.

Para reducir el riesgo de cortocircuito, descargas 
eléctricas, incendio o mal funcionamiento, no toque el 
panel del circuito con herramientas ni con sus manos, 
y no permita que se acumule polvo en el panel del 
circuito.

Precauciones adicionales

Para evitar daños en el controlador, ut i l ice las 
herramientas adecuadas para instalar, inspeccionar o 
reparar el controlador.

No tire ni retuerza los cables de comunicación.
Si lo hace, podría producirse un incendio o anomalías 
en el equipo.

Para evitar la pérdida de color, no utilice benceno, 
d isolventes ni t rapos químicos para l impiar e l 
controlador. Para limpiar el controlador, límpielo con 
paño suave mojado en agua y detergente suave, seque 
el detergente con un paño húmedo y seque los restos 
de agua con un paño seco.

Este controlador ha sido diseñado para ser utilizado 
exclusivamente con el dispositivo Lossnay de 
Mitsubishi Electric. El uso de este controlador con 
otros sistemas o para otros propósitos puede causar 
anomalías.

Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, mal 
funcionamiento, fuego o incendio; no maneje los 
interruptores/botones ni toque cualquier otra pieza 
eléctrica con las manos húmedas.
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Nombres y funciones de los componentes del controlador
Interfaz del controlador

Botones de función

5

6

1234

7 8 9 0
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Pulse para ENCENDER/APAGAR la 
unidad Lossnay.

1 Botón  ENCENDIDO/APAGADO

Esta lámpara se ilumina en 
verde mientras la unidad esté en 
funcionamiento. Parpadea cuando se 
está iniciando el controlador remoto o 
cuando hay un error.

Presione para guardar la configuración.

Menú principal: Presione para mover el 
cursor hacia abajo.

Pulse para volver a la pantalla anterior.

Pantalla principal: Presione para cambiar la 
velocidad del ventilador.

Menú principal: Presione para mover el 
cursor hacia arriba.

Presione para ir al Menú principal.

Pantalla principal: Pulse para cambiar el 
modo de ventilación.

Menú principal: Presione para ir a la 
página anterior.

Aparecerá la configuración de 
operaciones.
Cuando la luz de fondo esté apagada, al 
presionar cualquier botón se ilumina la luz 
de fondo y permanece encendida durante 
un periodo de tiempo determinado 
dependiendo de la pantalla. 

Menú principal: Presione para ir a la 
página anterior.

* Si LOSSNAY no dispone de la función o 
ésta no es posible, no se muestra la guía 
de funcionamiento.

6 Lámpara de ENCENDIDO/APAGADO

2 Botón  ACEPTAR

7 Botón de función  F1

3 Botón  VOLVER

8 Botón de función  F2

4 Botón  MENÚ              Página 15

9 Botón de función  F3

5 LCD con iluminación de fondo

0 Botón de función  F4

Cuando la luz de fondo está apagada, 
la luz se enciende al presionar cualquier 
botón, que no realizará su función. (Salvo 
el botón  ENCENDIDO/APAGADO )

Ppal

Pantalla principal:
Cursor Página

Menú principal
Programador
Programador semanal
Restricción
Información Filtros
Información de Errores

1/2Lossnay 12:00 Dom
Exterio
   0°C
Retorno
  20°C
Entrada
  15°C

Vent. Modo

Auto

Las funciones de los botones de 
función cambian dependiendo de la 
pantalla. Consulte la guía de funciones 
de los botones que aparece en la 
parte inferior del LCD para ver las 
funciones que tienen en cada una de 
las pantallas.
Cuando el sistema se controla a nivel 
central, la guía de función del botón 
que corresponde al botón bloqueado 
no aparecerá.

Pantalla principal Menú principal

Guía de funciones
7 8 9 0 7 8 9 0
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Lossnay 12:00 Dom
Exterio
   0°C
Retorno
  20°C
Entrada
  15°C

Vent. Modo

Auto

1

5

6

9b a0 ef

7

8

c

3 d g

4

2

h

Nombres y funciones de los componentes del controlador
Pantalla

* Todos los iconos se muestran para explicar su significado.
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La configuración de la velocidad del ventilador 
aparece aquí.

3 Velocidad del ventilador Página 13 

Aparece si la función de purga nocturna está 
disponible.

Aparece al realizar la función para proteger el 
equipo.

Aparece cuando el ENCENDIDO/APAGAO se 
controla a nivel central.

Aquí aparece la hora actual.

Aparece cuando los botones están bloqueados o 
se ha omitido la velocidad del ventilador.

Siempre se visualiza Lossnay.
a Página 12 

b

5

8 Página 24 

1 Nombre del controlador remoto 

Indica la configuración del modo de ventilación.
d Modo de ventilación Página 13 

Aparece en el funcionamiento de velocidad de 
ventilador externo.

Aparece cuando el funcionamiento está 
intercruzado con la unidad externa.

Aparece cuando está habilitada la función 
“Program. On/Off” (Página 18) o programador 
“Auto-Off” (Página 20). 

e 

f

9 Página 18, 20

Indica si el filtro o el núcleo Lossnay necesitan 
mantenimiento.

Aparece cuando la función de restauración del 
filtro se controla a nivel central.

7 Página 33

6

Aparece cuando se activa el programador 
semanal.

0 Página 22 

Aparece en el funcionamiento de modo de 
ventilación externo.

Muestra la temperatura externa, la temperatura 
de retorno y la temperatura de suministro (valor 
calculado).

g

h Temperatura

Aquí aparecen las funciones de los botones 
correspondientes.

4 Guía de funciones del botón
Aparece al realizar la función de suministro/
escape de corriente o la función de retraso al 
inicio del funcionamiento.

c

La mayoría de las configuraciones (excepto ENCENDER/APAGAR, velocidad del ventilador, 
modo de ventilación) pueden realizarse desde la pantalla Menú. (Consulte la página 15)

La indicación de temperatura externa 
parpadea al alcanzar 0 ºC o menos o 
38 ºC o más.
Las indicaciones de temperatura 
de retorno y la de suministro (valor 
calculado) parpadean al alcanzar los 
8 ºC o menos o 38 ºC o más.

2 Hora Página 17 
    (Consultar el Manual de instalación)
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Página 18

Página 20

Página 22

Página 24

Página 33

Página 35

Consulte el Manual de instalación.

Página 17
No disponible

Página 26
Consulte el Manual de instalación.

No disponible

Consulte el Manual de instalación.

Página 27

No disponible

Consulte el Manual de instalación.

No disponible

Consulte el Manual de instalación.

Consulte el Manual de instalación.

Consulte el Manual de instalación.

Consulte el Manual de instalación.

Página 31
Página 29
Consulte el Manual de instalación.

Leer antes de manejar el controlador
Estructura del menú

Menú principal

Presione el 
botón  MENÚ .

Mueva el cursor 
al elemento 
deseado con los 
botones  F1 ,  
F2 ,  F3  y  F4 , 
y pulse el botón 
ACEPTAR .

Programador

Programador semanal

Restricción

Información Filtros

Información de Errores

Configuración inicial

Program. On/Off
Programador Auto-Off

Operación bloqueada

Principal/Secundario
Hora
Ajuste el Menú pantalla
Contraste
Detalles la pantalla
Modo Auto
Contraseña administrador
Seleccione el idioma

Revisión
Modo prueba
Entrar info. Mantenimiento
Lossnay
Check
Auto comprobación
Contraseña de mantenimiento

Configuración de funciones
Revisión controles remotos

Inicializando
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Explicaciones de los iconos

F1 F2 F3 F4

Programador

Entre contraseña administrador

Seleccionar:
Cursor

Funcionamiento del controlador
Programador P

La siguiente tabla resume 
los iconos cuadrados 
utilizados en este manual.

introducción de contraseña la contraseña del administrador o del 

pueda hacer sin este proceso.

F1  : Presione para mover el 
cursor hacia la izquierda.

F2  : Presione para mover el 
cursor hacia la derecha.

F3  : Presione para disminuir el 
valor en 1.

F4  : Presione para aumentar el 
valor en 1.

* Los cambios no se podrán realizar 
en caso de que no se haya 
introducido la contraseña correcta.

Indica 

que solamente 
se pueden 
realizar desde 
el controlador 
remoto.

que solamente se pueden 
cambiar con las unidades en 
funcionamiento.

se pueden cambiar con las unidades 
desconectadas.

que solamente se pueden 
cambiar con las unidades 
en funcionamiento de purga 
nocturna.

Indica funciones que no están 
disponibles con los botones bloqueados 
o cuando el sistema está controlado a 
nivel central.

Main

ON

P

OFF

Main
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Encendido/Apagado

Encendido/apagado durante la purga nocturna

Operaciones básicas

Presione el botón  ENCENDIDO/APAGADO . 
La lámpara de ENCENDIDO/APAGADO se iluminará en 
verde y comenzará a funcionar la unidad.

Funcionamiento del botón

Funcionamiento del botón

Presione de nuevo el botón de  ENCENDIDO/APAGADO .
La luz de ENCENDIDO/APAGADO se apagará y la 
unidad dejará de funcionar.

Pulse el botón de  ENCENDIDO/APAGADO 
durante la purga nocturna.
La pantalla de purga nocturna cambia a la 
pantalla de funcionamiento normal.
Si desea detener el funcionamiento, vuelva a 
pulsar  el botón de  ENCENDIDO/APAGADO .
La luz de ENCENDIDO/APAGADO se apagará y 
la unidad dejará de funcionar.

ENCENDER

APAGAR

La purga nocturna comenzará 
automáticamente si se cumple la segunda 
condición.
Para más información, consulte el Manual de 
instalación de la unidad Lossnay.

F1 F2 F3 F4

Lossnay 12:00 Dom

Purga-
Noche

Vent.
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Velocidad del ventilador

Modo de ventilación

Funcionamiento del botón

Funcionamiento del botón

ON

ON

F1 F2 F3 F4

Lossnay 12:00 Dom

Vent. Modo

Auto

F1 F2 F3 F4

Lossnay 12:00 Dom

Auto

Vent. Modo

Pulse el botón  F2  para ver las velocidades del 
ventilador en el siguiente orden.

Esto no es posible durante el funcionamiento de 
velocidad de ventilador externo.

Algunas velocidades podrían no visualizarse 
debido a la configuración de omisión de 
velocidad del ventilador (consulte página 24).

Pulse el botón  F3  para ver el modo del 
ventilador en el siguiente orden.

El funcionamiento no es posible durante la 
purga nocturna y el funcionamiento de modo de 
ventilación externo.

Auto Auto
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Navegación por el menú
Lista del menú principal

pantalla
Página de 
referencia

Programador Program. On/
Off

Utilizar para establecer las horas de Encendido/Apagado. 18

Programador 
Auto-Off  La hora se puede establecer a un valor de 30 a 240 en 

aumentos de 10 minutos.

20

Programador semanal Utilizar para establecer las horas de Encendido/Apagado 
semanal.

para cada día.

* Función no válida con el Program. On/Off activado.

22

Restricción Bloqueo de 
funcionamiento 
y omisión de 
velocidad de 
ventilador

Utilícelo para bloquear las funciones seleccionadas y omitir 
la velocidad de ventilador seleccionada.
 No se pueden manejar las funciones bloqueadas.

24

Información Filtros
Lossnay.

33

Información de Errores Utilizar para comprobar la información del error cuando 
sucede un error.

modelo de la unidad, el número de fabricación y la información 
de contacto (número de teléfono del distribuidor).

* El modelo de la unidad, el número de fabricación y la 
información de contacto deben ser registrados previamente 
para que se puedan mostrar.

35

Configuración 
inicial

Hora 17

Contraste Utilizar para ajustar el contraste de la pantalla. 26

Seleccione el 
idioma

Utilizar para seleccionar el idioma deseado. 27

Revisión Inicializando Utilizar para activar el controlador remoto 29
Configuración 
de funciones Lossnay.

31

Restricciones para el controlador remoto secundario

Ppal

Pantalla principal:
Cursor Página

Menú principa
Programador
Programador semanal
Restricción
Información Filtros
Información de Errores

1/2 Las siguientes configuraciones no se pueden 
hacer desde el controlador remoto secundario. 
Realice estas configuraciones desde el 
controlador remoto principal.  Se muestra "Ppal" 
en el título del Menú principal en el controlador 
remoto principal.
Programador

  (Program. On/Off, Programador Auto-Off)
Programador semanal
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F1 F2 F3 F4

Ppal

Pantalla principal:
Cursor Página

Menú principal
Configuración Inicial
Revisión

2/2 Página Presione  F3  para ir a la página anterior.
Presione  F4  para ir a la siguiente página.

Navegación por el Menú principal

F1 F2 F3 F4

Ppal

Pantalla principal:
Cursor Página

Menú principal
Programador
Programador semanal
Restricción
Información Filtros
Información de Errores

1/2
Pulse el botón  MENÚ .

Aparecerá el Menú principal.

F1 F2 F3 F4

Ppal

Pantalla principal:
Cursor Página

Menú principal
Programador
Programador semanal
Restricción
Información Filtros
Información de Errores

1/2

Cursor

Presione  F1  para mover el cursor hacia 
abajo.
Presione  F2  para mover el cursor hacia 
arriba.

Funcionamiento del botón

Acceder al Menú principal

Selección del elemento

Navegación por las páginas
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F1 F2 F3 F4

Lossnay 12:00 Dom

Auto

Vent. Modo

Presione el botón  VOLVER  para salir del Menú 
principal y volver a la pantalla principal. 

F1 F2 F3 F4

Menú Principal:
Cursor Página

Menú de config. Inicial     1/2
Principal/Secundario
Hora
Ajuste el Menú pantalla
Contraste
Detalles de pantalla

Seleccione el elementos deseado y presione el 
botón  ACEPTAR  .

Aparecerá la pantalla para configurar el 
elemento seleccionado.

Si no se toca ningún botón durante 10 minutos, la pantalla volverá automáticamente a la Pantalla 
principal. No se guardará ninguno de los cambios realizados que no se hayan guardado.

F1 F2 F3 F4

No disponible
Función incompatible

Atrás:

Aparecerá un mensaje a la izquierda si el 
usuario selecciona una función no admitida por 
el modelo de unidad Lossnay correspondiente.

Guardar la configuración

Salir de la pantalla del Menú principal

Visualización de las funciones no admitidas

Navegación por el menú
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Hora

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Ppal Menú principal
Configuración Inicial
Revisión

Pantalla principal:
Cursor Página

2/2 Seleccione “Configuración Inicial” en el Menú 
principal (consulte la página 15) y pulse el botón  
ACEPTAR .

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Cursor Página

Menú de config. Inicial     1/2

Menú Principal:

Principal/Secundario
Hora
Ajuste el Menú pantalla
Contraste
Detalles de pantalla

Mueva el cursor a “Hora” con los botones  F1  o  
F2  y pulse el botón  ACEPTAR .

Es necesario configurar el reloj antes de 
realizar las siguientes configuraciones.
 Program. On/Off
 Programador semanal

3

F1 F2 F3 F4

Hora

Seleccionar:
Cursor

2014  /   01  /  01   00:  00
aaaa /  mm/  dd      hh:  mm

Mueva el cursor al elemento deseado con los 
botones  F1  o  F2  para el año, mes, fecha, hora 
o minuto.

Aumente o disminuya el valor para el elemento 
seleccionado con el botón  F3  o  F4  y presione 
el botón  ACEPTAR .
Aparecerá una ventana de confirmación.

Funcionamiento del botón

Navegación por las pantallas
Para volver al Menú principal ..........  Botón  MENÚ
Para volver a la pantalla anterior ......  Botón  VOLVER

P

Funcionamiento del controlador - Configuración de función
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Funcionamiento del controlador - Configuración de función

Program. On/Off

Programador

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Ppal

Pantalla principal:
Cursor Página

Menú principal 1/2
Programador
Programador semanal
Restricción
Información Filtros
Información de Errores

Seleccione “Programador” en el Menú principal 
(consulte la página 15) y pulse el botón 
ACEPTAR .

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Programador

Configuración: 
Cursor

Program. On/Off   No
    On           Off
    Repetir        No
Auto-Off                No
    Parar en            --- minutos

Aparecerán los ajustes actuales.

Mueva el cursor al elemento Program. On/Off  y 
presione el botón  ACEPTAR .

P

F1 F2 F3 F4

Programador

Seleccionar:
Cursor Cursor

Program. On/Off   No / Sí
On
Off
Repetir        No / Sí

Aparecerá la pantalla para configurar el 
elemento seleccionado.

Seleccione el elemento deseado con el botón 
F1  o  F2  entre “Program. On/Off”, “On”, “Off” o 
“Repetir”.

El Program. On/Off no funcionará en los 
siguientes casos: cuando el Program. On/Off 
está deshabilitado, durante un error, durante una 
comprobación (en el menú de mantenimiento), 
durante el diagnóstico del controlador remoto, 
cuando el reloj no está configurado, durante la 
configuración de Función y cuando el sistema está 
controlado a nivel central (cuando la operación On/
Off desde el control remoto local está prohibida).

Cuando el funcionamiento comienza por acción 
del Programador On/Off, la velocidad del 
ventilador y el modo de ventilación serán los 
establecidos antes de que el funcionamiento se 
detuviera.

3

Main

Funcionamiento del botón
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F1 F2 F3 F4

Programador

Seleccionar:
Cursor Hora

Program. On/Off      No / Sí
On
Off
Repetir             No / Sí

Cambie la configuración con los botones  F3  o  
F4 .
 Program. On/Off: No (deshabilitar)/Sí (habilitar)
 On: Tiempo de inicio del funcionamiento 

          (configurable en incrementos de 5 minutos)
* Presione y mantenga presionado el botón 

para avanzar rápido los números.
 Off: Tiempo de apagado del funcionamiento

          (configurable en incrementos de 5 minutos)
* Presione y mantenga presionado el botón 

para avanzar rápido los números.
 Repetir: No (una vez)/Sí (repetir)

Lossnay 12:00 Dom

Vent. Modo

Auto

        
aparecerá en la pantalla principal cuando 

esté activado el Program. On/Off.

4

F1 F2 F3 F4

Programador

Programador

Seleccionar:
Cursor Hora

Menú Principal:

Program. On/Off      No / Sí
On
Off
Repetir             No / Sí

Program. On/Off  No / Sí
On
Off
Repetir          No / Sí
       Cambios guardados

Presione el botón  ACEPTAR  para guardar los 
ajustes.

Aparecerá una ventana de confirmación.

5

Navegación por las pantallas
Para volver al Menú principal ..........  Botón  MENÚ
Para volver a la pantalla anterior ......  Botón  VOLVER
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Programador Auto-Off

Funcionamiento del controlador - Configuración de función
Programador

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Programador

Configuración: 
Cursor

Program. On/Off   Sí
   On            Off
   Repetir        Sí
Auto-Off                No
   Parar en             --- minutos

Ver la pantalla de configuración del 
Programador.
(Consulte la página 18)
Seleccione “Auto-Off” y pulse el botón  ACEPTAR .

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Auto-Off          No   Sí
Parar en            minutos

Programador Auto-Off

Seleccionar:
Cursor Cursor

Aparecerán los ajustes actuales.

Mueva el cursor a “Auto-Off” o a “Parar en --- 
minutos” con los botones  F1  o  F2 .

3

F1 F2 F3 F4

Programador Auto-Off

Seleccionar:
Cursor Hora

Auto-Off         No   Sí
Parar en           minutos

Cambie la configuración con los botones  F3  o  
F4 . 

 Parar en --- minutos: Configuración del 
programador (El rango 
configurable es de 
30 a 240 minutos con 
incrementos de 10 
minutos).

P

El Programador Auto-Off no funcionará en los 
siguientes casos: 
cuando el Program. Auto-Off está deshabilitado, durante 
un error, durante una comprobación (en el menú de 
mantenimiento), durante el diagnóstico del controlador 
remoto, cuando el reloj no está configurado, durante 
la configuración de Función y cuando el sistema está 
controlado a nivel central (cuando la operación On/Off 
desde el controlador local está prohibida).

Main

Funcionamiento del botón
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F1 F2 F3 F4

Programador Auto-Off

Programador Auto-Off

Seleccionar:
Cursor Hora

Menú Principal:

Auto-Off          No   Sí
Parar en            minutos

Auto-Off          No  Sí
Parar en            minutos

        Cambios guardados

Presione el botón  ACEPTAR  para guardar los 
ajustes.

Aparecerá una ventana de confirmación.

4

Navegación por las pantallas
Para volver al Menú principal ..........  Botón  MENÚ
Para volver a la pantalla anterior ......  Botón  VOLVER

Lossnay 12:00 Dom

Vent. Modo

Auto

      
aparecerá en la pantalla principal cuando 

esté activado el Program. Auto-Off.
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1

3

F1 F2 F3 F4

Programador semanal

Seleccionar:
Cursor

Prog. Semanal  No / Sí

Aparecerá la pantalla para activar (Sí) y 
desactivar (No) el programador semanal.

Para habilitar el ajuste, mueva el cursor a 
“Sí” con el botón  F3  o  F4  y pulse el botón  
ACEPTAR .

Funcionamiento del controlador - Configuración de función

F1 F2 F3 F4

Ppal

Pantalla principal:
Cursor Página

Menú principal 1/2
Programador
Programador semanal
Restricción
Información Filtros
Información de Errores

Seleccione “Programador semanal” en el Menú 
principal (consulte la página 15) y pulse el botón  
ACEPTAR .

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Programador semanal 1/2

Configuración:
día Página

Lun  Mar Mie Jue Vie Sab Dom
Aparecerán los ajustes actuales.

Presione los botones  F1  o  F2  para ver la 
configuración para cada día de la semana. 
Presione el botón  F4  para ver los patrones 5 a 8.

Presione el botón  ACEPTAR  para ir a la página 
de configuración.

Programador semanal P

El Programador semanal no funcionará en los 
siguientes casos: 
cuando el Program. On/Off está habilitado, cuando 
el programador semanal está deshabilitado, durante 
un error, durante una comprobación (en el menú de 
mantenimiento), durante el diagnóstico del controlador 
remoto, cuando el reloj no está configurado, durante 
la configuración de Función y cuando el sistema está 
controlado a nivel central (cuando la operación On/Off 
desde el control remoto local está prohibida).

Main

Funcionamiento del botón
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4

F1 F2 F3 F4

Programador semanal

Entrada de datos:
día Selecc Página

1/2
Lun  Mar Mie Jue Vie Sab Dom

Aparecerá la pantalla del Programador semanal 
y se mostrarán los ajustes actuales.
Se pueden configurar hasta ocho patrones de 
funcionamiento para cada día.
Mueva el cursor al día deseado de la semana 
con los botones  F1  y  F2 , y presione el botón 
F3  para seleccionarlo. (Se pueden seleccionar 
varios días).

Presione el botón  ACEPTAR .

5

F1 F2 F3 F4

 8:30
20:00
22:00

Programador semanal

Programador semanal

Seleccionar:
Cursor Contiene

Seleccionar día:

Jue

Jue

Cambios guardados

On
Off ----

----
----

1/2 Aparecerá una pantalla de configuración del patrón de 
funcionamiento.
Presione el botón  F1  para mover el cursor al número de 
patrón seleccionado.
Mueva el cursor hasta la hora, On/Off/Purga-noche (  )  
o hasta la velocidad del ventilador (  ) 
con el botón  F2 .
Cambie la configuración con los botones  F3  o  F4 .
 Hora: configurable en incrementos de 5 minutos
* Mantenga pulsado el botón para avanzar rápido los números.
 Program. On/Off/Purga-noche
 Velocidad del ventilador: Velocidad del ventilador 
seleccionable del Lossnay conectado.

Nota:
 Lossnay comenzará a funcionar en el modo de 

ventilación de antes de detenerse.

<PASO 1>
Active la función de purga nocturna y seleccione la velocidad 
del ventilador (consulte el Manual de instalación de Lossnay, 

<PASO 2>

nocturna” tras “horario Off”, como 
en el ejemplo de la izquierda. Antes 
de realizar el ajuste de la purga 
nocturna es necesario establecer el 
ajuste Off. Si no, la purga nocturna 
no comenzará. Por ejemplo, el 
ejemplo de la derecha es incorrecto.

Nota:
 La velocidad del ventilador se puede seleccionar en el 

ajuste de la función, pero no en el programador semanal. 
Si cambia la velocidad del ventilador durante la purga 
nocturna con el controlador remoto, Lossnay lo seguirá.

 Si la función de purga nocturna no está habilitada, 
Lossnay no funcionará correctamente aunque esté 
establecido en el programador semanal.

 La función de purga nocturna siempre está en modo de 
ventilación Bypass.

Pulse el botón  ACEPTAR  para guardar los ajustes.
Aparecerá una ventana de confirmación.

Navegación por las pantallas

   configuración/día de la semana ....... Botón  ACEPTAR

..... Botón  VOLVER

 8:30
22:00

Programador semanal

Seleccionar:
Cursor Contiene

On
----
----
----

1/2
Jue
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Bloqueo de funcionamiento y función de 
omisión de velocidad de ventilador

Funcionamiento del controlador - Configuración de función

Restricción

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Ppal

Pantalla principal:
Cursor Página

Menú principal
Programador
Programador semanal
Restricción
Información Filtros
Información de Errores

1/2 Seleccione “Restricción” en el Menú principal 
(consulte la página 15) y pulse el botón 
ACEPTAR .

P

Funcionamiento del botón

Para habilitar la función de bloqueo y/o la 
función de omisión de velocidad del ventilador 
configure el elemento “Op. Bloqueada” a “Sí”.

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Restricción

Configuración:

Op. Bloqueada    No
  On/Off            Vent.
  Modo
  Velocidad Vent. 1 2 3 4

Ver la pantalla de configuración de Restricción. 

Pulse el botón  ACEPTAR .

Lossnay 12:00 Dom

Vent. Modo

Auto

        
aparecerá en la Pantalla principal cuando 

exista una configuración del Programador 
semanal para el día actual.
El icono no aparecerá mientras el programador 
“On/Off” esté activado o el sistema sea 
controlado de forma centralizada (la operación 
“Programador” desde el control remoto local está 
prohibida).

Programador semanal PMain
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3

F1 F2 F3 F4

Restricción

Restricción

Restricción

Seleccionar:
Cursor Cursor

Seleccionar:
Cursor Cursor

Menú Principal:

Bloqueado
Bloqueado
Bloqueado

Op. Bloqueada      No / Sí
On/Off
Vent.
Modo

Op. Bloqueada     Sí
  On/Off            Vent
  Modo 
  Velocidad Vent.  1  2  3  4

Cambios guardados

1/2

2/2
Velocidad Vent. 1  -/Omitido
Velocidad Vent. 2  -/Omitido
Velocidad Vent. 3  -/Omitido
Velocidad Vent. 4  -/Omitido

Aparecerá la pantalla para realizar la 
configuración de la función de bloqueo.

Mueva el cursor al elemento deseado con los 
botones  F1  o  F2  desde los siguientes elementos.
<página 1/2>
Op. Bloqueada
On/Off
Vent.
Modo
<página 2/2>
Velocidad Vent.1
Velocidad Vent.2
Velocidad Vent.3
Velocidad Vent.4
Cambie la configuración con los botones  F3  o  F4 .
<página 1/2>
Op. Bloqueada: No (deshabilitar)/Sí (habilitar)
On/Off: Funcionamiento de Encendido/Apagado

<página 2/2>
Velocidad Vent.1: Omitida o no
Velocidad Vent.2: Omitida o no       “-” / “Omitido”
Velocidad Vent.3: Omitida o no
Velocidad Vent.4: Omitida o no

Presione el botón  ACEPTAR  para guardar los 
ajustes.
Aparecerá una ventana de confirmación.

Navegación por las pantallas
Para volver al Menú principal ...........   Botón  MENÚ
Para volver a la pantalla anterior ......  Botón  VOLVER

Lossnay 12:00 Dom

Vent.

Auto

         
aparecerá en la pantalla principal cuando 

esté activada la función de bloqueo.

Se suprimirá la guía de funcionamiento 
correspondiente a la función bloqueada.

(Cuando está bloqueado el modo de ventilación)
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Funcionamiento del controlador - Configuración de función
Contraste

1

3

F1 F2 F3 F4

Menú Principal:

Contraste

OscuroClaro

Ajuste el contraste con los botones  F3  y  F4 , y 
presione el botón  MENÚ  o  VOLVER .

F1 F2 F3 F4

Ppal Menú principal
Configuración Inicial
Revisión

Pantalla principal:
Cursor Página

2/2 Seleccione “Configuración Inicial” en el Menú 
principal (consulte la página 15) y pulse el botón  
ACEPTAR .

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Menú Principal:

Menú de config. Inicial

Cursor Página

Principal/Secundario
Hora
Ajuste el Menú pantalla
Contraste
Detalles de pantalla

1/2 Mueva el cursor a “Contraste” con los botones 
F1  o  F2  , y pulse el botón  ACEPTAR .

Funcionamiento del botón

Navegación por las pantallas
Para volver al Menú principal ...........   Botón  MENÚ
Para volver a la pantalla anterior ......  Botón  VOLVER

P
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Seleccione el idioma

1

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Menú de config. Inicial

Menú Principal:

Modo Auto
Contraseña administrador
Seleccione el idioma

2/2

Cursor Página

Mueva el cursor a “Seleccione el idioma” con los 
botones  F1  o  F2 , y pulse el botón  ACEPTAR .

F1 F2 F3 F4

Ppal Menú principal
Configuración Inicial
Revisión

Pantalla principal:
Cursor Página

2/2

Funcionamiento del botón

Seleccione “Configuración Inicial” en el Menú 
principal (consulte la página 15) y pulse el botón  
ACEPTAR .

Descripción del funcionamiento
Se puede establecer el idioma deseado. Los idiomas disponibles son inglés, francés, alemán, español, 
italiano, portugués, sueco y ruso.

P
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Funcionamiento del controlador - Configuración de función

Cuando se enciende por primera vez, aparece 
la pantalla de selección de idioma. Seleccione el 
idioma deseado. El sistema no arrancará sin haber 
seleccionado el idioma.

Mueva el cursor al idioma que desea con 
los botones  F1  a  F4 , y presione el botón 
ACEPTAR  para guardar la configuración.

3

Seleccione el idioma

Aparecerá una pantalla indicando que se ha 
guardado la configuración.

Navegación por las pantallas
Para volver al Menú principal ...........   Botón  MENÚ
Para volver a la pantalla anterior ......  Botón  VOLVER

F1 F2 F3 F4

Menú Principal:

Cursor
Seleccionar:

English
Deutsch
Italiano
Svenska

Français
Español
Português

English
Deutsch
Italiano
Svenska
        Cambios guardados

Français
Español
Português

Seleccione el idioma

Seleccione el idioma

Cursor

P
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Descripción del funcionamiento

Inicializando

1

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

2/2Ppal

Pantalla principal:
Cursor Página

Menú principal
Configuración Inicial
Revisión

F1 F2 F3 F4

Menú Revisión
Contraseña de mantenimiento
Revisión controles remotos
Configuración de funciones
Inicializando

Menú principal:
Cursor

2/2

Seleccione “Revisión” en el Menú principal 
(consulte la página 15) y pulse el botón 
ACEPTAR . 

No se puede seleccionar si se da prioridad a la 
entrada externa.

Seleccione “Inicializando” en la pantalla del 
“Menú Revisión”, y pulse el botón  ACEPTAR .

P

Funcionamiento del botón

Puede inicializar el controlador remoto para restablecer los valores de fábrica.
Se reinicializa lo siguiente:

Programador, programador semanal, operación bloqueada, principal/secundario, reloj, contraste, 
detalles de pantalla, entrada de nombre de modelo, entrada de número de serie, entrada de 
información del distribuidor, historial de errores, contraseña administrador, contraseña de 
mantenimiento, selección de idioma

Si se inicializa el controlador automático, se reiniciará automáticamente.
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Funcionamiento del controlador - Configuración de función
Inicializando

3

F1 F2 F3 F4

¿Inicializar control remoto?

Reinicie después de iniciar

Se está inicializando

Reinicie después de iniciar

Inicializando

Inicializando

Anular OK

Seleccione “OK” con el botón  F4  .

Tras realizar la inicialización, el controlador 
remoto se reinicia automáticamente.

P
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Configuración de funciones P
Descripción del funcionamiento
Realice la configuración de las funciones de las unidades Lossnay desde el control remoto según sea 
necesario. 

Consulte el Manual de instalación de la unidad Lossnay para más información acerca de los ajustes 
predeterminados de las unidades Lossnay, los números de configuración de las funciones y los 
valores de ajuste. 
Al cambiar la configuración de las funciones de las unidades Lossnay, registre todos los cambios 
realizados para mantener el seguimiento de los ajustes.

Funcionamiento del botón

F1 F2 F3 F4

2/2Ppal

Pantalla principal:
Cursor Página

Menú principal
Configuración Inicial
Revisión

1 Seleccione “Revisión” en el “Menú principal” 
(consulte la página 15), y pulse el botón 
ACEPTAR .

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Menú Revisión
Contraseña de mantenimiento
Revisión controles remotos
Configuración de funciones
Inicializando

Menú principal:
Cursor

2/2
Seleccione “Configuración de funciones” en la 
pantalla del “Menú Revisión”, y pulse el botón 
ACEPTAR .

OFF
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3

Para comprobar los ajustes actuales de una unidad en 
particular, introduzca el ajuste de su “Direcc. M-NET” 
y el número de configuración de funciones, seleccione 
“Conf” para la “Función” y pulse el botón  ACEPTAR  . 
Aparecerá una pantalla indicando que los ajustes 
están siendo buscados. Una vez finalizada la 
búsqueda, aparecerán los ajustes actuales. 

Aparecerá la pantalla “Configuración de funciones”.
Pulse el botón  F1  o  F2  para desplazar el 
cursor a una de las siguientes opciones: “Direcc. 
M-NET”, número de configuración de funciones 
o valor de ajuste. A continuación, pulse el botón 
F3  o  F4  para cambiar la configuración a los 
ajustes deseados.

Una vez completados los ajustes, pulse el botón 
ACEPTAR  . Aparecerá  una pantalla indicando que 
se está enviando la información de configuración.

F1 F2 F3 F4

Set / Conf

Enviando datos

Cursor
Seleccionar:

Direcc. M-NET

Datos
Función

3
32
2

3
32
2

Direcc. M-NET

Datos

Configuración de funciones

Configuración de funciones

Codific.

4   3
32
  2

Direcc. M-NET

Datos

Atrás:

Configuración de funciones

Configuración completada

F1 F2 F3 F4

Una vez enviada la información de los ajustes, 
aparecerá una pantalla indicando su finalización.

Para realizar ajustes adicionales, pulse el botón 
VOLVER  para volver a la pantalla indicada en 
el paso 3 anteriormente mencionado. Ajuste 
los números de función de las otras unidades 
Lossnay siguiendo los mismos pasos.

Funcionamiento del controlador - Configuración de función
Configuración de funciones POFF

Navegación por las pantallas
Para volver a la pantalla “Menú Revisión” ..  Botón  MENÚ
Para volver a la pantalla anterior .............  Botón  VOLVER
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Mantenimiento
Información Filtros

Lossnay 12:00 Dom

Vent. Modo

Auto

          aparecerá en la pantalla principal cuando 
haya que limpiar el filtro y el núcleo Lossnay.

Limpie o cambie el filtro y/o el núcleo central 
Lossnay cuando aparezca esta señal.
Para más información, consulte el Manual de 
instrucciones de la unidad Lossnay.

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Ppal

Pantalla principal:
Cursor Página

Menú principal
Programador
Programador semanal
Restricción
Información Filtros
Información de Errores

1/2 Seleccione “Información Filtros” en el Menú 
principal (consulte la página 15) y pulse el botón  
ACEPTAR .

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Menú Principal:

Información Filtros

Borrar

Filtros
Núcleo Lossnay

      Por favor, limpie lo indicado
           Pulse el boton reset

Presione el botón  F4  para restaurar la señal del 
limpieza.

Consulte el Manual de instrucciones de la unidad 
Lossnay para ver cómo se limpia el filtro y/o el 
núcleo Lossnay.

Funcionamiento del botón
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3

F1 F2 F3 F4

Información Filtros

Información Filtros

OKAnular

¿Restablecer señal de
limpieza?

Filtros
Núcleo Lossnay

Restablecer señal de limpieza

Menú Principal:

Seleccione “OK” con el botón  F4  .

Aparecerá una ventana de confirmación.

Lossnay 12:00 Dom

Vent. Modo

Auto

Cuando se muestra          en la pantalla principal, 
el sistema está controlado a nivel central y no se 

puede restaurar la señal del limpieza.

Si hay dos o más unidades Lossnay conectadas, el momento de cambiar el filtro para cada unidad puede 
ser diferente.
Aparecerá el icono          cuando haya que limpiar el filtro y/o el núcleo Lossnay en la unidad principal.
Cuando se restaura la señal del limpieza, se restaurará el tiempo de funcionamiento acumulativo de todas 
las unidades.

El icono          está programado para aparecer tras un determinado periodo de funcionamiento, partiendo de 
la base que las unidades Lossnay están ubicadas en un espacio con calidad de aire normal. Dependiendo 
de la calidad del aire, puede que haya que cambiar el filtro y/o el núcleo Lossnay con más frecuencia.

El tiempo acumulativo en el cual hay que cambiar el filtro y/o el núcleo Lossnay depende del modelo.

Navegación por las pantallas
Para volver al Menú principal ...........   Botón  MENÚ
Para volver a la pantalla anterior ......  Botón  VOLVER

Mantenimiento
Información Filtros
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Resolución de problemas

Cuando se da un error, aparece la siguiente pantalla:
Revise el estado del error, detenga la operación y consulte a su distribuidor.

Información de Errores

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Información de Errores
Código error         5101
Error unidad         LC(Lossnay)
Direcc. M-NET     1
Modelo           LGH-100RVX-E

BorrarPágina

Información de Errores
Datos de contacto
  Contacto

BorrarPágina

Borrar error:Botón Borrar 

Borrar error:Botón Borrar

Código de error, unidad de error, dirección 
M-NET, nombre de modelo de la unidad y 
número de serie.
El nombre de modelo y el número de serie 
solamente aparecerán si se ha registrado la 
información.

Presione el botón  F1  o  F2  para ir a la página 
siguiente.

La información de contacto (número de teléfono 
del distribuidor) aparecerá solamente si se ha 
registrado la información.

Funcionamiento del botón

parpadea
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2

F1 F2 F3 F4

F1 F2 F3 F4

Error borrado

Error borrado

¿Borrar error actual?

Error borrado

OKAnular

Información de Errores
Código error         5101
Error unidad         LC(Lossnay)
Direcc. M-NET     1
Modelo           LGH-100RVX-E

BorrarPágina

Menú Principal:

Borrar error:Botón Borrar 

Presione el botón  F4  o el botón  
ENCENDIDO/APAGADO  para restaurar el error.

Seleccione “OK” con el botón  F4 .

No se pueden restaurar los errores con 
la operación de ENCENDIDO/APAGADO 
prohibida.

parpadea

Navegación por las pantallas
Para volver al Menú principal ..........  Botón  MENÚ

Resolución de problemas
Información de Errores

parpadea
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F1 F2 F3 F4

1/2Ppal

Pantalla principal:
Cursor Página

Menú principal
Programador
Programador semanal
Restricción
Información Filtros
Información de Errores

Si no hay errores, se puede consultar la 
página 2/2 de información del error (consulte la 
página 35) seleccionando en el Menú principal 
“Información de Errores” (consulte la página 15).
No se pueden restaurar los errores desde esta 
pantalla.

Comprobar la información del error
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Especificaciones
Especificaciones del controlador

Tamaño del producto 120(A) x 120(A) x 19(P) mm (4 3/4 x 4 3/4 x 3/4 [pulgadas]) 
(sin incluir la parte sobresaliente)

Peso neto 0,25 kg (9/16 lb.)
Voltaje de alimentación 12 VCC (proporcionada desde las unidades Lossnay)
Consumo de corriente 0,3 W
Entorno operativo Temperatura 0 ~ 40 ºC (32 ~ 104 ºF)

Humedad  30 ~ 90%RH (sin condensación)
Material Panel: PMMA

Cuerpo principal: PC + ABS



Prima dell’uso, leggere attentamente le istruzioni di questo manuale per utilizzare 
correttamente il prodotto. 
Conservare come riferimento futuro.
Assicurarsi che il CD-ROM e il manuale di installazione siano trasferiti agli utenti successivi.
Per assicurare il funzionamento corretto e sicuro dell’unità di controllo remoto, questa deve 
essere installata solo da personale qualificato.

Italiano

Unità di controllo remoto Lossnay
MODELLO

PZ-61DR-E
Libretto di istruzioni
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Lossnay

Caratteristiche del prodotto

Caratteristica 1

Display ampio di facile lettura

Display LCD a matrice di punti con caratteri 
grandi per una facile lettura

Caratteristica 2

Semplice disposizione dei pulsanti

Caratteristica 3

Pulsanti ampi di facile accesso

I pulsanti sono disposti in base 
all’utilizzo per consentire una 
navigazione intuitiva.

I pulsanti di utilizzo frequente 
sono più ampi rispetto agli altri per 
evitare la selezione involontaria di 
pulsanti diversi.



3
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      PERICOLO

 Leggere attentamente le seguenti precauzioni di sicurezza prima di utilizzare l’unità.
 Attenersi rigorosamente a queste precauzioni per garantire la massima sicurezza.

       ATTENZIONE
Indica pericolo di morte o di gravi lesioni personali.

Indica pericolo di gravi lesioni personali o danni strutturali.

    PERICOLO

Norme di sicurezza

 Dopo aver letto il manuale, consegnarlo all’utente finale, in modo che possa consultarlo in futuro.
 Conservare il manuale per consultazioni future e come riferimento in caso di necessità. Il manuale 
deve essere disponibile a chi si occupa della riparazione o del riposizionamento dell’unità di controllo. 
Assicurarsi che il manuale venga consegnato agli utenti che potrebbero averne bisogno in futuro.

Precauzioni generali

Per ridurre il rischio di scosse elettriche, 
malfunzionamenti, fumo o incendi, non premere gli 
interruttori o i pulsanti né toccare altre parti elettriche 
con le mani bagnate.

Per ridurre il rischio di corto circuito, dispersione di 
corrente, scosse elettriche, malfunzionamenti, fumo 
o incendi, non lavare l’unità di controllo con acqua o 
altri liquidi.

Non installare l’unità in luoghi nei quali sono presenti 
grandi quantità di olio, vapore, solventi organici 
o gas corrosivi come gas sulfureo o nei quali si 
utilizzano spesso soluzioni o spray a base acida/
alcalina. Queste sostanze possono compromettere le 
prestazioni dell’unità o corrodere alcuni componenti, 
con conseguente pericolo di scosse elettriche, 
malfunzionamenti, fumo o incendi.

Se si disinfetta l’unità con alcol, aerare adeguatamente 
il locale. I fumi dell’alcol potrebbero provocare incendi o 
esplosioni all’accensione dell’unità.

Per ridurre il rischio di lesioni personali o scosse 
elettriche, spegnere e coprire l’unità di controllo 
prima di spruzzare prodotti chimici intorno all’unità.

Per ridurre il rischio di lesioni personali o scosse 
elettriche, spegnere l’unità e scollegarla dalla presa 
elettrica prima di pulire, sottoporre a manutenzione o 
ispezionare l’unità.

Se si notano anomalie (ad esempio, puzza di 
bruciato), arrestare il funzionamento, scollegare 
l’alimentazione elettrica e contattare immediatamente 
il rivenditore. L’uso del prodotto potrebbe provocare 
scosse elettriche, malfunzionamenti o incendi.

Installare in maniera adeguata tutte le necessarie 
coperture per evitare che umidità e polvere possano 
penetrare nell’unità di controllo. L’accumulo di 
polvere e l’acqua possono causare scosse elettriche, 
fumo o incendi.

    ATTENZIONE
Per ridurre il rischio di incendi o esplosioni, evitare 
di tenere materiali infiammabili o di utilizzare spray 
infiammabili nelle vicinanze dell’unità di controllo.

Per ridurre il rischio di danni all’unità di controllo, 
non spruzzare direttamente insetticidi o altri spray 
infiammabili sull’unità.

Per ridurre il rischio di inquinamento ambientale, 
contattare un ente autorizzato per l’adeguato 
smaltimento dell’unità. 

Per ridurre il rischio di scosse elettriche o 
malfunzionamenti, non toccare il pannello digitale o i 
pulsanti con oggetti appuntiti o affilati.
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Per ridurre il rischio di lesioni personali o scosse 
elettriche, evitare il contatto con i bordi appuntiti di 
determinate parti.

Per evitare lesioni personali causate da vetri rotti, 
non applicare forza eccessiva sulle parti in vetro.

Per ridurre il rischio di lesioni personali, indossare 
sempre indumenti e attrezzature protettive quando si 
opera sull’unità di controllo.

Precauzioni per la movimentazione o la riparazione dell’unità di controllo

    PERICOLO     ATTENZIONE
L’unità di controllo deve essere spostata o riparata 
solo da personale qualificato. Non smontare né 
modificare l’unità di controllo.
L’installazione e la riparazione impropria dell’unità 
possono causare lesioni personali, scosse elettriche 
o incendi.

Per ridurre il rischio di corto circuito, scosse 
elettriche, incendi o malfunzionamenti, non toccare 
la scheda elettronica con attrezzi o con le mani ed 
evitare l’accumulo di polvere.

Precauzioni aggiuntive

Utilizzare gli attrezzi adeguati per installare, 
ispezionare o riparare l’unità di controllo ed evitare di 
danneggiarla.

Non tirare o attorcigliare i cavi di comunicazione.
In caso contrario, possono verificarsi incendi o guasti 
all’apparecchio.

Per evitare lo scolorimento dell’unità di controllo, 
non usare benzene, diluente o panni con sostanze 
chimiche per pulire l’unità di controllo. Per la pulizia 
dell’unità di controllo, utilizzare un panno morbido 
inumidito con acqua e detergente non aggressivo, 
eliminare il detergente con un panno umido e 
asciugare l’acqua con un panno asciutto.

Questa unità di controllo è progettata per essere 
utilizzata esclusivamente con le unità Lossnay 
prodotte da Mitsubishi Electric. L’uso di questa unità 
di controllo con altri sistemi o per altri scopi potrebbe 
causare malfunzionamenti. Per evitare di danneggiare l’unità di controllo, 

assicurare che sia protetta dall’elettricità statica.
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Nomi e funzioni dei componenti dell’unità di controllo
Interfaccia dell’unità di controllo

Pulsanti funzione

5

6

1234

7 8 9 0
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Premere per accendere/spegnere (ON/
OFF) l’unità Lossnay.

1 Pulsante  ON/OFF

La spia si accende in verde quando l’unità 
è in funzione. Lampeggia durante l’avvio 
dell’unità di controllo remoto o se si è 
verificato un errore.

Premere per salvare le impostazioni.

Menu principale: premere per spostare il 
cursore in basso.

Premere per tornare alla schermata 
precedente.

Schermata principale: premere per 
cambiare la velocità del ventilatore.
Menu principale: premere per spostare il 
cursore in alto.

Premere per attivare il Menu principale.

Schermata principale: premere per 
cambiare la modalità di ventilazione.
Menu principale: premere per tornare alla 
pagina precedente.

Vengono visualizzate le impostazioni 
operative.
Quando la retroilluminazione è disattivata, 
premere un pulsante per attivarla: essa 
rimarrà in funzione per un certo periodo di 
tempo secondo la schermata. 

Menu principale: premere per passare alla 
pagina successiva.

* Se l’unità LOSSNAY non dispone della 
funzione o l’operazione non è consentita, 
la guida operativa non viene visualizzata.

6 Spia ON/OFF

2 Pulsante  SCEGLI

7 Pulsante funzione  F1

3 Pulsante  INDIETRO

8 Pulsante funzione  F2

4 Pulsante  MENU          Pagina 15

9 Pulsante funzione  F3

5 LCD retroilluminato

0 Pulsante funzione  F4

Quando la retroilluminazione è 
disattivata e si preme un pulsante, 
viene attivata la retroilluminazione e la 
funzione del pulsante non viene eseguita 
(tranne per il pulsante  ON/OFF ).

Main

Display principale:
Cursore Pagina

Menu principale
Timer
Timer settimanale
Restrizioni
Informazione filtro aria
Informazione errore

1/2Lossnay 12:00 Dom
Esterna
   0°C
Ripresa
  20°C
Mandata
  15°C

Ventil Modo

Auto

Le operazioni eseguite dai pulsanti 
funzione variano secondo la 
schermata. Per le funzioni relative 
alla schermata corrente, consultare la 
guida sul lato inferiore dello schermo 
LCD.
Se il sistema è controllato in modo 
centralizzato, la guida corrispondente 
a un pulsante bloccato non viene 
visualizzata.

Schermata principale Menu principale

Guida alle funzioni
7 8 9 0 7 8 9 0
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Lossnay 12:00 Dom
Esterna
   0°C
Ripresa
  20°C
Mandata
  15°C

Ventil Modo

Auto

1

5

6

9b a0 ef

7

8

c

3 d g

4

2

h

Nomi e funzioni dei componenti dell’unità di controllo
Schermata

* A scopo esplicativo, sono visualizzate tutte le icone contemporaneamente.
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Visualizza l’impostazione della velocità del 
ventilatore.

3 Velocità del ventilatore Pagina 13

Viene visualizzato quando è disponibile la 
funzione Night-purge.

Viene visualizzato quando è attiva la modalità di 
protezione dell’apparecchio.

Viene visualizzato quando l’operazione di 
accensione/spegnimento è controllata in modo 
centralizzato.

Visualizza l’ora corrente.

Viene visualizzato quando i pulsanti sono 
bloccati e/o una velocità del ventilatore è 
esclusa.

Viene sempre visualizzato Lossnay.
a Pagina 12

b

5

8 Pagina 24 

1 Nome dell’unità di controllo remoto 

Indica l’impostazione della modalità di 
ventilazione.

d Modalità di ventilazione Pagina 13

Viene visualizzato quando la velocità del 
ventilatore è regolata con un’unità di controllo 
esterna.

Viene visualizzato quando il funzionamento è 
interbloccato con l’unità esterna.

Viene visualizzato quando è abilitata la 
funzione “On/Off Timer” (Pagina 18) o “Timer 
Auto-off” (Pagina 20). 

e 

f

9 Pagina 18, 20

Indica che è necessaria la manutenzione del 
filtro e/o del nucleo Lossnay.

Viene visualizzato quando la funzione di 
ripristino del filtro è controllata in modo 
centralizzato.

7 Pagina 33

6

Viene visualizzato quando è attivato il timer 
settimanale.

0 Pagina 22 

Viene visualizzato quando la modalità di 
ventilazione è regolata con un’unità esterna.

Visualizza la temperatura esterna, la temperatura 
di ritorno e la temperatura di mandata (valore 
calcolato).

g

h Temperatura

Visualizza le funzioni dei pulsanti corrispondenti.
4 Guida alle funzioni dei pulsanti

Viene visualizzato durante l’esecuzione della 
funzione di alimentazione/scarico o di avvio 
ritardato.

c

È possibile eseguire la maggior parte delle impostazioni (tranne accensione/spegnimento, 
velocità del ventilatore e modalità di ventilazione) dalla schermata Menu (consultare pagina 15).

L’indicatore della temperatura esterna 
lampeggia se la temperatura è inferiore o 
uguale a 0 ºC o superiore o uguale a 38 ºC.
Gli indicatori della temperatura di ritorno e di 
mandata (valore calcolato) lampeggiano se 
la temperatura è inferiore o uguale a 8 ºC o 
superiore o uguale a 38 ºC.

2 Orologio Pagina 17
    (Consultare il manuale di installazione)
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Pagina 18

Pagina 20

Pagina 22

Pagina 24

Pagina 33

Pagina 35

Consultare il manuale di installazione.

Pagina 17
Non disponibile

Pagina 26
Consultare il manuale di installazione.

Non disponibile

Consultare il manuale di installazione.

Pagina 27

Non disponibile

Consultare il manuale di installazione.

Non disponibile

Consultare il manuale di installazione.

Consultare il manuale di installazione.

Consultare il manuale di installazione.

Consultare il manuale di installazione.

Pagina 31
Pagina 29
Consultare il manuale di installazione.

Leggere prima di azionare l’unità di controllo
Struttura del menu

Menu principale

Premere il 
pulsante  MENU .

Spostare il 
cursore sulla voce 
desiderata con 
i pulsanti  F1 , 
F2  , F3  e  F4 , 
quindi premere il 
pulsante  
SCEGLI .

Timer

Timer settimanale

Restrizioni

Informazione filtro aria

Informazione errore

Impostazioni iniziali

On/Off Timer
Timer Auto-Off

Operazioni proibite

Main/Sub
Orologio
Schermata principale
Contrasto
Imposta dettagli display
Modo Auto
Password amministratore
Selezione lingua

Servizio tecnico
Prova funzionamento
Inserire info servizio
Lossnay
Check
Autodiagnosi
Password Tecnico

Impostazione funzioni
Check comando remoto

Inizializzazione
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Legenda delle icone

F1 F2 F3 F4

Timer

Inserire password ammin.

Seleziona:
Cursore

Funzionamento dell’unità di controllo
Timer P

La tabella seguente 
riassume le icone quadrate 
utilizzate in questo manuale.

amministratore o tecnico di manutenzione nella schermata di inserimento 
della password. Nessuna impostazione può ignorare questa procedura.

F1  : premere per spostare il cursore a sinistra.
F2  : premere per spostare il cursore a destra.
F3  : premere per diminuire il valore di 1.
F4  : premere per aumentare il valore di 1.

senza aver inserito la password.

Indica che le 
impostazioni 
possono essere 
effettuate solo 
dall’unità di 
controllo remoto 
principale.

Indica che le impostazioni 

solo quando le unità sono in 
funzione.

Indica che le impostazioni possono 

non sono in funzione.

Indica che le impostazioni 

solo quando le unità sono in 
modalità Night-purge.

Indica che le funzioni non sono 
disponibili quando i pulsanti sono 
bloccati o se il sistema è controllato in 
modo centralizzato.

Main

ON

P

OFF

Main
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Accensione/spegnimento

Accensione/spegnimento durante la modalità Night-purge

Operazioni di base

Premere il pulsante  ON/OFF . 
La spia ON/OFF si accende in verde e viene avviato il 
funzionamento.

Uso dei pulsanti

Uso dei pulsanti

Premere di nuovo il pulsante  ON/OFF .
La spia ON/OFF si spegne e viene arrestato il 
funzionamento.

Premere il pulsante  ON/OFF  durante la 
modalità Night-purge.
Dalla schermata operativa Night-purge si passa 
alla schermata operativa normale.
Per arrestare il funzionamento, premere 
nuovamente il pulsante  ON/OFF .
La spia ON/OFF si spegne e viene arrestato il 
funzionamento.

Accensione

Spegnimento

La modalità Night-purge si avvia automaticamente 
quando si verifica la condizione impostata.
Per informazioni dettagliate, vedere il manuale di 
installazione dell’unità Lossnay.

F1 F2 F3 F4

Lossnay 12:00 Dom

Night-
purge

Ventil
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Velocità del ventilatore

Modalità di ventilazione

Uso dei pulsanti

Uso dei pulsanti

ON

ON

F1 F2 F3 F4

Lossnay 12:00 Dom

Ventil Modo

Auto

F1 F2 F3 F4

Lossnay 12:00 Dom

Auto

Ventil Modo

Premere il pulsante  F2  per alternare le velocità 
del ventilatore nel seguente ordine.

L’operazione non è consentita se la velocità 
del ventilatore viene regolata con un’unità di 
controllo esterna.

Se è stata impostata l’esclusione di una 
velocità del ventilatore, tale velocità non viene 
visualizzata (consultare pagina 24).

Premere il pulsante  F3  per alternare le modalità 
di ventilazione nel seguente ordine.

Il funzionamento non è consentito durante la 
funzione Night-purge e il controllo della modalità 
di ventilazione con un’unità esterna.

Auto Auto
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Navigazione all’interno del menu
Elenco Menu principale

Voci impostazione e 
schermata Dettagli impostazione Pagina di 

riferimento
Timer On/Off 

Timer
Utilizzare per impostare gli orari di accensione/spegnimento (On/Off).
L’orario può essere impostato con incrementi di 5 minuti.

* È indispensabile l’impostazione dell’orologio.

18

Timer  
Auto-Off

Utilizzare per impostare il tempo di spegnimento automatico (Auto-off).
È possibile impostare un tempo da 30 a 240 minuti con incrementi di 10 
minuti.

20

Timer settimanale Utilizzare per impostare gli orari di accensione/spegnimento 
settimanali (On/Off).

* È indispensabile l’impostazione dell’orologio.
* Non valido quando On/Off Timer è attivo 

22

Restrizioni Blocco 
operativo ed 
esclusione 
velocità 
ventilatore

Utilizzare per bloccare le funzioni selezionate ed escludere le 
velocità del ventilatore.
Le funzioni bloccate non possono essere utilizzate.
Le velocità del ventilatore escluse non possono essere utilizzate.

24

Informazione filtro aria
È possibile ripristinare il segnale di pulizia.

33

Informazione errore

dell’unità, il numero di produzione e le informazioni di contatto (numero 
telefonico del rivenditore).

* Il modello dell’unità, il numero di produzione e le informazioni di contatto 
devono essere registrati in precedenza per poter essere visualizzati.

35

Impostazioni 
iniziali

Orologio Utilizzare per impostare l’ora corrente. 17

Contrasto Utilizzare per regolare il contrasto dello schermo. 26

Selezione lingua Utilizzare per selezionare la lingua desiderata. 27

Servizio 
tecnico

Inizializzazione Utilizzare per inizializzare l’unità di controllo remoto 29
Impostazione 
funzioni

Utilizzare per impostare le funzioni di ciascuna unità Lossnay. 31

Limitazioni per l’unità di controllo secondaria

Main

Display principale:
Cursore Pagina

Menu principale
Timer
Timer settimanale
Restrizioni
Informazione filtro aria
Informazione errore

1/2 Le seguenti impostazioni non possono 
essere eseguite dall’unità di controllo remoto 
secondaria. Eseguire queste impostazioni 
dall’unità di controllo remoto principale.  “Main” 
è visualizzato nel titolo del Menu principale 
sull’unità di controllo remoto principale.
Timer

  (On/Off Timer, Timer Auto-Off)
Timer settimanale
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F1 F2 F3 F4

Main

Display principale:
Cursore Pagina

Menu principale
Impostazioni iniziali
Servizio tecnico

2/2 Pagina Premere  F3  per tornare alla pagina precedente.
Premere  F4  per andare alla pagina successiva.

Navigazione all’interno del Menu principale

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main

Display principale:
Cursore Pagina

Menu principale
Timer
Timer settimanale
Restrizioni
Informazione filtro aria
Informazione errore

1/2
Premere il pulsante  MENU .

Viene visualizzato il Menu principale.

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main

Display principale:
Cursore Pagina

Menu principale
Timer
Timer settimanale
Restrizioni
Informazione filtro aria
Informazione errore

1/2

Cursore

Premere  F1  per spostare il cursore in basso.
Premere  F2  per spostare il cursore in alto.

Uso dei pulsanti

Accesso al Menu principale

Selezione voce

Navigazione all’interno delle pagine
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F1 F2 F3 F4

Lossnay 12:00 Dom

Auto

Ventil Modo

Premere in pulsante  INDIETRO  per uscire 
dal Menu principale e tornare alla schermata 
principale. 

F1 F2 F3 F4

Menu princ:
Cursore Pagina

Menu impost. iniziali      1/2
Main/Sub
Orologio
Imposta display principale
Contrasto
Imposta dettagli display

Selezionare la voce desiderata e premere il 
pulsante  SCEGLI .

Viene visualizzata la schermata che consente di 
impostare la voce selezionata.

Se non si premono pulsanti per 10 minuti, lo schermo tornerà automaticamente alla 
schermata principale. Ogni impostazione non salvata andrà persa.

F1 F2 F3 F4

Non disponibile
Funzione non supportata

Indietro:

Il messaggio a sinistra viene visualizzato se 
l’utente seleziona una funzione non supportata 
dal modello dell’unità Lossnay corrispondente.

Salvataggio delle impostazioni

Uscita dalla schermata Menu principale

Visualizzazione delle funzioni non supportate

Navigazione all’interno del menu
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Orologio

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main Menu principale
Impostazioni iniziali
Servizio tecnico

Display principale:
Cursore Pagina

2/2 Selezionare “Impostazioni iniziali” dal Menu 
principale (consultare pagina 15) e premere il 
pulsante  SCEGLI .

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Cursore Pagina

Menu impost. iniziali 1/2

Menu princ:

Main/Sub
Orologio
Imposta display principale
Contrasto
Imposta dettagli display

Spostare il cursore su “Orologio” con il pulsante  
F1  o  F2  e premere il pulsante  SCEGLI .

L’impostazione dell’orologio è necessaria prima 
di eseguire queste impostazioni.
 On/Off Timer
 Timer settimanale

3

F1 F2 F3 F4

Seleziona:
Cursore

2014  /   01  /  01   00:  00
aaaa /  mm/  gg      hh:  mm

Orologio Con il pulsante  F1  o  F2 , spostare il cursore 
sulla voce desiderata fra anno, mese, data, ora o 
minuti.

Aumentare o diminuire il valore della voce 
selezionata con il pulsante  F3  o  F4  e premere 
il pulsante  SCEGLI .
Viene visualizzata una schermata di conferma.

Uso dei pulsanti

Navigazione all’interno delle pagine
Per tornare al Menu principale.........  pulsante  MENU
Per tornare alla schermata precedente......  pulsante  INDIETRO

P

Impostazioni delle funzioni-operazioni dell’unità di controllo
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Impostazioni delle funzioni-operazioni dell’unità di controllo

On/Off Timer

Timer

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main

Display principale:
Cursore Pagina

Menu principale 1/2
Timer
Timer settimanale
Restrizioni
Informazione filtro aria
Informazione errore

Selezionare “Timer” dal Menu principale 
(consultare pagina 15) e premere il pulsante 
SCEGLI .

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Timer

Impost. display: 
Cursore

On/Off Timer       No
    ON            OFF
    Ripeti    No
Auto-Off              No
    Spegnim. tra   --- minuti

Vengono visualizzate le impostazioni correnti.

Spostare il cursore su On/Off Timer e premere il 
pulsante  SCEGLI .

P

F1 F2 F3 F4

Timer

Seleziona:
Cursore Cursore

On/Off Timer         No / Si
On
Off
Ripeti        No / Si

Viene visualizzata la schermata di impostazione 
del timer.

Con il pulsante  F1  o  F2 , selezionare la voce 
desiderata tra “On/Off Timer”, “ON”, “OFF” o 
“Ripeti”.

On/Off Timer non funziona nei seguenti casi: 
quando On/Off Timer è disabilitato, durante un 
errore, un controllo (nel Menu di servizio) o una 
diagnosi dell’unità di controllo remoto, quando 
l’orologio non è impostato, durante l’impostazione 
della Funzione, quando il sistema è controllato 
in modo centralizzato (quando l’operazione di 
accensione/spegnimento dall’unità di controllo 
remoto locale non è consentita).

Quando il funzionamento viene avviato dal timer 
di accensione (ON), la velocità e la modalità del 
ventilatore si trovano nello stato impostato prima 
dell’ultimo arresto.

3

Main

Uso dei pulsanti
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F1 F2 F3 F4

Timer

Seleziona:
Cursore Ora

On/Off Timer         No / Si
On
Off
Ripeti        No / Si

Cambiare l’impostazione con il pulsante  F3  o  F4 . 
 On/Off Timer: No (disabilita)/Sì (abilita)
 ON: orario avvio operazione 

          (configurabile con incrementi di 5 minuti)
* Tenere premuto il pulsante per avanzare 

rapidamente.
 OFF: orario arresto operazione

          (configurabile con incrementi di 5 minuti)
* Tenere premuto il pulsante per avanzare 

rapidamente.
 Ripeti: No (una volta)/Sì (ripeti)

Lossnay 12:00 Dom

Ventil Modo

Auto

        
viene visualizzato sulla schermata 

principale quando On/Off Timer è abilitato.

4

F1 F2 F3 F4

Timer

Timer

Seleziona:
Cursore Ora

Menu princ:

On/Off Timer         No / Si
On
Off
Ripeti        No / Si

On/Off Timer         No / Si
On
Off
Ripeti        No / Si
          Modifiche salvate

Premere il pulsante  SCEGLI  per salvare le 
impostazioni.

Viene visualizzata una schermata di conferma.

5

Navigazione all’interno delle pagine
Per tornare al Menu principale.........  pulsante  MENU
Per tornare alla schermata precedente......  pulsante  INDIETRO
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Timer Auto-Off

Impostazioni delle funzioni-operazioni dell’unità di controllo
Timer

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Timer

Impost. display: 
Cursore

On/Off Timer        Si
   On             Off
   Ripeti       Si
Auto-Off               No
    Spegnim. tra    --- minuti

Attivare la schermata di impostazione Timer.
(consultare pagina 18).
Selezionare “Auto-Off” e premere il pulsante  
SCEGLI .

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Timer Auto-Off

Seleziona:
Cursore Cursore

Auto-Off             No   Si
Spegnim. tra          minuti

Vengono visualizzate le impostazioni correnti.

Spostare il cursore su “Auto-Off” o “Spegnim. tra 
--- minuti” con il pulsante  F1  o  F2 .

3

F1 F2 F3 F4

Timer Auto-Off

Seleziona:
Cursore Ora

Auto-Off             No   Si
Spegnim. tra           minuti

Cambiare l’impostazione con il pulsante  F3  o  F4 . 

 Spegnim. tra --- minuti: impostazione del 
timer (l’intervallo 
configurabile è 
compreso tra 30 e 240 
minuti con incrementi di 
10 minuti).

P

Timer Auto-Off non funziona nei seguenti casi: 
quando Timer Auto-Off è disabilitato, durante un errore, 
un controllo (nel Menu di servizio) o una diagnosi 
dell’unità di controllo remoto, quando l’orologio non 
è impostato, durante l’impostazione della Funzione, 
quando il sistema è controllato in modo centralizzato 
(quando l’operazione di accensione/spegnimento 
dall’unità di controllo locale non è consentita).

Main

Uso dei pulsanti
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F1 F2 F3 F4

Auto-Off             No   Si
Spegnim. tra           minuti

Timer Auto-Off

Timer Auto-Off

Seleziona:
Cursore Ora

Menu princ:

Auto-Off             No   Si
Spegnim. tra           minuti

          Modifiche salvate

Premere il pulsante  SCEGLI  per salvare le 
impostazioni.

Viene visualizzata una schermata di conferma.

4

Navigazione all’interno delle pagine
Per tornare al Menu principale.........  pulsante  MENU
Per tornare alla schermata precedente......  pulsante  INDIETRO

Lossnay 12:00 Dom

Ventil Modo

Auto

      
viene visualizzato sulla schermata 

principale quando Timer Auto-Off è abilitato.
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1

3

F1 F2 F3 F4

Timer settimanale

Seleziona:
Cursore

Timer settim.  No / Si

Viene visualizzata la schermata per abilitare (Sì) 
o disabilitare (No) il timer settimanale.

Per abilitare l’impostazione, spostare il cursore 
su “Sì” con il pulsante  F3  o  F4  e premere il 
pulsante  SCEGLI .

Impostazioni delle funzioni-operazioni dell’unità di controllo

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main

Display principale:
Cursore Pagina

Menu principale 1/2
Timer
Timer settimanale
Restrizioni
Informazione filtro aria
Informazione errore

Selezionare “Timer settimanale” dal Menu 
principale (consultare pagina 15) e premere il 
pulsante  SCEGLI .

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Timer settimanale 1/2

Impost. display: 
Giorno Pagina

Lun Mar Mer Gio Ven Sab Dom
No.

Vengono visualizzate le impostazioni correnti.

Premere il pulsante  F1  o  F2  per visualizzare le 
impostazioni per ogni giorno della settimana. 
Premere il pulsante  F4  per visualizzare gli 
schemi da 5 a 8.

Premere il pulsante  SCEGLI  per passare alla 
schermata di impostazione.

Timer settimanale P

Il Timer settimanale non funziona nei seguenti casi: 
quando On/Off Timer è abilitato, quando Timer 
settimanale è disabilitato, durante un errore, un 
controllo (nel Menu di servizio) o una diagnosi 
dell’unità di controllo remoto, quando l’orologio non 
è impostato, durante l’impostazione della Funzione, 
quando il sistema è controllato in modo centralizzato 
(quando l’operazione di accensione/spegnimento 
dall’unità di controllo remoto locale non è consentita).

Main

Uso dei pulsanti
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4

F1 F2 F3 F4

Timer settimanale

Display input:
Giorno Scegli Pagina

No.

1/2
Lun Mar Mer Gio Ven Sab Dom

Viene visualizzata la schermata del timer 
settimanale con le impostazioni correnti.
Sono disponibili fino a otto configurazioni 
operative per giorno.
Spostare il cursore sul giorno desiderato con il 
pulsante  F1  o  F2  e premere il pulsante  F3  
per selezionarlo (è possibile selezionare più 
giorni).

Premere il pulsante  SCEGLI .

5

F1 F2 F3 F4

 8:30
20:00
22:00

Timer settimanale

Timer settimanale

Seleziona:
Cursore Conten.

Selez. Giorno:

Gio

Gio

No.

Modifiche salvate

ON
OFF ----

----
----

1/2 Viene visualizzata la schermata di impostazione dello 
schema operativo.
Premere il pulsante  F1  per spostare il cursore sul numero 
dello schema desiderato.
Spostare il cursore sull’orario, su ON/OFF/Night-purge (  )  
o sulla velocità del ventilatore (  ) con il 
pulsante  F2 .
Cambiare le impostazioni con il pulsante  F3  o  F4 .
 Ora: configurabile con incrementi di 5 minuti
* Tenere premuto il pulsante per avanzare rapidamente.
 ON/OFF/Night-purge
 Velocità ventilatore: velocità selezionabile del ventilatore 
dell’unità Lossnay collegata.

Nota:
 L’unità Lossnay inizia a funzionare con la stessa modalità 

di ventilazione impostata prima dell’ultimo arresto.
Impostazione del programma Night-purge
<FASE 1>

Attivare la funzione Night-purge e selezionare la velocità del 
ventilatore in tale modalità (consultare il manuale di installazione 
dell’unità Lossnay, Impostazione delle funzioni).

<FASE 2>
Impostare il “programma Night-
purge” dopo il “programma OFF” 
come nell’esempio a sinistra. 
L’impostazione OFF è necessaria 
prima dell’impostazione Night-purge. 
In caso contrario, la funzione Night-
purge non si avvia. Per esempio, 
un’impostazione come quella 
illustrata a destra è errata.

Nota:
 La velocità del ventilatore può essere selezionata con 

l’impostazione della funzione, ma non può essere selezionata 
nel timer settimanale. Se si cambia la velocità del ventilatore 
durante la modalità Night-purge con l’unità di controllo remoto, 
l’unità Lossnay segue questa impostazione.

 Se la funzione Night-purge non è attivata, l’unità Lossnay non 
funziona correttamente anche se è impostata nel timer settimanale.

 La funzione Night-purge ignora sempre la modalità di ventilazione.
Premere il pulsante  SCEGLI  per salvare le impostazioni.
Viene visualizzata una schermata di conferma.

Navigazione all’interno delle pagine

impostazione/selezione giorno della  
settimana ............................... pulsante  SCEGLI

 
precedente ............................... pulsante  INDIETRO

 8:30
22:00

Timer settimanale

Seleziona:
Cursore Conten.

No.
----
----
----

1/2
Gio
ON
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Funzione di blocco operativo ed esclusione 
delle velocità del ventilatore

Impostazioni delle funzioni-operazioni dell’unità di controllo

Restrizioni

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main

Display principale:
Cursore Pagina

Menu principale
Timer
Timer settimanale
Restrizioni
Informazione filtro aria
Informazione errore

1/2 Selezionare “Restrizioni” dal Menu principale 
(consultare pagina 15) e premere il pulsante  
SCEGLI .

P

Uso dei pulsanti

Per abilitare la funzione blocco operativo e/o la 
funzione di esclusione delle velocità del ventilatore, 
impostare la voce “Operaz. proibite” su “Sì”.

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Restrizioni

Impost. display:

Operaz. proibite     No
  On/Off            Ventil
  Modo
  Velocità 1 2 3 4

Attivare la schermata delle impostazioni 
Restrizioni. 

Premere il pulsante  SCEGLI .

Lossnay 12:00 Dom

Ventil Modo

Auto

        
viene visualizzato nella schermata 

principale quando è presente l’impostazione del 
timer settimanale per il giorno corrente.
L’icona non viene visualizzata se “On/Off Timer” 
è abilitato o il sistema è controllato in modo 
centralizzato (l’operazione “Timer” dall’unità di 
controllo remoto locale non è consentita).

Timer settimanale PMain
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3

F1 F2 F3 F4

Restrizioni

Restrizioni

Restrizioni

Seleziona:
Cursore Cursore

Seleziona:
Cursore Cursore

Menu princ:

Bloccato
Bloccato
Bloccato

Operaz. proibite   No / Si
On/Off
Ventil
Modo

Operaz. proibite     Si
  On/Off            Ventil
  Modo
  Velocità  1  2  3  4

Modifiche salvate

1/2

2/2
Velocità 1      -/Omesso
Velocità 2      -/Omesso
Velocità 3      -/Omesso
Velocità 4      -/Omesso

Viene visualizzata la schermata delle 
impostazioni della funzione di blocco operativo.

Con il pulsante  F1  o  F2 , spostare il cursore 
sulla voce desiderata  tra le seguenti
<pagina 1/2>
Operaz. proibite
On/Off
Ventil
Modo
<pagina 2/2>
Velocità 1
Velocità 2
Velocità 3
Velocità 4
Cambiare le impostazioni con il pulsante  F3  o  F4 .
<pagina 1/2>
Operaz. proibite: No (disabilita) / Sì (abilita)
On/Off: operazione di accensione/spegnimento
Ventil: impostazione velocità ventilatore   “-” / “Bloccato”
Modo: impostazione modalità di ventilazione
<pagina 2/2>
Velocità 1: omesso o no
Velocità 2: omesso o no                 “-” / “Omesso”
Velocità 3: omesso o no
Velocità 4: omesso o no

Premere il pulsante  SCEGLI  per salvare le impostazioni.
Viene visualizzata una schermata di conferma.

Navigazione all’interno delle pagine
Per tornare al Menu principale.........  pulsante  MENU
Per tornare alla schermata precedente......  pulsante  INDIETRO

Lossnay 12:00 Dom

Ventil

Auto

         viene visualizzato sulla schermata principale 
quando la funzione di blocco operativo è attivata.

La guida operativa che corrisponde alla funzione 
bloccata viene disattivata.

(Quando la modalità di ventilazione è bloccata)
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Impostazioni delle funzioni-operazioni dell’unità di controllo
Contrasto

1

3

F1 F2 F3 F4

Menu princ:

Contrasto

ScuroChiaro

Regolare il contrasto con il pulsante  F3  o  F4  e 
premere il pulsante  MENU  o  INDIETRO .

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main Menu principale
Impostazioni iniziali
Servizio tecnico

Display principale:
Cursore Pagina

2/2 Selezionare “Impostazioni iniziali” dal Menu 
principale (consultare pagina 15) e premere il 
pulsante  SCEGLI .

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Menu princ:

Menu impost. iniziali

Cursore Pagina

Main/Sub
Orologio
Imposta display principale
Contrasto
Imposta dettagli display

1/2 Spostare il cursore su “Contrasto” con il pulsante  
F1  o  F2  e premere il pulsante  SCEGLI .

Uso dei pulsanti

Navigazione all’interno delle pagine
Per tornare al Menu principale.........  pulsante  MENU
Per tornare alla schermata precedente......  pulsante  INDIETRO

P
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Selezione lingua

1

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Cursore Pagina

Menu impost. iniziali

Menu princ:

Modo Auto
Password amministratore
Selezione lingua

2/2 Spostare il cursore su “Selezione lingua” con 
il pulsante  F1  o  F2  e premere il pulsante 
SCEGLI .

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main Menu principale
Impostazioni iniziali
Servizio tecnico

Display principale:
Cursore Pagina

2/2

Uso dei pulsanti

Selezionare “Impostazioni iniziali” dal Menu 
principale (consultare pagina 15) e premere il 
pulsante  SCEGLI .

Descrizione funzione
Impostare la lingua desiderata. Le opzioni sono Inglese, Francese, Tedesco, Spagnolo, Italiano, 
Portoghese, Svedese e Russo.

P
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Impostazioni delle funzioni-operazioni dell’unità di controllo

Alla prima accensione, viene visualizzata la schermata 
Selezione lingua. Selezionare la lingua desiderata. 
Il sistema non si avvierà senza la selezione di una 
lingua.

Spostare il cursore sulla lingua con il pulsante  
F1  o  F4  e premere il pulsante  SCEGLI  per 
salvare.

3

Selezione lingua

Viene visualizzata una schermata a indicare che 
le impostazioni sono state salvate.

Navigazione all’interno delle pagine
Per tornare al Menu principale.........  pulsante  MENU
Per tornare alla schermata precedente......  pulsante  INDIETRO

F1 F2 F3 F4

Menu princ:

Cursore
Seleziona:

English
Deutsch
Italiano
Svenska

Français
Español
Português

English
Deutsch
Italiano
Svenska
          Modifiche salvate

Français
Español
Português

Selezione lingua

Selezione lingua

Cursore

P
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Descrizione funzione

Inizializzazione

1

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

2/2Main

Display principale:
Cursore Pagina

Menu principale
Impostazioni iniziali
Servizio tecnico

F1 F2 F3 F4

Menu di Servizio
Password Tecnico
Check comando remoto
Impostazione funzioni
Inizializzazione

Menu princ:
Cursore

2/2

Selezionare “Servizio tecnico” dal Menu 
principale (consultare pagina 15) e premere il 
pulsante  SCEGLI . 

Questa opzione non può essere selezionata se 
l’ingresso esterno ha la priorità.

Selezionare “Inizializzazione” dal Menu di 
Servizio, quindi premere il pulsante  SCEGLI .

P

Uso dei pulsanti

È possibile inizializzare l’unità di controllo remoto ripristinando le impostazioni di fabbrica.
Vengono inizializzate le seguenti impostazioni.

Timer, Timer settimanale, Operaz. proibite, Main/Sub, Orologio, Contrasto, Imposta dettagli display, 
Immissione modello, Immissione numero Seriale, Immissione rivenditore, Storico errori, Password 
amministratore, Password Tecnico, Selezione lingua

Dopo l’inizializzazione, l’unità di controllo remoto viene riavviata automaticamente.
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Impostazioni delle funzioni-operazioni dell’unità di controllo
Inizializzazione

3

F1 F2 F3 F4

Inizializzazione Comando Rem.

Riavvio dopo inizializzazione

Attendere inizializzazione

Riavvio dopo inizializzazione

Inizializzazione

Inizializzazione

Cancel Ok

Selezionare “OK” con il pulsante  F4 .

Dopo l’inizializzazione, l’unità di controllo remoto 
viene riavviata automaticamente.

P
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Impostazione funzioni P
Descrizione funzione
Configurare le impostazioni delle funzioni delle unità Lossnay dall’unità di controllo remoto secondo 
necessità. 

Consultare il manuale di installazione delle unità Lossnay per informazioni sulle impostazioni di 
fabbrica, sui numeri di impostazione delle funzioni e sui valori di impostazione. 
Quando si cambiano le impostazioni delle funzioni delle unità Lossnay, annotare tutte le modifiche 
per avere un riepilogo delle impostazioni.

Uso dei pulsanti

F1 F2 F3 F4

2/2Main

Display principale:
Cursore Pagina

Menu principale
Impostazioni iniziali
Servizio tecnico

1 Selezionare “Servizio tecnico” nel Menu 
principale (vedere pagina 15), quindi premere il 
pulsante  SCEGLI .

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Menu di Servizio
Password Tecnico
Check comando remoto
Impostazione funzioni
Inizializzazione

Menu princ:
Cursore

2/2
Selezionare Impostazione funzioni nella 
schermata Menu di Servizio, quindi premere il 
pulsante  SCEGLI .

OFF
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3

Per controllare le impostazioni attuali di una data 
unità, inserire il relativo indirizzo M-NET e il numero 
di impostazione della funzione, selezionare Conf per 
Funzione e premere il pulsante  SCEGLI . 
Viene visualizzata una schermata a indicare che la 
ricerca delle impostazioni è in corso. Al termine della 
ricerca, vengono visualizzate le impostazioni correnti. 

Viene visualizzata la schermata Impostazione funzioni.
Premere il pulsante  F1  o  F2  per spostare il 
cursore su una delle seguenti voci: indirizzo 
M-NET, numero di impostazione della funzione 
o valore di impostazione. Quindi, premere 
il pulsante  F3  o  F4  per modificare le 
impostazioni con le impostazioni desiderate.

Al termine delle impostazioni, premere il pulsante  
SCEGLI .
Viene visualizzata una schermata a indicare che 
l’invio delle informazioni di impostazione è in corso.

F1 F2 F3 F4

Imp. / Conf

Dati in trasmissione

Cursore
Seleziona:

Indir. M-NET
Num. Funzione
Dati
Funzione

3
32
2

3
32
2

Indir. M-NET
Num. Funzione
Dati

Impostazione funzioni

Impostazione funzioni

Indiriz.

4   3
32
  2

Indietro:

impostazione completata

F1 F2 F3 F4

Indir. M-NET
Num. Funzione
Dati

Impostazione funzioni Quando le informazioni delle impostazioni sono 
state inviate, viene visualizzata una schermata 
indicante il completamento dell’operazione.

Per configurare ulteriori impostazioni, premere 
il pulsante  INDIETRO  nella schermata 
visualizzata al punto 3 sopra. Impostare i numeri 
di funzione per altre unità Lossnay seguendo la 
stessa procedura.

Impostazioni delle funzioni-operazioni dell’unità di controllo
Impostazione funzioni POFF

Navigazione all’interno delle pagine
 

Servizio tecnico............................  pulsante  MENU
 

precedente....................................  pulsante  INDIETRO
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Manutenzione
Informazione filtro aria

Lossnay 12:00 Dom

Ventil Modo

Auto

          viene visualizzato nella schermata principale 
quando occorre pulire il filtro e/o il nucleo Lossnay.

Pulire o sostituire il filtro e/o il nucleo 
Lossnay quando viene visualizzata questa 
indicazione.
Per informazioni dettagliate, consultare il 
manuale di istruzioni dell’unità Lossnay.

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main

Display principale:
Cursore Pagina

Menu principale
Timer
Timer settimanale
Restrizioni
Informazione filtro aria
Informazione errore

1/2 Selezionare “Informazione filtro aria” dal Menu 
principale (consultare pagina 15) e premere il 
pulsante  SCEGLI .

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Menu princ:

Informazione filtro aria

Reset

Filtro
Lossnay core

Avviare pulizia del registro.
  Dopo premere pulsante reset.

Premere il pulsante  F4  per ripristinare il segnale 
di pulizia.

Per pulire il filtro e/o il nucleo Lossnay, 
consultare il manuale di istruzioni dell’unità 
Lossnay.

Uso dei pulsanti
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3

F1 F2 F3 F4

Informazione filtro aria

OkCancel

Resettare segnalazione
            pulizia?

Reset segnale pulizia

Informazione filtro aria
Filtro
Lossnay core

Menu princ:

Selezionare “OK” con il pulsante  F4 .

Viene visualizzata una schermata di conferma.

Lossnay 12:00 Dom

Ventil Modo

Auto

Quando          viene visualizzato nella schermata 
principale, il sistema è controllato in modo 
centralizzato e l’indicazione di pulizia non può 

essere ripristinata.

Se sono collegate due o più unità Lossnay, la pulizia del filtro potrebbe essere necessaria in tempi 
diversi per ogni unità.
L’icona        viene visualizzata quando è necessario pulire il filtro e/o il nucleo Lossnay dell’unità 
principale.
Quando la segnalazione di pulizia è ripristinata, verrà ripristinato anche il tempo di funzionamento 
totale di tutte le unità.

L’icona        è programmata per apparire dopo una certo tempo di funzionamento, ipotizzando che 
le unità Lossnay siano installate in un ambiente con una qualità dell’aria normale. A seconda della 
qualità dell’aria, il filtro e/o il nucleo Lossnay potrebbero richiedere una pulizia più frequente.

Il tempo totale dopo il quale è necessario pulire il filtro e/o il nucleo Lossnay dipende dal modello.

Navigazione all’interno delle pagine
Per tornare al Menu principale.........  pulsante  MENU
Per tornare alla schermata precedente......  pulsante  INDIETRO

Manutenzione
Informazione filtro aria
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Risoluzione dei problemi

Quando si verifica un errore, viene visualizzata la seguente schermata.
Controllare lo stato dell’errore, arrestare il funzionamento e consultare il rivenditore.

Informazione errore

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Informazione errore
Codice errore      5101
Unità errore         LC(Lossnay)
Indir. M-NET       1
Modello       LGH-100RVX-E
No. Seriale          01234567

ResetPagina

Informazione errore
Contatto:
  Rivend.
       Tel  012-3456-7890

ResetPagina

Reset errore:Tasto Reset

Reset errore:Tasto Reset

1/2

2/2

Vengono visualizzati il codice errore, l’indirizzo 
M-NET, il nome modello unità e il numero di serie.
Il nome modello e il numero di serie appaiono 
solo se le informazioni sono state registrate.

Premere il pulsante  F1  o  F2  per andare alla 
pagina successiva.

Le informazioni di contatto (numero telefonico 
del rivenditore) vengono visualizzate solo se 
sono state registrate.

Uso dei pulsanti

lampeggia
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2

F1 F2 F3 F4

F1 F2 F3 F4

Errore resettato

Errore resettato

Resettare errore attuale?

Errore resettato

OkCancel

Informazione errore
Codice errore      5101
Unità errore         LC(Lossnay)
Indir. M-NET       1
Modello       LGH-100RVX-E
No. Seriale          01234567

ResetPagina

Menu princ:

Reset errore:Tasto Reset

1/2 Premere il pulsante  F4  o  ON/OFF  per 
azzerare l’errore che si è verificato.

Selezionare “OK” con il pulsante  F4 .

Gli errori non possono essere azzerati se 
l’operazione di accensione/spegnimento è 
proibita.

lampeggia

Navigazione all’interno delle pagine
Per tornare al Menu principale..........  pulsante  MENU

Risoluzione dei problemi
Informazione errore

lampeggia
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F1 F2 F3 F4

1/2Main

Display principale:
Cursore Pagina

Menu principale
Timer
Timer settimanale
Restrizioni
Informazione filtro aria
Informazione errore

Se non vi sono errori in corso, è possibile 
visualizzare la pagina 2/2 delle informazioni 
sugli errori (consultare pagina 35) selezionando 
“Informazione errore” dal Menu principale 
(consultare pagina 15).
Gli errori non possono essere azzerati in questa 
schermata.

Controllo delle informazioni sugli errori
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Specifiche
Specifiche unità di controllo

Dimensioni del prodotto 120 (L) x 120 (A) x 19 (P) mm (4 3/4 x 4 3/4 x 3/4 [in]) 
(escluse le parti sporgenti)

Peso netto 0,25 kg (9/16 lb.)
Tensione di alimentazione 

nominale

12 V CC (fornita dalle unità Lossnay)

Consumo energetico 0,3 W
Ambiente d’uso Temperatura 0 ~ 40 ºC (32 ~ 104 ºF)

Umidità relativa 30~90% (senza condensa)
Materiale Pannello: PMMA

Corpo principale: PC + ABS



Lees, voordat u het product in gebruik neemt, de instructies in deze handleiding aandachtig 
door zodat u het product op juiste wijze kunt gebruiken. 
Bewaar deze handleiding zodat u deze later ook nog kunt raadplegen.
Het is belangrijk dat de CD-ROM en de installatiehandleiding worden doorgegeven aan 
eventuele toekomstige gebruikers.
De afstandsbediening mag alleen door gekwalificeerd personeel worden geïnstalleerd, 
zodat zeker is dat de afstandsbediening veilig en goed werkt.

Nederlands

Lossnay afstandsbediening
MODEL

PZ-61DR-E
Bedieningshandleiding
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Lossnay

Productkenmerken

Kenmerk 1

Full-dot LCD-display met grote tekens die 

Kenmerk 2

Kenmerk 3

De plaatsing van de toetsen wordt 
bepaald door het gebruik zodat 
intuïtieve navigatie mogelijk is.

Toetsen die u vaak gebruikt, zijn 
groter dan andere toetsen, zodat u 
zich niet kunt vergissen.
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WAARSCHUWING

 Lees de volgende veiligheidsmaatregelen aandachtig door voordat u de unit in gebruik neemt.
 Houd u nauwgezet aan deze voorzorgsmaatregelen zodat uw veiligheid gewaarborgd is.

LET OP

Wijst op een risico van een ongeval met dodelijke afloop of 
ernstig letsel.
Wijst op een risico van ernstig letsel of structurele schade 
bestaat.

    WAARSCHUWING

Voorzorgsmaatregelen

 Geef deze handleiding na lezing aan de eindgebruiker zodat de handleiding ook later nog kan worden 
geraadpleegd.

 Bewaar deze handleiding zodat u deze, indien nodig, later ook nog kunt raadplegen. Deze handleiding 
moet overhandigd worden aan degene die de controller repareert of verplaatst. Het is belangrijk dat u de 
handleiding doorgeeft aan toekomstige gebruikers.

Algemene voorzorgsmaatregelen

Verklein het risico van elektrische schokken, 
storingen, rookvorming of brand, bedien de 
schakelaars/toetsen of andere elektrische 
onderdelen nooit en raak deze ook nooit aan met 
natte handen.

Verklein het risico van kortsluiting, het weglekken 
van stroom, elektrische schok, storingen, 
rookvorming of brand, reinig de controller niet met 
water of een andere vloeistof.

Installeer de unit niet op een plek waar 
grote hoeveelheden olie, stoom, organische 
oplosmiddelen of corrosieve gassen, zoals 
zwavelhoudend gas, voorkomen of waar regelmatig 
zure of alkalische oplossingen of sprays worden 
gebruikt. Deze stoffen kunnen de prestaties van 
de unit in gevaar brengen of kunnen bepaalde 
onderdelen van de unit doen roesten, wat kan leiden 
tot elektrische schokken, storingen, rookvorming of 
brand.

Wanneer u de unit desinfecteert met alcohol, zorg 
dan voor goede ventilatie van het vertrek. De 
dampen van alcohol rond de unit kunnen een brand 
of explosie doen ontstaan wanneer de unit wordt 
ingeschakeld.

Beperk het risico op letsel of elektrische schok, stop 
de werking van de controller en dek deze af voordat 
in de buurt van de controller met een chemische 
werkt.

Beperk het risico op letsel of elektrische schok, stop 
de werking en schakel de stroomtoevoer uit voordat 
u de controller reinigt, naziet of inspecteert.

Stop de werking, als u iets ongewoons opmerkt (bijv. 
een brandlucht), schakel the unit uit en vraag advies 
aan uw leverancier. Wanneer u het product toch blijft 
gebruiken, kan dat leiden tot een elektrische schok, 
storingen of brand.

Installeer alle afdekmateriaal op juiste wijze zodat er 
geen vocht en stof in de controller kan doordringen. 
Wanneer er zich stof en water in de unit verzameld, 
kan dat een elektrische schok, rookvorming of brand 
tot gevolg hebben.
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    LET OP
Beperk het risico van brand of explosie, plaats geen 
brandbare materialen rond de controller en gebruik 
geen brandbare sprays in de buurt van de controller.

Beperk het risico op schade aan de bediening, spuit 
geen insectenbestrijdingsmiddel of een andere 
brandbare spray direct op de controller spuiten.

Verklein het risico van milieuverontreiniging, 
vraag voor de juiste afvalverwerking van de 
afstandsbediening advies aan een officiële instantie. 

Beperk het risico van een elektrische schok of 
storingen, raak het aanraakpaneel en de toetsen 
niet aan met een puntig of scherp voorwerp.

Beperk het risico op letsel en een elektrische 
schok, raak niet de scherpe randen van bepaalde 
onderdelen aan.

Voorkom letsel door brekend glas, oefen geen 
overmatige kracht uit op glazen onderdelen.

Beperk het risico van letsel, draag beschermende 
uitrusting tijdens werkzaamheden aan de controller.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor het verplaatsen of repareren van 
de controller

    WAARSCHUWING     LET OP
De controller mag alleen worden gerepareerd of 
verplaatst door gekwalificeerd personeel. Haal 
de controller niet uit elkaar en breng er geen 
wijzigingen in aan.
Onjuiste installatie of reparatie kan letsel, een 
elektrische schok of brand tot gevolg hebben.

Beperk het risico op kortsluiting, een elektrische 
schok, brand of storingen, raak de printplaat niet 
aan met gereedschap of met uw handen en zorg 
ervoor dat er zich geen stof op de printplaat kan 
verzamelen.

Aanvullende voorzorgsmaatregelen

Voorkom beschadiging van de controller, gebruik 
het juiste gereedschap voor installatie, inspectie en 
reparatie van de controller.

Trek niet aan de communicatiekabels en buig ze 
niet.
Als u aan een kabel trekt of hem buigt, kan brand of 
een storing ontstaan.

Voorkom verkleuringen, gebruik geen wasbenzine, 
thinner of een doek met een chemisch middel 
voor het schoonmaken van de controller. Maak 
de controller schoon door deze schoon te vegen 
met een zachte doek met water en een mild 
reinigingsmiddel, daarna schoon te vegen met een 
vochtige doek en droog te maken met een droge 
doek.

Deze controller is ontworpen voor exclusief 
gebruik met de Lossnay van Mitsubishi Electric. 
Het gebruik van deze controller voor andere 
systemen of andere doeleinden kan leiden tot 
storingen.

Voorkom beschadiging van de controller, bescherm 
deze tegen statische elektriciteit.
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Naam en functie van de onderdelen van de controller
Controller-interface

Functietoetsen

5

6

1234

7 8 9 0
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Drukken als u de Lossnay-unit in of uit wilt 
schakelen.

1

Dit lampje brandt groen zolang de 
unit werkt. Het knippert wanneer de 
afstandsbediening opstart of wanneer er 
iets niet in orde is.

Druk als u de instelling wilt opslaan.

Hoofdmenu: Druk als u de cursor omlaag 
wilt verplaatsen.

Druk als u naar het vorige scherm wil 
terugkeren.

Hoofddisplay: Druk als u de 
ventilatorsnelheid wilt wijzigen.
Hoofdmenu:   Druk als u de cursor omhoog 
wilt verplaatsen.

Druk als u het Hoofdmenu op het scherm 
wilt brengen.

Hoofddisplay: Druk als u de 
ventilatiestand wilt wijzigen.
Hoofdmenu:   Druk als u terug wilt gaan 
naar de vorige pagina.

De bedieningsinstellingen zullen 
verschijnen.
Wanneer de achtergrondverlichting 
uit is, kunt u deze inschakelen door 
op een willekeurige toets te drukken 
en de verlichting zal, afhankelijk van 
het scherm, een bepaalde tijd blijven 
branden. 

Hoofdmenu: Druk als u naar de volgende 
pagina wilt gaan.
* Als LOSSNAY deze functie niet heeft of 
als bediening niet mogelijk is, wordt de 
bedieningsgids niet weergegeven.

6

2

7

3

8

4

9

5 

0

Wanneer de achtergrondverlichting uit 
is, kunt u deze inschakelen door een 
willekeurige toets in te drukken, maar 
dan wordt de functie van die toets niet 
uitgevoerd. (met uitzondering van de 
AAN/UIT  -toets)

Main

Main display:Return button
Cursor Page

Main menu
Timer
Weekly timer
Restriction
Filter information
Error information

1/2Lossnay 12:00 Sun
Outdoor
   0°C
Return
  20°C
Supply
  15°C

Fan Mode

Auto

Functiegids
7 8 9 0 7 8 9 0
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Lossnay 12:00 Sun
Outdoor
   0°C
Return
  20°C
Supply
  15°C

Fan Mode

Auto

1

5

6

9b a0 ef

7

8

c

3 d g

4

2

h

Naam en functie van de onderdelen van de controller
Display

* Alle pictogrammen worden weergegeven ter verklaring.
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De instelling van de ventilatorsnelheid verschijnt 
hier.

3 

Verschijnt wanneer de nachtschakeling kan 
gebruikt worden.

Verschijnt tijdens bediening om de uitrusting te 
beschermen.

Verschijnt wanneer de units centraal in- en 
uitgeschakeld worden (AAN/UIT).

De actuele tijd verschijnt hier.

Verschijnt wanneer de toetsen vergrendeld zijn 
en/of een ventilatorsnelheid wordt overgeslagen.

Lossnay wordt altijd weergegeven.
a

b

5

8

1 

Geeft de instelling van de ventilatiestand aan.
d 

Verschijnt tijdens externe bediening van de 
ventilatorsnelheid.

Verschijnt wanneer de bediening gekoppeld is 
met een externe unit.

Verschijnt wanneer de On/Off timer (Aan/Uit-
timer) (pagina 18) of de Auto-off timer (Auto-Uit-
timer) (pagina 20) is ingeschakeld. 

e 

f

9

Geeft aan of de filter en/of de Lossnay-kern 
onderhoud nodig hebben.

Verschijnt wanneer de filter-resetfunctie centraal 
wordt geregeld.

7

6

Verschijnt wanneer de Week-timer is 
ingeschakeld.

0

Verschijnt tijdens externe bediening van de 
ventilatiestand.

Toont de buitentemperatuur, de 
terugvoertemperatuur, en de toevoertemperatuur 
(berekende waarde).

g

h

Functies van de bijbehorende toetsen 
verschijnen hier.

4 

Verschijnt wanneer de stroomtoevoer/
uitlaatfunctie of vertraagde werking wordt 
uitgevoerd bij het begin van het bedrijf.

c

De meeste instellingen (met uitzondering van AAN/UIT, ventilatorsnelheid, ventilatiestand) 
kunnen worden uitgevoerd vanaf het Menu-scherm. (Raadpleeg pagina 15.)

De indicator voor de buitentemperatuur 
knippert bij 0 ºC of lager of 38 ºC of 
hoger.
De indicators voor de 
terugvoertemperatuur en de 
toevoertemperatuur (berekende waarde) 
knipperen bij 8 ºC of lager of 38 ºC of 
hoger.

2 Klok Pagina 17 
    (Zie de installatiehandleiding.)
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Pagina 18

Pagina 20

Pagina 22

Pagina 24

Pagina 33

Pagina 35

Raadpleeg de installatiehandleiding.

Pagina 17
Niet beschikbaar

Pagina 26
Raadpleeg de installatiehandleiding.

Niet beschikbaar

Raadpleeg de installatiehandleiding.

Pagina 27

Niet beschikbaar

Raadpleeg de installatiehandleiding.

Niet beschikbaar

Raadpleeg de installatiehandleiding.

Raadpleeg de installatiehandleiding.

Raadpleeg de installatiehandleiding.

Raadpleeg de installatiehandleiding.

Pagina 31

Pagina 29
Raadpleeg de installatiehandleiding.

Lezen voordat u de controller gebruik neemt
Menustructuur

Main menu (Hoofdmenu)

Druk op de 
 MENU -toets.

Verplaats de 
cursor met 
functietoets  F1 , 
 F2 , F3  en  F4  
naar het item 
van uw keuze en 
druk op de toets  
SELECTEREN .

Timer

Weekly timer (Week-timer)

Restriction (Beperkingen)

Filter information (Filterinformatie)

Error information (Foutinformatie)

Initial setting (Begininstelling)

On/Off timer (Aan/Uit-timer)

Auto-Off timer (Auto-Uit-timer)

Operation lock (Bedieningsvergrendeling)

Main/Sub (Hoofd/Sub)

Clock (Klok)

Main display (Hoofddisplay)

Contrast

Display details (Display-details)

Auto mode (Auto-stand)

Administrator password (Beheerderswachtwoord)

Language selection (Taalselectie)

Service

Test run (Proefdraaien)

Input maintenance info. (Invoer onderhoudsinfo.)

Lossnay

Check (Controle)

Self check (Zelfcontrole)

Maintenance password (Onderhoudswachtwoord)

Function setting (Functie-instelling)

Remote controller check (Controle afstandsbediening)

Initializing (Initialiseren)
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Uitleg over pictogrammen

F1 F2 F3 F4

Timer

Enter administrator password

Select:
Cursor

Bediening van controller
Timer P

In de onderstaande tabel 
vindt u een overzicht van de 
vierkante pictogrammen die 
in deze handleiding worden 
gebruikt.

Er kunnen alleen instellingen worden gewijzigd als het wachtwoord 
van de beheerder of de onderhoudsgebruiker is ingevoerd in het 
wachtwoordinvoerscherm. Er zijn geen instellingen die buiten dit 
proces om kunnen worden ingevoerd.

F1  :  Druk als u de cursor naar links 
wilt verplaatsen.

F2  :  Druk als u de cursor naar rechts 
wilt verplaatsen.

F3  :  Druk als u de waarde met 1 wilt 
doen afnemen.

F4  :  Druk als u de waarde met 1 wilt 
doen toenemen.

*Er kunnen alleen veranderingen wor-
den aangebracht als het juiste wacht-
woordt is ingevoerd.

Duidt instel-
lingen aan 
die alleen 
vanaf de 
hoofd-
afstandsbe-
diening kun-
nen worden 
benaderd.

Duidt instellingen aan die al-
leen kunnen worden gewijzigd 
als de units ingeschakeld zijn. OFF

Duidt een instelling aan die alleen kun-
nen worden gewijzigd als de units niet 
in bedrijf zijn.

Duidt instellingen aan die 
alleen kunnen worden gewij-
zigd als de units in bedrijf met 
nachtschakeling zijn.

Duidt functies aan die niet beschikbaar 
zijn wanneer de toetsen zijn vergren-
deld of het systeem centraal wordt 
geregeld.

Main

ON

P

Main
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Aan/uit

Aan/uit tijdens de nachtschakeling

Eenvoudige bedieningshandelingen

Druk op de  AAN/UIT  -toets. 
Het AAN/UIT-lampje gaat groen branden en het 
systeem wordt ingeschakeld.

Bediening van toetsen

Bediening van toetsen

Druk weer op de  AAN/UIT  -toets.
Het AAN/UIT-lampje gaat uit en het systeem stopt.

Druk op het  AAN/UIT  -lampje tijdens de 
nachtschakeling.
Het bedieningsscherm voor de nachtschakeling 
schakelt over naar het gewone 
bedieningsscherm.
Als u het bedrijf wilt stoppen, drukt u 
opnieuw op de  AAN/UIT  -toets.
Het  AAN/UIT -lampje gaat uit en het systeem 
stopt.

AAN

UIT

Het bedrijf in nachtschakeling start 
automatisch wanneer aan de gestelde 
voorwaarde wordt voldaan.
Raadpleeg voor details de 
installatiehandleiding van de Lossnay-unit.

F1 F2 F3 F4

Lossnay 12:00 Sun

Night-
purge

Fan
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Ventilatorsnelheid

Ventilatiestand

Bediening van toetsen

Bediening van toetsen

ON

ON

F1 F2 F3 F4

Lossnay 12:00 Sun

Fan Mode

Auto

F1 F2 F3 F4

Lossnay 12:00 Sun

Auto

Fan Mode

Druk op de functietoets  F2  en u doorloopt de 
ventilatorsnelheden in de volgende volgorde.

Bedrijf is niet mogelijk tijdens externe bediening 
van de ventilatorsnelheid.

Een ventilatorsnelheid die wordt overgeslagen 
omdat een instelling voor overslaan van de 
ventilator niet wordt weergegeven (raadpleeg 
pagina 24).

Druk op functietoets  F3  en u doorloopt de 
ventilatiestand in de volgende volgorde.

Bediening is niet mogelijk tijdens bedrijf in 
nachtschakeling en externe bediening van de 
ventilatiestand.

Auto Auto
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Navigeren door het menu
Hoofdmenulijst

Referentie-

Timer On/Off 
timer (Aan/
Uit-timer)

U kunt de tijd instellen in stappen van 5 minuten.
* De klok moet zijn ingesteld.

18

Auto-
Off timer 
(Auto-Uit-
timer)

U kunt de tijd instellen op een waarde van 30 tot 240 minuten in stappen van 
10 minuten.

20

timer) -
steld.

* De klok moet zijn ingesteld.
* Geldt niet wanneer de On/Off timer (Aan/Uit-timer) is ingeschakeld. 

22

De vergrendelde functies kunnen niet worden bediend.
De overgeslagen ventilatorsnelheid kan niet worden bediend.

24

Filter information 
(Filterinformatie) Het reinigingsteken kan worden gereset.

33

Error information 
(Foutinformatie) Foutcode, oorsprong van de fout, model van de unit, fabricagenummer, con-

tactinformatie (telefoonnummer van de dealer) kunnen worden weergegeven.
* Het model van de unit, fabricagenummer en de contactinformatie kunnen 

alleen worden weergegeven als zij van tevoren zijn geregistreerd.

35

Clock (Klok) 17

26

Language 27

Service 29

Function 

(Functie-

31

Beperkingen voor de hulpafstandsbediening

Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu
Timer
Weekly timer
Restriction
Filter information
Error information

1/2

Timer
(On/Off timer, Auto-Off timer) (Aan/Uit timer, 
Auto-Uit timer)
Week-timer
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F1 F2 F3 F4

Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu
Initial setting
Service

2/2 Page Druk op  F3  als u terug wilt gaan naar het 
vorige scherm.
Druk op  F4  als u naar de volgende pagina 
wilt gaan.

Navigeren door het Main menu (Hoofdmenu)

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu
Timer
Weekly timer
Restriction
Filter information
Error information

1/2
Druk op de  MENU  -toets.

Het Main menu (Hoofdmenu) verschijnt.

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu
Timer
Weekly timer
Restriction
Filter information
Error information

1/2

Cursor

Druk op  F1  als u de cursor omlaag wilt 
verplaatsen.
Druk op  F2  als u de cursor omhoog wilt 
verplaatsen.

Bediening van toetsen

Pagena
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F1 F2 F3 F4

Lossnay 12:00 Sun

Auto

Fan Mode

Druk op de  TERUG  -toets als u het Main menu 
(Hoofdmenu) wilt verlaten en wilt terugkeren 
naar het Hoofddisplay. 

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main menu:
Cursor Page

Initial setting menu        1/2
Main/Sub 
Clock
Main display
Contrast
Display details

Selecteer het item van uw keuze en druk op de 
toets  SELECTEREN .

Het scherm voor het instellen van het 
geselecteerde item verschijnt.

F1 F2 F3 F4

Not available
Unsupported function

Return:

De melding links verschijnt als de gebruiker een 
functie selecteert die niet wordt ondersteund 
door het betreffende Lossnay-model.

Navigeren door het menu
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Clock (Klok)

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main Main menu
Initial setting
Service

Main display:
Cursor Page

2/2 Selecteer „Initial setting“ (Begininstelling) in het 
hoofdmenu (raadpleeg pagina 15), en druk op de 
toets  SELECTEREN .

F1 F2 F3 F4

Cursor Page

Initial setting menu 1/2

Main menu:

Main/Sub
Clock
Main display
Contrast
Display details

Verplaats de cursor met functietoets  F1  of  
F2  naar „Clock“ (Klok) en druk op de toets  
SELECTEREN .

 On/Off timer (Aan/Uit-timer)
 Week-timer

F1 F2 F3 F4

Clock

Select:
Cursor

2014  /   01  /  01   00:  00
yyyy /  mm/  dd      hh:  mm

Verplaats de cursor met de functietoets  F1  of  
F2  naar het jaar, de maand, de dag, het uur of 
de minuut.

Verlaag of verhoog de waarde voor het 
geselecteerde item met de functietoets  F3  of  
F4  en druk op de toets  SELECTEREN .
Er verschijnt een bevestigingsscherm.

Bediening van toetsen

Terug naar het hoofdmenu ..........  MENU  -toets
Terug naar het vorige scherm ......  TERUG  -toets

P

Bediening van de controller-Functie-instellingen
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Bediening van de controller-Functie-instellingen

On/Off timer (Aan/Uit-timer)

Timer

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu 1/2
Timer
Weekly timer
Restriction
Filter information
Error information

Selecteer „Timer“ in het Hoofdmenu (raadpleeg 
pagina 15) en druk op de toets  SELECTEREN .

F1 F2 F3 F4

Timer

Setting display:
Cursor

On/Off timer      No
    On              Off
    Repeat    No
Auto-off             No
    Stop in           --- min

De actuele instellingen verschijnen.

Verplaats de cursor naar de On/Off timer (Aan/
Uit-timer) en druk op de toets  SELECTEREN .

P

F1 F2 F3 F4

Timer

Select:
Cursor Cursor

On/Off timer          No / Yes
On
Off
Repeat         No / Yes

Het scherm voor het instellen van de timer 
verschijnt.

Maak met functietoets  F1  of  F2  een keuze uit 
„On/Off timer“ (Aan/Uit-timer), „On“ (Aan), „Off“ 
(Uit), of „Repeat“ (Herhalen).

 wanneer de On/Off timer 
(Aan/Uit-timer) is uitgeschakeld, bij een fout, bij 
controle (in het servicemenu), tijdens diagnose 
van de afstandsbediening, wanneer de klok niet 
is ingesteld, tijdens het instellen van functies, 
wanneer het systeem centraal wordt geregeld 
(wanneer Aan/Uit-bediening vanaf een lokale 
afstandsbediening niet is toegelaten).

Wanneer het bedrijf wordt gestart door de 
On-timer (Aan), worden de ventilatorsnelheid en 
de ventilatiestand ingesteld op de stand die ze 
hadden voordat het bedrijf werd gestopt.

Main

Bediening van toetsen
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F1 F2 F3 F4

Timer

Select:
Cursor Time

On/Off timer          No / Yes
On
Off
Repeat         No / Yes

Wijzig de instelling met functietoets  F3  of  F4  .

  On/Off timer (Aan/Uit-timer): No (uitschakelen)/
Yes (inschakelen)
 On (Aan): Starttijd bediening 

          (in te stellen in stappen van 5 minuten)
* Houd de toets ingedrukt als u de nummers 

snel vooruit wilt laten lopen.
 Off (Uit): Stoptijd bediening

          (in te stellen in stappen van 5 minuten)
* Houd de toets ingedrukt als u de nummers 

snel vooruit wilt laten lopen.
  Repeat (Herhalen): No (éénmaal)/ Yes 
(herhalen)

Lossnay 12:00 Sun

Fan Mode

Auto

        
verschijnt in het Hoofddisplay wanneer de 

Aan/uit-timer is ingeschakeld.

F1 F2 F3 F4

Timer

Timer

Select:
Cursor Time

Main menu:

On/Off timer          No / Yes
On
Off
Repeat         No / Yes

On/Off timer          No / Yes
On
Off
Repeat         No / Yes
          Changes saved

Druk op de toets  SELECTEREN  als u de 
instellingen wilt opslaan.

Er verschijnt een bevestigingsscherm.

Terug naar het hoofdmenu ..........  MENU  -toets
Terug naar het vorige scherm ......  TERUG  -toets



20

Auto-Off timer (Auto-Uit-timer)

Bediening van de controller-Functie-instellingen
Timer

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Timer

Setting display:
Cursor

On/Off timer      Yes
    On              Off
    Repeat    Yes
Auto-Off             No
    Stop in           --- min

Ga naar het Timer-instellingenscherm.
(Raadpleeg pagina 18.)

Selecteer „Auto-Off“ (Auto-Uit) en druk op de 
toets  SELECTEREN  .

F1 F2 F3 F4

Auto-Off timer

Select:
Cursor Cursor

Auto-Off          No  Yes
Stop in              min

De actuele instellingen verschijnen.

Verplaats de cursor met functietoets  F1  of  F2  
naar „Auto-Off“ (Auto-Uit) of „Stop in --- min“ 
(Stoppen in --- min).

F1 F2 F3 F4

Auto-Off timer

Select:
Cursor Time

Auto-Off          No  Yes
Stop in              min

Wijzig de instelling met functietoets  F3  of  F4 . 

(inschakelen)
 Stop in --- min (Stoppen in --- min): Timer-

instelling (Het in te stellen 
bereik is 30 tot 240 minuten in 
stappen van 10 minuten.)

P

 
wanneer de Auto-Off-timer (Auto-uit-timer) 
is uitgeschakeld, bij een fout, bij controle (in 
het servicemenu), tijdens diagnose van de 
afstandsbediening, wanneer de klok niet is ingesteld, 
tijdens het instellen van functies, wanneer het systeem 
centraal wordt geregeld (wanneer Aan/Uit-bediening 
vanaf een lokale controller niet is toegelaten).

Main

Bediening van toetsen
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F1 F2 F3 F4

Auto-Off timer

Auto-Off timer

Select:
Cursor Time

Main menu:

Auto-Off          No  Yes
Stop in              min

Auto-Off          No  Yes
Stop in              min

          Changes saved

Druk op de toets  SELECTEREN  als u de 
instellingen wilt opslaan.

Er verschijnt een bevestigingsscherm.

Terug naar het hoofdmenu ..........  MENU  -toets
Terug naar het vorige scherm ......  TERUG  -toets

Lossnay 12:00 Sun

Fan Mode

Auto

      
verschijnt in het Hoofddisplay wanneer de 

Auto-Uit-timer is ingeschakeld.
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1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Weekly timer

Select:
Cursor

Weekly timer  No / Yes

U kunt de week-timer kunt inschakelen (Yes) en 
uitschakelen (No) in het scherm dat verschijnt.

Verplaats de cursor met functietoets  F3  
of  F4  naar „Yes“ (Ja) en druk op de toets  
SELECTEREN  als u de instelling wilt 
inschakelen.

Bediening van de controller-Functie-instellingen

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu 1/2
Timer
Weekly timer
Restriction
Filter information
Error information

Selecteer „Weekly timer“ (Week-timer) in het 
Main menu (Hoofdmenu) (raadpleeg pagina 15) 
en druk op de toets  SELECTEREN .

F1 F2 F3 F4

Weekly timer 1/2

Setting display:
day Page

Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun
No.

De actuele instellingen verschijnen.

Wanneer u op functietoets  F1  of  F2  drukt, kunt 
u de instellingen voor elke dag van de week zien. 
Druk op functietoets  F4  als u de patronen 5 tot 
en met 8 wilt zien.

Druk op de toets  SELECTEREN  als u naar het 
instelscherm wilt gaan.

Weekly timer (Week-timer) P

 
wanneer de On/Off timer (Aan/Uit-timer) is uitgescha-
keld, wanneer de weektimer is uitgeschakeld, bij een 
fout, bij controle (in het servicemenu), tijdens diagnose 
van de afstandsbediening, wanneer de klok niet is 
ingesteld, tijdens het instellen van functies, wan-
neer het systeem centraal wordt geregeld (Aan/Uit-
bediening vanaf een lokale afstandsbediening is niet 
toegelaten).

Main

Bediening van toetsen
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F1 F2 F3 F4

Weekly timer

Input display:
day Select Page

Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun
No.

1/2 Het instelscherm van de weekly timer (week-
timer) verschijnt en de actuele instellingen 
worden getoond.
Per dag kunnen maximaal acht patronen voor de 
bediening worden ingesteld.
Verplaats met functietoets  F1  of  F2  de cursor 
naar de dag van de week en selecteer deze door 
op functietoets  F3  te drukken. (U kunt meerdere 
dagen selecteren.)

Druk op de toets  SELECTEREN .

F1 F2 F3 F4

 8:30
20:00
22:00

Weekly timer

Weekly timer

Select:
Cursor Content

Day selection:

Thu

Thu

No.

Changes saved

On
Off ----

----
----

1/2 Het instelscherm voor het bedieningspatroon verschijnt.
Verplaats de cursor met functietoets  F1  naar het nummer 
van het patroon van uw keuze.
Verplaats de cursor met functietoets  F2  naar de tijd, Aan/
Uit/Nachtschakeling (  ) of de ventilatorsnelheid  
(  ).
Wijzig de instellingen met functietoets  F3  of  F4  .
 Tijd: in te stellen in stappen van 5 minuten
* Houd de toets ingedrukt als u de nummers snel vooruit wilt laten lopen.
 Aan/Uit/Nachtschakeling
 Ventilatorsnelheid: Selecteerbare ventilatorsnelheid van de 
aangesloten Lossnay.

Opmerking:
 De Lossnay start bedrijf met dezelfde ventilatiestand als 

voordat hij stopte.

<STAP 1>
Schakel de functie-instelling van de nachtschakeling in en 
selecteer de ventilatorsnelheid voor de nachtschakeling. 
(Raadpleeg de Lossnay installatiehandleiding, functie-instelling).

<STAP 2>
Stel het schema voor de 
nachtschakeling in ná het schema 
voor uitschakeling (Off), zoals in het 
voorbeeld links. De uitschakeling 
(Off) moet worden ingesteld vóór 
de nachtschakeling. Anders kan 
de nachtschakeling niet starten. 
Bijvoorbeeld de instelling die rechts 
wordt getoond, is verkeerd.

Opmerking:
 De ventilatorsnelheid kan worden geselecteerd met de functie-

instelling, maar kan niet worden geselecteerd in de weektimer. 
Als u de ventilatorsnelheid tijdens de nachtschakeling met de 
afstandsbediening wijzigt, volgt de Lossnay dat.

 Als de nachtschakeling niet is ingeschakeld, werkt de Lossnay 
niet correct, ook niet als hij is ingesteld in de weektimer.

 Bedrijf in nachtschakeling is altijd Bypass ventilatiestand.
Druk op de toets  SELECTEREN  als u de instellingen wilt 
opslaan.
Er verschijnt een bevestigingsscherm.

dag van de week ............... toets  SELECTEREN

 8:30
22:00

Weekly timer

Select:
Cursor Content

Thu
No. On

----
----
----

1/2
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Functie voor bedieningsvergrendeling 
en ventilatorsnelheid overslaan

Bediening van de controller-Functie-instellingen

Restriction (Beperkingen)

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu
Timer
Weekly timer
Restriction
Filter information
Error information

1/2 Selecteer „Restriction“ (Beperking) in het 
Hoofdmenu (raadpleeg pagina 15) en druk op de 
toets  SELECTEREN .

P

Bediening van toetsen

U schakelt de functie voor bedieningsvergrendeling 
en/of voor overslaan van de ventilatorsnelheid 
in door het item „Operation locked“ (Bediening 
vergrendeld) op „Yes“ (Ja) in te stellen.

F1 F2 F3 F4

Restriction

Setting display:

Operation locked     No
  On/Off            Fan 
  Mode 
  Fan speed 1 2 3 4

Ga naar het instelscherm Restriction 
(Beperkingen). 

Druk op de toets  SELECTEREN .

Lossnay 12:00 Sun

Fan Mode

Auto

        
verschijnt in het Hoofddisplay wanneer de 

weektimer is ingesteld voor de huidige dag.
Het pictogram verschijnt niet wanneer de „On/
Off“-timer is ingeschakeld of het systeem onder 
gecentraliseerde controle is (Instelling van de 
„Timer“-functie vanaf lokale afstandsbediening is 
niet toegestaan).

Weekly timer (Week-timer) PMain
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F1 F2 F3 F4

Restriction

Restriction

Restriction

Select:
Cursor Cursor

Select:
Cursor Cursor

Main menu:

Locked
Locked
Locked

Operation locked   No / Yes
On/Off
Fan
Mode

Operation locked     Yes
  On/Off            Fan 
  Mode 
  Fan speed  1  2  3  4

Changes saved

1/2

2/2
Fan speed 1  -/Skipped
Fan speed 2  -/Skipped
Fan speed 3  -/Skipped
Fan speed 4  -/Skipped

Het scherm voor het uitvoeren van de instellingen 
voor de functie bedieningsvergrendeling verschijnt.

Verplaats de cursor met functietoets  F1  of  F2  
naar het item van uw keuze.
<pagina 1/2>
Operation locked (Bediening vergrendeld)
On/Off (Aan/Uit)
Fan (Ventilator)
Mode (Stand)
<pagina 2/2>
Fan speed 1 (Ventilatorsnelheid 1)
Fan speed 2 (Ventilatorsnelheid 2)
Fan speed 3 (Ventilatorsnelheid 3)
Fan speed 4 (Ventilatorsnelheid 4)
Wijzig de instellingen met functietoets  F3  of  F4  .
<pagina 1/2>
Bediening vergrendeld: No (uitschakelen)/Yes 
(inschakelen)
Aan/Uit: Bediening Aan/Uit
Ventilator: Instelling ventilatorsnelheid   
Stand: Instelling ventilatiestand
<pagina 2/2>
Ventilatorsnelheid 1: Overslaan of niet
Ventilatorsnelheid 2: Overslaan of niet           
Ventilatorsnelheid 3: Overslaan of niet
Ventilatorsnelheid 4: Overslaan of niet

Druk op de toets  SELECTEREN  als u de 
instellingen wilt opslaan.
Er verschijnt een bevestigingsscherm.

Terug naar het hoofdmenu ..........  MENU  -toets
Terug naar het vorige scherm ......  TERUG  -toets

Lossnay 12:00 Sun

Fan

Auto

         
verschijnt in het Hoofddisplay wanneer de 

bedieningsvergrendeling is ingeschakeld.

De bedieningsgids die hoort bij de vergrendelde 
functie wordt onderdrukt.

(Wanneer de ventilatiestand vergrendeld is)

„-“ / „Locked“ 
(Vergrendeld)

„-“ / „Skipped“ 
(Overgeslagen)
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Bediening van de controller-Functie-instellingen
Contrast

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main menu:

Contrast

DarkLight

Pas het contrast aan met de functietoets  F3  en 
F4  een druk op de  MENU  - of  TERUG  -toets.

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main Main menu
Initial setting
Service

Main display:
Cursor Page

2/2 Selecteer „Initial setting“ (Begininstelling) in het 
hoofdmenu (raadpleeg pagina 15), en druk op de 
toets  SELECTEREN .

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main menu:

Initial setting menu

Cursor Page

Main/Sub
Clock
Main display
Contrast
Display details

1/2 Verplaats de cursor met functietoets  F1  
of  F2  naar „Contrast“ en druk op de toets  
SELECTEREN .

Bediening van toetsen

Navigeren door de schermen
Terug naar het hoofdmenu ..........  MENU  -toets
Terug naar het vorige scherm ......  TERUG  -toets

P
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Language selection (Taalselectie)

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Cursor Page

Initial setting menu

Main menu:

Auto mode
Administrator password
Language selection

2/2 Verplaats de cursor met functietoets  F1  of  F2  
naar „Language selection“ (Taalselectie) en druk 
op de toets  SELECTEREN .

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main Main menu
Initial setting
Service

Main display:
Cursor Page

2/2

Bediening van toetsen

Selecteer „Initial setting“ (Begininstelling) in het 
hoofdmenu (raadpleeg pagina 15), en druk op de 
toets  SELECTEREN .

Omschrijving van de functies
U kunt de taal van uw keuze instellen. De taalopties zijn Engels, Frans, Duits, Spaans, Italiaans, 
Portugees, Zweeds en Russisch.

P
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Bediening van de controller-Functie-instellingen

Wanneer u het systeem voor het eerst inschakelt, 
wordt het Language selection (Taalselectiescherm) 
getoond. Selecteer de taal van uw keuze. Het systeem 
start niet op als niet een taal is geselecteerd.

Verplaats met functietoets  F1  tot en met  F4  
de cursor naar de taal van uw keuze en druk op 
de toets  SELECTEREN  als u de instelling wilt 
opslaan.

Language selection (Taalselectie)

Er verschijnt een scherm waarop wordt 
aangeduid dat de instelling is opgeslagen.

Navigeren door de schermen
Terug naar het hoofdmenu ..........  MENU  -toets
Terug naar het vorige scherm ......  TERUG  -toets

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main menu:

Cursor
Select:

English
Deutsch
Italiano
Svenska

Français
Español
Português
Русский

English
Deutsch
Italiano
Svenska
           Changes saved

Français
Español
Português
Русский

Language selection

Language selection

Cursor

P
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Omschrijving van de functies

Initializing (Initialiseren)

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

2/2Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu
Initial setting
Service

F1 F2 F3 F4

Service menu
Maintenance password
Remote controller check
Function setting
Initializing

Main menu:
Cursor

2/2

Selecteer „Service“ in het Hoofdmenu (raadpleeg 
pagina 15) en druk op de toets  SELECTEREN . 

Dit kan niet worden geselecteerd wanneer 
externe invoer prioriteit heeft.

Selecteer „Initializing“ (Initialiseren) in het menu 
Service en druk op de toets  SELECTEREN .

P

Bediening van toetsen

U kunt de afstandsbediening terugzetten naar de fabrieksinstellingen door hem te initialiseren.
De volgende onderdelen worden geïnitialiseerd.

Timer, weektimer, bedieningsvergrendeling, hoofd/sub, klok, contrast, weergavedetails, invoer 
modelnaam, invoer serienummer, invoer dealerinformatie, foutgeschiedenis, beheerderswachtwoord, 
onderhoudswachtwoord, taalselectie

Als de afstandsbedienings geïnitialiseerd is, start hij automatisch opnieuw op.
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Bediening van de controller-Functie-instellingen
Initializing (Initialiseren)

F1 F2 F3 F4

Initialize remote controller?

Reboot after initializing

Under initializing

Reboot after initializing

Initializing

Initializing

Cancel OK

Selecteer „OK“ met functietoets  F4  .

Na het initialiseren start de afstandsbediening 
automatisch opnieuw op.

P



31

Function setting (Functie-instelling) P
Omschrijving van de functies
Maak de functie-instellingen van de Lossnay-units vanaf de afstandsbediening zoals nodig. 

Raadpleeg de installatiehandleiding van de Lossnay-unit voor informatie over de fabrieksinstellingen 
van Lossnay-units, functie-instellingnummers en instelwaarden. 
Als u functie-instelling van Lossnay-units wijzigt, is het raadzaam die te noteren om de instellingen bij 
te houden.

Bediening van toetsen

F1 F2 F3 F4

2/2Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu
Initial setting
Service

1 Selecteer „Service“ in het Hoofdmenu (raadpleeg 
pagina 15) en druk op de toets SELECTEREN .

F1 F2 F3 F4

Service menu
Maintenance password
Remote controller check
Function setting
Initializing

Main menu:
Cursor

2/2
Selecteer „Function Setting“ op het 
„Service Menu“-scherm en druk op de toets 
SELECTEREN .

OFF
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Om de huidige instellingen van een gegeven unit te 
controleren, voer dan de instelling in voor het „M-NET 
address“ en „function setting“-nummer, selecteer „Conf“ 
voor de „Function“, en druk op de toets  SELECTEREN .
Een scherm zal verschijnen dat aangeeft dat de 
instellingen worden gezocht. Wanneer het zoeken voltooid 
is, zullen de huidige instellingen verschijnen. 

Het „Function Setting“-scherm zal verschijnen.
Druk op de  F1  of  F2  -knop om de cursor 
te verplaatsen naar één van de volgende: 
„M-NET address“, „function setting“-nummer, of 
instellingswaarde. Druk dan op de  F3  of  F4 
-knop om de instellingen te veranderen naar de 
gewenste instellingen.

Zodra de instellingen zijn voltooid, drukt u op de 
toets  SELECTEREN .
Een scherm zal verschijnen dat aangeeft dat de 
informatie over de instellingen wordt verzonden.

F1 F2 F3 F4

Set / Conf

Sending data

Cursor
Select:

M-NET address
Function No.
Data
Function

  3
32
  2

  3
32
  2

M-NET address
Function No.
Data

Function setting

Function setting

Address

  3
32
  2

M-NET address
Function No.
Data

Return:

Function setting

Setting completed

F1 F2 F3 F4

Wanneer de instellingeninformatie is verzonden, 
verschijnt een scherm dat de voltooiing ervan 
aangeeft.

Om extra instellingen te maken, drukt u op 
de toets  TERUG  om terug te keren naar 
het scherm uit Stap 3 hierboven. Stel de 
functienummers in voor andere Lossnay-units 
door dezelfde stappen te volgen.

Bediening van de controller-Functie-instellingen
Function setting (Functie-instelling) POFF

Navigeren door de schermen
Om terug te keren naar het servicemenu ..  MENU -toets
Terug naar het vorige scherm .................  TERUG  -toets
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Onderhoud
Filter information (Filterinformatie)

Lossnay 12:00 Sun

Fan Mode

Auto

          
verschijnt in het Hoofddisplay wanneer het 

tijd is om de filter en/of de Lossnay-kern te 
reinigen.

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu
Timer
Weekly timer
Restriction
Filter information
Error information

1/2 Selecteer „Filter information“ (Filterinformatie) in 
het Hoofdmenu (raadpleeg pagina 15) en druk 
op de toets  SELECTEREN .

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main menu:

Filter information

Reset

Filter
Lossnay core

  Please clean the parts above.
     Then press reset button.

Druk op functietoets  F4  als u het 
reinigingsteken wilt resetten.
In de instructiehandleiding van de Lossnay-unit 
vindt u instructies voor het reinigen van de filter 
en/of de Lossnay-kern.

Bediening van toetsen
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F1 F2 F3 F4

Filter information

Filter information

OKCancel

Reset cleaning sign?

Filter
Lossnay core

Cleaning sign reset

Main menu:

Selecteer „OK“ met functietoets  F4 .

Er verschijnt een bevestigingsscherm.

Lossnay 12:00 Sun

Fan Mode

Auto

Wanneer           wordt getoond in het 
Hoofddisplay, wordt het systeem centraal 
geregeld en kan het reinigingsteken niet worden 

gereset.

Als twee of meer Lossnay-units zijn aangesloten, kan de timing voor het reinigen voor de beide units 
verschillen.
Het pictogram  verschijnt wanneer de filter en/of de Lossnay-kern op de hoofdunit moet worden 
gereinigd.
Wanneer het reinigingsteken wordt gereset, wordt de cumulatieve bedieningstijd van alle units gereset.

Het pictogram         verschijnt volgens schema na een bepaalde bedrijfsduur, waarbij ervan wordt 
uitgegaan dat de Lossnay-units zijn geïnstalleerd in een ruimte met een gewone luchtkwaliteit. Afhankelijk 
van de luchtkwaliteit zal de filter en/of de Lossnay-kern misschien vaker moeten worden gereinigd.

De cumulatieve tijd voor reiniging van de filter en/of de Lossnay-kern is afhankelijk van het model.

Navigeren door de schermen
Terug naar het hoofdmenu ..........  MENU  -toets
Terug naar het vorige scherm ......  TERUG  -toets

Onderhoud
Filter information (Filterinformatie)
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Oplossen van problemen
Error information (Foutinformatie)

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Error information
Error code           5101
Error unit             LC(Lossnay)
M-NET address  1
Model name  LGH-100RVX-E
Serial No.            01234567

ResetPage

Error information
Contact information
  Dealer
       Tel  012-3456-7890

ResetPage

Reset error:Reset button 

Reset error: Reset button

1/2

2/2

De gegevens Error code (Foutcode), Error 
unit (Unit met fout), M-NET address (M-NET-
adres), Model name (Modelnaam) en Serial No. 
(Serienummer) verschijnen.
De modelnaam (Model name) en het 
serienummer (serial No.) verschijnen alleen als 
deze informatie is geregistreerd.

Druk op functietoets  F1  of  F2  als u naar de 
volgende pagina wilt gaan.

Contact information (telefoonnummer van 
de dealer) verschijnt als deze informatie is 
geregistreerd.

Bediening van toetsen

knippert
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F1 F2 F3 F4

F1 F2 F3 F4

Error information

Error reset

Error reset

Error code           5101
Error unit             LC(Lossnay)
M-NET address  1
Model name  LGH-100RVX-E
Serial No.            01234567

ResetPage

Reset current error?

Error reset

OKCancel

Main menu:

Reset error: Reset button

1/2 Druk op functietoets  F4  of de  AAN/UIT  -toets 
als u de fout die optreedt, wilt resetten.

Selecteer „OK“ met functietoets  F4 .

knippert

Navigeren door de schermen
Terug naar het hoofdmenu ..........  MENU  -toets

Oplossen van problemen
Error information (Foutinformatie)

knippert
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F1 F2 F3 F4

1/2Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu
Timer
Weekly timer
Restriction
Filter information
Error information

Zolang er geen fouten optreden, kunt u pagina 
2/2 van de foutinformatie (raadpleeg pagina 35) 
inzien als u „Error information“ (Foutinformatie) 
selecteert in het Main menu (Hoofdmenu) 
(raadpleeg pagina 15).
In dit scherm kunt u geen fouten resetten.

De foutinformatie controleren
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Specificaties
Controller-specificaties

Afmeting van het product 120(B) x 120(H) x 19(D) mm (4 3/4 x 4 3/4 x 3/4 [in]) 
(het uitstekende gedeelte niet inbegrepen)

Nettogewicht 0,25 kg (9/16 lb.)
Nominale voedingsspanning 12 VDC (geleverd door Lossnay-units)
Stroomverbruik 0,3 W
Gebruiksomgeving Temperatuur 0 ~ 40ºC (32 ~ 104ºF)

Vochtigheid 30 ~ 90% RV (zonder condens)
Materiaal Paneel: PMMA

Hoofdtoestel: PC + ABS



Antes de utilizar, leia cuidadosamente as instruções deste manual para utilizar corretamente 
o produto. 
Guarde para futura referência.
Certifique-se de que este CD-ROM e o Manual de Instalação são entregues aos futuros 
utilizadores.
Para garantir a segurança e o funcionamento correto do controlador remoto, este deverá 
ser instalado apenas por pessoal qualificado.

Português

Controlador Remoto Lossnay
MODELO

PZ-61DR-E
Livro de Instruções
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Lossnay

Características do produto

Característica 1

Visor grande e de fácil visualização

Visor LCD com resolução total, com carac-
teres grandes para fácil visualização

Característica 2

Disposição simples dos botões

Característica 3

Botões grandes e fáceis de premir

Os botões estão dispostos de acordo 
com a utilização para permitir uma 
navegação mais intuitiva.

Os botões utilizados com mais 
frequência são maiores do que os 
outros botões para evitar a pressão 
não intencional dos outros botões.
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AVISO

 Leia cuidadosamente as seguintes precauções de segurança antes de utilizar a unidade.
 Siga cuidadosamente estas precauções para garantir a segurança.

ATENÇÃO
Indica risco de morte ou ferimentos graves.

Indica risco de ferimentos graves ou danos na estrutura.

    AVISO

Precauções de segurança

 Depois de ler este manual, entregue-o ao utilizador final para que ele o guarde para referência futura.
 Guarde este manual para referência futura e consulte-o conforme necessário. Este manual deve estar 
disponível para aqueles que efetuam reparações ou mudam o controlador de local. Certifique-se de que o 
manual é entregue a todos os futuros utilizadores.

Precauções gerais

Para reduzir o risco de um choque elétrico, avarias, 
fumo ou fogo, não utilize os interruptores/botões nem 
toque noutras peças elétricas com as mãos molhadas.

Para reduzir o risco de curto-circuito, fuga de corrente, 
choque elétrico, avarias, fumo ou fogo, não lave o 
controlador com água ou qualquer outro líquido.

Não instale a unidade num local onde existam grandes 
quantidades de óleo, vapor, solventes orgânicos 
ou gases corrosivos, como gás sulfúrico, ou onde 
se utilizem soluções ou pulverizadores ácidos/
alcalinos com frequência. Estas substâncias podem 
comprometer o desempenho da unidade ou provocar 
a corrosão de alguns componentes da unidade, o que 
pode resultar num choque elétrico, avarias, fumo ou 
fogo.

Quando desinfetar a unidade com álcool, ventile o 
espaço de forma adequada. Os vapores do álcool 
em volta da unidade podem provocar fogo ou uma 
explosão quando a unidade for ligada.

Para reduzir o risco de ferimentos ou de um choque 
elétrico, interrompa sempre o funcionamento e tape o 
controlador antes de pulverizar um produto químico na 
área próxima do controlador.

Para reduzir o risco de ferimentos ou de um choque 
elétrico, interrompa sempre o funcionamento e desligue 
da corrente antes de efetuar a limpeza, manutenção ou 
inspeção do controlador.

Se detetar alguma anomalia (por ex., cheiro a 
queimado), interrompa o funcionamento, desligue a 
alimentação e consulte o seu assistente. A utilização 
continuada do produto pode dar origem a um choque 
elétrico, avarias ou fogo.

Instale corretamente todas as tampas necessárias 
para proteger o controlador da humidade e do pó. A 
acumulação de pó e água pode causar um choque 
elétrico, fumo ou fogo.

    ATENÇÃO
Para reduzir o risco de fogo ou explosão, não coloque 
materiais inflamáveis nem utilize pulverizadores 
inflamáveis na área próxima do controlador.

Para reduzir o risco de poluição ambiental, consulte 
uma entidade autorizada para eliminar corretamente o 
controlador remoto. 
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Para reduzir o risco de danos no controlador, 
não pulverize inseticida ou outros pulverizadores 
inflamáveis diretamente no controlador.

Para reduzir o risco de um choque elétrico ou avarias, 
não toque no painel táctil ou botões com um objeto 
pontiagudo ou afiado.

Para reduzir o risco de ferimentos e choque elétrico, 
evite tocar nas extremidades afiadas de algumas 
peças.

Para evitar ferimentos provocados por vidro partido, 
não exerça demasiada força nas peças de vidro.

Para reduzir o risco de ferimentos, utilize equipamento 
de proteção quando trabalhar no controlador.

Precauções para mover ou reparar o controlador

    AVISO     ATENÇÃO
O controlador deve ser reparado ou movido apenas por 
pessoal qualificado. Não desmonte nem modifique o 
controlador.
Qualquer instalação ou reparação incorreta pode 
provocar ferimentos, choque elétrico ou fogo.

Para reduzir o risco de curto-circuito, choque elétrico, 
fogo ou avarias, não toque na placa de circuito com 
ferramentas ou com as mãos, e não permita que se 
acumule pó na placa de circuito.

Precauções adicionais

Para evitar danos no controlador, utilize as ferramentas 
adequadas para instalar, inspecionar ou reparar o 
controlador.

Não puxe nem o dobre os cabos de comunicação.
Se o fizer, pode dar origem a fogo ou problemas de 
funcionamento do equipamento.

Para evitar descoloração, não utilize benzeno, diluentes 
ou produtos de limpeza químicos para limpar o 
controlador. Para limpar o controlador, use um pano 
macio humedecido em água com detergente neutro, 
retire o detergente com um pano molhado e seque a 
água com um pano seco.

Este controlador foi concebido para uso exclusivo com 
a unidade Lossnay da Mitsubishi Electric. A utilização 
deste controlador com outros sistemas ou com qualquer 
outro objetivo pode provocar avarias. Para evitar danos no controlador, tenha o cuidado de 

instalar proteção suficiente contra eletricidade estática.
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Nomes e funções dos componentes do controlador
Interface do controlador

Botões de função

5

6

1234

7 8 9 0
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Irão aparecer as definições de 
funcionamento.
Quando a retroiluminação estiver 
desligada, será ligada ao premir qualquer 
botão e permanecerá acesa durante um 
determinado período de tempo consoante 
o ecrã. 

Prima para LIGAR/DESLIGAR a unidade 
Lossnay.

1 Botão  ON/OFF

Esta lâmpada fica acesa a verde 
enquanto a unidade estiver a funcionar. 
Fica intermitente enquanto o controlador 
remoto está a ser iniciado ou quando 
ocorrer um erro.

Prima para guardar a definição.

Menu principal:  Prima para mover o cursor 
para baixo.

Prima para voltar ao ecrã anterior.

Ecran príncipal:  Prima para alterar a 
velocidade da ventoinha.

Menu principal:  Prima para mover o cursor 
para cima.

Prima para invocar o Menu principal.

Ecran príncipal:  Prima para alterar o modo de 
ventilação

Menu principal: Prima para voltar à página anterior.

Menu principal:  Prima para avançar para a 
página seguinte.

* Se a unidade LOSSNAY não estiver 
equipada com a função ou se a sua 
utilização não for possível, o guia de 
operações não é apresentado.

6 Lâmpada ON/OFF

2 Botão  OK

7 Botão de função  F1

3 Botão  VOLTAR

8 Botão de função  F2

4 Botão  MENU Página 15

9 Botão de função  F3

5 LCD retroiluminado

0 Botão de função  F4

Quando a retroiluminação estiver 
desligada, será ligada ao premir 
qualquer botão que não desempenhará 
a respetiva função. (exceto para o botão 
ON/OFF )

Princ.

Ecran príncipal:
Cursor Página

Menu principal
Temporizador
Prog. Semanal
Restrições
Informação de Filtro
Informação de Erro

1/2Lossnay 12:00 Dom
Ext.
   0°C
Retorno
  20°C
Insuf.
  15°C

Vent. Modo

Auto

As funções dos botões de função 
mudam consoante o ecrã. Consulte o 
guia de função do botão que aparece 
na parte inferior do LCD para saber 
quais as funções que desempenham 
num determinado ecrã.
Quando o sistema estiver controlado 
centralmente, o guia de função do 
botão que corresponde ao botão 
bloqueado não irá aparecer.

Ecran príncipal Menu principal

Guia de função
7 8 9 0 7 8 9 0
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Lossnay 12:00 Dom
Ext.
   0°C
Retorno
  20°C
Insuf.
  15°C

Vent. Modo

Auto

1

5

6

9b a0 ef

7

8

c

3 d g

4

2

h

Nomes e funções dos componentes do controlador
Visor

* Todos os ícones são apresentados para obter uma explicação.
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A definição de velocidade da ventoinha é aqui 
apresentada.

3 Velocidade da ventoinha Página 13 

Aparece quando o funcionamento em modo Free 
Cooling está disponível.

Aparece quando estão a ser efetuadas 
operações para proteger o equipamento.

Aparece quando a operação ON/OFF é 
controlada centralmente.

A hora atual é aqui apresentada.

Aparece quando os botões estão bloqueados e/
ou uma velocidade da ventoinha é inibida.

A indicação Lossnay é sempre apresentada.
a Página 12 

b

5

8 Página 24 

1 Nome do controlador remoto 

Indica a definição do modo de ventilação.
d Modo de ventilação Página 13 

Aparece quando estiver a funcionar à velocidade 
da ventoinha externa.

Aparece quando o funcionamento estiver 
interligado com a unidade externa.

Aparece quando a função On/Off Temp. (Página 
18) ou Auto-off temporizador (Página 20) está 
ativada. 

e 

f

9 Página 18, 20

Indica quando o filtro e/ou o núcleo Lossnay 
necessitam de manutenção.

Aparece quando a função de reposição do filtro é 
controlada centralmente.

7 Página 33

6

Aparece quando a Prog. Semanal está ativada.
0 Página 22 

Aparece quando estiver a funcionar em modo de 
ventilação externa.

Apresenta a temperatura externa, a temperatura 
de retorno e a temperatura de abastecimento 
(valor calculado).

g

h Temperatura

As funções dos botões correspondentes são aqui 
apresentadas.

4 Guia de função do botão
Aparece quando estiver a ser efetuada a função 
de alimentação/exaustão ou a operação de 
atraso no início da operação.

c

A maioria das definições (exceto ON/OFF, velocidade da ventoinha, modo de ventilação) pode 
ser efetuada no ecrã Menu. (Consulte a página 15.)

A indicação da temperatura externa fica 
intermitente quando a temperatura é de 
0 ºC ou inferior, ou de 38 ºC ou superior.
As indicações da temperatura de retorno 
e da temperatura de abastecimento 
(valor calculado) ficam intermitentes 
quando a temperatura é de 8 ºC ou 
inferior, ou de 38 ºC ou superior.

2 Relógio Página 17 
    (Consulte o Manual de Instalação.)
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Prima 
 o botão  MENU .

Mova o cursor 
para o item 
pretendido com os 
botões  F1 ,  F2  ,  
F3  e  F4  e prima 
o botão  OK .

Página 18

Página 20

Página 22

Página 24

Página 33

Página 35

Consulte o Manual de Instalação.

Página 17
Não disponível

Página 26
Consulte o Manual de Instalação.

Não disponível

Consulte o Manual de Instalação.

Página 27

Não disponível

Consulte o Manual de Instalação.

Não disponível

Consulte o Manual de Instalação.

Consulte o Manual de Instalação.

Consulte o Manual de Instalação.

Consulte o Manual de Instalação.

Página 31

Página 29
Consulte o Manual de Instalação.

Leia antes de utilizar o controlador
Estrutura de menus

Menu principal

Temporizador

Prog. Semanal

Restrições

Informação de Filtro

Informação de Erro

Programação Inicial

On/Off Temp.

Auto-Off temporizador

Operação Bloqueada

Principal/Secundário

Relógio

Ecran príncipal

Contraste

Detalhes do ecran

Modo automático

Password de Administrador

Selecção da linguagem

Assistência

Testar funcio

Introduza info. manutenção

Lossnay

Check

Self Check

Password de Manutenção

Função programação

Verificar Controlo Remoto

Iniciar
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Explicações sobre os ícones

F1 F2 F3 F4

Temporizador

Password Administrador

Seleccionar:
Cursor

Funcionamento do controlador
Temporizador P

A tabela seguinte resume 
os ícones quadrados 
utilizados neste manual.

A password (senha) de utilizador do administrador ou de manutenção 
deve ser introduzida no ecrã de introdução de password para alterar as 

F1 : Prima para mover o cursor para a esquerda.
F2 : Prima para mover o cursor para a direita.
F3 : Prima para diminuir o valor em 1.
F4 : Prima para aumentar o valor em 1.

*As alterações não podem ser efetuadas, 
exceto se for introduzida a password correta.

que podem ser 
efetuadas apenas 
a partir do con-
trolador remoto 
principal.

ser alteradas apenas enquanto 
as unidades estão a funcionar.

-
das apenas enquanto as unidades não 
estão a funcionar

ser alteradas apenas enquan-
to as unidades estão a funcio-
nar em modo Free Cooling.

Indica as funções que não estão dispo-
níveis quando os botões estão blo-
queados ou o sistema está controlado 
centralmente.

Main

ON

P

OFF

Main
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LIGAR/DESLIGAR

LIGAR/DESLIGAR durante o funcionamento em modo Free Cooling

Operações básicas

Prima o botão  ON/OFF . 
A lâmpada ON/OFF fica acesa a verde e o 
funcionamento será iniciado.

Operação do botão

Operação do botão

Prima novamente o botão  ON/OFF .
A lâmpada ON/OFF irá apagar e o funcionamento será 
interrompido.

Prima o botão  ON/OFF  durante o 
funcionamento em modo Free Cooling.
O ecrã de funcionamento em modo Free Cooling 
muda para o ecrã de funcionamento em modo 
normal.
Se pretender interromper o funcionamento, 
prima novamente 
 o botão  ON/OFF .
A lâmpada ON/OFF irá apagar e o 
funcionamento será interrompido.

LIGAR

DESLIGAR

O funcionamento em modo Free Cooling inicia 
automaticamente quando se verificarem as 
condições definidas.
Para obter mais detalhes, consulte o Manual 
de Instalação da unidade Lossnay.

F1 F2 F3 F4

Lossnay 12:00 Dom

Free
Cooling

Vent.
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Velocidade da ventoinha

Modo de ventilação

Operação do botão

Operação do botão

ON

ON

F1 F2 F3 F4

Lossnay 12:00 Dom

Vent. Modo

Auto

F1 F2 F3 F4

Lossnay

Auto

12:00 Dom

Vent. Modo

Prima o botão  F2  para percorrer as velocidades 
da ventoinha pela seguinte ordem.

A operação não é possível durante o 
funcionamento à velocidade da ventoinha 
externa.

Uma velocidade da ventoinha inibida devido 
à definição de inibição da ventoinha não será 
apresentada (consulte a página 24).

Prima o botão  F3  para percorrer o Modo de 
ventilação pela seguinte ordem.

A operação não é possível durante o 
funcionamento em modo Free Cooling e de 
ventilação externa.

Auto Auto
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Navegar no menu
Lista do Menu principal

apresentados
Página de 
referência

Temporizador On/Off 
Temp.

18

Auto-Off 
temporizador

minutos.

20

Prog. Semanal
semanal.

funcionamento.

* Não é válido quando On/Off Temp. estiver ativado. 

22

Restrições Operação 
bloqueada e 
inibição de 
velocidade da 
ventoinha

Utilize para bloquear as funções selecionadas e para inibir a velocidade 
selecionada da ventoinha.
As funções bloqueadas não podem ser utilizadas.
A velocidade da ventoinha inibida não pode ser utilizada.

24

Informação de Filtro
O símbolo de limpeza pode ser reposto.

33

Informação de Erro

e as informações de contacto (número de telefone do assistente) podem ser 
apresentados.

* O modelo da unidade, o número de fabrico e as informações de contacto 
devem ser registados antecipadamente para serem apresentados.

35

Programação 
Inicial

Relógio 17

Contraste Utilize para ajustar o contraste do ecrã. 26

Selecção da 
linguagem

Utilize para selecionar o idioma pretendido. 27

Assistência Iniciar Utilize para inicializar o controlador remoto 29
Função 
programação

31

Restrições do controlador remoto secundário

Princ.

Ecran príncipal:
Cursor Página

Menu principal
Temporizador
Prog. Semanal
Restrições
Informação de Filtro
Informação de Erro

1/2
As definições seguintes não podem ser 
efetuadas a partir do controlador remoto 
secundário. Efetue estas definições a partir 
do controlador remoto principal.  A indicação 
“Princ.” é apresentada no título do Menu 
principal no controlador remoto principal.

Temporizador

Prog. Semanal
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F1 F2 F3 F4

Cursor

Programação Inicial
Assistência

2/2Princ.

Ecran príncipal:
Página

Menu principal Page Prima  F3  para voltar à página anterior.
Prima  F4  para avançar para a página 
seguinte.

Navegar no Menu principal

F1 F2 F3 F4

Princ.

Ecran príncipal:
Cursor Página

Menu principal
Temporizador
Prog. Semanal
Restrições
Informação de Filtro
Informação de Erro

1/2
Prima o botão  MENU .

Irá aparecer o Menu principal.

F1 F2 F3 F4

Cursor

1/2

Cursor

Princ.

Ecran príncipal:
Página

Menu principal
Temporizador
Prog. Semanal
Restrições
Informação de Filtro
Informação de Erro

Prima  F1  para mover o cursor para baixo.
Prima  F2  para mover o cursor para cima.

Operação do botão

Aceder ao Menu principal

Selecção do item

Navegar nas páginas
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Lossnay

Auto

12:00 Dom

Vent. Modo

F1 F2 F3 F4

Prima o botão  VOLTAR  para sair do Menu 
principal e voltar ao Ecran príncipal. 

F1 F2 F3 F4

Cursor
Menu principal:

Página

Menu de Programação     1/2
Principal/Secundário
Relógio
Ecran príncipal
Contraste
Detalhes do ecran

Selecione o item pretendido e prima o botão  OK .

Irá aparecer o ecrã que permite definir o item 
selecionado.

Se não tocar em nenhum botão durante 10 minutos, o ecrã irá voltar 
automaticamente ao Ecran príncipal. Quaisquer definições que não tenham sido 
guardadas serão perdidas.

F1 F2 F3 F4

Não disponível
função não suportada

Retroceder:

A mensagem à esquerda irá aparecer se 
o utilizador selecionar uma função não 
suportada pelo modelo da unidade Lossnay 
correspondente.

Guardar as definições

Sair do ecrã Menu principal

Visualização das funções não suportadas

Navegar no menu
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Mova o cursor para o item pretendido com o 
botão  F1 ou  F2  de entre ano, mês, data, hora 
ou minuto.

Aumente ou diminua o valor do item selecionado 
com o botão  F3  ou  F4  e prima o botão  OK .
Irá aparecer um ecrã de confirmação.

Mova o cursor para "Relógio" com o botão  F1  
ou  F2  e prima o botão  OK .

Selecione "Programação Inicial" no Menu 
principal (consulte a página 15) e prima o botão  
OK .

Relógio

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Programação Inicial
Assistência

Princ.

Ecran príncipal:
Página

Menu principal

Cursor

2/2

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

1/2

Menu principal:

Principal/Secundário
Relógio
Ecran príncipal
Contraste
Detalhes do ecran

Cursor Página

Menu de Programação

A definição Relógio é necessária antes de 
efetuar as seguintes definições.
 On/Off Temp.
 Prog. Semanal

3

F1 F2 F3 F4

Relógio

Seleccionar:
Cursor

2014  /   01  /  01   00:  00
aaaa /  mm/  dd      hh:  mm

Operação do botão

Navegar nos ecrãs
 ....... botão  MENU

 .......... botão  VOLTAR

P

Funcionamento do controlador-Função programação
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Funcionamento do controlador-Função programação

On/Off Temp.

Temporizador

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Princ.

Ecran príncipal:
Página

Menu principal
Temporizador
Prog. Semanal
Restrições
Informação de Filtro
Informação de Erro

Cursor

1/2 Selecione “Temporizador” no Menu principal 
(consulte a página 15) e prima o botão  OK .

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Temporizador

Ecran Program:
Cursor

On/Off Temp.      Não
    On              Off
    Repetir         Não
Auto-Off             Não
    Parar em           --- min

Irão aparecer as definições atuais.

Mova o cursor para On/Off Temp. e prima o 
botão  OK .

P

F1 F2 F3 F4

Temporizador

Seleccionar:
Cursor Cursor

On/Off Temp.         Não / Sim
On
Off
Repetir         Não / Sim

Irá aparecer o ecrã que permite definir o 
temporizador.

Selecione o item pretendido com o botão  F1  
ou  F2  de entre “On/Off Temp.”, “On”, “Off” ou 
“Repetir”.

O On/Off Temp. não irá funcionar nos seguintes casos: 
quando On/Off Temp. estiver desativado, 
durante um erro, durante uma verificação (no 
menu de assistência), durante um diagnóstico 
do controlador remoto, quando o relógio não 
estiver definido, durante a Função programação, 
quando o sistema está controlado centralmente 
(quando a operação On/Off através do 
controlador remoto local for proibida).

Quando o funcionamento for iniciado através do 
temporizador On, a velocidade da ventoinha e o 
modo de ventilação serão aqueles que estavam 
definidos antes de o funcionamento ter sido 
interrompido.

3

Main

Operação do botão
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F1 F2 F3 F4

Temporizador

Seleccionar:
Cursor Horário

On/Off Temp.       Não / Sim
On
Off
Repetir          Não / Sim

Altere a definição com o botão  F3  ou  F4 . 
 On/Off Temp.: Não (desativar)/Sim (ativar)
 On:  Hora de início do funcionamento  

(pode ser definido em incrementos de 5 
minutos)

* Prima e mantenha premido o botão para 
avançar rapidamente os números.

 Off:  Hora de paragem do funcionamento 
(pode ser definido em incrementos de 5 
minutos)

* Prima e mantenha premido o botão para 
avançar rapidamente os números.

 Repetir: Não (uma vez)/Sim (repetir)

Lossnay 12:00 Dom

Vent. Modo

Auto

        
irá aparecer no Ecran príncipal quando o 

On/Off Temp. estiver ativado.

4

F1 F2 F3 F4

Temporizador

Temporizador

Seleccionar:
Cursor Horário

Menu príncipal:

On/Off Temp.         Não / Sim
On
Off
Repetir         Não / Sim

On/Off Temp.         Não / Sim
On
Off
Repetir         Não / Sim
       Alterações gravadas

Prima o botão  OK  para guardar as definições.

Irá aparecer um ecrã de confirmação.

5

Navegar nos ecrãs
 ....... botão  MENU

 .......... botão  VOLTAR
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Auto-Off temporizador

Funcionamento do controlador-Função programação
Temporizador

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Temporizador

Ecran Program:
Cursor

On/Off Temp.      Sim
    On              Off
    Repetir    Sim
Auto-Off              Não
    Parar em       --- min

Invoque o ecrã de definição Temporizador.
(Consulte a página 18.)

Selecione “Auto-Off” e prima o botão  OK .

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Auto-Off temporizador

Seleccionar:
Cursor Cursor

Auto-Off          Não  Sim
Parar em          min

Irão aparecer as definições atuais.

Mova o cursor para “Auto-Off” ou “Parar em --- 
min” com o botão  F1  ou  F2 .

3

F1 F2 F3 F4

Auto-Off temporizador

Seleccionar:
Cursor Horário

Auto-Off          Não  Sim
Parar em          min

Altere a definição com o botão  F3  ou  F4 . 

 Parar em --- min:  Definição do temporizador 
(Pode ser definido um limite 
de 30 a 240 minutos em 
incrementos de 10 minutos.)

P

O Auto-Off temporizador não irá funcionar nos 
seguintes casos: 
quando Auto-Off temporizador estiver desativado, 
durante um erro, durante uma verificação (no 
menu de assistência), durante um diagnóstico do 
controlador remoto, quando o relógio não estiver 
definido, durante a Função programação, quando 
o sistema está controlado centralmente (quando 
a operação On/Off através do controlador local for 
proibida).

Main

Operação do botão



21

F1 F2 F3 F4

Auto-Off temporizador

Auto-Off temporizador

Seleccionar:
Cursor Horário

Menu príncipal:

Auto-Off          Não  Sim
Parar em          min

Auto-Off          Não  Sim
Parar em          min

          Alterações gravadas

Prima o botão  OK  para guardar as definições.

Irá aparecer um ecrã de confirmação.

4

Lossnay 12:00 Dom

Vent. Modo

Auto

      
irá aparecer no Ecran príncipal quando o 

Auto-Off temporizador estiver ativado.

Navegar nos ecrãs
 ....... botão  MENU

 .......... botão  VOLTAR
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1

3

F1 F2 F3 F4

Prog. Semanal

Seleccionar:
Cursor

Prog. Semanal   Não / Sim

Irá aparecer o ecrã que permite ativar (Sim) e 
desativar (Não) a programação semanal.

Para ativar a definição, mova o cursor para “Sim” 
com o botão  F3  ou  F4  e prima o botão  OK .

Funcionamento do controlador-Função programação

F1 F2 F3 F4

Princ.

Ecran príncipal:
Página

Menu principal
Temporizador
Prog. Semanal
Restrições
Informação de Filtro
Informação de Erro

Cursor

1/2 Selecione "Prog. Semanal" no Menu principal 
(consulte a página 15) e prima o botão  OK .

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Ecran Program:
Dia Página

Seg Ter Qua Qui Sex Sab Dom
Prog. Semanal 1/2 Irão aparecer as definições atuais.

Prima o botão  F1  ou  F2  para ver as definições 
para cada dia da semana. 
Prima o botão  F4  para ver os padrões 5 a 8.

Prima o botão  OK  para avançar para o ecrã de 
definição.

Prog. Semanal P

A Prog. Semanal não irá funcionar nos seguintes 
casos: 
quando On/Off Temp. estiver ativado, quando a 
programação semanal estiver desativada, durante 
um erro, durante uma verificação (no menu de 
assistência), durante um diagnóstico do controlador 
remoto, quando o relógio não estiver definido, 
durante a Função programação, quando o sistema 
está controlado centralmente (quando a operação 
On/Off através do controlador remoto local for 
proibida).

Main

Operação do botão
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Irá aparecer o ecrã de definição dos padrões de funcionamento.
Prima o botão  F1  para mover o cursor para o número do padrão 
pretendido.
Mova o cursor para a hora, On/Off/Free Cooling (  ) ou velocidade da 
ventoinha (  ) com o botão  F2 .
Altere as definições com o botão  F3  ou  F4 .
 Hora: pode ser definida em incrementos de 5 minutos
* Prima e mantenha premido o botão para avançar rapidamente os 

números.
 On/Off/Free Cooling
 Velocidade: Velocidade da ventoinha selecionável da unidade 

Lossnay ligada.
Nota:
 A unidade Lossnay irá iniciar o funcionamento no mesmo modo de 

ventilação que se encontrava antes da paragem.

<PASSO 1>

para durante o funcionamento no modo Free Cooling (consulte o Manual de 

<PASSO 2>

“Horário Off ”, como no exemplo à esquerda. 

modo Free Cooling não será iniciado. Por 

incorreta.
Nota:
 

da função, mas não pode ser selecionada na Prog. Semanal. Se 
utilizar o controlador remoto para alterar a velocidade da ventoinha 
durante o modo Free Cooling, a unidade Lossnay irá funcionar a 
essa velocidade.

 Se a função Free Cooling não for ativada, a unidade Lossnay não irá 

 O modo de funcionamento Free Cooling é sempre no modo de 
ventilação Bypass.

Prima o botão  OK  para guardar as definições.
Irá aparecer um ecrã de confirmação.

Irá aparecer o ecrã de definição da programação 
semanal e serão apresentadas as definições 
atuais.
Podem ser definidos para cada dia um máximo 
de oito padrões de funcionamento.
Mova o cursor para o dia da semana pretendido 
com o botão  F1  ou  F2  e prima o botão  F3  
para o selecionar. (Pode selecionar vários dias.)

Prima o botão  OK .

4

F1 F2 F3 F4

Seg Ter Qua Qui Sex Sab Dom

Dia

1/2

Ecran dados:
Ok Página

Prog. Semanal

5

F1 F2 F3 F4

 8:30
20:00
22:00

Prog. Semanal

Prog. Semanal
Qui

Qui

Alterações gravadas

On
Off ----

----
----

1/2

Seleccionar:
Cursor Conteúdo

Seleccção do dia:

Navegar nos ecrãs

seleção do dia da semana  ......... botão  OK
 .... botão  MENU

 ....... botão  VOLTAR

 8:30
22:00

Prog. Semanal

On
Qui

Conteúdo

----
----
----

1/2

Cursor
Seleccionar:
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Função de operação bloqueada e inibição 
de velocidade da ventoinha

Funcionamento do controlador-Função programação

Restrições

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Princ.

Ecran príncipal:
Página

Menu principal
Temporizador
Prog. Semanal
Restrições
Informação de Filtro
Informação de Erro

Cursor

1/2 Selecione “Restrições” no Menu principal 
(consulte a página 15) e prima o botão  OK .

P

Operação do botão

Para ativar a função de operação 
bloqueada, e/ou a função de inibição 
de velocidade da ventoinha, defina o 
item “Operação Bloqueada” para “Sim”.

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Ecran Program:

Operação Bloqueada    Não
  On/Off            Vent.
  Modo
  Velocidade 1 2 3 4

Restrições Invoque o ecrã de definição Restrições. 

Prima o botão  OK .

Lossnay

Auto

12:00 Dom

Vent. Modo

        
irá aparecer no Ecran príncipal quando 

existir uma definição de programação semanal 
para o dia atual.
O ícone não irá aparecer enquanto On/Off Temp. 
estiver ativado ou o sistema estiver sob controlo 
centralizado (a operação do Temporizador 
através do controlo remoto local está proibida).

Prog. Semanal PMain
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3

F1 F2 F3 F4

Seleccionar:
Cursor Cursor

Seleccionar:
Cursor Cursor

Menu príncipal:

Bloquedo
Bloquedo
Bloquedo

Operação Bloqueada  Não/Sim
On/Off
Vent.
Modo

Operação Bloqueada    Sim
  On/Off            Vent.
  Modo
  Velocidade  1  2  3  4

Alterações gravadas

1/2

2/2
Velocidade 1  -/Inibir Vel
Velocidade 2  -/Inibir Vel
Velocidade 3  -/Inibir Vel
Velocidade 4  -/Inibir Vel

Restrições

Restrições

Restrições

Irá aparecer o ecrã que permite efetuar 
as definições para a função de operação 
bloqueada.

Mova o cursor com o botão  F1  ou  F2  para o 
item pretendido de entre os seguintes
<página 1/2>
Operação Bloqueada
On/Off
Vent.
Modo
<página 2/2>
Velocidade 1
Velocidade 2
Velocidade 3
Velocidade 4
Altere as definições com o botão  F3  ou  F4 .
<página 1/2>
Operação Bloqueada: Não (desativar)/Sim 
(ativar)
On/Off: Operação On/Off

<página 2/2>
Velocidade 1: Inibir ou não
Velocidade 2: Inibir ou não
Velocidade 3: Inibir ou não
Velocidade 4: Inibir ou não

Prima o botão  OK  para guardar as definições.
Irá aparecer um ecrã de confirmação.

Lossnay 12:00 Dom

Vent.

Auto

       
irá aparecer no Ecran príncipal quando a 

definição da função de operação bloqueada 
estiver ativada.

O guia de operações que corresponde à função 
bloqueada será suprimido.

(Quando o modo de ventilação está bloqueado)

Navegar nos ecrãs
 ....... botão  MENU

 .......... botão  VOLTAR

“-” / “Bloquedo”

“-” / “Inibir Vel”
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Funcionamento do controlador-Função programação
Contraste

1

3

F1 F2 F3 F4

EscuroClaro

Contraste

Menu principal:

Ajuste o contraste com o botão  F3  ou  F4  e 
prima o botão  MENU  ou  VOLTAR .

F1 F2 F3 F4

Programação Inicial
Assistência

Princ.

Ecran príncipal:
Página

Menu principal

Cursor

2/2 Selecione "Programação Inicial" no Menu 
principal (consulte a página 15) e prima o botão  
OK .

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Menu principal:

Menu de Programação   1/2

Cursor Página

Principal/Secundário
Relógio
Ecran príncipal
Contraste
Detalhes do ecran

Mova o cursor para “Contraste” com o botão  F1  
ou  F2  e prima o botão  OK .

Operação do botão

P

Navegar nos ecrãs
 ....... botão  MENU

 .......... botão  VOLTAR
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Selecção da linguagem

1

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Cursor Página

Menu de Programação

Menu principal:

Modo automático
Password de Administrador
Selecção da linguagem

2/2 Mova o cursor para “Selecção da linguagem” 
com o botão  F1  ou  F2  e prima o botão  OK .

F1 F2 F3 F4

Programação Inicial
Assistência

Princ.

Ecran príncipal:
Página

Menu principal

Cursor

2/2

Operação do botão

Selecione "Programação Inicial" no Menu 
principal (consulte a página 15) e prima o botão  
OK .

Descrição da função
O idioma pretendido pode ser definido. As opções de idioma são inglês, francês, alemão, espanhol, 
italiano, português, sueco e russo.

P
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Funcionamento do controlador-Função programação

Quando a alimentação for ligada pela primeira vez, 
será apresentado o ecrã Selecção da linguagem. 
Selecione o idioma pretendido. O sistema não irá ser 
iniciado sem a seleção do idioma.

Mova o cursor para o idioma pretendido com 
os botões  F1  a  F4  e prima o botão  OK  para 
guardar a definição.

3

Selecção da linguagem

Irá aparecer um ecrã que indica que a definição 
foi guardada.

F1 F2 F3 F4

Menu principal:

Cursor
Seleccionar:

English
Deutsch
Italiano
Svenska

Français
Español
Português

English
Deutsch
Italiano
Svenska
        Alterações gravadas

Français
Español
Português

Selecção da linguagem

Selecção da linguagem

Cursor

P

Navegar nos ecrãs
 ....... botão  MENU

 .......... botão  VOLTAR
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Descrição da função

Iniciar

1

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

2/2
Programação Inicial
Assistência

Princ.

Ecran príncipal:
Página

Menu principal

Cursor

F1 F2 F3 F4

Menu de assistência
Password de Manutenção
Verificar Controlo Remoto
Função programação
Iniciar

Menu principal:
Cursor

2/2

Selecione “Assistência” no Menu principal 
(consulte a página 15) e prima o botão  OK . 

Não é possível selecionar esta opção quando a 
entrada externa tiver prioridade.

Selecione “Iniciar” no Menu de assistência e 
prima o botão  OK .

P

Operação do botão

Pode inicializar o controlador remoto para repor as respetivas predefinições de fábrica.
São inicializadas as opções seguintes.

Temporizador, Prog. Semanal, Operação Bloqueada, Principal/Secundário, Relógio, Contraste, 
Detalhes do ecran, Nome do Modelo, Introduzir Nº Série, Introduzir Info. Assistência, Histórico de 
avarias, Password de Administrador, Password de Manutenção, Selecção da linguagem

Se o controlador remoto for inicializado, reiniciará automaticamente.
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Funcionamento do controlador-Função programação
Iniciar

3

F1 F2 F3 F4

Inicializar Comando

Reiniciar

A inicializar

Reiniciar

Iniciar

Iniciar

Cancel OK

Selecione “OK” com o botão  F4 .

Depois de a inicialização ser executada, o 
controlador remoto reinicia automaticamente.

P
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Função programação P
Descrição da função
Configure as definições de função das unidades Lossnay através do controlador remoto conforme 
necessário. 

Consulte o Manual de Instalação da unidade Lossnay para obter informações sobre as definições 
de fábrica das unidades Lossnay, dos números da função de programação e dos valores das 
definições. 
Quando alterar as definições de função das unidades Lossnay, registe todas as alterações 
efetuadas para manter um controlo das definições.

Operação do botão

F1 F2 F3 F4

2/2
Programação Inicial
Assistência

Princ.

Ecran príncipal:
Página

Menu principal

Cursor

1 Selecione Assistência no Menu principal 
(consulte a página 15) e prima o botão  OK .

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Cursor

2/2Menu de assistência
Password de Manutenção
Verificar Controlo Remoto
Função programação
Iniciar

Menu principal:

Selecione Função programação no ecrã Menu 
de assistência e prima o botão  OK .

OFF
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3

Para verificar as definições atuais de uma 
determinada unidade, introduza a definição do 
respetivo endereço M-NET e o número da função de 
programação, selecione Conf para a Função e prima 
o botão  OK . 
Irá aparecer um ecrã que indica que as definições 
estão a ser procuradas. Quando a busca estiver 
terminada, irão aparecer as definições atuais. 

Irá aparecer o ecrã Função programação.
Prima o botão  F1  ou  F2  para mover o cursor 
para uma das seguintes opções: Endereço 
M-NET, número da função de programação ou 
valor da definição. Em seguida, prima o botão  
F3  ou  F4  para alterar as definições para as 
definições pretendidas.

Depois de as definições estarem concluídas, 
prima o botão  OK .
Irá aparecer um ecrã que indica que as 
informações das definições estão a ser 
enviadas.

F1 F2 F3 F4

Set / Conf

Enviando dados

Cursor
Seleccionar:
:

Endereço MNet

Dados
Função

3
32
2

3
32
2

Endereço MNet

Dados

Função programação

Função programação

Endereço

4   3
32
  2

Endereço MNet

Dados

Retroceder:

Função programação

Programação completa

F1 F2 F3 F4

Quando as informações das definições tiverem 
sido enviadas, irá aparecer um ecrã que indica a 
conclusão do envio.

Para efetuar definições adicionais, prima o botão  
VOLTAR  e volte para o ecrã indicado acima 
no Passo 3. Defina os números de função para 
outras unidades Lossnay seguindo os mesmos 
passos.

Funcionamento do controlador-Função programação
Função programação POFF

Navegar nos ecrãs

  ...............................................................  botão  MENU
 ...................  botão  VOLTAR
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Manutenção
Informação de Filtro

Lossnay 12:00 Dom

Vent. Modo

Auto

         irá aparecer no Ecran príncipal quando for  
necessário limpar o filtro e/ou o núcleo Lossnay.

Consulte o Manual de Instruções da unidade 

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Princ.

Ecran príncipal:
Cursor Página

Menu principal
Temporizador
Prog. Semanal
Restrições
Informação de Filtro
Informação de Erro

1/2 Selecione “Informação de Filtro” no Menu 
principal (consulte a página 15) e prima o botão  
OK .

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Menu principal:

Informação de Filtro

Apagar

Filtro
Núcleo Lossnay

                Efectuar Limpeza
         Seguidamente Reiniciar

Prima o botão  F4  para repor o símbolo de 
limpeza.

Consulte o Manual de Instruções da unidade 
Lossnay para saber como limpar o filtro e/ou o 
núcleo Lossnay.

Operação do botão
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3

F1 F2 F3 F4

Informação de Filtro

OKCancel

Eliminar Simbolo?

Filtro
Núcleo Lossnay

Eliminar Simbolo

Menu principal:

Informação de Filtro Selecione “OK” com o botão  F4 .

Irá aparecer um ecrã de confirmação.

Lossnay 12:00 Dom

Vent. Modo

Auto

Quando        aparecer no Ecran príncipal, o 
sistema é controlado centralmente e o símbolo 

de limpeza não pode ser reposto.

Se duas ou mais unidades Lossnay estiverem ligadas, o tempo para limpeza do filtro de cada unidade poderá ser 
diferente.
O ícone       irá aparecer quando o filtro e/ou o núcleo Lossnay da unidade principal estiverem prontos para serem 
limpos.
Quando o símbolo de limpeza for reposto, o tempo acumulado do funcionamento de todas as unidades será reiniciado.

O ícone      está programado para aparecer após uma determinada duração do funcionamento, com base na 
condição de que as unidades Lossnay estão instaladas num espaço com uma qualidade de ar normal. Dependendo 
da qualidade do ar, o filtro e/ou o núcleo Lossnay poderão necessitar de uma limpeza com mais frequência.

O tempo acumulado no qual o filtro e/ou o núcleo Lossnay necessitam de limpeza depende do modelo.

Manutenção
Informação de Filtro

Navegar nos ecrãs
 ....... botão  MENU

 .......... botão  VOLTAR
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Resolução de problemas

Quando ocorre um erro, irá aparecer o seguinte ecrã.
Verifique o estado do erro, interrompa o funcionamento e consulte o seu assistente.

Informação de Erro

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Informação de Erro
Código erro       5101
Unidade             LC(Lossnay)
Endereço MNet   1
Modelo          LGH-100RVX-E

ApagarPágina

Informação de Erro
Contacto
  Assist.

ApagarPágina

Apagar erro:Tecla apagar 

Apagar erro:Tecla apagar 

Irão aparecer o código do erro, a unidade do 
erro, o endereço M-NET, o nome do modelo da 
unidade e o número de série.
O nome do modelo e o número de série irão 
aparecer apenas se as informações tiverem sido 
registadas.

Prima o botão  F1  ou  F2  para avançar para a 
página seguinte.

As informações de contacto (número de telefone 
do assistente) irão aparecer se as informações 
tiverem sido registadas.

Operação do botão

intermi-
tente
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2

F1 F2 F3 F4

F1 F2 F3 F4

Erro apagado

Erro apagado

Apagar erro actual?

Erro apagado

OKCancel

Informação de Erro
Código erro       5101
Unidade             LC(Lossnay)
Endereço MNet   1
Modelo          LGH-100RVX-E

Apagar erro:Tecla apagar 
ApagarPágina

Menu principal:

Prima o botão  F4  ou o botão  ON/OFF  para 
apagar o erro que está a ocorrer.

Selecione “OK” com o botão  F4 .

Os erros não podem ser apagados 
enquanto a operação ON/OFF for proibida.

intermi-
tente

Resolução de problemas
Informação de Erro

intermi-
tente

Navegar nos ecrãs
 ....... botão  MENU
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F1 F2 F3 F4

1/2Princ.

Ecran príncipal:
Cursor Página

Menu principal
Temporizador
Prog. Semanal
Restrições
Informação de Filtro
Informação de Erro

Enquanto não ocorrerem erros, a página 2/2 das 
informações do erro (consulte a página 35) pode 
ser visualizada selecionando “Informação de 
Erro” no Menu principal (consulte a página 15).
Os erros não podem ser apagados neste ecrã.

Verificar a informação do erro
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Especificações
Especificações do controlador

Tamanho do produto 120 (L) x 120 (A) x 19 (P) mm (4 3/4 x 4 3/4 x 3/4 [pol]) 
(não incluindo a parte saliente)

Peso líquido 0,25 kg (9/16 lb.)
Tensão de alimentação nomi-
nal

12 V CC (fornecida a partir das unidades Lossnay)

Consumo de energia 0,3 W
Ambiente de utilização Temperatura 0 ~ 40 ºC (32 ~ 104 ºF)

Humidade 30 ~ 90% HR (sem ponto de condensação)
Material Painel: PMMA

Corpo principal: PC + ABS
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0
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Cursor Page

Main menu
Timer
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Outdoor
   0°C
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  20°C
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  15°C

Fan Mode
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Lossnay 12:00 Sun
Outdoor
   0°C
Return
  20°C
Supply
  15°C

Fan Mode
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1
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F1 F2 F3 F4

Timer

Enter administrator password

Select:
Cursor

P

Main

ON

P

OFF

Main



F1 F2 F3 F4

Lossnay 12:00 Sun

Night-
purge

Fan



ON

ON

F1 F2 F3 F4

Lossnay 12:00 Sun

Fan Mode

Auto

F1 F2 F3 F4

Lossnay 12:00 Sun

Auto

Fan Mode

Auto Auto



Timer

22

24

26

29

Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu
Timer
Weekly timer
Restriction
Filter information
Error information

1/2



F1 F2 F3 F4

Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu
Initial setting
Service

2/2 Page

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu
Timer
Weekly timer
Restriction
Filter information
Error information

1/2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu
Timer
Weekly timer
Restriction
Filter information
Error information

1/2

Cursor



F1 F2 F3 F4

Lossnay 12:00 Sun

Auto

Fan Mode

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main menu:
Cursor Page

Initial setting menu        1/2
Main/Sub 
Clock
Main display
Contrast
Display details

F1 F2 F3 F4

Not available
Unsupported function

Return:



1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main Main menu
Initial setting
Service

Main display:
Cursor Page

2/2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Cursor Page

Initial setting menu 1/2

Main menu:

Main/Sub
Clock
Main display
Contrast
Display details

F1 F2 F3 F4

Clock

Select:
Cursor

2014  /   01  /  01   00:  00
yyyy /  mm/  dd      hh:  mm

P



1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu 1/2
Timer
Weekly timer
Restriction
Filter information
Error information

F1 F2 F3 F4

Timer

Setting display:
Cursor

On/Off timer      No
    On              Off
    Repeat    No
Auto-off             No
    Stop in           --- min

P

F1 F2 F3 F4

Timer

Select:
Cursor Cursor

On/Off timer          No / Yes
On
Off
Repeat         No / Yes

Main



F1 F2 F3 F4

Timer

Select:
Cursor Time

On/Off timer          No / Yes
On
Off
Repeat         No / Yes

Lossnay 12:00 Sun

Fan Mode

Auto

F1 F2 F3 F4

Timer

Timer

Select:
Cursor Time

Main menu:

On/Off timer          No / Yes
On
Off
Repeat         No / Yes

On/Off timer          No / Yes
On
Off
Repeat         No / Yes
          Changes saved

5



1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Timer

Setting display:
Cursor

On/Off timer      Yes
    On              Off
    Repeat    Yes
Auto-Off             No
    Stop in           --- min

F1 F2 F3 F4

Auto-Off timer

Select:
Cursor Cursor

Auto-Off          No  Yes
Stop in              min

F1 F2 F3 F4

Auto-Off timer

Select:
Cursor Time

Auto-Off          No  Yes
Stop in              min

PMain



F1 F2 F3 F4

Auto-Off timer

Auto-Off timer

Select:
Cursor Time

Main menu:

Auto-Off          No  Yes
Stop in              min

Auto-Off          No  Yes
Stop in              min

          Changes saved

Lossnay 12:00 Sun

Fan Mode

Auto
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1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Weekly timer

Select:
Cursor

Weekly timer  No / Yes

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu 1/2
Timer
Weekly timer
Restriction
Filter information
Error information

F1 F2 F3 F4

Weekly timer 1/2

Setting display:
day Page

Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun
No.

PMain



F1 F2 F3 F4

Weekly timer

Input display:
day Select Page

Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun
No.

1/2

5

F1 F2 F3 F4

 8:30
20:00
22:00

Weekly timer

Weekly timer

Select:
Cursor Content

Day selection:

Thu

Thu

No.

Changes saved

On
Off ----

----
----

1/2

(

 8:30
22:00

Weekly timer

Select:
Cursor Content

Thu
No. On

----
----
----

1/2
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1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu
Timer
Weekly timer
Restriction
Filter information
Error information

1/2

P

F1 F2 F3 F4

Restriction

Setting display:

Operation locked     No
  On/Off            Fan 
  Mode 
  Fan speed 1 2 3 4

Lossnay 12:00 Sun

Fan Mode

Auto

PMain



F1 F2 F3 F4

Restriction

Restriction

Restriction

Select:
Cursor Cursor

Select:
Cursor Cursor

Main menu:

Locked
Locked
Locked

Operation locked   No / Yes
On/Off
Fan
Mode

Operation locked     Yes
  On/Off            Fan 
  Mode 
  Fan speed  1  2  3  4

Changes saved

1/2

2/2
Fan speed 1  -/Skipped
Fan speed 2  -/Skipped
Fan speed 3  -/Skipped
Fan speed 4  -/Skipped

Lossnay 12:00 Sun

Fan

Auto
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1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main menu:

Contrast

DarkLight

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main Main menu
Initial setting
Service

Main display:
Cursor Page

2/2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main menu:

Initial setting menu

Cursor Page

Main/Sub
Clock
Main display
Contrast
Display details

1/2

P



1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Cursor Page

Initial setting menu

Main menu:

Auto mode
Administrator password
Language selection

2/2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main Main menu
Initial setting
Service

Main display:
Cursor Page

2/2

P
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F1 F2 F3 F4

Main menu:

Cursor
Select:

English
Deutsch
Italiano
Svenska

Français
Español
Português
Русский

English
Deutsch
Italiano
Svenska
           Changes saved

Français
Español
Português
Русский

Language selection

Language selection

Cursor

P



29

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

2/2Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu
Initial setting
Service

F1 F2 F3 F4

Service menu
Maintenance password
Remote controller check
Function setting
Initializing

Main menu:
Cursor

2/2

P



F1 F2 F3 F4

Initialize remote controller?

Reboot after initializing

Under initializing

Reboot after initializing

Initializing

Initializing

Cancel OK

P



P

F1 F2 F3 F4

2/2Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu
Initial setting
Service

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Service menu
Maintenance password
Remote controller check
Function setting
Initializing

Main menu:
Cursor

2/2

OFF



F1 F2 F3 F4

Set / Conf

Sending data

Cursor
Select:

M-NET address
Function No.
Data
Function

  3
32
  2

  3
32
  2

M-NET address
Function No.
Data

Function setting

Function setting

Address

  3
32
  2

M-NET address
Function No.
Data

Return:

Function setting

Setting completed

F1 F2 F3 F4

POFF



Lossnay 12:00 Sun

Fan Mode

Auto

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu
Timer
Weekly timer
Restriction
Filter information
Error information

1/2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main menu:

Filter information

Reset

Filter
Lossnay core

  Please clean the parts above.
     Then press reset button.



F1 F2 F3 F4

Filter information

Filter information

OKCancel

Reset cleaning sign?

Filter
Lossnay core

Cleaning sign reset

Main menu:

Lossnay 12:00 Sun

Fan Mode

Auto



1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Error information
Error code           5101
Error unit             LC(Lossnay)
M-NET address  1
Model name  LGH-100RVX-E
Serial No.            01234567

ResetPage

Error information
Contact information
  Dealer
       Tel  012-3456-7890

ResetPage

Reset error:Reset button 

Reset error: Reset button

1/2

2/2



F1 F2 F3 F4

F1 F2 F3 F4

Error information

Error reset

Error reset

Error code           5101
Error unit             LC(Lossnay)
M-NET address  1
Model name  LGH-100RVX-E
Serial No.            01234567

ResetPage

Reset current error?

Error reset

OKCancel

Main menu:

Reset error: Reset button

1/2



F1 F2 F3 F4

1/2Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu
Timer
Weekly timer
Restriction
Filter information
Error information
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P

*

Main
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P

OFF
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Lossnay
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Lossnay
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Lossnay
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Lossnay
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1

F1 F2 F3 F4

2/2

F1 F2 F3 F4

1/2

F1 F2 F3 F4

2014  /   01  /  01   

P



1

F1 F2 F3 F4

1/2

F1 F2 F3 F4

P

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main



F1 F2 F3 F4

Lossnay

F1 F2 F3 F4



1

F1 F2 F3 F4

F1 F2 F3 F4

F1 F2 F3 F4

PMain



F1 F2 F3 F4

Lossnay
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1

F1 F2 F3 F4

F1 F2 F3 F4

1/2

F1 F2 F3 F4

1/2

PMain



F1 F2 F3 F4

1/2

F1 F2 F3 F4

 8:30
20:00
22:00

----
----
----

1/2

 8:30
22:00 ----
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1

F1 F2 F3 F4

1/2

P

F1 F2 F3 F4

Lossnay

PMain
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1

F1 F2 F3 F4

F1 F2 F3 F4

2/2

F1 F2 F3 F4

P
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P
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F1 F2 F3 F4

English
Deutsch
Italiano
Svenska

Français
Español
Português

English
Deutsch
Italiano
Svenska
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Timer
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No.

P

 

Main



4

F1 F2 F3 F4

Weekly timer

Input display:
day Select Page

Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun
No.
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Cursor Cursor
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Cursor Cursor
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  Mode 
  Fan speed  1  2  3  4
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2/2
Fan speed 1  -/Skipped
Fan speed 2  -/Skipped
Fan speed 3  -/Skipped
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Main menu
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Main menu:
Cursor

2/2

OFF



3

F1 F2 F3 F4

Set / Conf

Sending data

Cursor
Select:
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Data
Function
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Main display:
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Main menu
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Main menu:
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Reset

Filter
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  Please clean the parts above.
     Then press reset button.
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Reset cleaning sign?

Filter
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Cleaning sign reset

Main menu:
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Error information
Error code           5101
Error unit             LC(Lossnay)
M-NET address  1
Model name  LGH-100RVX-E
Serial No.            01234567

ResetPage

Error information
Contact information
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       Tel  012-3456-7890

ResetPage

Reset error:Reset button 

Reset error: Reset button
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Error reset

Error reset
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ResetPage

Reset current error?

Error reset

OKCancel

Main menu:

Reset error: Reset button
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Main menu
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Main menu
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Main menu
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Auto

Fan Mode
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Main menu:
Cursor Page

Initial setting menu        1/2
Main/Sub 
Clock
Main display
Contrast
Display details
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Not available
Unsupported function

Return:
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Main display:
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Timer

Setting display:
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P
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Timer

Select:
Cursor Cursor
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Timer

Select:
Cursor Time
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Timer

Timer

Select:
Cursor Time

Main menu:

On/Off timer          No / Yes
On
Off
Repeat         No / Yes
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Cursor Cursor
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Select:
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Select:
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Main menu:
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          Changes saved
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Main display:
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Timer
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Setting display:
day Page

Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun
No.
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Select:
Cursor Content

Day selection:

Thu
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Changes saved
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Select:
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Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu
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Setting display:

Operation locked     No
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  Mode 
  Fan speed 1 2 3 4
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Restriction

Restriction
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Select:
Cursor Cursor

Select:
Cursor Cursor

Main menu:

Locked
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On/Off
Fan
Mode
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  Mode 
  Fan speed  1  2  3  4
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2/2
Fan speed 1  -/Skipped
Fan speed 2  -/Skipped
Fan speed 3  -/Skipped
Fan speed 4  -/Skipped
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Main menu:

Contrast

DarkLight

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main Main menu
Initial setting
Service

Main display:
Cursor Page

2/2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main menu:

Initial setting menu

Cursor Page

Main/Sub
Clock
Main display
Contrast
Display details

1/2

P
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           Changes saved
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Cancel OK
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Data
Function
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Data

Function setting
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Reset

Filter
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  Please clean the parts above.
     Then press reset button.
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Error information
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ResetPage
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M-NET address  1
Model name  LGH-100RVX-E
Serial No.            01234567

ResetPage

Reset current error?

Error reset

OKCancel

Main menu:

Reset error: Reset button

1/2

  



F1 F2 F3 F4

1/2Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu
Timer
Weekly timer
Restriction
Filter information
Error information





MODEL

PZ-61DR-E



2

Lossnay



4
6
6
8

22
24
26

29



44





6

5

6

1234

7 8 9 0



1 

  

  

  

  

  6 

2 

7 

3 

8 

4 

9 

5 

0 

 

Main

Main display:Return button
Cursor Page

Main menu
Timer
Weekly timer
Restriction
Filter information
Error information

1/2Lossnay 12:00 Sun
Outdoor
   0°C
Return
  20°C
Supply
  15°C

Fan Mode

Auto

7 8 9 0 7 8 9 0



8

Lossnay 12:00 Sun
Outdoor
   0°C
Return
  20°C
Supply
  15°C

Fan Mode

Auto

1

5

6

9b a0 ef

7

8

c

3 d g

4

2

h



9

a

b

5

8 

1 

d 

e

f

9 

7 

6

0 

g

h

4 

c

2 

3 





F1 F2 F3 F4

Timer

Enter administrator password

Select:
Cursor

P

Main

ON

P

OFF

Main



F1 F2 F3 F4

Lossnay 12:00 Sun

Night-
purge

Fan



ON

ON

F1 F2 F3 F4

Lossnay 12:00 Sun

Fan Mode

Auto

F1 F2 F3 F4

Lossnay 12:00 Sun

Auto

Fan Mode
Auto Auto



22

24

26

29

Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu
Timer
Weekly timer
Restriction
Filter information
Error information

1/2



F1 F2 F3 F4

Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu
Initial setting
Service

2/2 Page

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu
Timer
Weekly timer
Restriction
Filter information
Error information

1/2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu
Timer
Weekly timer
Restriction
Filter information
Error information

1/2

Cursor



F1 F2 F3 F4

Lossnay 12:00 Sun

Auto

Fan Mode

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main menu:
Cursor Page

Initial setting menu        1/2
Main/Sub 
Clock
Main display
Contrast
Display details

F1 F2 F3 F4

Not available
Unsupported function
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MODEL
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Lossnay

Lastnosti izdelka

Lastnost 1

Velik, lahko berljiv prikaz

Podroben LCD prikaz z velikimi znaki za 

Lastnost 2

Preprosto upravljanje z gumbi

Lastnost 3

Veliki gumbi, ki jih zlahka pritisnete

Gumbi so urejeni glede na 

Pogosto uporabljeni gumbi so 

nenamernemu pritiskanju drugih 
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Vsebina
Varnostni ukrepi 4
Imena in delovanje delov upravljalnika 6

Vmesnik upravljalnika 6
Prikaz 8

Osnovno delovanje 12
Vklop/Izklop 12

12
Hitrost ventilatorja 13

13

33

35

Specifikacije 38

33

35

Preberite pred uporabo upravljalnika 10
Struktura menijev 10
Razlage ikon 11

Seznam v glavnem meniju 14
Omejitve za podrejeni daljinski upravljalnik 14

15

17

          18
          20

22
24
26
27
29
31

Navigacija skozi meni 14

17
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OPOZORILO
PAZLJIVO

    OPOZORILO

Varnostni ukrepi

Splošni varnostni ukrepi

Ne uporabljajte stikal/gumbov in se ne dotikajte 

da zmanjšate tveganje kratkega stika, uhajanja 

Naprave ne montirajte na mesto, kjer so prisotne velike 
upravljalnika ustavite njegovo delovanje in ga pokrijte, 

upravljalnika ustavite njegovo delovanje in izklopite 

Pravilno namestite vse pokrove, da vlaga in prah 

    PAZLJIVO

gorljivih materialov in ne uporabljajte gorljivih razpršil, 

Ne razpršujte insekticidov ali drugih gorljivih razpršil 
neposredno na upravljalnik, da zmanjšate tveganje 



55

Steklenih delov ne izpostavljajte prevelikim 

    OPOZORILO     PAZLJIVO

rokami in poskrbite, da se na njej ne bo nabiral prah, da 

Dodatni varnostni ukrepi

uporabljajte ustrezno orodje, da ne boste poškodovali 

detergentom, nato odstranite detergent z mokro krpo, 

Uporaba tega upravljalnika za druge sisteme ali za 
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Imena in delovanje delov upravljalnika
Vmesnik upravljalnika

Funkcijski gumbi

5

6

1234

7 8 9 0
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Pritisnite za VKLOP/IZKLOP enote 
1  gumb  VKLOP/IZKLOP

Glavni prikaz:  Pritisnite za spremembo hitrosti 

Glavni prikaz:  

Glavni meni:  Pritisnite za povratek na prejšnjo 

Glavni meni: Pritisnite za premik na 

6 

2  gumb za  IZBIRO

7 Funkcijski gumb  F1

3  gumb za  POVRATEK

8 Funkcijski gumb  F2

4  gumb  MENI                   Stran 15

9 Funkcijski gumb  F3

5 Osvetljen LCD

0 Funkcijski gumb  F4

Ko je osvetlitev ugasnjena, pritisk na 

Main

Main display:Return button
Cursor Page

Main menu
Timer
Weekly timer
Restriction
Filter information
Error information

1/2Lossnay 12:00 Sun
Outdoor
   0°C
Return
  20°C
Supply
  15°C

Fan Mode

Auto

Delovanje funkcijskih gumbov je 

za delovanje gumbov na dnu LCD 

danem zaslonu.

pokazalo za zaklenjene gumbe.

Glavni prikaz Glavni meni

7 8 9 0 7 8 9 0
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Lossnay 12:00 Sun
Outdoor
   0°C
Return
  20°C
Supply
  15°C

Fan Mode

Auto

1

5

6

9b a0 ef

7

8

c

3 d g

4

2

h

Imena in delovanje delov upravljalnika
Prikaz
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3 Hitrost ventilatorja Stran 13 

a Stran 12 

b

5

8 Stran 24 

1 Ime daljinskega upravljalnika 

d 

ali samodejni izklop programske ure »Auto-off« 

e 

f

9 Stran 18, 20

7 Stran 33

6

0 Stran 22 

Prikazuje zunanjo temperaturo, povratno 

g

h Temperatura

4  Button function guide  napajanja/odvajanja ali zakasnitev delovanja ob 

c

Indikator zunanje temperature utripa pri  
0 ºC
Indikatorja za povratno temperaturo 

 
38 ºC

2 
    (
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Stran 18

Stran 20

Stran 22

Stran 24

Stran 33

Stran 35

Stran 17
Ni na voljo

Stran 26

Ni na voljo

Stran 27

Ni na voljo

Ni na voljo

Stran 31

Stran 29
Poglejte

Preberite pred uporabo upravljalnika
Struktura menijev

Pritisnite gumb 

Premaknite 
kazalec na 

gumbi   
F1 , F2 ,  F3  in  
F4  in pritisnite 
gumb za  

Display details 

Auto mode

Administrator password 

Language selection 

Enota Lossnay

Maintenance password 

Function setting 

Remote controller check 
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Razlage ikon

F1 F2 F3 F4

Timer

Enter administrator password

Select:
Cursor

Delovanje upravljalnika
P

Tabela spodaj povzame 
kvadratne ikone, ki 
so uporabljene v tem 

Za spremembe nastavitev je treba vnesti uporabniško geslo skrbnika ali 

*Sprememb ne boste mogli opraviti, razen 

Nakazuje 
spremembe, 
ki jih lahko 
opravite samo 
z glavnim 
daljinskim 

Nakazuje nastavitve, ki jih lahko 
spremenite samo, ko enote 

Nakazuje nastavitev, ki jih lahko 

Nakazuje nastavitve, ki jih lahko 
spremenite samo, ko enote so gumbi zaklenjeni, ali ko je sistem 

Main

ON

P

OFF

Main
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Vklop/Izklop

Osnovno delovanje

Delovanje gumbov

Delovanje gumbov

Pritisnite gumb  VKLOP/IZKLOP  med 

 gumb  VKLOP/IZKLOP

Ko je nastavljen pogoj izpolnjen, se delovanje 

F1 F2 F3 F4

Lossnay 12:00 Sun

Night-
purge

Fan
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Hitrost ventilatorja

Delovanje gumbov

Delovanje gumbov

ON

ON

F1 F2 F3 F4

Lossnay 12:00 Sun

Fan Mode

Auto

F1 F2 F3 F4

Lossnay 12:00 Sun

Auto

Fan Mode

Pritisnite  F2 , da spremenite hitrost ventilatorja v 

nastavitve preskoka ventilatorja, ni prikazana 

Auto Auto
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Navigacija skozi meni
Seznam v glavnem meniju
Vnosi v nastavitvah in 

prikazu Podrobnosti nastavitev stran
Timer 
(Programska 

On/Off timer
(Programska ura 

18

Auto-Off timer
(Programska ura za 

Uporabite za nastavitev samodejnega izklopa. 20

Weekly timer 
(Tedenska programska 

22

Restriction Zaklep delovanja 
in preskok hitrosti 
ventilatorja

24

Filter information 33

Error information Z njimi preverite podatke o napakah, ko pride do napake.

* Model enote, proizvodno številko in podatke za stik je potrebno vnesti 

35

Initial 
setting 
(Prvotna 

17
Contrast Z njim nastavite kontrast zaslona. 26

Language 
selection

27

Service Initializing Z njo inicializirate daljinski upravljalnik 29

Function setting Z njo nastavite funkcije posamezne enote Lossnay 31

Omejitve za podrejeni daljinski upravljalnik

Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu
Timer
Weekly timer
Restriction
Filter information
Error information

1/2 podrejenim daljinskim upravljalnikom. Te 
spremembe opravite z glavnim daljinskim 

naslovu glavnega menija na glavnem daljinskem 
upravljalniku.

 
(On/Off timer, Auto-Off timer (Programska ura za 
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F1 F2 F3 F4

Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu
Initial setting
Service

2/2 Page

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu
Timer
Weekly timer
Restriction
Filter information
Error information

1/2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu
Timer
Weekly timer
Restriction
Filter information
Error information

1/2

Cursor

Delovanje gumbov

Izbira vnosa

Navigacija skozi strani
Stranu

Kurzor
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F1 F2 F3 F4

Lossnay 12:00 Sun

Auto

Fan Mode

Pritisnite gumb  POVRATEK  za izhod iz Main 

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main menu:
Cursor Page

Initial setting menu        1/2
Main/Sub 
Clock
Main display
Contrast
Display details Prikazal se bo zaslon za nastavitev izbranega 

glavni prikaz. Vse nastavitve, ki niso bile shranjene, bodo izgubljene.

F1 F2 F3 F4

Not available
Unsupported function

Return:

Shranjevanje nastavitev

Navigacija skozi meni
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1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main Main menu
Initial setting
Service

Main display:
Cursor Page

2/2

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Cursor Page

Initial setting menu 1/2

Main menu:

Main/Sub
Clock
Main display
Contrast
Display details

gumboma  F1  ali  F2  in pritisnite gumb za  

Nastavitev ure je potrebna, preden opravite 

3

F1 F2 F3 F4

Clock

Select:
Cursor

2014  /   01  /  01   00:  00
yyyy /  mm/  dd      hh:  mm

vnosa z gumboma  F3  ali  F4  in pritisnite gumb 

Delovanje gumbov

Navigacija skozi zaslone

   gumb za  MENI

   gumb za  POVRATEK

P
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1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu 1/2
Timer
Weekly timer
Restriction
Filter information
Error information

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Timer

Setting display:
Cursor

On/Off timer      No
    On              Off
    Repeat    No
Auto-off             No
    Stop in           --- min

Premaknite kazalec na Programsko uro za vklop/

P

F1 F2 F3 F4

Timer

Select:
Cursor Cursor

On/Off timer          No / Yes
On
Off
Repeat         No / Yes

Prikazal se bo zaslon za nastavitev programske 

izmed »On/Off timer« (Programska ura za 

 ko je On/Off timer 

med napako, med preverjanjem (v servisnem 

ko ura ni nastavljena, med nastavljanjem funkcij, 
ko je sistem centralno upravljan (kadar je 
prepovedano delovanje vklop/izklop »On/Off« ali 
programske ure »Timer« na lokalnem daljinskem 

ventilacije nastavljena v skladu z nastavitvijo 

3

Main

Delovanje gumbov
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F1 F2 F3 F4

Timer

Select:
Cursor Time

On/Off timer          No / Yes
On
Off
Repeat         No / Yes

Lossnay 12:00 Sun

Fan Mode

Auto

        se bo pokazalo na glavnem prikazu, ko je 

4

F1 F2 F3 F4

Timer

Timer

Select:
Cursor Time

Main menu:

On/Off timer          No / Yes
On
Off
Repeat         No / Yes

On/Off timer          No / Yes
On
Off
Repeat         No / Yes
          Changes saved

Pritisnite gumb za  IZBIRO  za shranitev 5

Navigacija skozi zaslone

   gumb za  MENI

   gumb za  POVRATEK
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1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Timer

Setting display:
Cursor

On/Off timer      Yes
    On              Off
    Repeat    Yes
Auto-Off             No
    Stop in           --- min

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Auto-Off timer

Select:
Cursor Cursor

Auto-Off          No  Yes
Stop in              min

Premaknite kazalec na »Auto-Off« (Samodejni 

3

F1 F2 F3 F4

Auto-Off timer

Select:
Cursor Time

Auto-Off          No  Yes
Stop in              min

 :  Nastavitev programske 
ure (Nastavljiv razpon 
je 30 do 240 minut v 10 

P

 ko je Auto-Off timer 

nastavljena, med nastavljanjem funkcij, ko je sistem centralno 
upravljan (kadar je prepovedano delovanje vklop/izklop »On/

Main

Delovanje gumbov
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F1 F2 F3 F4

Auto-Off timer

Auto-Off timer

Select:
Cursor Time

Main menu:

Auto-Off          No  Yes
Stop in              min

Auto-Off          No  Yes
Stop in              min

          Changes saved

Pritisnite gumb za  IZBIRO  za shranitev 4

Lossnay 12:00 Sun

Fan Mode

Auto

      
se bo pokazalo na glavnem prikazu, ko je 

Navigacija skozi zaslone

   gumb za  MENI

   gumb za  POVRATEK
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1

3

F1 F2 F3 F4

Weekly timer

Select:
Cursor

Weekly timer  No / Yes

Za vklop nastavitve premaknite kazalec na 

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu 1/2
Timer
Weekly timer
Restriction
Filter information
Error information

Izberite »Weekly timer« (Tedenska programska 

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Weekly timer 1/2

Setting display:
day Page

Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun
No.

Pritisnite gumba  F1  ali  F2  za premik med 

Pritisnite gumb  F4  , da si ogledate vzorce od 5 

Pritisnite gumb za  IZBIRO  za premik na zaslon 

P

 ko je programska ura za vklop/izklop 

med napako, med preverjanjem (v servisnem 

ko ura ni nastavljena, med nastavljanjem funkcij, ko 
je sistem centralno upravljan (programska ura za 
vklop/izklop na lokalnem daljinskem upravljalniku je 

Main

Delovanje gumbov



23

4

F1 F2 F3 F4

Weekly timer

Input display:
day Select Page

Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun
No.

1/2 Prikazal se bo zaslon za nastavitev weekly 

F1  ali  F2  in pritisnite gumb  F3  , da ga 

5

F1 F2 F3 F4

 8:30
20:00
22:00

Weekly timer

Weekly timer

Select:
Cursor Content

Day selection:

Thu

Thu

No.

Changes saved

On
Off ----

----
----

1/2

 
( 

* 

 Hitrost ventilatorja: 

Opomba:

<KORAK 1>

splakovanjem (glejte navodila 
za namestitev enote Lossnay, 

<KORAK 2>

Opomba:
 

 
pravilno delovala, tudi v primeru, da za nastavitev uporabite 

 

 8:30
22:00

Weekly timer

Select:
Cursor Content

Thu
No. On

----
----
----

1/2

Navigacija skozi zaslone
Za povratek na spremembo nastavitve/dni zaslona 
za izbiro tedna  gumb za  IZBIRO

 
 gumb za  MENI

 
 gumb za  POVRATEK
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Zaklep delovanja in funkcija preskoka hitrosti ventilatorja

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu
Timer
Weekly timer
Restriction
Filter information
Error information

1/2

P

Delovanje gumbov

nastavite »Operation locked« (Zaklep 

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Restriction

Setting display:

Operation locked     No
  On/Off            Fan 
  Mode 
  Fan speed 1 2 3 4

Lossnay 12:00 Sun

Fan Mode

Auto

obstaja nastavitev tedenske programske ure za 

vklop/izklop programske ure »On/Off« ali 
kadar je sistem krmiljen centralno (Funkcija 
programske ure »Timer« na lokalnem daljinskem 

PMain
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3

F1 F2 F3 F4

Restriction

Restriction

Restriction

Select:
Cursor Cursor

Select:
Cursor Cursor

Main menu:

Locked
Locked
Locked

Operation locked   No / Yes
On/Off
Fan
Mode

Operation locked     Yes
  On/Off            Fan 
  Mode 
  Fan speed  1  2  3  4

Changes saved

1/2

2/2
Fan speed 1  -/Skipped
Fan speed 2  -/Skipped
Fan speed 3  -/Skipped
Fan speed 4  -/Skipped

Prikazal se bo zaslon z nastavitvami za zaklep 

F2  pri naslednjih vnosih
<stran 1/2>

<stran 2/2>

<stran 1/2>

Ventilator: nastavitev hitrosti ventilatorja

<stran 2/2>

Lossnay 12:00 Sun

Fan

Auto

         
se bo pokazalo na glavnem prikazu, ko je 

“-” / “Locked” 

“-” / “Skipped” 

Navigacija skozi zaslone

   gumb za  MENI

   gumb za  POVRATEK
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1

3

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main menu:

Contrast

DarkLight

Prilagodite kontrast z gumboma  F3  ali  F4  in 

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main Main menu
Initial setting
Service

Main display:
Cursor Page

2/2

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main menu:

Initial setting menu

Cursor Page

Main/Sub
Clock
Main display
Contrast
Display details

1/2
z gumboma  F1  ali  F2  in pritisnite gumb za 

Delovanje gumbov

P

Navigacija skozi zaslone

   gumb za  MENI

   gumb za  POVRATEK
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1

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Cursor Page

Initial setting menu

Main menu:

Auto mode
Administrator password
Language selection

2/2 Premaknite kazalec na »Language selection« 

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main Main menu
Initial setting
Service

Main display:
Cursor Page

2/2

Delovanje gumbov

Opisi funkcij

P
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F1  do  F4  in pritisnite gumb za  IZBIRO  , da 3

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main menu:

Cursor
Select:

English
Deutsch
Italiano
Svenska

Français
Español
Português
Русский

English
Deutsch
Italiano
Svenska
           Changes saved

Français
Español
Português
Русский

Language selection

Language selection

Cursor

P

Navigacija skozi zaslone

   gumb za  MENI

   gumb za  POVRATEK
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Opisi funkcij

1

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

2/2Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu
Initial setting
Service

F1 F2 F3 F4

Service menu
Maintenance password
Remote controller check
Function setting
Initializing

Main menu:
Cursor

2/2

P

Delovanje gumbov
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3

F1 F2 F3 F4

Initialize remote controller?

Reboot after initializing

Under initializing

Reboot after initializing

Initializing

Initializing

Cancel OK

P
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P
Opisi funkcij

Za informacije o tovarniških nastavitvah enot Lossnay, številkah nastavitev funkcij in nastavitvenih 

Delovanje gumbov

F1 F2 F3 F4

2/2Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu
Initial setting
Service

1

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Service menu
Maintenance password
Remote controller check
Function setting
Initializing

Main menu:
Cursor

2/2
Izberite nastavitev funkcij »Function Setting« v 
glavnem meniju »Main menu« in pritisnite gumb 

OFF



32

3

nastavitve za njen naslov »M-NET address« in številko 
»function setting«, nato za »Function« izberite »Conf« in 

Pokazal se bo zaslon za nastavitev funkcij 

Pritisnite gumb  F1  ali  F2  za premik kazalca na 

številka nastavitve funkcije »function setting« 

F1 F2 F3 F4

Set / Conf

Sending data

Cursor
Select:

M-NET address
Function No.
Data
Function

  3
32
  2

  3
32
  2

M-NET address
Function No.
Data

Function setting

Function setting

Address

4   3
32
  2

M-NET address
Function No.
Data

Return:

Function setting

Setting completed

F1 F2 F3 F4

Ko so bili podatki o nastavitvah poslani, se bo 

gumb  POVRATEK  za vrnitev na zaslon, 

številke funkcij za druge enote Lossnay, pri tem 

POFF

Navigacija skozi zaslone
Za vrnitev na servisni meni Service Menu  gumb za  MENI
Za povratek na prejšnji zaslon  gumb za  POVRATEK
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Lossnay 12:00 Sun

Fan Mode

Auto

          

filter oz. jedro enote Lossnay.
Poglejte si navodila za enoto Lossnay za 
podrobnosti.

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu
Timer
Weekly timer
Restriction
Filter information
Error information

1/2

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main menu:

Filter information

Reset

Filter
Lossnay core

  Please clean the parts above.
     Then press reset button.

Pritisnite gumb  F4  za ponastavitev znaka 

Poglejte si navodila za enoto Lossnay za 

Delovanje gumbov
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3

F1 F2 F3 F4

Filter information

Filter information

OKCancel

Reset cleaning sign?

Filter
Lossnay core

Cleaning sign reset

Main menu:

Lossnay 12:00 Sun

Fan Mode

Auto

Ko je prikazan          na glavnem prikazu, je 

Ikona          

Ikona

Navigacija skozi zaslone

   gumb za  MENI

   gumb za  POVRATEK
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Preverite status napake, ustavite delovanje in se posvetujte s prodajalcem.

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Error information
Error code           5101
Error unit             LC(Lossnay)
M-NET address  1
Model name  LGH-100RVX-E
Serial No.            01234567

ResetPage

Error information
Contact information
  Dealer
       Tel  012-3456-7890

ResetPage

Reset error:Reset button 

Reset error: Reset button

1/2

2/2

Ime modela in serijska številka se bosta prikazali 

Pritisnite gumba  F1  ali  F2  za premik na 

Contact information (telefonska številka 

Delovanje gumbov

utripanje
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2

F1 F2 F3 F4

F1 F2 F3 F4

Error information

Error reset

Error reset

Error code           5101
Error unit             LC(Lossnay)
M-NET address  1
Model name  LGH-100RVX-E
Serial No.            01234567

ResetPage

Reset current error?

Error reset

OKCancel

Main menu:

Reset error: Reset button

1/2 Pritisnite gumb  F4  ali gumb za  VKLOP/IZKLOP 

VKLOP/IZKLOP.

utripanje

Navigacija skozi zaslone
   

  gumb za  MENI

utripanje
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F1 F2 F3 F4

1/2Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu
Timer
Weekly timer
Restriction
Filter information
Error information

do strani 2/2 error information (podatkov o 

Pregled podatkov o napaki
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Specifikacije
Specifikacije upravljalnika

Velikost izdelka

energije
Poraba energije 0,3 W
Okolje uporabe

Material
Glavno telo: PC + ABS



Läs igenom instruktionerna i denna manual innan produkten används. 
Behåll för framtida bruk.
Se till att denna CD-ROM-skiva och installationshandbok lämnas över till de nya 
användarna om apparaten byter ägare.
För att säkerställa fjärkontrollens säkerhet och korrekta bruk, ska den bara installeras av 
kvalificerad personal.

Svenska

Lossnay-fjärrkontroll
MODELL

PZ-61DR-E
Instruktionsbok
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Lossnay

Produktens funktioner

Funktion 1

Stor, väl synlig display

Full LCD-display med stora bokstäver för 
att lätt kunna avläsas

Funktion 2

Enkelt placerade knappar

Funktion 3

Stora knappar som är lätta att trycka på

Knapparna är placerade efter 
deras användning för att göra det 
intuitivt att navigera.

Ofta använda knappar är större än 
andra knappar, för att förhindra att 
fel knappar trycks ner.



3

Innehåll
Säkerhetsåtgärder ..................................... 4
Namn och funktion för kontrollens delar .................. 6

Kontrollgränssnitt .......................................................6
Display .......................................................................8

Grundläggande funktioner .......................... 12
PÅ/AV ......................................................................12
PÅ/AV under funktionen Nattkyla ............................12
Fläkthastighet ..........................................................13
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      VARNING

 Läs igenom säkerhetsåtgärderna noggrant innan du använder enheten.
 Följ säkerhetsanvisningarna noggrant för en trygg användning.

       FÖRSIKTIGHET

Anger att det finns risk för allvarliga personskador eller 
dödsfall.
Anger att det finns risk för allvarliga person- eller 
materialskador.

    VARNING

Säkerhetsåtgärder

 Lämna över den här handboken till slutanvändaren, för framtida bruk, när du läst klart den.
 Spara den här handboken för framtida bruk och konsultera den så fort du är osäker över något. 
Handboken bör lämnas över till serviceteknikerna vid en eventuell reparation eller flytt av fjärrkontrollen. 
Se till att denna handbok lämnas över till de nya användarna om apparaten byter ägare.

Allmänna säkerhetsåtgärder

Tryck aldrig på strömbrytarna/knapparna och rör 
aldrig några andra elektriska delar med blöta händer 
för att minska risken för elektriska stötar, tekniska fel, 
rökutveckling eller brand.

Rengör aldrig kontrollen med vatten eller några andra 
vätskor för att minska risken för kortslutning, läckström, 
elektriska stötar, tekniska fel, rökutveckling eller brand.

Installera inte enheten på platser där det finns stora 
mängder oljor, ånga, organiska lösningsmedel eller 
korroderande gaser, som svavelhaltig gas, eller på 
platser där man regelbundet använder sura eller alkaliska 
lösningar eller sprejer. Dessa substanser kan påverka 
enhetens prestanda negativt och orsaka frätskador 
på vissa av enhetens komponenter. Detta kan leda till 
elektriska stötar, tekniska fel, rökutveckling eller brand.

När enheten desinficeras med alkohol är det viktigt att 
rummet är väl ventilerat. Ångorna från alkoholen kring 
enheten kan orsaka eld eller explosion när enheten 
sätts igång.

Om du måste spreja något kemiskt ämne i närheten 
av kontrollen bör du slå av och täcka över den för att 
minska risken för personskador och elektriska stötar.

Om du måste rengöra, underhålla eller besiktiga 
kontrollen bör du först slå av den och bryta strömmen 
till den för att minska risken för personskador och 
elektriska stötar.

Om något ovanligt (exempelvis lukt av brand) 
uppmärksammas, stoppa driften, stäng av strömmen 
och kontakta din återförsäljare. Fortsatt användning av 
produkten kan medföra risk för elektriska stötar, fel eller 
brand.

Installera alla kåpor på ett korrekt sätt för att hålla 
kontrollen fri från damm och fukt. Om damm eller vatten 
ansamlas i enheten kan det leda till elektriska stötar, 
rökutveckling eller brand.

    FÖRSIKTIGHET
Placera inte lättantändliga material och använd inte 
lättantändliga sprejer i närheten av kontrollen för att 
minska risken för brand eller explosion.

Spreja aldrig insektsmedel eller andra lättantändliga 
sprejer mot kontrollen för att minska risken för 
skador på den.

För att minska risken för miljöförstöring, kontakta en 
godkänd aktör för att göra dig av med fjärrkontrollen 
på ett riktigt sätt. 

Peka inte på pekskärmen eller knapparna med ett 
spetsigt eller vasst föremål för att minska risken för 
elektriska stötar eller tekniska fel.
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Vissa delar av kontrollen har vassa kanter. Undvik 
att komma i kontakt med dessa delar för att minska 
risken för personskador och elektriska stötar.

Behandla kontrollens glasdelar försiktigt för att inte 
skadas av trasigt glas.

Bär lämplig skyddsutrustning när du arbetar med 
kontrollen för att minska risken för skador.

Säkerhetsåtgärder vid flytt eller reparation av kontrollen

    VARNING     FÖRSIKTIGHET
Kontrollen får endast repareras eller flyttas av 
kvalificerade tekniker. Öppna eller modifiera inte 
kontrollen.
Felaktig installation eller reparation medför risk för 
skador, elektriska stötar eller brand.

Rör inte kretskortet med händerna eller något 
verktyg och låt inte damm ansamlas på kretskortet 
för att minska risken för kortslutning, läckström, 
elektriska stötar, brand eller tekniska fel.

Övriga säkerhetsåtgärder

Använd endast lämpliga verktyg för att installera, 
besiktiga och reparera kontrollen för att undvika att 
skada den.

Dra eller vrid inte kommunikationskablarna.
Att dra i eller vrida en kabel kan leda till brand eller 
enhetsfel.

Använd inte bensen, thinner eller kemiska trasor 
för att rengöra kontrollen för att undvika att den 
missfärgas. Gör så här för att rengöra kontrollen: 
Torka av den med en ren och mjuk trasa som dopats 
i vatten med ett milt rengöringsmedel. Torka bort 
rengöringsmedlet med en fuktig trasa och vattnet 
med en torr trasa.

Denna kontroll är endast avsedd för användning 
med Lossnay från Mitsubishi Electric. Om du 
använder den här kontrollen med något annat 
system eller för något annat ändamål kan det 
orsaka tekniska fel. Tillhandahåll skydd mot statiskt elektricitet för att 

undvika att kontrollen skadas.
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Namn och funktion för kontrollens delar
Kontrollgränssnitt

Funktionsknappar

5

6

1234

7 8 9 0
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Tryck för att sätta Lossnay-enheten i läge 
PÅ/AV.

1 PÅ/AV  -knapp

Lampan lyser grönt när enheten är i drift. 
Den blinkar när fjärrkontrollen startar eller 
när ett fel uppstått.

Tryck för att spara inställningen.

Huvudmeny : Tryck för att flytta markören nedåt.

Tryck för att återgå till föregående skärm.

Primär display : Tryck för att ändra fläkthastigheten.
Huvudmeny : Tryck för att flytta markören uppåt.

Tryck för att visa huvudmenyn.

Primär display : Tryck för att ändra ventilationsläge.
Huvudmeny : Tryck för att gå till föregående sida.

Inställningar visas.
När bakgrundsbelysningen är av, sätts 
den igång om du trycker på en knapp 
och den kommer att vara tänd en viss tid, 
beroende på skärmen. 

Huvudmeny : Tryck för att gå till nästa sida.

* Om LOSSNAY inte har funktionen eller 
funktionen inte kan genomföras visas inte 
funktionsguiden.

6 PÅ/AV-lampa

2 VÄLJ  -knapp

7 Funktionsknapp  F1

3 TILLBAKA  -knapp

8 Funktionsknapp  F2

4 MENY  -knapp         Sida 15

9 Funktionsknapp  F3

5 LCD med bakgrundsbelysning

0 Funktionsknapp  F4

När bakgrundsbelysningen är av, sätts 
den igång om du trycker på en knapp, 
men knappen kommer inte att utföra sin 
funktion. (med undantag för knappen  
PÅ/AV  )

Primär

Primär display:
Markör Sida

Huvudmeny
Timer
Veckotimer
Begränsning
Filterinformation
Felinformation

1/2Lossnay 12:00 Sö
Uteluft
   0°C
Från
  20°C
Tilluft
  15°C

Fläkt Läge

Auto

Funktionsknapparnas funktion ändras 
beroende på menyn. Se knappguiden 
som visas längst ner på LCD-skärmen 
för att se vilken funktion de har i en 
viss meny.
När systemet är centralstyrt kommer 
knappguiden som motsvarar den låsta 
knappen inte att visas.

Primär display Huvudmeny

Funktionsguide
7 8 9 0 7 8 9 0
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Lossnay 12:00 Sö
Uteluft
   0°C
Från
  20°C
Tilluft
  15°C

Fläkt Läge

Auto

1

5

6

9b a0 ef

7

8

c

3 d g

4

2

h

Namn och funktion för kontrollens delar
Display

* Alla ikoner visas för förklaring.
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Inställningar för fläkthastighet visas här.
3 Fläkthastighet Sida 13 

Visas när funktionen nattkyla är tillgänglig.

Visas när någon åtgärd genomförs för att skydda 
enheten.

Visas när PÅ/AV-funktionen är centralstyrd.

Aktuell tid visas här.

Visas när knapparna är låsta och/eller 
fläkthastighet hoppas över.

Det står alltid Lossnay.
a Sida 12 

b

5

8 Sida 24 

1 Fjärrkontrollens namn 

Visar inställning för ventilation.
d Ventilationsläge Sida 13 

Visas när extern fläkthastighet används.

Visas när driften kopplas till extern enhet.

Visas när På/Av-timer (Sida 18) eller Auto-Av-
timer (Sida 20) är aktiverad. 

e 

f

9 Sida 18, 20

Anger när filter och/eller Lossnay-kärnan kräver 
underhåll.

Visar inställning för fläktblad.

7 Sida 33

6

Visas när veckotimern är aktiverad.
0 Sida 22 

Visas när externt ventilationsläge används.

Visar utetemperatur, returtemperatur och 
tilluftstemperatur (beräknat värde).

g

h Temperatur

Knapparnas funktioner visas här.
4 Funktionsguide

Visas när funktionen strömkälla/utmatning eller 
fördröjd drift aktiveras vid starten.

c

De flesta inställningarna (utom PÅ/AV-läge, fläkthastighet och temperatur) kan göras från 
Menybilden. (Se sidan 15.)

Utetemperaturen blinkar när det är 0 ºC 
eller lägre eller 38 ºC eller högre.
Returtemperaturen och 
tilluftstemperaturen (beräknat värde) 
blinkar när det är 8 ºC eller lägre eller 
38 ºC eller högre.

2 Klocka Sida 17 
     (Se installationshandboken.)
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Sida 18

Sida 20

Sida 22

Sida 24

Sida 33

Sida 35

Se installationshandboken.

Sida 17
Inte tillgänglig

Sida 26
Se installationshandboken.

Inte tillgänglig

Se installationshandboken.

Sida 27

Inte tillgänglig

Se installationshandboken.

Inte tillgänglig

Se installationshandboken.

Se installationshandboken.

Se installationshandboken.

Se installationshandboken.

Sida 31
Sida 29
Se installationshandboken.

Läs innan kontrollen används
Menystruktur

Huvudmeny

Tryck på 
knappen  MENY .

Flytta markören 
till önskat val 
med knappen  
F1 ,  F2 ,  F3  
eller  F4  och 
tryck sedan på 
knappen  VÄLJ .

Timer

Veckotimer

Begränsning

Filterinformation

Felinformation

Standardinställning

På/Av timer
Auto-avstängning av timer

Funktionslås

Primär/Sekundär
Klocka
Inst. Primär display
Kontrast
Inst. Displayinformation
Autoläge
Admin. lösenord
Språkval

Service
Testkörning
Inmatad underhållsinfo.
Lossnay
Kontrollera
Självkontroll
Lösenord för underhåll

Inställning av funktion
Kontroll av fjärrkontroll

Initierar
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Förklaring av bilder

F1 F2 F3 F4

Timer

Fyll i admin. lösenord

Välj:
Markör

Kontrollfunktion
Timer P

Tabellen nedan sammanfattar 
de fyrkantiga bilder som 
används i denna handbok.

Administratörens eller underhållspersonalens lösenord måste fyllas 
i på skärmen för lösenordsinmatning för att ändra inställningar. Det 

F1
F2 : 
F3 : Tryck för att minska värdet med 1.
F4 : Tryck för att öka värdet med 1.

*  Ändringar kan inte göras om inte rätt 
lösenord har matats in.

Anger 
inställningar 
som endast 
kan göras från 
den primära 
fjärrkontrollen.

Anger inställningar som 
endast kan göras när enheten 
är igång.

Anger inställning som endast kan göras 
när enheten inte är igång.

Anger inställningar som endast 
kan göras när enhetens 
funktion nattkyla är igång.

Anger funktioner som inte är tillgängliga 
när knapparna är låsta eller då 
systemet är centralstyrt.

Main

ON

P

OFF

Main
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PÅ/AV

PÅ/AV under funktionen Nattkyla

Grundläggande funktioner

Tryck på knappen  PÅ/AV . 
PÅ/AV lampan börjar lysa grönt och maskinen startar.

Använda knappar

Använda knappar

Tryck på knappen  PÅ/AV  igen.
PÅ/AV-lampan släcks och maskinen stoppar.

Tryck på knappen  PÅ/AV  under funktionen 
nattkyla.
Skärmen för nattkyla ändras till skärmen för 
normal funktion.
Om du vill stänga av enheten, tryck på 
 PÅ/AV  -knappen igen.
PÅ/AV-lampan släcks och maskinen stoppar.

PÅ

AV

Funktionen nattkyla startar automatiskt när det 
inställa förhållandet uppstår.
Se manualen för installation av Lossnay-
enheten för mer information.

F1 F2 F3 F4

Lossnay 12:00 Sö

Natt-
kyla

Fläkt
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Fläkthastighet

Ventilationsläge

Använda knappar

Använda knappar

ON

ON

F1 F2 F3 F4

Lossnay 12:00 Sö

Fläkt Läge

Auto

F1 F2 F3 F4

Lossnay

Auto

12:00 Sö

Fläkt Läge

Tryck på knappen  F2  för att gå igenom 
fläkthastigheterna i följande ordning.

Enheten kan inte användas under extern 
fläkthastighetsändring.

En fläkthastighet som hoppas över på grund av 
att fläkt ställts in på att hoppas över (se sidan 24).

Tryck på knappen  F3  för att gå igenom 
ventilationsläget i följande ordning.

Enheten kan inte användas under nattkyla och 
externt ventilationsläge.

Auto Auto
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Navigera genom menyn
Huvudmeny

Inställning och display Inställning Hänvis- 
ningssida

Timer På/Av 
timer

Tryck för att sätta På/Av timer.
Tiden kan ställas in i 5-minuterssteg.

* Klockinställning krävs.

18

Auto-
avstängning 
av timer

Använd för att ställa in automatisk tid för avstängning.
Tiden kan ställas in från 30 till 240 minuter i 10-minuterssteg.

20

Veckotimer Tryck för att ställa in tider för På/Av veckovis.
Upp till åtta program kan ställas in för varje dag.

* Klockinställning krävs.
* Ej giltig när På/Av-timer är aktiverad.

22

Begränsning Funktionslås 
och hoppa 
över 
fläkthastighet

Används för att låsa valda funktioner och hoppa över vald 

De låsta funktionerna kan inte användas.
Fläkthastighet som hoppats över kan inte användas.

24

Filterinformation
Filtertecknet kan återställas.

33

Felinformation Använd för att kontrollera felinformation när ett fel inträffar.

kontaktinformation (återförsäljarens telefonnummer) kan visas.
* Enhetsmodellen, tillverkningsnummer och kontaktinformation 

måste registreras i förväg för att visas.

35

Standard- 
inställning

Klocka Använd för att ställa in aktuell tid. 17

Kontrast Använd för att justera skärmens kontrast. 26

Språkval Använd för att välja önskat språk. 27

Service Initierar Använd för att starta upp fjärrkontrollen 29
Inställning 
av funktion

Använd för att ställa funktioner för varje Lossnay. 31

Begränsningar för den sekundära fjärrkontrollen

Primär

Primär display:
Markör Sida

Huvudmeny
Timer
Veckotimer
Begränsning
Filterinformation
Felinformation

1/2 Följande inställning kan inte göras från 
den sekundära fjärrkontrollen. Utför dessa 
inställningar från den primära fjärrkontrollen.  
”Primär” visas i titeln på den primära menyn 
på den primära fjärrkontrollen.
Timer

  (På/Av timer, Auto-avstängning av timer)
Veckotimer
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F1 F2 F3 F4

Standardinställning
Service

2/2Primär

Primär display:
Markör Sida

Huvudmeny Sida Tryck  F3  för att gå till föregående sida.
Tryck  F4  för att gå till nästa sida.

Navigera genom huvudmenyn

F1 F2 F3 F4

Primär

Primär display:
Markör Sida

Huvudmeny
Timer
Veckotimer
Begränsning
Filterinformation
Felinformation

1/2
Tryck på knappen  MENY .

Huvudmenyn visas.

F1 F2 F3 F4

1/2

Markör

Primär

Primär display:
Markör Sida

Huvudmeny
Timer
Veckotimer
Begränsning
Filterinformation
Felinformation

Tryck  F1  för att flytta markören nedåt.
Tryck  F2  för att flytta markören uppåt.

Använda knappar

Åtkomst till Huvudmenyn

Välja

Navigera genom sidorna
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F1 F2 F3 F4

Lossnay 12:00 Sö

Auto

Fläkt Läge

Tryck på knappen  TILLBAKA  för att lämna 
huvudmenyn och återvända till den primära 
displayen. 

F1 F2 F3 F4

Huvudmeny:
Markör Sida

   Inställningsmeny        1/2
Primär/sekundär
Klocka
Inst. Primär display
Kontrast
Inst. Displayinformation

Markera önskat val och tryck på knappen  VÄLJ .

Menyn för valda inställningar visas.

Om inga knappar vidrörs på tio minuter, kommer den primära displayen att visas 
automatiskt. Inställningar som inte har sparats kommer att förloras.

F1 F2 F3 F4

Inte tillgänglig
Funktionen stöds ej

Tillbaka:

Meddelandet till vänster kommer visas om 
användaren väljer en funktion som inte stöds av 
motsvarande Lossnay-modell.

Spara inställningarna

Lämna huvudmenyn

Funktioner som inte stöds

Navigera genom menyn
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Klocka

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Standardinställning
Service

Primär

Primär display:
Markör Sida

Huvudmeny 2/2 Välj ”Standardinställning” på Huvudmenyn (se 
sidan 15) och tryck sedan på knappen  VÄLJ .

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Markör Sida

Inställningsmeny       1/2

Huvudmeny:

Primär/sekundär
Klocka
Inst. Primär display
Kontrast
Inst. Displayinformation

Flytta markören till ”Klocka” med knappen  F1  
eller  F2  och tryck sedan på knappen  VÄLJ .

Klockan måste ställas in innan följande 
inställningar görs.
 På/Av-timer
 Veckotimer

3

F1 F2 F3 F4

Klocka

Välj:
Markör

2014  /   01  /  01   00:  00
åååå /  mm/  dd       tt:  mm

Flytta markören till önskat val med knappen  F1  
eller  F2 , välj mellan år, månad, datum, timme 
eller minut.

Öka eller minska värdet med knappen  F3  eller 
F4  och tryck sedan på knappen  VÄLJ .
En bekräftelse kommer att visas.

Använda knappar

Navigera mellan menyerna
För att återgå till Huvudmenyn .......   knappen  MENY
För att återgå till föregående meny ......  knappen  TILLBAKA

P

Fjärrkontrollens funktion-Funktionsinställningar
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Fjärrkontrollens funktion-Funktionsinställningar

På/Av timer

Timer

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Primär

Primär display:
Markör Sida

Huvudmeny
Timer
Veckotimer
Begränsning
Filterinformation
Felinformation

1/2 Välj ”Timer” på Huvudmenyn (se sidan 15) och 
tryck sedan på knappen  VÄLJ .

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Timer

Inställn. display:
Markör

På/Av timer      Nej
    På               Av
    Upprepa    Nej
Auto-Av           Nej
    Stopp om     --- min

Aktuell inställning visas.

Flytta markören till På/Av timer och tryck sedan 
på knappen  VÄLJ .

P

F1 F2 F3 F4

Timer

Välj:
Markör Markör

På/Av timer          Nej / Ja
På
Av
Upprepa         Nej / Ja

Menyn för att ställa in timern visas.

Välj önskat val med knappen  F1  eller  F2 , välj 
mellan ”På/Av timer”, ”På”, ”Av” eller ”Upprepa”.

Av/På timer kommer inte att fungera i följande fall: när 
På/Av-timer är inaktiverad, vid ett fel, vid kontroll 
(i servicemenyn), vid diagnos av fjärrkontroll, när 
klockan inte är inställd, vid funktionsinställning, 
när systemet är centralstyrt (när På/Av-styrning 
med den lokala fjärrkontrollen är förbjuden).

När enheten startas av På-timern kommer 
fläkthastigheten och ventilationsläget att vara i de 
lägen som ställts in innan enheten stängdes av.

3

Main

Använda knappar



19

F1 F2 F3 F4

På/Av timer          Nej / Ja
På
Av
Upprepa         Nej / Ja

Välj:
Markör Tid

Timer Ändra inställning med knappen  F3  eller  F4 . 
 På/Av timer: Nej (inaktivera)/Ja (aktivera)
 På: Starttid 

          (kan ställas in i steg om 5 minuter)
* Tryck ner och håll knappen nertryckt för att 

ändra siffrorna snabbt.
 Av: Stopptid

          (kan ställas in i steg om 5 minuter)
* Tryck ner och håll knappen nertryckt för att 

ändra siffrorna snabbt.
 Upprepa: Nej (en gång)/Ja (upprepa)

Lossnay 12:00 Sö

Fläkt Läge

Auto

        
kommer visas på den primära displayen när 

På/Av timer är aktiverad.

4

F1 F2 F3 F4

Välj:
Markör Tid

Huvudmeny:

På/Av timer          Nej / Ja
På
Av
Upprepa       Nej / Ja

På/Av timer          Nej / Ja
På
Av
Upprepa      Nej / Ja
       Ändringarna sparade

Timer

Timer

Tryck på knappen  VÄLJ  för att spara 
inställningen.

En bekräftelse kommer att visas.

5

Navigera mellan menyerna
För att återgå till Huvudmenyn .......   knappen  MENY
För att återgå till föregående meny ......  knappen  TILLBAKA
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Auto-avstängning av timer

Fjärrkontrollens funktion-Funktionsinställningar
Timer

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Timer

Inställn. display:
Markör

På/Av timer      Ja
    På              Av
    Upprepa    Ja
Auto-Av           Nej
    Stopp om    --- min

Visar menyn för inställning av Timer.
(Se sidan 18.)

Markera ”Auto-Av” och tryck på knappen  VÄLJ .

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Auto-avstängning av timer

Välj:
Markör Markör

Auto-Av            Nej   Ja
Stopp om            min

Aktuell inställning visas.

Flytta markören till ”Auto-Av” eller ”Stopp om --- 
min” med knappen  F1  eller  F2 .

3

F1 F2 F3 F4

Auto-avstängning av timer

Välj:
Markör Tid

Auto-Av             Nej   Ja
Stopp om             min

Ändra inställning med knappen  F3  eller  F4 . 

 Stopp om --- min: Inställning av timer 
(Intervallet som är möjligt att 
ställa in är 30 till 240 minuter i 
steg om 10 minuter).

P

Auto-avstängning av timer kommer inte att 
fungera i följande fall: 
när Auto-Av-timer är inaktiverad, vid ett fel, vid 
kontroll (i servicemenyn), vid diagnos av fjärrkontroll, 
när klockan inte är inställd, vid funktionsinställning, 
när systemet är centralstyrt (när På/Av-styrning med 
den lokala fjärrkontrollen är förbjuden).

Main

Använda knappar
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F1 F2 F3 F4

Auto-avstängning av timer

Auto-avstängning av timer

Välj:
Markör Tid

Huvudmeny:

Auto-Av             Nej   Ja
Stopp om              min

Auto-Av            Nej   Ja
Stopp om            min

     Ändringarna sparade

Tryck på knappen  VÄLJ  för att spara 
inställningen.

En bekräftelse kommer att visas.

4

Navigera mellan menyerna
För att återgå till Huvudmenyn .......   knappen  MENY
För att återgå till föregående meny ......  knappen  TILLBAKA

Lossnay 12:00 Sö

Fläkt Läge

Auto

      
kommer visas på den primära displayen när 

På/Av-timer är aktiverad.
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1

3

F1 F2 F3 F4

Veckotimer

Välj:
Markör

Veckotimer  Nej / Ja

Menyn för att aktivera (Ja) och inaktivera (Nej) 
veckotimern visas.

För att aktivera, flytta markören till ”Ja” med 
knappen  F3  eller  F4  och tryck sedan på 
knappen  VÄLJ .

Fjärrkontrollens funktion-Funktionsinställningar

F1 F2 F3 F4

Primär

Primär display:
Markör Sida

Huvudmeny
Timer
Veckotimer
Begränsning
Filterinformation
Felinformation

1/2 Välj ”Veckotimer” på Huvudmenyn (se sidan 15) 
och tryck sedan på knappen  VÄLJ .

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Inställn. display:
dag Sida

Må   Ti   On   To   Fr   Lö   Sö
Antal

Veckotimer 1/2 Aktuell inställning visas.

Tryck på knapp  F1  eller  F2  för att se 
inställningarna för varje veckodag. 
Tryck på knappen  F4  för att se program 5 till 8.

Tryck på knappen  VÄLJ  för att gå till 
inställningarna.

Veckotimer P

Veckotimer kommer inte att fungera i följande fall: 
när På/Av-timer är aktiverad, när veckotimern är 
avaktiverad, vid ett fel, vid kontroll (i servicemenyn), 
vid diagnos av fjärrkontroll, när klockan inte är 
inställd, vid funktionsinställning, när systemet är 
centralstyrt (när På/Av-styrning med den lokala 
fjärrkontrollen är förbjuden).

Main

Använda knappar
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4

F1 F2 F3 F4

1/2
Må   Ti   On   To   Fr   Lö   Sö
Antal

Veckotimer

Inmatn. display:
dag Välj Sida

Menyn för att ställa in veckotimer visas och 
aktuella inställningar kommer att visas.
Upp till åtta program kan ställas in för varje dag.
Flytta markören till önskad veckodag med 
knappen  F1  eller  F2  och tryck sedan på 
knappen  F3  för att välja. (Flera dagar kan 
väljas).

Tryck på knappen  VÄLJ .

5

F1 F2 F3 F4

 8:30
20:00
22:00

Antal

Veckotimer
To

To

Ändringarna sparade

På
Av ----

----
----

1/2

Välj:
Markör Innehåll

Val av dag:

Veckotimer

Menyn för inställning av program visas.
Tryck på knappen  F1  för att flytta markören till önskat 
programnummer.
Flytta markören till tiden, På/Av/Nattkyla (  ) eller 
fläkthastighet (  ) med knappen  F2 .
Ändra inställningar med knappen  F3  eller  F4 .
 Tid: kan ställas in i steg om 5 minuter
* Tryck ner och håll knappen nertryckt för att ändra siffrorna 

snabbt.
 På/Av/Nattkyla
 Fläkthastighet: Valbar fläkthastighet för den Lossnay som är 
ansluten.

Obs:
 Lossnay kommer att starta i samma ventilationsläge som 

den stängdes av i.
Ställa in schemat för Nattkyla
<STEG 1>

Nattkyla (Se manualen för installation av Lossnay-enheten, 
funktionsinställningar).

<STEG 2>
Ställ in ”Schema för nattkyla” 
efter ”Avstängningsschema” 
som i exemplet till vänster. 
Avstängningsinställningen måste 
göras före inställningen av Nattkyla. 
Annars startar inte nattkylan. Till 
exempel är inställningen som visas 
till höger felaktig.

Obs:
 Fläkthastigheten kan väljas genom en funktionsinställning, men 

nattkyla med hjälp av fjärrkontrollen, följer Lossnay det.
 Om funktionen Nattkyla inte är aktiverad kommer 

Lossnay inte att fungera korrekt även om det är inställt i 
Veckotimern.

 Funktionen Nattkyla går alltid före ventilationsläget.
Tryck på knappen  VÄLJ  för att spara inställningen.
En bekräftelse kommer att visas.

Navigera mellan menyerna
 

 ändra/veckodag .......................  knappen  VÄLJ

 8:30
22:00

Antal

Veckotimer
To
På

----
----
----

1/2

Välj:
Markör Innehåll
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Funktionslås och funktionen hoppa över 
fläkthastighet

Fjärrkontrollens funktion-Funktionsinställningar

Begränsning

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Primär

Primär display:
Markör Sida

Huvudmeny
Timer
Veckotimer
Begränsning
Filterinformation
Felinformation

1/2 Välj ”Begränsning” på Huvudmenyn (se sidan 
15) och tryck sedan på knappen  VÄLJ .

P

Använda knappar

För att aktivera funktionslåset och/
eller funktionen fläkthastighet, sätt 
alternativet ”Funktionen låst” till ”Ja”.

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Inställn. display:

Funktionen låst     Nej
  På/Av             Fläkt
  Läge
  Fläkthastighet   1 2 3 4

Begränsning Visar menyn för inställning av begränsning. 

Tryck på knappen  VÄLJ .

Lossnay 12:00 Sö

Fläkt Läge

Auto

        
kommer visas på den primära displayen när 

veckotimern har en inställning för aktuell dag.
Symbolen visas inte när timern ”På/Av” är 
aktiverad, eller om systemet är under central 
styrning (användning av ”Timer” med den lokala 
fjärrkontroller är förbjudet).

Veckotimer PMain



25

3

F1 F2 F3 F4

Välj:
Markör Markör

Välj:
Markör Markör

Huvudmeny:

Låst
Låst
Låst

Funktionen låst     Nej / Ja
På/Av
Fläkt
Läge

Funktionen låst     Ja
  På/Av             Fläkt
  Läge
  Fläkthastighet  1  2  3  4

Ändringarna sparade

1/2

2/2
Fläkthastighet 1  -/Undgå
Fläkthastighet 2  -/Undgå
Fläkthastighet 3  -/Undgå
Fläkthastighet 4  -/Undgå

Begränsning

Begränsning

Begränsning

Menyn för att ställa in funktionslås visas.

Flytta markören med knappen  F1  eller  F2  till 
önskat val bland följande
<sida 1/2>
Funktionen låst
På/Av
Fläkt
Läge
<sida 2/2>
Fläkthastighet 1
Fläkthastighet 2
Fläkthastighet 3
Fläkthastighet 4
Ändra inställningar med knappen  F3  eller  F4 .
<sida 1/2>
Funktionen låst: Nej (inaktivera)/Ja (aktivera)
På/Av: På/Av

Läge: Inställning av ventilationsläge
<sida 2/2>
Fläkthastighet 1: Hoppa över eller inte
Fläkthastighet 2: Hoppa över eller inte       ”-”/”Undgå”
Fläkthastighet 3: Hoppa över eller inte
Fläkthastighet 4: Hoppa över eller inte

Tryck på knappen  VÄLJ  för att spara inställningen.
En bekräftelse kommer att visas.

Navigera mellan menyerna
För att återgå till Huvudmenyn ......    knappen  MENY
För att återgå till föregående meny ......  knappen  TILLBAKA

Lossnay 12:00 Sö

Fläkt

Auto

         
kommer visas på den primära displayen 

när
 
funktionslåset är aktiverat.

Guiden som motsvarar den låsta funktionen 
kommer att döljas.

(När ventilationsläget är låst)
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Fjärrkontrollens funktion-Funktionsinställningar
Kontrast

1

3

F1 F2 F3 F4

Huvudmeny:

Kontrast

MörkLjus

Ändra kontrasten med knappen  F3  eller  F4  
och tryck sedan på knappen  MENY  eller  
TILLBAKA .

F1 F2 F3 F4

Standardinställning
Service

Primär

Primär display:
Markör Sida

Huvudmeny 2/2 Välj ”Standardinställning” på Huvudmenyn (se 
sidan 15) och tryck sedan på knappen  VÄLJ .

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Huvudmeny:

Inställningsmeny

Markör Sida

Primär/sekundär
Klocka
Inst. Primär display
Kontrast
Inst. Displayinformation

1/2 Flytta markören till ”Kontrast” med knappen  F1 
eller  F2  och tryck sedan på knappen  VÄLJ .

Använda knappar

Navigera mellan menyerna
För att återgå till Huvudmenyn ......    knappen  MENY
För att återgå till föregående meny ......  knappen  TILLBAKA

P
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Språkval

1

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Inställningsmeny

Huvudmeny:

Autoläge
Admin. lösenord
Språkval

2/2

Markör Sida

Flytta markören till ”Språkval” med knappen  F1  
eller  F2  och tryck sedan på knappen  VÄLJ .

F1 F2 F3 F4

Standardinställning
Service

Primär

Primär display:
Markör Sida

Huvudmeny 2/2

Använda knappar

Välj ”Standardinställning” på Huvudmenyn (se 
sidan 15) och tryck sedan på knappen  VÄLJ .

Funktionsbeskrivning
Önskat språk kan ställas in. Språkalternativen är engelska, franska, tyska, spanska, italienska, 
portugisiska, svenska och ryska.

P
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Fjärrkontrollens funktion-Funktionsinställningar

Första gången strömmen sätts på, kommer 
menyn för att välja språk att visas. Välj önskat 
språk. Systemet kommer inte att starta om inget 
språk väljs.

Flytta markören till önskat språk med knappen 
F1  till  F4  och tryck sedan på knappen  VÄLJ  
för att spara inställningen.

3

Språkval

En skärm visas som anger att inställningen har 
sparats.

Navigera mellan menyerna
För att återgå till Huvudmenyn .......  knappen  MENY
För att återgå till föregående meny ......  knappen  TILLBAKA

F1 F2 F3 F4

Huvudmeny:

Markör
Välj:

English
Deutsch
Italiano
Svenska

Français
Español
Português

English
Deutsch
Italiano
Svenska
       Ändringarna sparade

Français
Español
Português

Språkval

Språkval

Markör

P
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Funktionsbeskrivning

Initierar

1

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

2/2
Standardinställning
Service

Primär

Primär display:
Markör Sida

Huvudmeny

F1 F2 F3 F4

Huvudmeny:
Markör

Servicemeny
Lösenord för underhåll
Kontroll av fjärrkontroll
Inställning av funktion
Initierar

2/2

Välj ”Service” på Huvudmenyn (se sidan 15) och 
tryck sedan på knappen  VÄLJ . 

Detta kan inte väljas medan extern inmatning 
prioriteras.

Välj ”Initierar” i fönstret ”Servicemeny”, och tryck 
på knappen  VÄLJ .

P

Använda knappar

Du kan initiera fjärrkontrollen för att återställa den till fabriksinställningarna.
Följande återställs.

Timer, Veckotimer, Funktionen låst, Primär/sekundär, Klocka, Kontrast, Inst. Displayinformation, För 
in modellnamn, För in serienr., För in återförsäljarinfo, Felhistorik, Admin. lösenord, Lösenord för 
underhåll, Språkval

Om fjärrkontrollen initieras startas den om automatiskt.
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Fjärrkontrollens funktion-Funktionsinställningar
Initierar

3

F1 F2 F3 F4

Initiera fjärrkontrollen?

Starta efter initiering

Under initiering

Starta efter initiering

Initierar

Initierar

Avbryt OK

Välj ”OK” med knappen  F4 .

Efter att initieringen genomförts startas 
fjärrkontrollen om automatiskt.

P
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Inställning av funktion P
Funktionsbeskrivning
Utför inställningar av Lossnay-enhetens funktioner via fjärrkontrollen efter behov. 

Se manualen för installation av Lossnay-enheten för information om fabriksinställningar av Lossnay-
enheterna, funktionsinställningsnummer, och inställningsvärden. 
Notera och spara alla ändringar som gjorts för att hålla reda på inställningarna, vid ändringar av 
funktionsinställningar på Lossnay-enheten.

Använda knappar

F1 F2 F3 F4

2/2
Standardinställning
Service

Primär

Primär display:
Markör Sida

Huvudmeny1 Välj ”Service” i huvudmenyn (se sidan 15) och 
tryck sedan på knappen  VÄLJ .

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Huvudmeny:
Markör

2/2Servicemeny
Lösenord för underhåll
Kontroll av fjärrkontroll
Inställning av funktion
Initierar

Välj ”Inställning av funktion” i fönstret 
”Servicemeny”, och tryck på knappen  VÄLJ .

OFF



32

3

För att kontrollera de aktuella inställningarna för 
en given enhet, ange ”M-NET-adress” numret för 
”inställning av funktion”, välj ”Konf” för ”Funktion” och 
tryck på knappen  VÄLJ . 
En skärm visas som indikerar att det söks efter 
inställningarna. När sökningen är klar, visas de aktuella 
inställningarna. 

Menyn för inställning av funktion visas.
Tryck på knapp  F1  eller  F2  för att flytta 
markören till något av följande: ”M-NET-
adress”, ”inställning av funktion”-nummer, eller 
inställningsvärde. Tryck därefter på  F3  eller  F4  
för att ändra inställningen till önskad inställning.

När inställningarna är slutförda, tryck på knappen  
 VÄLJ .
En skärm visas som anger att 
inställningsinformationen överförs.

F1 F2 F3 F4

Inst / Konf

Skickar data

Markör
Välj:

M-NET-adress
Funktion nr.
Data
Funktion

3
32
2

3
32
2

M-NET-adress
Funktion nr.
Data

Inställning av funktion

Inställning av funktion

Adress

4   3
32
  2

Tillbaka:

Inställning klar

F1 F2 F3 F4

M-NET-adress
Funktion nr.
Data

Inställning av funktion När de inställningarna har sänts, visas en skärm 
som anger att det har slutförts.

För att göra ytterligare inställningar, tryck på 
knappen  Tillbaka  för att gå tillbaka till den 
skärm som visades i steg 3 ovan. Ställ in 
funktionsnummer för andra Lossnay-enheter 
genom att följa samma steg.

Fjärrkontrollens funktion-Funktionsinställningar
Inställning av funktion POFF

Navigera mellan menyerna
För att återgå till skärmen Servicemeny ...   knappen  MENY
För att återgå till föregående meny ..knappen  TILLBAKA
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Underhåll
Filterinformation

Lossnay 12:00 Sö

Fläkt Läge

Auto

        kommer visas på den primära displayen när 
det är dags att rengöra filtret och/eller Lossnay-
kärnan.

Rengör eller byt filtret och/eller Lossnay-
kärnan när det här tecknet visas.
Se instruktionshandboken för Lossnay-
enheten.

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

1/2Primär

Primär display:
Markör Sida

Huvudmeny
Timer
Veckotimer
Begränsning
Filterinformation
Felinformation

Välj ”Filterinformation” på Huvudmenyn (se sidan 
15) och tryck sedan på knappen  VÄLJ .

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Huvudmeny:

Filterinformation

Återst

Filter
Värmeväxlar kärna

          Rengör delarna ovan.
  Tryck sedan på reset-knappen.

Tryck på knappen  F4  för att återställa 

rengöringssymbolen.

Se instruktionshandboken för Lossnay-enheten 
hur filtret och Lossnay-kärnan rengörs.

Använda knappar
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3

F1 F2 F3 F4

Filterinformation

Filterinformation

OKAvbryt

Återställ rengöring symbol?

Filter
Värmeväxlar kärna

Rengöring symbol återställning

Huvudmeny:

Välj ”OK” med knappen  F4 .

En bekräftelse kommer att visas.

Lossnay 12:00 Sö

Fläkt Läge

Auto

När           visas på den primära displayen är 
systemet centralstyrt och rengöringssymbolen 

kan inte återställas.

Om två eller fler Lossnay-enheter är anslutna, kan tiden för rengöring vara olika för olika enheter.
Ikonen          visas när filtret och/eller Lossnay-kärnan på huvudenheten ska rengöras.
När rengöringssymbolen återställs, återställs den ackumulerade drifttiden för alla enheter.

Ikonen        ska visas efter en viss drifttid, under förutsättning att Lossnay-enheter är installerade i 
utrymmen med normal luftkvalitet. Beroende på luftkvaliteten, kan filtret och/eller Lossnay-kärnan 
behöva rengöras oftare.

Den ackumulerade tid då filtret och/eller Lossnay-kärnan behöver rengöras är modellberoende.

Navigera mellan menyerna
För att återgå till Huvudmenyn ......    knappen  MENY
För att återgå till föregående meny ......  knappen  TILLBAKA

Underhåll
Filterinformation
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Felsökning

När ett fel inträffar visas följande skärm.
Kontrollera felstatus, stoppa driften och kontakta din återförsäljare.

Felinformation

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Felinformation
Felkod                5101
Fel enhet             LC(Lossnay)
M-NET-adress    1
Modellnamn   LGH-100RVX-E
Serienr.               01234567

ÅterstSida

Felinformation
Kontaktinformation
  Återförs
       Tel. 012-3456-7890

ÅterstSida

Återställ fel:Återställningskn

Återställ fel:Återställningskn

1/2

2/2

Felkod, felenhet, M-NET-adress, enhetsmodell 
och serienummer visas.
Modellnamn och serienummer visas endast om 
informationen har registrerats.

Tryck på knapp  F1  eller  F2  för att gå till nästa 
sida.

Kontaktinformation (återförsäljarens 
telefonnummer) visas om informationen har 
registrerats.

Använda knappar

blinkar
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2

F1 F2 F3 F4

F1 F2 F3 F4

Felinformation

Återställ fel

Återställ fel

Återställa aktuellt fel?

Återställ fel

OKAvbryt

Huvudmeny:

Felkod                5101
Fel enhet             LC(Lossnay)
M-NET-adress    1
Modellnamn   LGH-100RVX-E
Serienr.               01234567

ÅterstSida
Återställ fel:Återställningskn

1/2 Tryck på knappen  F4  eller  PÅ/AV  för att 
återställa det inträffade felet.

Välj ”OK” med knappen  F4 .

Fel kan inte återställas när PÅ/AV inte är 
tillåtet.

blinkar

Navigera mellan menyerna
För att återgå till Huvudmenyn ..........  knappen  MENY

Felsökning
Felinformation

blinkar



37

F1 F2 F3 F4

1/2Primär

Primär display:
Markör Sida

Huvudmeny
Timer
Veckotimer
Begränsning
Filterinformation
Felinformation

När inget fel inträffar, kan sidan 2/2 av 
felinformationen (se sidan 35) visas genom att 
välja ”Felinformation” från huvudmenyn (se sidan 
15).
Fel kan inte återställas från denna skärm.

Kontrollera felinformationen
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Specifikationer
Kontrollspecifikationer

Produktens storlek 120(W) x 120(H) x 19(D) mm (4 3/4 x 4 3/4 x 3/4 [tum]) 
(utom utstickande del)

Nettovikt 0,25 kg (9/16 lb.)
Märkspänning 12 VDC (från Lossnay-enheter)
Energiförbrukning 0,3 W
Användningsmiljö Temperatur 0 ~ 40 ºC (32 ~ 104 ºF)

Fuktighet 30 ~ 90%RH (utan hänsyn till dagg)
Material Panel: PMMA

Hölje: PC + ABS



MODEL

PZ-61DR-E
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Lossnay

Jednostavan raspored tipki

Velike tipke za jednostavan odabir
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UPOZORENJE
OPREZ

    UPOZORENJE

    OPREZ



    UPOZORENJE     OPREZ



6

5

6

1234

7 8 9 0



1 

6 

2 Tipka  odabir

7 

3 Tipka  povratak

8 

4 Tipka  izbornika Stranica 15

9 

5 LCD zaslon s pozadinskim osvjetljenjem

0 

Main

Main display:Return button
Cursor Page

Main menu
Timer
Weekly timer
Restriction
Filter information
Error information

1/2Lossnay 12:00 Sun
Outdoor
   0°C
Return
  20°C
Supply
  15°C

Fan Mode

Auto

iskoristiti na danom zaslonu.
Prilikom središnje kontrole sustava, 

Main display (Glavni zaslon) Main menu (Glavni izbornik)

7 8 9 0 7 8 9 0
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Lossnay 12:00 Sun
Outdoor
   0°C
Return
  20°C
Supply
  15°C

Fan Mode

Auto

1

5

6

9b a0 ef

7

8

c

3 d g

4

2

h



9

3 

a

b

5

8

1 

d 

e 

f

9

7

6

0

g

h Temperatura

4 
       (

c

2 Clock (Sat) Stranica 17 
    



 



F1 F2 F3 F4

Timer

Enter administrator password

Select:
Cursor

P

Main

ON

P

OFF

Main
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Restriction

Restriction

Select:
Cursor Cursor

Select:
Cursor Cursor

Main menu:

Locked
Locked
Locked

Operation locked   No / Yes
On/Off
Fan
Mode

Operation locked     Yes
  On/Off            Fan 
  Mode 
  Fan speed  1  2  3  4

Changes saved

1/2

2/2
Fan speed 1  -/Skipped
Fan speed 2  -/Skipped
Fan speed 3  -/Skipped
Fan speed 4  -/Skipped

 

Lossnay 12:00 Sun

Fan

Auto
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1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main menu:

Contrast

DarkLight

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main Main menu
Initial setting
Service

Main display:
Cursor Page

2/2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main menu:

Initial setting menu

Cursor Page

Main/Sub
Clock
Main display
Contrast
Display details

1/2

P

 

 



1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Cursor Page

Initial setting menu

Main menu:

Auto mode
Administrator password
Language selection

2/2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main Main menu
Initial setting
Service

Main display:
Cursor Page

2/2

P
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F1 F2 F3 F4

Main menu:

Cursor
Select:

English
Deutsch
Italiano
Svenska

Français
Español
Português
Русский

English
Deutsch
Italiano
Svenska
           Changes saved

Français
Español
Português
Русский

Language selection

Language selection

Cursor

P
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1

F1 F2 F3 F4

2/2Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu
Initial setting
Service

F1 F2 F3 F4

Service menu
Maintenance password
Remote controller check
Function setting
Initializing

Main menu:
Cursor

2/2

P



F1 F2 F3 F4

Initialize remote controller?

Reboot after initializing

Under initializing

Reboot after initializing

Initializing

Initializing

Cancel OK

P



P

F1 F2 F3 F4

2/2Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu
Initial setting
Service

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Service menu
Maintenance password
Remote controller check
Function setting
Initializing

Main menu:
Cursor

2/2

OFF



F1 F2 F3 F4

Set / Conf

Sending data

Cursor
Select:

M-NET address
Function No.
Data
Function

  3
32
  2

  3
32
  2

M-NET address
Function No.
Data

Function setting

Function setting

Address

  3
32
  2

M-NET address
Function No.
Data

Return:

Function setting

Setting completed

F1 F2 F3 F4

POFF

 

 



Lossnay 12:00 Sun

Fan Mode

Auto

        

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu
Timer
Weekly timer
Restriction
Filter information
Error information

1/2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main menu:

Filter information

Reset

Filter
Lossnay core

  Please clean the parts above.
     Then press reset button.



F1 F2 F3 F4

Filter information

Filter information

OKCancel

Reset cleaning sign?

Filter
Lossnay core

Cleaning sign reset

Main menu:

Lossnay 12:00 Sun

Fan Mode

Auto
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F1 F2 F3 F4

Error information
Error code           5101
Error unit             LC(Lossnay)
M-NET address  1
Model name  LGH-100RVX-E
Serial No.            01234567

ResetPage

Error information
Contact information
  Dealer
       Tel  012-3456-7890

ResetPage

Reset error:Reset button 

Reset error: Reset button

1/2

2/2



F1 F2 F3 F4

F1 F2 F3 F4

Error information

Error reset

Error reset

Error code           5101
Error unit             LC(Lossnay)
M-NET address  1
Model name  LGH-100RVX-E
Serial No.            01234567

ResetPage

Reset current error?

Error reset

OKCancel

Main menu:

Reset error: Reset button

1/2  

 



F1 F2 F3 F4

1/2Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu
Timer
Weekly timer
Restriction
Filter information
Error information





Inden brug bedes du gennemlæse instruktionerne i denne vejledning for korrekt brug af 
produktet. 
Opbevares til fremtidig brug.
Sørg for, at denne cd-rom og installationsvejledningen videregives til evt. fremtidige brugere.
For at sikre en sikker og korrekt brug af fjernkontrollen skal den installeres af uddannet 
personale.

Dansk

Lossnay Fjernbetjening
MODEL

PZ-61DR-E
Instruktionsvejledning
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Lossnay

Produktfunktioner

Funktion 1

Stort display, der er nemt at se

Fuldpunkts LCD-display med store skrift-

Funktion 2

Opstilling med enkle knapper

Funktion 3

Store knapper, der er nemme at trykke på

Knapperne er arrangeret efter 
brug, hvilket giver en intuitiv 
navigation.

De knapper, der bruges ofte, er 
større end de andre knapper for 
at undgå utilsigtet nedtrykning af 
knapper.
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ADVARSEL

 Læs følgende sikkerhedsanvisninger grundigt, før enheden tages i brug.
 Overhold anvisningerne nøje for at garantere sikkerheden.

FORSIGTIG
Angiver livsfare eller fare for alvorlige kvæstelser.

Angiver fare for alvorlige kvæstelser eller strukturelle skader.

    ADVARSEL

Sikkerhedsanvisninger

 Når du har læst denne vejledning, skal den videregives til slutbrugeren for opbevaring til fremtidig brug.
 Opbevar denne vejledning til fremtidig brug, og brud den som opslagsvæk efter behov. Denne vejledning skal 
stilles til rådighed for personer, der reparerer eller flytter kontrolenheden. Sørg for, at vejledningen videregives til 
evt. fremtidige brugere.

Generelle anvisninger

For at mindske risikoen for elektrisk stød, funktionsfejl, 
røg eller brand må kontakter/knapper ikke betjenes eller 
andre elektriske dele berøres med våde hænder.

For at mindske risikoen for kortslutning, strømlækage, 
elektrisk stød, funktionsfejl, røg eller brand må 
kontrolenheden ikke vaskes med vand eller anden 
væske. 

Enheden må ikke installeres på et sted, hvor store 
mængder olie, damp, organiske opløsningsmidler eller 
korrosive gasser, f.eks. svovlgas, er til stede, eller 
hvor sure/basiske opløsninger eller spray anvendes 
regelmæssigt. Disse stoffer kan kompromittere 
enhedens ydeevne eller medføre, at visse af enhedens 
komponenter korroderer, hvilket kan resultere i elektrisk 
stød, funktionsfejl, røg eller brand.

Hvis enheden desinficeres med alkohol, skal der 
foretages grundig udluftning i rummet. Alkoholdampe 
omkring enheden kan forårsage brand eller eksplosion, 
når enheden er tændt.

For at mindske risikoen for kvæstelser eller elektrisk 
stød skal driften stoppes, og kontrolenheden tildækkes, 
før der sprayes med et kemikalie i nærheden af 
kontrolenheden.

For at mindske risikoen for kvæstelser eller elektrisk 
stød skal driften stoppes, og strømforsyningen 
slukkes, før rengøring, vedligeholdelse eller eftersyn af 
kontrolenheden.

Hvis du bemærker uregelmæssigheder (f.eks. at der 
lugter brændt), skal du stoppe anlægget, slukke på 
afbryderen og henvende dig til din forhandler.
Fortsat brug af produktet kan resultere i elektrisk stød, 
funktionsfejl eller brand.

Montér alle nødvendige paneler korrekt for at holde fugt 
og støv ude af kontrolenheden. Ophobning af støv og 
vand kan medføre elektrisk stød, røg eller brand.

    FORSIGTIG
For at mindske risikoen for brand eller eksplosion må 
brændbare materialer ikke placeres, og brændbar spray 
ikke anvendes, i nærheden af kontrolenheden.

For at mindske risikoen for beskadigelse af 
kontrolenheden må insektmiddel eller andre brændbare 
sprays ikke sprøjtes direkte på kontrolenheden.

For at mindske risikoen for miljøforurening skal 
du rådføre dig med autoriseret instans for korrekt 
bortskaffelse af fjernkontrollen. 

For at mindske risikoen for elektrisk stød eller 
funktionsfejl må berøringsdisplayet eller knapper ikke 
berøres med en spids eller skarp genstand.
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For at mindske risikoen for kvæstelser og elektrisk stød 
skal kontakt med skarpe kanter på visse dele undgås.

For at undgå kvæstelser fra ødelagt glas må glasdelene 
ikke udsættes for overdreven kraft.

For at mindske risikoen for kvæstelser skal 
beskyttelsesudstyr bæres ved arbejde på 
kontrolenheden.

Anvisninger for flytning eller reparation af kontrolenheden

    ADVARSEL     FORSIGTIG
Kontrolenheden må kun repareres eller flyttes af 
uddannet personale. Kontrolenheden må ikke adskilles 
eller modificeres.
Forkert installation eller reparation kan medføre 
kvæstelser, elektrisk stød eller brand.

For at mindske risikoen for kortslutning, elektrisk stød, 
brand eller funktionsfejl må printpladen ikke berøres 
med værktøj eller med hænderne, og der må ikke 
ophobes støv på printpladen.

Yderligere anvisninger

For at undgå skader på kontrolenheden skal der bruges 
korrekt værktøj til installation, eftersyn og reparation af 
den.

Træk ikke i eller bøj kommunikationskablerne.
Et trukket eller bøjet kabel kan medføre brand eller 
udstyrsfejl.

For at undgå misfarvning må kontrolenheden ikke 
rengøres med benzen, fortynder eller kemiske klude. 
Kontrolenheden rengøres ved at tørre med en blød klud 
gennemblødt med vand med et mildt rengøringsmiddel, 
rengøringsmidlet tørres af med en våd klud, og vandet 
tørres af med en tør klud.

Denne kontrolenhed er udelukkende designet til brug 
med Lossnay fra Mitsubishi Electric. Brug af denne 
kontrolenhed sammen med andre systemer eller til 
andre formål kan medføre funktionsfejl. For at undgå skader på kontrolenheden skal den 

beskyttes mod statisk elektricitet.
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Navne og funktioner for kontrolenhedens komponenter
Kontrolenhedens interface

Funktionsknapper

5

6

1234

7 8 9 0
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Tryk for at TÆNDE/SLUKKE for Lossnay-
enheden.

1  TÆND/SLUK  -knap

Denne lampe lyser grønt, når enheden 
er i brug. Den blinker, når fjernkontrollen 
starter, eller hvis der opstår en fejl.

Tryk for at gemme indstillingen.

Hovedmenu: Tryk for at flytte markøren ned.

Tryk for at gå tilbage til den foregående 
skærm.

Hoveddisplay:  Tryk for at ændre 
ventilatorhastighed.

Hovedmenu: Tryk for at flytte markøren op.

Tryk for at få vist hovedmenuen.

Hoveddisplay:  Tryk for at ændre 
ventilationstilstanden

Hovedmenu:  Tryk for at gå til den foregående 
side.

Funktionsindstillingerne vises.
Når baggrundsbelysningen er slukket, 
vil enhver knap tænde for den, og den 
forbliver tændt i et bestemt tidsrum 
afhængig af skærmen. 

Hovedmenu:  Tryk for at gå til den næste 
side.

* Hvis LOSSNAY ikke har funktionen, 
eller betjening ikke er mulig, vises 
betjeningsvejledningen ikke.

6 TÆND-/SLUK-lampe

2  VÆLG  -knap

7 Funktionsknap  F1

3  TILBAGE  -knap

8 Funktionsknap  F2

4  MENU  -knap Side 15

9 Funktionsknap  F3

5 Baggrundsbelyst LCD

0 Funktionsknap  F4

Når baggrundsbelysningen er slukket, 
tændes det, når der trykkes på en 
vilkårlig knap, og dens funktion aktiveres 
ikke. (Med undtagelse af  TÆND/SLUK  
-knappen)

Main

Main display:Return button
Cursor Page

Main menu
Timer
Weekly timer
Restriction
Filter information
Error information

1/2Lossnay 12:00 Sun
Outdoor
   0°C
Return
  20°C
Supply
  15°C

Fan Mode

Auto

Funktionsknappernes funktioner 
skifter afhængig af skærmen. I 
vejledning til knapfunktioner, der 
vises i bunden af LCD'et, kan du se de 
funktioner, de har på en given skærm.
Når systemet er centralt styret, 
kan man ikke se den vejledning i 
knapfunktioner, der svarer til den låste 
knap.

Hoveddisplay
Main menu 
(Hovedmenu)

Funktionsvejledning
7 8 9 0 7 8 9 0
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Lossnay 12:00 Sun
Outdoor
   0°C
Return
  20°C
Supply
  15°C

Fan Mode

Auto

1

5

6

9b a0 ef

7

8

c

3 d g

4

2

h

Navne og funktioner for kontrolenhedens komponenter
Display

* Alle ikoner vises med forklaring.
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Her vises indstilling af ventilatorhastighed.
3 Ventilatorhastighed Side 13 

Vises, hvis nat-/udrensningsfunktionen er 
tilgængelig.

Vises, når der foretages handlinger for at 
beskytte udstyret.

Vises, når TÆND-/SLUK-funktionen er centralt 
styret.

Her vises den aktuelle tid.

Vises, når knapperne er låst, og/eller en 
ventilatorhastighed er sprunget over.

Lossnay vises altid.
a Side 12 

b

5

8 Side 24 

1 Navn på fjernbetjening 

Viser indstilling af ventilationstilstand.
d Ventilationstilstand Side 13 

Vises under betjening af ekstern 
ventilatorhastighed.

Vises, når betjeningen er sammenlåst med 
ekstern enhed.

Vises, når ”tænd-/sluk-timer” (side 18) eller ”auto-
off-timer” (side 20) er aktiveret. 

e 

f

9 Side 18, 20

Angives, når filter og/eller Lossnay-kerne kræver 
vedligeholdelse.

Vises, når funktion til nulstilling af filter er centralt 
styret.

7 Side 33

6

Vises, når ugetimer er aktiveret.
0 Side 22 

Vises under betjening af ekstern 
ventilationstilstand.

Viser udendørstemperaturen, returtemperaturen 
og forsyningstemperaturen (beregnet værdi).

g

h Temperatur

Funktioner for de tilsvarende knapper vises her.
4 Vejledning til knapfunktion

Vises når strømforsynings-/
udblæsningsfunktionen foretages eller ved 
forsinket drift af startdriften.

c

De fleste indstillinger (med undtagelse af TÆND/SLUK, ventilatorhastighed og 
ventilationstilstand) kan foretages fra menuskærmen. (Se side 15.)

Indikatoren for udendørstemperatur 
blinker ved 0 ºC eller derunder eller 38ºC 
eller derover.
Indikatoren for returtemperaturen og 
forsyningstemperaturen (beregnet værdi) 
blinker ved 8 ºC eller derunder eller 38ºC 
eller derover.

2 Clock (Ur) Side 17 
    (se installationsvejledningen).
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Tryk på  MENU  
-knappen.

Flyt markøren 
til den ønskede 
enhed med  F1  -,  
F2  -,  F3  - eller 
F4  -knappen, og 
tryk på knappen  
VÆLG .

Side 18

Side 20

Side 22

Side 24

Side 33

Side 35

Se installationsvejledningen.

Side 17

Ikke tilgængelig

Side 26

Se installationsvejledningen.

Ikke tilgængelig

Se installationsvejledningen.

Side 27

Ikke tilgængelig

Se installationsvejledningen.
Ikke tilgængelig

Se installationsvejledningen.

Se installationsvejledningen.

Se installationsvejledningen.

Se installationsvejledningen.

Side 31

Side 29
Se installationsvejledningen.

Skal læses, inden kontrolenheden tages i brug
Menustruktur

Main menu (Hovedmenu)

Timer

Weekly timer (Ugetimer)

Restriction (Begrænsning)

Filter information (Filterinformation)

Error information (Fejlinformation)

Initial setting (Standardindstilling)

On/Off timer (Tænd-/sluk-timer)

Auto-Off timer (Autosluk-timer)

Operation lock (Betjeningslås)

Main/Sub (Hoved/under)

Clock (Ur)

Main diaplay (Hoveddisplay)

Contrast (Kontrast)

Display details (Displayinformation)

Auto mode (Auto-funktion)
Administrator password 
(Administratorpassword)
Language selection (Valg af sprog)

Service

Test run (Testkørsel)
Input maintenance info. 
(Indtastningsvedligeholdelsesinformation)
Lossnay

Check (Kontrol)

Self check (Selvkontrol)

Maintenance password (Vedligeholdelsespassword)

Function setting (Indstilling af funktioner)

Remote controller check (Kontrol af fjernkontrol)

Initializing (Initialisering)
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Ikonforklaringer

F1 F2 F3 F4

Timer

Enter administrator password

Select:
Cursor

Betjening af kontrolenhed
Timer P

Tabellen herunder viser 
de firkantede ikoner, der 
benyttes i denne vejledning.

Administratorpassword eller password for vedligeholdelsesbrugeren skal 
indtastes på skærmen til indtastning af password for at ændre indstillinger-
ne. Ingen af indstillingerne kan springes over i denne procedure.

F1 : 
F2 : 
F3 : Tryk for at reducere værdien med 1.
F4 : Tryk for at øge værdien med 1.

* Der kan ikke foretages ændringer, med 
mindre der indtastes korrekt password.

Viser indstil-
linger, der kun 
kan foretages 
fra hovedfjern-
kontrolenhed.

Viser indstillinger, der kun kan 
ændres, når enhederne er i 
brug.

Viser indstillinger, der kun kan ændres, 
når enhederne ikke er i brug.

Viser indstillinger, der kun kan 
ændres, når enhederne er i 
nat-/udrensningstilstand.

Viser funktioner, der ikke er tilgænge-
lige, når knapperne er låst, eller syste-
met er centralt styret.

Main

ON

P

OFF

Main
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TÆND/SLUK

TÆNG/SLUK under betjening af Night-purge (nat-/udrensningstilstand)

Grundfunktioner

Tryk på  TÆND/SLUK  -knappen. 
TÆND-/SLUK-lampen lyser grønt, og anlægget starter.

Knapbetjening

Knapbetjening

Tryk på  TÆND/SLUK  -knappen igen.
TÆND-/SLUK-lampen slukkes, og anlægget stopper.

Tryk på  TÆND/SLUK  -knappen under betjening 
af nat-/udrensningstilstand.
Skærmen for betjening af nat-/
udrensningstilstand ændres til normal 
betjeningsskærm.
Hvis du ønsker at stoppe handlingen, skal du 
trykke på 
  TÆND/SLUK  -knappen igen.
TÆND-/SLUK-lampen slukkes, og anlægget 
stopper.

TÆND

SLUK

Nat-/udrensningstilstand starter automatisk, 
når de indstillede forhold nås.
Se installationsvejledningen til Lossnay-
enheden for yderligere detaljer.

F1 F2 F3 F4

Lossnay 12:00 Sun

Night-
purge

Fan
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Ventilatorhastighed

Ventilationstilstand

Knapbetjening

Knapbetjening

ON

ON

F1 F2 F3 F4

Lossnay 12:00 Sun

Fan Mode

Auto

F1 F2 F3 F4

Lossnay 12:00 Sun

Auto

Fan Mode

Tryk på  F2  -knappen for at se 
ventilatorhastighederne i følgende rækkefølge.

Betjening er ikke mulig under betjening af 
ekstern ventilatorhastighed.

En ventilatorhastighed, der springes over på 
grund af en ventilatoroverspringsindstilling, vises 
ikke (se side 24).

Tryk på  F2  -knappen for at se 
ventilationstilstanden i følgende rækkefølge.

Betjening er ikke mulig under betjening af nat/
udrensning eller ekstern ventilationstilstand.

Auto Auto
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Sådan navigerer du i menuen
Hovedmenuliste

Indstilling og visning 
af enheder Indstillingsinformation Referenceside

Timer On/Off timer 
(Tænd-/sluk-
timer)

Bruges til at indstille funktionen tænd-/sluk-timer.
Tiden kan indstilles til intervaller på 5 minutter.

* Uret skal indstilles.

18

Auto-Off timer 
(Autosluk-
timer)

Bruges til at indstille auto-/sluk-tiden.
Tiden kan indstilles til en værdi fra 30 til 240 med intervaller på 10 
minutter.

20

Weekly timer 
(Ugetimer)

Bruges til at indstille ugefunktionen tænd-/sluk-tider.
Der kan indstilles op til otte funktionsmønstre for hver dag.

* Uret skal indstilles.
* Ikke gyldig, når tænd-/sluk-timer er aktiveret. 

22

Restriction 
(Begrænsning)

Betjeningslås 
og overspring 
af ventilator-
hastighed

Brug til at låse valgte funktioner og springe valgt 
ventilatorhastighed over.
De låste funktioner kan ikke betjenes.
Den oversprungne ventilatorhastighed kan ikke betjenes.

24

Filter information 
(Filterinformation) Rengøringssymbolet kan nulstilles.

33

Error information 
(Fejlinformation)

Bruges til at kontrollere fejlinformation, når der opstår en fejl.

kontaktinformation (forhandlerens telefonnummer) kan vises.
* Enhedsmodellen, fabrikationsnummeret og kontaktinformation 

skal været registreret i forvejen for at kunne vises.

35

Initial setting 
(Standardindstilling)

Clock (Ur) Bruges til at indstille den aktuelle tid. 17

Contrast 
(Kontrast)

Bruges til at justere skærmkontrast. 26

Language 
selection (Valg 
af sprog)

Bruges til at vælge det ønskede sprog. 27

Service Initializing
(Initialisering)

Brug til at initialisere fjernbetjeningen. 29

Function 
setting 
(Indstilling af 
funktioner)

Brug til at indstille funktioner for hver Lossnay. 31

Begrænsninger for den sekundære fjernkontrol

Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu
Timer
Weekly timer
Restriction
Filter information
Error information

1/2 De følgende indstillinger kan ikke foretages fra den 
sekundære fjernkontrol. Indstillingerne skal foretages 
fra hovedfjernkontrollen.  ”Main” (Hoved) vises i titlen 
på hovedmenuen på den primære fjernbetjening.

Timer 
(On/Off timer, Auto-Off timer (tænd-/sluk-timer, 
autosluk-timer))
Weekly timer (Ugetimer)
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F1 F2 F3 F4

Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu
Initial setting
Service

2/2 Page Tryk på  F3  for at gå til den foregående side.
Tryk på  F4  for at gå til den næste side.

Sådan navigerer du i Main menu (hovedmenuen)

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu
Timer
Weekly timer
Restriction
Filter information
Error information

1/2
Tryk på  MENU  -knappen.

Main menu (Hovedmenuen) vises.

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu
Timer
Weekly timer
Restriction
Filter information
Error information

1/2

Cursor

Tryk på  F1  for at flytte markøren ned.
Tryk på  F2  for at flytte markøren op.

Knapbetjening

Adgang til Main menu (hovedmenuen)

Valg af enhed

Sådan navigerer du i siderne
Side

Markør
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F1 F2 F3 F4

Lossnay 12:00 Sun

Auto

Fan Mode

Tryk på  TILBAGE  -knappen for at gå ud af 
Main menu (hovedmenuen) og gå tilbage til 
hoveddisplay. 

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main menu:
Cursor Page

Initial setting menu        1/2
Main/Sub 
Clock
Main display
Contrast
Display details

Vælg den ønskede enhed og tryk på knappen  
 VÆLG .

Skærmen til indstilling af den valgte enhed vises.

Hvis der ikke trykkes på en knap i 10 minutter, går skærmen automatisk tilbage til 
hoveddisplay. Indstillinger, der ikke er blevet gemt, mistes.

F1 F2 F3 F4

Not available
Unsupported function

Return:

Beskeden til venstre vises, hvis brugeren 
vælger en funktion, der ikke understøttes af den 
tilsvarende Lossnay-enhedsmodel.

Gem indstillinger

Gå ud af Main menu (hovedmenuskærmen)

Vis funktioner, der ikke understøttes

Sådan navigerer du i menuen
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Flyt markøren til den ønskede enhed med  F1  - 
eller  F2  -knappen mellem år, måned, dato, time 
eller minut.

Forøg eller reducér værdien for den valgte 
enhed med  F3  - eller  F4  -knappen og tryk på 
knappen  VÆLG .
Der vises en bekræftelsesskærm.

Vælg ”Initial setting” (standardindstilling) i Main 
menu (hovedmenuen) (se side 15) og tryk på 
knappen  VÆLG .

Flyt markøren til ”Clock” (ur) med  F1  - eller  F2  
-knappen og tryk på knappen  VÆLG .

Clock (Ur)

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main Main menu
Initial setting
Service

Main display:
Cursor Page

2/2

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Cursor Page

Initial setting menu 1/2

Main menu:

Main/Sub
Clock
Main display
Contrast
Display details

Uret skal indstilles, inden følgende indstillinger 
kan foretages.
 On/Off timer (Tænd-/sluk-timer)
 Weekly timer (Ugetimer)

3

F1 F2 F3 F4

Clock

Select:
Cursor

2014  /   01  /  01   00:  00
yyyy /  mm/  dd      hh:  mm

Knapbetjening

Sådan navigerer du i skærmene

  ...........................................................  MENU  -knap

  ...........................................................  TILBAGE  -knap

P

Fjernkontrolbetjening – indstilling af funktioner
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Fjernkontrolbetjening – indstilling af funktioner

On/Off timer (Tænd-/sluk-timer)

Timer

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu 1/2
Timer
Weekly timer
Restriction
Filter information
Error information

Vælg ”Timer” (timer) i hovedmenuen (se side 15) 
og tryk på knappen  VÆLG .

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Timer

Setting display:
Cursor

On/Off timer      No
    On              Off
    Repeat    No
Auto-off             No
    Stop in           --- min

De aktuelle indstillinger vises.

Flyt markøren til On/Off timer (tænd-/sluk-timer) 
og tryk på knappen  VÆLG .

P

F1 F2 F3 F4

Timer

Select:
Cursor Cursor

On/Off timer          No / Yes
On
Off
Repeat         No / Yes

Skærmen til indstilling af timer vises.

Vælg den ønskede enhed med  F1  - eller  F2  
-knappen mellem ”On/Off timer” (Tænd-/sluk-
timer), ”On” (Tænd), ”Off” (Sluk) eller ”Repeat” 
(Gentag).

On/Off-timeren (Tænd/sluk) virker ikke i følgende 
tilfælde: Når On/Off timer (tænd-/sluk-
timeren) er deaktiveret, ved en fejl, ved 
kontrol (i servicemenuen), ved testkørsel, ved 
fjernkontroldiagnose, når uret ikke er indstillet, 
ved indstilling af funktion, når systemet er 
centralt styret (når ”Tænd/sluk” fra en lokal 
fjernbetjening er forbudt).

Når betjeningen startes med tænd-timeren, vil 
ventilatorhastighed og ventilationstilstand fungere 
i den tilstand, der var indstillet, før driften blevet 
stoppet.

3

Main

Knapbetjening
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F1 F2 F3 F4

Timer

Select:
Cursor Time

On/Off timer          No / Yes
On
Off
Repeat         No / Yes

Skift indstilling med  F3  - eller  F4  -knappen. 
 On/Off timer (Tænd-/sluk-timer):  No (slå fra)/

Yes (slå til)
 On (Tænd):  Starttid (kan indstilles i intervaller 

på 5 minutter)
* Tryk på knappen og hold den nede for hurtigt 

at gå fremad i tallene.
 Off (Sluk):  Stoptid (kan indstilles i intervaller på 

5 minutter)
* Tryk på knappen og hold den nede for hurtigt 

at gå fremad i tallene.
 Repeat (Gentag): No (én gang)/Yes (gentag)

Lossnay 12:00 Sun

Fan Mode

Auto

        
vises på hoveddisplayet, når On/Off timer 

(Tænd-/sluk-timeren) er aktiveret.

4

F1 F2 F3 F4

Timer

Timer

Select:
Cursor Time

Main menu:

On/Off timer          No / Yes
On
Off
Repeat         No / Yes

On/Off timer          No / Yes
On
Off
Repeat         No / Yes
          Changes saved

Tryk på knappen  VÆLG  for at gemme 
indstillingerne.

Der vises en bekræftelsesskærm.

5

Sådan navigerer du i skærmene

  ...........................................................  MENU  -knap

  ...........................................................  TILBAGE  -knap
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Auto-Off timer (Autosluk-timer)

Fjernkontrolbetjening – indstilling af funktioner
Timer

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Timer

Setting display:
Cursor

On/Off timer      Yes
    On              Off
    Repeat    Yes
Auto-Off             No
    Stop in           --- min

Vis skærmen til indstilling af timer.
(Se side 18.)

Vælg ”Auto-Off” (Autosluk), og tryk på knappen  
VÆLG .

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Auto-Off timer

Select:
Cursor Cursor

Auto-Off          No  Yes
Stop in              min

De aktuelle indstillinger vises.

Flyt markøren til ”Auto-Off”(Autosluk) eller ”Stop 
in --- min”(Stop om --- min) med  F1  - eller  F2  
-knappen.

3

F1 F2 F3 F4

Auto-Off timer

Select:
Cursor Time

Auto-Off          No  Yes
Stop in              min

Skift indstilling med  F3  - eller  F4  -knappen. 

 Stop in --- min (Stop om --- min): 
Timerindstilling (det område, 
der kan indstilles, er 30 til 240 
minutter med intervaller på 10 
minutter.)

P

Timeren for Auto-Off (Autosluk) virker ikke i 
følgende tilfælde: 
Når timeren for Auto-Off (Autosluk) er deaktiveret, 
ved en fejl, ved kontrol (i servicemenuen), ved 
testkørsel, ved fjernkontroldiagnose, når uret ikke 
er indstillet, ved indstilling af funktion, når systemet 
er centralt styret (når ”Tænd/sluk” fra en lokal 
fjernbetjening er forbudt).

Main

Knapbetjening
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F1 F2 F3 F4

Auto-Off timer

Auto-Off timer

Select:
Cursor Time

Main menu:

Auto-Off          No  Yes
Stop in              min

Auto-Off          No  Yes
Stop in              min

          Changes saved

Tryk på knappen  VÆLG  for at gemme 
indstillingerne.

Der vises en bekræftelsesskærm.

4

Lossnay 12:00 Sun

Fan Mode

Auto

      
vises på hoveddisplayet, når timeren Auto-

Off (Autosluk).

Sådan navigerer du i skærmene

  ...........................................................  MENU  -knap

  ...........................................................  TILBAGE  -knap
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1

3

F1 F2 F3 F4

Weekly timer

Select:
Cursor

Weekly timer  No / Yes

På skærmen til aktivering (Yes) og deaktivering 
(No) vises ugetimer.

For at aktivere indstillingen flyttes markøren til 
”Yes” (Ja) med  F3  - eller  F4  -knappen, og der 
trykkes på knappen  VÆLG .

Fjernkontrolbetjening – indstilling af funktioner

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu 1/2
Timer
Weekly timer
Restriction
Filter information
Error information

Vælg ”Weekly timer” (Ugetimer) i Main menu 
(Hovedmenuen) (se side 15), og tryk på knappen  
VÆLG .

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Weekly timer 1/2

Setting display:
day Page

Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun
No.

De aktuelle indstillinger vises.

Tryk på  F1  - eller  F2  -knappen for at se 
indstillinger for hver dag i ugen. 
Tryk på  F4  -knappen for at se mønstrene 5 til 8.

Tryk på knappen  VÆLG  for at gå til 
indstillingsskærmen.

Weekly timer (Ugetimer) P

Weekly timer (Ugetimeren) virker ikke i følgende 
tilfælde: 
Når On/Off timer (Tænd-/sluk-timeren) er 
aktiveret, når ugetimeren er deaktiveret, ved 
kontrol (i servicemenuen), ved testkørsel, ved 
fjernkontroldiagnose, når uret ikke er indstillet, 
ved indstilling af funktion, når systemet er centralt 
styret (når ”Tænd/sluk” fra en lokal fjernbetjening er 
forbudt).

Main

Knapbetjening
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Skærmen til indstilling af funktionsmønstre vises.
Tryk på  F1  -knappen for at flytte markøren til det ønskede 
mønsternummer.
Flyt markøren til tid, nat-/udrensning til/fra (  ) eller 
ventilatorhastighed (  ) med  F2  
-knappen.
Skift indstillinger med  F3  - eller  F4  -knappen.
 Tid: kan indstilles i intervaller på 5 minutter
* Tryk på knappen, og hold den nede, for hurtigt at gå fremad i 

tallene.
 Til/fra/nat-udrensning
 Ventilatorhastighed: Valgbar ventilatorhastighed for tilsluttet 
Lossnay.

Bemærk:
 Lossnay vil starte driften ved samme ventilationstilstand 

som før den stoppede.
Sådan indstilles nat-/udrensningsplanen
<TRIN 1>

Aktivér indstillingen for nat-/udrensningsfunktion og 
valgbar ventilatorhastighed under nat/udrensning (se 
installationsvejledningen til Lossnay, funktionsindstilling).

<TRIN 2>
Indstil ”Night-purge schedule” 
(Nat-/udrensningsplan) efter 
”Off schedule” (Sluk-plan) som i 
eksemplet til venstre. Sluk-indstilling 
er nødvendig før indstilling af nat-/
udrensning. I modsat fald starter 
nat-/udrensningstilstand ikke. 
Indstillingen som vist til højre er f.eks. forkert.

Bemærk:
 Ventilatorhastighed kan vælges med funktionsindstilling, men kan 

ikke vælges i ugentlig timer. Hvis du ændrer ventilatorhastighed 
under nat-/udrensning med fjernbetjeningen, følger Lossnay den.

 Hvis nat-/udrensningsfunktionen ikke er aktiveret, vil 
Lossnay ikke fungere korrekt, selv om den er indstillet i den 
ugentlige timer.

 Nat-/udrensningsfunktion er altid i Bypass-
ventilationstilstand.

Tryk på knappen  VÆLG  for at gemme indstillingerne.
Der vises en bekræftelsesskærm.

4

F1 F2 F3 F4

Weekly timer

Input display:
day Select Page

Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun
No.

1/2 Skærmen til indstilling af weekly timer 
(ugetimeren) vises, og de aktuelle indstillinger 
vises.
Der kan indstilles op til otte funktionsmønstre for 
hver dag.
Flyt markøren til den ønskede dag i ugen med  
F1  - eller  F2  -knappen og tryk på  F3  -knappen 
for at vælge den. (Der kan vælges flere dage.)

Tryk på  VÆLG  -knappen.

5

F1 F2 F3 F4

 8:30
20:00
22:00

Weekly timer

Weekly timer

Select:
Cursor Content

Day selection:

Thu

Thu

No.

Changes saved

On
Off ----

----
----

1/2

Sådan navigerer du i skærmene

valg af ugedag  .........................  VÆLG  -knap

  ..................................................  MENU  -knap

  ..................................................  TILBAGE  -knap

 8:30
22:00

Weekly timer

Select:
Cursor Content

Thu
No. On

----
----
----

1/2
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Betjeningslås og funktion til overspring af 
ventilatorhastighed

Fjernkontrolbetjening – indstilling af funktioner

Restriction (Begrænsning)

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu
Timer
Weekly timer
Restriction
Filter information
Error information

1/2 Vælg ”Restriction” (Begrænsning) i 
hovedmenuen (se side 15), og tryk på knappen  
VÆLG .

P

Knapbetjening

For at aktivere funktionen betjeningslås 
og eller funktionen til overspring af 
ventilatorhastighed indstilles ”Operation 
locked” (Betjening låst) til ”Yes” (Ja).

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Restriction

Setting display:

Operation locked     No
  On/Off            Fan 
  Mode 
  Fan speed 1 2 3 4

Vis skærmen til indstilling af Restriction 
(begrænsning). 

Tryk på knappen  VÆLG .

Lossnay 12:00 Sun

Fan Mode

Auto

        vises på hoveddisplayet, når der findes en 

indstilling af ugetimer for den aktuelle dag.
Ikonet vises ikke, når ”Tænd/sluk”-timeren 
aktiveres, eller systemet styres centralt 
(anvendelse af ”Timer” fra en lokal fjernbetjening 
er forbudt).

Weekly timer (Ugetimer) PMain
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3

F1 F2 F3 F4

Restriction

Restriction

Restriction

Select:
Cursor Cursor

Select:
Cursor Cursor

Main menu:

Locked
Locked
Locked

Operation locked   No / Yes
On/Off
Fan
Mode

Operation locked     Yes
  On/Off            Fan 
  Mode 
  Fan speed  1  2  3  4

Changes saved

1/2

2/2
Fan speed 1  -/Skipped
Fan speed 2  -/Skipped
Fan speed 3  -/Skipped
Fan speed 4  -/Skipped

Skærmen til indstilling af betjeningslåsfunktion 
vises.
Flyt markøren til det ønskede element ud 
af følgende elementer med  F1  - eller  F2  
-knappen
<side 1/2>
Operation locked (Betjening låst)
On/Off (Tænd/sluk)
Fan (Ventilator)
Mode (Tilstand)
<side 2/2>
Fan speed 1 (Ventilatorhastighed 1)
Fan speed 2 (Ventilatorhastighed 2)
Fan speed 3 (Ventilatorhastighed 3)
Fan speed 4 (Ventilatorhastighed 4)
Skift indstillinger med  F3  - eller  F4  -knappen.
<side 1/2>
Betjening låst: No (slå fra)/Yes (slå til)
Tænd/sluk: Tænd/sluk
Ventilator: Indstilling af ventilatorhastighed ”-” / ”Locked” (Låst)
Tilstand: Indstilling af ventilationstilstand
<side 2/2>
Ventilatorhastighed 1: Sprunget over eller ej
Ventilatorhastighed 2: Sprunget over eller ej  
Ventilatorhastighed 3: Sprunget over eller ej
Ventilatorhastighed 4: Sprunget over eller ej
Tryk på knappen  VÆLG  for at gemme 
indstillingerne.
Der vises en bekræftelsesskærm.

Lossnay 12:00 Sun

Fan

Auto

        
vises på hoveddisplayet, når 

betjeningslåsefunktionen er aktiveret.

Betjeningsvejledning, der svarer til den låste 
funktion, stoppes.

(Hvis ventilationstilstand er låst)

Sådan navigerer du i skærmene

  ...........................................................  MENU  -knap

  ...........................................................  TILBAGE  -knap

”-” / ”Skipped” 
(Sprunget over)
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Fjernkontrolbetjening – indstilling af funktioner
Contrast (Kontrast)

1

3

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main menu:

Contrast

DarkLight

Justér kontrasten med  F3  - eller  F4  -knappen 
og tryk på knappen  MENU  eller  TILBAGE  .

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main Main menu
Initial setting
Service

Main display:
Cursor Page

2/2 Vælg ”Initial setting” (standardindstilling) i Main 
menu (hovedmenuen) (se side 15) og tryk på 
knappen  VÆLG .

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main menu:

Initial setting menu

Cursor Page

Main/Sub
Clock
Main display
Contrast
Display details

1/2 Flyt markøren til ”Contrast” (Kontrast) med  F1  - 
eller  F2  -knappen, og tryk på knappen  VÆLG .

Knapbetjening

P

Sådan navigerer du i skærmene

  ...........................................................  MENU  -knap

  ...........................................................  TILBAGE  -knap
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Flyt markøren til ”Language selection” (Valg af 
sprog) med  F1  - eller  F2  -knappen, og tryk på 
knappen  VÆLG .

Language selection (Valg af sprog)

1

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Cursor Page

Initial setting menu

Main menu:

Auto mode
Administrator password
Language selection

2/2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main Main menu
Initial setting
Service

Main display:
Cursor Page

2/2

Knapbetjening

Vælg ”Initial setting” (standardindstilling) i Main 
menu (hovedmenuen) (se side 15) og tryk på 
knappen  VÆLG .

Beskrivelse af funktioner
Det ønskede sprog kan indstilles. Der kan vælges mellem engelsk, fransk, tysk, spansk, italiensk, 
portugisisk, svensk og russisk.

P
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Fjernkontrolbetjening – indstilling af funktioner

Når enheden tændes første gang, vises skærmen 
til Language selection (valg af sprog). Vælg det 
ønskede sprog. Systemet starter ikke, før der vælges 
sprog.

Flyt markøren til det sprog, du ønsker, med 
knapperne  F1  til  F4  og tryk på knappen  
VÆLG  for at gemme indstillingen.

3

Language selection (Valg af sprog)

Der vises en skærm, der fortæller, at 
indstillingsinformationen er sendt.

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main menu:

Cursor
Select:

English
Deutsch
Italiano
Svenska

Français
Español
Português
Русский

English
Deutsch
Italiano
Svenska
           Changes saved

Français
Español
Português
Русский

Language selection

Language selection

Cursor

P

Sådan navigerer du i skærmene

  ...........................................................  MENU  -knap

  ...........................................................  TILBAGE  -knap
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Beskrivelse af funktioner

Initializing (Initialisering)

1

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

2/2Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu
Initial setting
Service

F1 F2 F3 F4

Service menu
Maintenance password
Remote controller check
Function setting
Initializing

Main menu:
Cursor

2/2

Vælg ”Service” i hovedmenuen (se side 15), og 
tryk på knappen  VÆLG . 

Dette kan ikke vælges, hvis ekstern input er 
prioriteret.

Vælg ”Initializing” (Initialisering) fra 
servicemenuen, og tryk på knappen  VÆLG .

P

Knapbetjening

Du kan initialisere fjernbetjeningen for at gendanne den til dens fabriksindstillinger.
Følgende initialiseres.

Timer, ugetimer, betjening låst, hoved/under, ur, kontrast, displaydetaljer, modelnavn, serienummer, 
forhandlerinformation, fejlhistorik, administratoradgangskode, vedligeholdelsesadgangskode, 
sprogvalg

Hvis fjernbetjeningen initialiseres, genstartes den automatisk.
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Fjernkontrolbetjening – indstilling af funktioner
Initializing (Initialisering)

3

F1 F2 F3 F4

Initialize remote controller?

Reboot after initializing

Under initializing

Reboot after initializing

Initializing

Initializing

Cancel OK

Vælg ”OK” med  F4  -knappen.

Når initialiseringen er udført, genstarter 
fjernbetjeningen automatisk.

P
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Function setting (Indstilling af funktioner) P
Beskrivelse af funktioner
Foretag funktionsindstillingerne Lossnay-enheder fra fjernbetjeningen efter behov. 

Se Lossnay-enhedens installationsvejledning om fabriksindstillingerne for Lossnay-enheder, numre 
på funktionsindstillinger og indstillingsværdier. 
Ved ændring af Lossnay-enhedens funktionsindstillinger skal du notere alle udførte ændringer for at 
kunne holde styr på indstillingerne.

Knapbetjening

F1 F2 F3 F4

2/2Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu
Initial setting
Service

1 Vælg ”Service” i Hoved menuen (se side 15), og 
tryk på knappen  VÆLG .

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Service menu
Maintenance password
Remote controller check
Function setting
Initializing

Main menu:
Cursor

2/2
Vælg ”Function setting” (Funktionsindstilling) på 
skærmen ”Servicemenu”, og tryk på knappen  
VÆLG .

OFF
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3

For at kontrollere en given enheds aktuelle 
indstillinger skal du indtaste indstillingen 
for dens ”M-NET-adresse” og nummeret på 
”funktionsindstilling”, vælge ”Bekr” for ”Funktion” og 
trykke på knappen  VÆLG . 
Der vises en skærm, der indikerer, at der søges efter 
indstillingerne. Når søgningen er udført, vises de 
aktuelle indstillinger. 

Skærmen for ”Funktionsindstilling” vises.
Tryk på knapperne  F1  eller  F2  for at 
flytte markøren til én af følgende: ”M-NET-
adresse”, nummer på ”funktionsindstilling” eller 
indstillingsværdi. Tryk derefter på knappen  
F3  eller  F4  for at ændre indstillingerne til de 
ønskede indstillinger.

Når indstillingerne er som ønsket, skal du trykke 
på knappen  VÆLG .
Der vises en skærm, der indikerer, at 
indstillingsinformationen sendes.

F1 F2 F3 F4

Set / Conf

Sending data

Cursor
Select:

M-NET address
Function No.
Data
Function

  3
32
  2

  3
32
  2

M-NET address
Function No.
Data

Function setting

Function setting

Address

4   3
32
  2

M-NET address
Function No.
Data

Return:

Function setting

Setting completed

F1 F2 F3 F4

Når indstillingsinformationen er blevet sendt, 
vises en skærm, der indikerer, at afsendelsen er 
fuldført.

For at foretage yderligere indstillinger skal du 
trykke på knappen  TILBAGE  for at vende 
tilbage til skærmen, der vises i trin 3 ovenfor. 
Indstil numrene på funktionerne for andre 
Lossnay-enheder ved at følge de samme trin.

Fjernkontrolbetjening – indstilling af funktioner
Function setting (indstilling af funktioner) POFF

Sådan navigerer du i skærmene

  ...........................................................  MENU  -knap

  ...........................................................  TILBAGE  -knap
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Vedligeholdelse
Filter information (Filterinformation)

Lossnay 12:00 Sun

Fan Mode

Auto

         vises på hoveddisplayet, når det er tid til at 
rense filteret og/eller Lossnay-kernen.

Rens eller udskift filteret og/eller Lossnay-
kernen, når dette symbol vises.
Se yderligere infomation i 
installationsvejledningen til Lossnay-
enheden.

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu
Timer
Weekly timer
Restriction
Filter information
Error information

1/2 Vælg ”Filter information” (Filterinformation) i 
hovedmenuen (se side 15), og tryk på knappen  
VÆLG .

2

F1 F2 F3 F4

Main menu:

Filter information

Reset

Filter
Lossnay core

  Please clean the parts above.
     Then press reset button.

Tryk på  F4  -knappen for at nulstille 

rengøringssymbolet.

I installationsvejledningen til Lossnay-enheden 
kan du se, hvordan du skal rengøre filteret og/
eller Lossnay-kernen.

Knapbetjening
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3

F1 F2 F3 F4

Filter information

Filter information

OKCancel

Reset cleaning sign?

Filter
Lossnay core

Cleaning sign reset

Main menu:

Vælg ”OK” med  F4  -knappen.

Der vises en bekræftelsesskærm.

Lossnay 12:00 Sun

Fan Mode

Auto

Når         vises på hoveddisplayet, er systemet 
centralt styret, og rengøringssymbolet kan ikke 

nulstilles.

Hvis der er tilsluttet to eller flere Lossnay-enhed, kan tidspunktet for rengøring af filter for de enkelte 
enheder være forskelligt.
Ikonet         vises, når filteret og/eller Lossnay-kernens på hovedeneheden skal rengøres.
Når rengøringssymbolet er nulstillet, nulstilles den samlede driftstid for alle enhederne.

Ikonet        vil blive vist efter en bestemt driftsperiode på baggrund af den antagelse, at Lossnay-enhederne 
er monteret i et lokale med lokal luftkvalitet. Afhængig af luftkvaliteten kan det være nødvendigt at rengøre 
filteret og/eller Lossnay-kernen oftere.

Den samlede tid, hvorefter filteret og/eller Lossnay-kernen skal rengøres, afhænger af den pågældende 
model.

Vedligeholdelse
Filter information (Filterinformation)

Sådan navigerer du i skærmene

  ...........................................................  MENU  -knap

  ...........................................................  TILBAGE  -knap
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Fejlfinding

Når der opstår en fejl, vil følgende skærm blive vist.
Kontrollér fejlstatus, stop enheden og henvend dig til din forhandler.

Error information (Fejlinformation)

1

F1 F2 F3 F4

Error information
Error code           5101
Error unit             LC(Lossnay)
M-NET address  1
Model name  LGH-100RVX-E
Serial No.            01234567

ResetPage

Error information
Contact information
  Dealer
       Tel  012-3456-7890

ResetPage

Reset error:Reset button 

Reset error: Reset button

1/2

2/2

Fejlkode (Error code), fejlenhed (Error unit), 
M-NET-adresse, enhedens modelnavn (Model 
name) og serienummer vises (Serial No.).
Modelnavnet og serienummeret vises kun, hvis 
disse oplysninger er blevet registreret.

Tryk på  F1  - eller  F2  -knappen for at gå til 
næste side.

Contact information (forhandlerens 
telefonnummer) vises, hvis oplysningerne er 
blevet registreret.

Knapbetjening

blinker
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2

F1 F2 F3 F4

F1 F2 F3 F4

Error information

Error reset

Error reset

Error code           5101
Error unit             LC(Lossnay)
M-NET address  1
Model name  LGH-100RVX-E
Serial No.            01234567

ResetPage

Reset current error?

Error reset

OKCancel

Main menu:

Reset error: Reset button

1/2 Tryk på  F4  -knappen eller på  TÆND/SLUK  
-knappen for at nulstille den opståede fejl.

Vælg ”OK” med  F4  -knappen.

Fejl kan ikke nulstilles, når funktionen 
TÆND-/SLUK ikke er mulig.

blinker

Fejlfinding
Error information (Fejlinformation)

blinker

Sådan navigerer du i skærmene

  ...........................................................  MENU  -knap



37

F1 F2 F3 F4

1/2Main

Main display:
Cursor Page

Main menu
Timer
Weekly timer
Restriction
Filter information
Error information

Når der ikke er nogen fejl, kan man se side 2/2 af 
error information (fejlinformationen) (se side 35) 
ved at vælge ”Error information” (Fejlinformation) 
i Main menu (hovedmenuen) (se side 15).
Fejl kan ikke nulstilles fra denne skærm.

Kontrollér fejlinformation
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Specifikationer
Specifikationer for kontrolenhed

Produktstørrelse 120 (B) x 120 (H) x 19 (D) mm (4 3/4 x 4 3/4 x 3/4 [in]) 
(ikke medregnet den del, der stikker ud)

Nettovægt 0,25 kg (9/16 lb.)
Nominel strømforsyningsspæn-
ding

12 jævnstrømsspænding (fra Lossnay-enheder)

Strømforbrug 0,3 W
Brugermiljø Temperatur 0 ~ 40ºC (32 ~ 104ºF)

Fugtighed 30 ~ 90 % relativ fugtighed (uden dugkondensation)
Materiale Panel: PMMA

Stativ: PC + ABS
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